
_ .... ,, ., . 

•• 

•
-~ 

1 
;.;. 

., ....... · 
.:.,; 

·•' 

Rl 
q 

v.J 



e· 













,e 



r 
i 

• 



e· 









() 













( 



\ 





e·, 



--



e , 

. · ... · .. 





.·~ 



•• 
San Diego,California,February 17th.l908. 

Monday 7 • 30 P. },f. 

Regular Meeting;-

Preoent Commissioners Mahler and Graham,Absent Commissioner Jorres. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Colonel A. G. Gassen filed a;·.peti ton for the construction of a one story briclc 

building on C Street between 3th. & 5th. Streets the estimated cost to be $2,000.00. 

Upon motion the same was granted to be constructed in accordance with the draw­

ings submitted. 

Communication from the Superintendent of the Water Department recommending the 

purchase of 84 lengths of 36 11 cast Iron Water Pipe to be laid on El Cajon Avenue to the 
I 
ITniversity Heights Reservoir,Estimated cost will be $620.00 . 

. 'l'he 8~Qr.:~t·arvawa-sedirec.ted.!11tO.vr~QOI)lrneP.g \!)_he same to the Honorable Connnon Council 

also that the same be purchased in the open market without advertising and the ordinance 

authorizing the same to contain the urgency clause as this pipe will fill out a car that has 

ibeen ordered. 

The Water D~partment recon~end the purchase of 6 Fire Hydrant Tops for repairs 

at a cost of $108.00. 

The same vvas ordered to be purchased by the Water Department in accordance with 

recommendation. 

Petition was filed for a sewer line to be constructed in the Alley between N 

Webster Streets beginning at a point 40 feet from the westerly end of 32nd. street and 

running easterly across 32nd s~reet and along the alle~ to a point 200 feet east of 32nd.St 

in Block #135 of Central Park Addition and Block #347 of Central Homestead Addition. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and report. 

The Superintendent of Streets filed a report showing a comparative cost of work 

~one by the men under the jurisdiction of the Public Improvement Co~~ittee. and the Street 

Department Force. 
I . 
!Filed. 

Application for work was filed by Homer E. Strode for the position of Teamster 1 

~n the Street Department. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

(R. L.Morgan was granted pennission to make improvemenus to b'd1ilding of 5th. Street 

between A & B Streets)( granted on 3rd, inst.) 

Ordinance #3175 from the Honorable Common Council directs the Board of Public 

.,arks to purchase from Sweetser & Baldwin Safe Company of Los Angeles one No. 65 Victor man-

ganese steel screw door safe for the use of the City Traasurer of the City of San Diego,Cal. 

heliver and install the same at a cost of not to exceed $3250.00. 

I The Secretary was directed to address a comn1unmcation to said Company to ascer-

~ain when they will be able to enter into a contract and when delivery will be made. 

The contract for the construction of a sewer line to be constructed in Block #82' 

If University Heights Addition was read and approved and the bonds therefor in the sum of 

~1150.00 & $575.00respectively Labor and Material and Faithful performance of contract,were 
I approved,the same being in the American Bonding Company of Baltimore sureties. 

Cornrnissio:aers Mahler and Graham voting_ Aye. 

1/Jia.~ 
President. 

l 

•'., 



.n 
/, -
• 

' 

---

,._ 

r&_r,j 
W( 



Applications were filed for the position of Inspector on the 30th. street Bridge; 
Upon motion the time forthe §1leing applications be closed. 

The following applications were filed,Viz;-

M.D.Creamer,c ~~;f. Manard,George Leebrick,D.IJ.Gaston L.R.Armstrong,V.E.Bolles & 

Alex. Potter,William M.French. 

. . Taken under .consideration. 

The following claims were read· and appro~ed. 

9196, 

9197, 

9169, 

STREET DEPARTMENT. 

Public Improvement Committee, 

II II II 

II II II 

Adjourned. 

Secretary. 

$184.25 

$186.65 

. $194.00 

·3 



San Dieg0,California,February 20th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m.· 

Regular·Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Petition was this day filed by John Johnston of Escondido,California,P.O.Box 

#Sl,offering to sell to the City 15,000. feet of 4 inch screw pipe in car load lots at 25¢ 

per foot. 

Referred to the Water Department. for investigation and report. 

The property owners along the line of 3rd. street between A Street and K St. 

being very desirous of having said 3rd. street paved and as the same is being held back on 

account of a line of water pipe to be constructed therein under the bond issue and. as said 

issue is included in the suit now pending in the supreme court and as the ultimate outcome 

is uncertain,the property owners have asked that an estimate of cost for tne construction 

of the same be furnished it was therefore decided to have. the City Engineer and the Supt 

of the Water Department to furnish an estimate for the construction of the same .• 

Petition was filed for tne construction of a water pipe line in Juniper 

Street to accomadate lots 11 & 12 of Block 67 of Seaman & Choates Addition immediately 

that a meter may be set to supply a residence to be erected at once. 

Filed. 

Ref.erred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

The Water Department report having laid the following pipe lines. 

610 feet of 2 inch pipe in Brant Street from Thorn to 200 feet south of Spruce. 

190 " II II II II II 15th. II b~tween H & I Streets. 

Ordinance #3179 appropriates $50.00 to furnish abstract books for the use of 

the City Assessors office to obtain the names of property owners. 

The Mayor in a communication notifies tl1e Board that the Un,ion Title and 

Trust Company will furnish the City Assessor tne use of books to ascertain the names of 

property owners,free. 

Filed. Notify the Auditor accordingly. 

Ordinance #3182,from the Commoh Council appropriates $607.68 for the paymen 

of the Blue Printing Machine for the use of t11e City Engineers Office. 

Filed. 

The Fire Commissioners filed a communication in relation to the payment of 

water bills that have been charged against it by the Water Department,claiming that there x 
is no provision in the Water Ordinance providing for the Fire Department to pay for the use 

of water other that the payment of rental of Fire Hydrants.·· 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

The San Diego Union Co., was authorized to put in crosswalks in front of 

the Union Building across D Street and 3rd. Street. The work to be done under the directions 

of the Superintendent of Streets and the City Engineer. 

Plans and specifications for the placing of laterals in 7th street between 

B & L Streets were read and approved and the secretary directed to endorse the approval of 

the BOard on said plans and specifications. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to place the surplus dirt from 

Albatross Street on to Washington Street as Washington street is short of dirt';and the prop-

1erty owners are willing that the said dirt be placed there. 
f 

.,, 
'It l1 

I' 

• 



. e ., 
I 

San Diego,California,February 24th.1908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Mahler & Jorres,Absent Commissioner Graham. 

Minutes read and approved. 

A communication was received from the Mayor relative to owners or occupants 

of any premises within the City of San Diego who allow or per.mit overhanging limbs or brar.ch­

es of trees to obstruct the smdewalks;and suggests that steps be taken to at once protect 

the public against the indmference shown by the ·offenders concerned. 

The Superintendent of Streets ·was directed to enforce Ordinance No.487,approv­

ed January 18th.l898,wherein a penalty of $qO.OO can be imposed upon the owner··or occupants 

of the premises upon which these trees are obstructing the sidewalks. 

Col.Ed Fletcher complains that B Street between 30th. a.nd 31st. Streets is 

in a very deplorable condition and needs immediate attentmon. 

Referred to the Sup~rintendent of Streets for ·report. 

J.A.& J.C.Rice complain that the alley in Block 223 University Heights is 

being occupied in part by a stable and a chicken yard and that- said alley is the only ascess 

to the cottage on Cypress Street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investiagtion and report. 

John B.Osburne makes applic~ion for 525 feet of old pipe.to be used for 

drains on ·a contour road to be constructed and dedicated to the City through bmocks 153 & 

154 of Middletmwn. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to<.::ascertain if there is any pi~e 

available and report. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to accept Logan Avenue,National 

Avenue,26th. Street & 16th. Streets if he finds the paving work to ha:ve been done to his 

satisfaction and approval. 

Ordinance #3184provides for the leasing of· L·ots J. K & L of Block 280 Hortons 

Addition for the use of the Fire Department at a monthly rental of $13.00 per month until 

December 31st.1908. 

Filed. 

Ordinance #3185 authorizes the payment of $1,000.00 to ·:M.D. Goodbody for extra 

work done ·on Hawthorne Street. 

Filed • 
~ t/4;---.; 0" 

City Engineer files an es·tii}1at·e of cost of,. C. I. Water Pipe line to be construct-

ed in 3rd. street between B & K Streets to be $855.7.31, this ·estimate being for the benefit 

of property owners who wish said 3rd. street paved at the earliest possible time.pcaeible 

Filed. 

Mrs. M.Reynolds files -a bid for the Chandeliers in the offic·e ·of tne Water 

Department of $50.00 for the two. 

There being no authority to sell said chamdeliers the said bia was ordered 

on file. 

Petition was ·received from Fred Hyers to place a Dista·llate Tan:k under his 

shop on D Street between 4th. & 5th. Streets for water heating purposes. 

Filed and Mr. Hyers was directed to file a plan and specifications with said applicatiom 

before action will be taken on same. 

John R.Brown Jr. filed an application for work in the Street Department. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 
Claim of M.D.Goodbody #3185~too~aered approved. 
Adjourned. Attest;- -~ Secretary. 

" .. , . ' ' . . ' ' ' ' ~ . ~ .... . - ' . ' ' ~ 
President. 

5 



/ 

San Diego,California,February 27th.l908J 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

ftegular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Ma~ler,Jorres and Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

i: 
'I' 
II' 

r 

Upon motion the Benson Lumber Company was allowed to fill up the chuckholes J~. 
v.A--~ ,_.,.,.., ~ 

"on 21st. Street from their property line to Logan Avenue,under the supervision of the Supt. 

of Streets. 

Petition was received from F.M.Fegan xelative to a private sewer line from 

24th. street through the alley in block lo L.W.Kimball 1 s addition to lot 12. es a 8ecb -',G 
$799.00,to him.He recommends that the same be .Purchased from him at a sum that may seem 

reasonable to the board. 

~eferred to the Superintendent of Sewers and 

and report. 

Petition from Mrs. A.Sage et ala for a water 

between University and Monterey Avenues to accomodate four houses now constructed and one 

in the course of construction. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Depart.ment for investigation and repor · 

Petition from property owners for a water pipe line to be constructed on Fay St 

between Prospect Street and Connecticut Streets,ha Jolla Park. 

Referred to the Water Department for invesyigation and report.Lydia M.Horton 

complains that her lots f39 and 40 of Block 8 Reed & Hubble Addition are below grade and 

filled up with water,she aaksthat the water be pumped out from said lots. 

Referred to the Superintendent o~ Streets for investigatio~ and report. 

L~ Brinton files a conununicatien to t~e effect that a culvert under the 

Street Car line at 2nd. and Walnut Street is in a dangerous cond~tion and needs _attention. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investigation and report •. 

Communication from A.L.Young in relation to the purchase forthe Street Departme t 

a sweeping Machine. 

Filed without action. 

Communication from the Board of Health calling the attebtion to the fact t.hat .t, 
for sanitary reasons 

they will be compe_ll_ed to cl.ose up a couple of houses/\ unless a sewer is provided. fo·c· -'C'.·:,::..-. 

i ... : ·• r _,: :.\~, •• ,_ r;.,:;leferred to the Superintendent of Sev-;ers for inve~tigation and report. 
' 

Upon motion being duly seconded and by a unamimous Aye vote of the Board it was 
l'-' 

decided to notify the South Pa.rk. & East Side R. R. Co. the Loa Angeles San Diego & ~each Ry Co 

& the San Diego Electric Ry. Co. to at once fix all places along the paved street~ between 

the railroad tracks and to grade and fill im in all pl~ces along the street where not paved 

and where washed by the recent rains. 
~ 

J.F.Jones filed a bond in the sum of $200.00 for S/C in t?e _City of San Diego, 

California,G.C.Arnold and Solon Bryan as sureties. 

The same was ordered approved. 

G.E.Gabrielson filed a bond for blasting in tne City of San Diego,Calif~rnia, 

Sureties T.L.Barnes,H.W.Smmption and Thomas Kneale as sureties. 

Said bon~ was ordered approved. 

Charles F.Whalden filed a petition for the position of watchman at the City Hal 

Filed. 

• I' 
,, 



• 

:\ 

. , 

I• 

I • ,.' 

In accordance with a request from the Superintendent of Sewers for proposals to be 

delivered· at the office of the Board at 10 o'clock a.m.February 27th.l908,for the laying of 

sewer laterals in 7th. street between 11 B11 and 11 1 11 Streets at a price per lateral,the folaiow­

ing bids were received. 
t 

J.S.Johnsoneand Son, 

C.H.J"ulian, 

Collins & Collins, 

Bid 

" 

" 

$27.25 

J26.35 

$25.00 

Said bids were taken under consideration. 

per lateral.. 

II II 

fl II 

A communication was received from the City Engineer to the effect that the City 

Attorney states that therw will be considerable difficulty in obtaining the necessary right 

of way {or the construction of a ee.werrline in "C" Street through private property from 

India street west.By changing thecourse of the sewerby running on India Street to "B" Street 

thence on "B" Street to Atlantic Street "B" Street is thence open all of the way. to the Bay 

and no rights-of-way would be necessary.The estimated cost for the construction of said line 

of sewer is $?60o.oo. 
The Secretary was directed to recommend to the Common Council that an ordinance be 

adopted authorizing the construction of said line in accordance with the plans and specific­

ations as prepared by the City Engineer provided the cost does not exceed $f6oo.oo. 
~. 

Communication from the City Engineer calling attention to the tower #2 of the 30th. 

Street Bridge the p~s not calling for depth enough to secure a good foundation and asking 

permission to instruct the contractor to carry the pier to a sufficient depth to obtain this. 

The extra work will amouny to about 35¢ per cubie foot or $9.45 per cubic yard. 

The· Engineer was directed to· use his judgment in the matter. 

The Secretary was directed to recommend to the Common Council that the c~aim of the 

Barber Asphalt Paving Company for extras done in making the culverts on National Avenue 

from 26th. Street to 31st. Street thicker or extra heavy in accordance with -the new specifi­

cations prepared for Street Paving work,said claim being for $26'1.45 . 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

President. 

0 



8 

San Diegm,California,February 27th.l908. 

Thursday 7.30 P.M. 

Present Commissioners Mahler & Jorres, ·Absent Cornmissione.r Graham. 

The reading of the minutes was dispensed with. 

Ordinance #3180 b.~*~a,:raneo;udlnanc~v~or the protection of Health,comfo_rt, and 

security of the inhabitance of the City of Sab. Diego,California,by providing for the dispos­

al,in a sanitary manner,of the garbage,refuse,rubbish and other waste matter in the said 

City of San Diego. 

Said ordinance having been received and laid over in order to investigate the 

proper mode of procedure in relation to advertising and the ordering of the said advertise-

ment. It was this day received and ordered placed on file and the fol;Lowing resolution 

was adopted. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Public Works of the City of San Diego,as follows; 

That,whereas,the Common Cpuncil of the said Cit~ of San Diego,pn the 17th. day 

of February,l908,adopted an ordinanc~ providing for the disposal of garbage and waste matter 

in the City of San Diego,California,and authorizing and directmng the Board of Public Works 

of said Ci ty.,persuant to the terms thereof, to advertise for proposals and let a contract 

according to the terms of said ordinance ;which ordinance was approved by the }/Iayor of said 

City1~on the 19th. day of February,l908;NOW,THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Bo~rd of Public Works that the Board give and cause to 

be published a notice,pursuant to the terms of said ordinance,calling for sealed proposals 

to be submitted to this. board on the 23rd. day of March,l908,at ten o'clock a.m.for the right 

and privilege to take,receive and execute a contract for the taking and disposal of said 

garbage and waste matter,according to the terms of said ordinance,and that for that purpose 

the Secretary of this board be,and he is hereby authorized and dir~cted·to publieh,or cause 

to be published,said notice,which notice shall be signed by .the Secretary of the Board,and 

shall be published for at least ten days before the said 23rd. day of March,l908 •. 
tt-<~~ 

0ommisSiboners Jorres and Mahler voting Aye and ComrnissioberAbeing Absent·. 

Ulaim #922l,Basber Asphalt Company for $856.70 was ordered. approved. 

II #9227, II II II II $261.45 II II recommended to the Common Counci 1 

for authority to pay. 

upon motion it was decided to take up the various reports from the departments 

under the jurisdiction o:r this board and read the same and transmit them to ](!.~~ Honor, the 

Mayor of the City of San Diego,Cailifornia. CARRIED. 

The Secretary was directed to prepare a report for thw ~oard and include 
""' 

therein the recommendations as suggested by the members at this meeting and submit the same 

as soon as is possible for their consideration and approval. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-
(' ' ~ . ' 

vr} <1-h~n'\.. 
Secretary. 

0 

111.0..~-
President. 

r 
I 



,. 

San Diego,California,March 2nd.l908. 

Monday 7.30 p~m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler and Graham. 

The reading of the minutes ~as dispensed with. 

The Water Department filed a ~eport of the· amount of work done by it during 

the month of January,l908. 

Filed. 

The Water Department filed a report recommending the construction of a water 

pipe line on Juniper Street west from Dale Street to supply Block #67 Seaman- & Choates Addi­

tion. Estimated cost will be $97.80. 

Said recommendation was authorized and the- Water Department directed to do the 

work as recommended. 

The Superintendent of Sewers reports on the petition from the· Board of Health 

relative to the construction of a sewer line on 16th. street near E street,to accomodate 

houses on lots #7 & 8 of Block #?,estimating the cost thereof to be $87.25.· 

The Superintendent ·of Sewers wa·s directed -to lay the same in accordance with 

tfe recommendation this day submitted. 
I 

A. communication vvas received from t11e Common Council directing the Board to 

ascertain what the cost of transportation will be onran eight inch Rodman cannon from 

Ft.McDowel~,Angel Island,San Francisco,and report to the Common Council. 

'The Secretary was directed to address a commlilnication to Majo-r Gatchell,Fort 

Rosecrans ,Point Loma,California indvievv of listing his cooperation in the matter as the 

best mode of procedure to ascertain the information desired. 

Samuel E.Miner #3333 K Street files application for Street Worlt·. 

!Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

N.Rodrigu~~~d A.Foster,Co-partmems,file a SuretY.eEond (The Metropolitan Surety 

lv-r-11 ;.c.. ~ --~--:ry_ 0 ~, 
Company). The same was approved. 

D.J.Barry Street Cleaning Co. file a Gomrnunication relative to the purchase of 

a St·reet Sweeping J.1iachine. 

Upon motion the said letter was placed on file and the Secretary directed to 

reply to the same. 

The bids for the construction of the laterals (Sewer) on 7th. street between 

11 B11 and 11 1" Streets was laid over till Thursday. 

The f o llow_i_~ _ _c!_a_i_:n_s_~~e_:_es~ ar~nfw.P_:r:_o_"':.e_d_· ________ 

Claim # J. W. Crawford, $70.00 Claim # J.c.Jacobs, $60.00 
II Jim Mcinnes, 60.00 II L,Serrano, so.og 
II W.E.Marshall, 60.00 ~ A.H.Marker, 60.0 

II Edward Robinson, 60.00 II J.E.Ranch, 60.00 II Harry Hobbs, 60.00 II S.A.Hemphill, 60.00 II Geo. Rainsberger, 60.00 II Pedro Vidal, 59.00 II M.Jackson, 58.00 II C.M.Dickens, 58.00 II Beau A.Hooker, 75.00 II Aggelo Smith, 60.00 II W.H • .Garnham, 75.00 II W.F.Hollenbeck, 60.00 II C. A. McKenney, 80.00 II D.Laderoot, 60.00 II Geo.Bee 60.00 Chas C. Oliver, 60.00 It Geo.W.Hmghtman 60.00 II Manuel Selva, 60.00 II Chas. Hunter, II John Aichele, 60.00 59.00 
II Jack White, 58.00 II Chas Vallin, 60.00 II --------Wm-.--Sal:lRE!ei?s, 60.00 II C.Peterson, 60.00 II W.S.Lydick, 60.00 II C. V. Smith, 60.00 II Alex. McKenzie, 60.00 II A. Becker, 60.00 
" Wm.McConnell, 60.00 " Henry W.Waugh, 60.00 II Jim Ste.wart, " J.R.Cooley, 60.00 60.00 
II J. H.Koop, 58.00 " J.F.Long, 88.00 II J.F.nevine, 65.00 II H. Buckle, 65.00 II Curtis Shaffer, 60.00 " Wm.Carson, 60.00 II B. F. Parsons, 58.00 II L.P.Kelley, 60.00 

9 



10 

. Salary I Water a/c. a;c. 

flaim :f/:. M.N.Donnan, $65.00 Claim 1!9246, ~85.00 
II S.M. Williams, 65.00 II 9247, 75:oo 
II H. C. F..mery, 65.00 II 9248, 80.QO 

I, 

II o. J. !j!llsworth, 65.00 II 9249:·, 75.00 
II C.H. orward, 65.00 II 9250, 70.00 
R.xlU" W.K.-mvans, 65.00 II 9251, 75.00 
II Bert Rogers, 65.00 II 9252, ~0.00 
II F •. A. Barber, 65.00 " 9253, 10.00 
II tj.F.Shaw, 65.00 n 9244, 125.00 
II C. C. ~am bert, 65.00 It 9245, 90.00 
II S.C. rr,§:ylot: 65.00 II 9243, 150.00 
II Bert Dramga 65.00 ,, 9277, 55.100 
II J.u.colbath 65.00 II 9276, 56.~6 
II F.P.C1ough, 105.00 92 9275, 56.:1;0 
II G.L.Dunk1e, 105.00 tl 9274, 62.70 
II .l!'.M.lockwood, 105.00 II 9273, 60.00 
II F.L.'fhomas, 65.00 II 9272, 62.50 
II E.L.Chi1ds, 105.00 II 9271, 57.65 
II J. 1. Wheeler Jr. 105.00 " 9270, 63.90 
II P.C.~atch, 105.00 " 9269,,' 66.90 
II A. W. ~.hal luck, 75.00 n 9268, 62.50 
II C. E. Butler, 75.00 II 9290, 49.50 
II E. 1. Ba~tee-;t, lQa.oo It 9291, 49,65 
II .!t.A.Schmidt, 100.00 II 9267, 69.20 

I· 

! ' 

II T.I.But1er, 100.00 II 9266, 66.70 
" R.B.Day, 75.00 II 9263, 69.45 
II C. E. Smith, 125.00 II 9293, 31.50 
II C.1.Carson. 60.00 tl 9262, 70.10 
II Wm •. Ma;Lin, '10.00 9254, 100.00 

" F. C. Robinson, 70.00 II 9261, 73.20 
II G.L.yenawine, 75.00 " 92601t00 75.45 
" J.F.ma1in, 90.00 II 9259, 77.85 
II W.H.Rapier, 75.00 tl 9255, 110.00 
II 1.Stanfield, 75.00 II 9258, 84.75 
II D. Phillips, 20.00 II 9257, 47.50 
II W.Rate1iff, 34.85 II 9256, 51.25 
II Chae, Fair, 39.60 " 9265, 67.50 
II Wm.~ebner, 56.25 II 9292, 49.50 

" A.J.~ti~r, 15.00 " 9264, 68.75 
II A.H. 'ulian, 75.00 II 9278, 55.25 
II R.M.Neil, 12,50 II 9279, 54.55 
II Chas.Schaltz, 60.00 II 9280, 54.30 e. 
II M.Mcinnis, 90.00 II 9281, 54.15 
" J. l~r. ~ o op, 100.00 II 9282, 54.15 
II R.G. allin, 75.00 II 9283, 54.15 
II J.C.Brockway, 125.00 II 9284, 54.00 

" F.H.Dixon, 125.00 II 9285, 53.85 
II J.B.Hopkins, 65.00 II 9286, 53.70 
II Wm.Strucker, 33.75 II 9287, 52.60 .. 

' 

II 9288, 51.75 
II 9289, 51.75 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~~ Y/1(, a._/~d~ 
Seer eta:--y. President. 



.e 
I 

/ 

San Diego,California,March 5th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Mahler,Jorres & Graham. 

Minutes of March 2ndand of April 27th. a.m. and p.m. were read and approved. 

Commissioner Mahler files a report that (verbal) that he has investigated 

the matter referred/ to him in relation to the condition in v1hich he finds the property of 

Mrs. Murphy,against whom one Mr.white has registered complaint that said property is dam­

aging his property by reason of its location,and finds that said house complained of is 

located entirely within Atlantic Street and as said Atlanyic Street cannot be used in its 

present condition he recommends that rftrs. Murphy be allowed to remain upon the street 

until all others are also ordered off as her house is not doing damage to either the City 

or t9 Mr. White the party complaining. 

uPOn motion the Secretary was directed to notify the Common Council in ac-
' co:rdance with the said findings. 

~~~3!97,provides $7600.00,for the construction of 

a Sewer line in "C 11 Street" se-t-we-e-n 4t.h. £ A..tl-an-t:i:-c · Streets. 

The Secretary was directed to advertise for the construction of said line 

making the bids returnable at 7.30 p.m. March 16th.l908. 

Complaint was filed that steps were sticking out on sidewalk on Evans Street 

and 25th, streets. Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investigation and ·report. 

Q.rdinance #3192 ,~p620.00 forthe purchase of 84 feet of 36 11 Cast Iron Water. 

Pipe to be used by the Water Department from the reservoir south.· 

Referred to the Water Department with-authority to make said purchase. 

Ordinance #3194,provides $430.00 for the purchase of 1000 

street signs. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets with instructions to furnish this 

board with a list of all signs needed.along the Street car lines·of the City and report w 
to the board. 

The City Engineer files an estimate of cost for the consyruction of a bulk­

. head at the ends of the bridge on Prospect Street La Jolla,of $150.00. 

Upom motion being duly seconded it was decided to allow Mr. M.D. Goodbody · · 

do said work by days labor provided the expense thereof roes not exceed the sum of $150.00. 

11 

---~:4~ ~\--..k ~ 0~~ uJ ~/ . . 
tk~~~~ The City Engineer files a communicat~n relati e to Uakin~out the crosswalks~ 
anite~ 
cks) on 11 DilS:treet between 4th. and California,stating that it will be necessary to do 

this in order to properly pave the street, besides being much cheaper if the street depart­

ment do the work. 

The City Engineer was allowed to place the taking out of the granite bloks 

in the specifications in the specifica~tions as suggested by him. 

The Secretary was directed to recommend to the Common Council tnat they 

authorize the construction of re-enforced concrete abutments for the bridge to be built 

over Switzer Canyon on 30th. street,San Diego,California,at a cost of $4,000,00 this being 

deemed advisable for the reason that the specifications under which this bridge :i:e.sbeing 

constructed calls for bents number 1 and 10 to be placed on mud sills and at a depth that 

will be a fatal defect to the bridge. 

George M.Todd of Dove and Washington Street makes application for tpe use 

of the extra dirt from Dove Syreet for a distance of 150 feet North of Washington Street 

Which was granted provided said Dove Street is brought down to the official grade and a 



cement sid~walk.laid in front of his property for the entire dlbstance of 150 feet and 

that said work all be completed within six months from date. 

These conditions mlil.st be accepted in writing otherwise the p~·rmi:${; t will be null 

and void. 

Ordinance #3515. 

Grants authority to purchase from the South Coast Land Company the Los Penasquitas 

Creek Bridge for $2686.15. 

Filed and the secretary was directed to notify Mr. Ed. Fl~tcher accordingly. 

Ordinance #3191. 

Provides $1129.78 for extra expense in str·engthening the culverts in 7th. Street 

and in C Street,before the said streets are paved. 

Filed. 

City Engineer filed a report o!· the Yvork done in his department during the month 

of February,l908. 

Ordinance #3195, 

Authorizes the pla·:;;ing of electric lights in various portions of the City. 

Notify the Con. Gas and Electric Company. 

Ordinance #3193,authorizes the sale of the Chan­

deliers in the office of the Water Dep~rtment of the,City.of San Dlbego,California,at $50.00 

Filed. 

The Secretary was directed to notify Mrs. M.Reynolds that the bid submitted by her 

some time ago for the same will be accepted. 

The Bond of W.P.¥cClelland for Sidewalking and Curbing within the City of San Dieg 

California,with Dora Armstrong and F.F,McCracken as sureties was ordered approved. 

Adj9urned. 

Attest;-

//\. ~ ' 
'4r.~b 

Secretary. President. 

I 

I ,, 
I 

-· 



e 

e 
) 

Monday 

9641, 
9642, 
9668, 
9421, 
9416, 
9639, 
9610, 

9684, 
9298, 
9618, 
9620, 
9442, 
9185, 
9235, 

91!2, 
9433, 
9674, 
9430, 

9354, 
9436' 
9353, 

9685, 
9646, 

9427, 
9242, 

F i R E 
9205, 

San Eiego,California,March 9th.l908 •. 

7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler and Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

S T R E 

$17.90 
170.40 

4.00 
148.30 

1.55 
1.50 

12.00 

$25.00 
938.62 
205.54 

3035.60 
15.75 

176.40 
50.00 

607.68 
3.40 
4.00 
1.00 

154.26 
1.60 
6.00 

825.00 
18.00 

25.16 
100.00 

D E P T. 
5.00 

E T 

96:;1.5, 
9640, 
9145, 
9660. 
9669, 
9666, 
9420, 

9678, 
9296, 
9439, 
9294, 
9619, 
9301, 
9299, 

9622, 
9432, 
9675, 
9431, 

9213, 
9355, 

9645, 

9343, 
9449, 

D ·E P A R T M E N T. 

$2.40 9644, $10.00 9643, 
3.00 9444, 3.55 8655, 

14.52 9680, 2686.15 8603, 
222.60 9617, 31.55 9419, 

72.62 9418, 30.00 9415, 
5.40 9683, 3.30 9667, 

13.70 9616, 157.62 9417, 

W AT R D E P n R T M E N T. 
-.50 
2.20 
2.50 
1.50 

14.00 
1190.13 

392.03 

0 F F I C E 
1.25· 

39.50 
.35 

1.50 

9677, 
9295, 
9621, 
9297., 
9441, 
9302, 
9300.00 

F U N D. 
9631, 
9657, 
9623, 

City Blacksmith a/c/ 

1.80 
1.10 

9234. 
9352, 

1.09 
8.15 
5.00 
2.00 

21.80 
666.89 
118.50 

11.39 
20.00 

163.30 

9612, 
9635, . 
9637, 
9440, 
9634' 
9443, 

9434, 
9429, 
9188, 

13.43 9658, 
11. 05· 9435' 

s E W E R DE P n R T M E N T. 

57.75 9446, 4.4'5 9614' 

PUB L I c ·B U I L D I N G• 
91.04 9656, 32.72 9426, 
28'. 90 9338, 20.00 

SA L.A R Y. FUN D. GENERA 
966'2, 105.00 9437, 

$30.00 
25.18 
12,75 
13.00 
31.50 
32.23 
1.00 

5.67 
2.60 

10.00 

L 

40.78 
933.40 

1.40 

12 .60 
128.50 

1.00 

.60 
13.63 

1.25 

21.40 

F U N D. 
1.00 

Petition for a water main to be constructed on Laurel Street North of 30th. Street 

for about 400 feet was thid day filed. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department for investigati9n and report. 

Communication from Health Department relative to the water that is standing in 

street on N between 26th. & 27th. Streets that has not been taken away though the same 

had been reported to the Board some time ago. 

Referred to the Superintende~t of Streets to comply with the same. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Sewers stating that he had investigated 

the sewer owned by Mr. Fegan in Block 10 Kimball Addition and finds that the same is a 4B 

sewer about 350 feet in l~ngth.That the same could be extended to 25th. Street on a grade 

of 8/10 to 100 feet,by this extension the property owners on the North side could connect 

but the property owners on the South side would not be bene:fited,The bond issue urovides 

for the construction of a line through this block and as all main line sewer lines are of 

a minimum size of 6" he cannot recommend the purchase of a 4 11 sewer line for the system. 

Laid over until April 6th.l808. 

. -13 



14 

Communication was received from the Superintendent of Sewers stating that he had placed 

manholes in B,"C,D,E,F,G,' & H,Streets at the intersection vdtli 7th. street at a cost of 

$218.20. 

Filed. 

Applications for work in the Street Department were tiled by John Dyke &Austin 

!:I. Hedges. 

Referred to the Superintendent-of Streets. 

Petition was filed by Fred Hyers for permission to pla~e a Distillate tank 

under his barber shop for the purpose of using distillate for fuel to heat water for the 

use of-his shop. 

Taken under consideration.-

The Secretary was directed to addressa ·communication to the Honorable common 

Council stating that the board had received resolution /-3984,March 2nd.l908,from their 

Honorable Body ~his day,direct±ng them to secure estimates for painting City Hall,interio 

and exterior, That the board of Fire Underwriters contend that this Hall is unsafe by· 

reason.of its obselete wiring and should be rewired.for fire protection. 

If it is the intemtion ibd do this it s~ould be.done I3efore the building is pain·-

ed. 

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to John Johnston-Jr. P.O.Box 

#Sl,Eseondido,California,to the effect that the Superintendent of Water has rendered a 

report in relation to the water pipe that you have submitted to this board.for sale;and 

that the board will be pleased to see you in relation to the same when you are in town, 

also that the regular meeting day of the Board is Thursday at 10 o'clock a.m.ancl on Mon­

day evening at 7.30 p.m. each week. 

Adjourned; 

Attest;-

/~ Cl . . 
\fi,_d~~ 

Secreatry •. 
111.a.~ 

President. 

'i 
I' 

'" '" 

I 
I!' 



I 

• / 

San Diego,California,March 12th.l908. 

Thursday 10 ~a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler and Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

A communication was received from 11ajor Gatchell,Fort Rosecrans in relation to 

the best mode of procedure towards acquiring the c~nnon at Angel Island,San Francisco,Cal. 

that the same may be plac~tl on the Plaza opposite the U.S.Grant Hotel. 

Filed. The Secretary was directed to address a communication to the Santa·:.Fe R. R. Co. 

and to the PaQ~fic Coast Steamship Co.stating the cannon weighs 15,000 or 16 1 000 pounds 

and the board desire a rate quoted for the transportation of the s~:e to San Diego,Cal. 

The Superintendent of Sewers files a communication relative to the extension 

of sewer to block 15 Cleveland Heights estimating the cost for the same to be $78.00. 

Mr.Kynder and Fleet agreeing to attach onto said line as soon as completed. 

The Superintendent of Sewers was directed to do the work in accordance with 

the recommendation submitted this day. 

Chas.F.Gould files a petition for the construction of a water pipe line on 

6th. Street between Evams 'lace and Pennsylvania A~enue. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and ~eport. 

The City Engineer files a report tho:t the sidewalk at the Northwest corner o:f 

the intersection of 7th. street with F Street is four inches low and suggests that the same 

be raised to the proper grade. 

The City Engineer was directed to have the street placed to the proper grade 

Ordibance #3208,appropriates $4 1 000.00 for the construction of 

two re-enforced concrete abutments for the 30th. street bridge. 

The Secretary was directed to advertise for bids for the construction of the 

same making the bids returnable March 23rd.1908. 

Communication was received from A.J.Foster in relation to a culvert at the 

canyon o.n India Street and Upas Street claiming that the water now runs down on his lot 

and is damaging him. 

Referred to the City Engineer for investigation and report. 

Map of Hollywood Heights was this day filed and referred to the City Engineer 

for investigation and report • 

A pen1it was granted to Fred Hyers to install a distillate plant under his 

Barbershop on D Street between 4th. & 5th. Streets, said plant t·oi b.§ in accordance with the 

drawings submitted and the understanding of the same as presented by him in person at a 

regular meeting of the board,or the tank may be set on a concrete shelf provided the same 

is walled in with a concrete wall eight inches thiek. 

The Superintendent of Sewers filed an estimate of cost for a sewer line at 

16th. & E Streets to be $35.25. 

Filed. 

The City Engineer was directed to consult with the Engineer of the Santa Fe 

R.R.Co. ,and decide as to the best mode of fixing a switch on their tracks on 7th. street 

near the foot thereof. 

The Water Department was directed to pump out the water from the streets a~ 

M & N ,and report~~inorej)!Lti·on to the water on 30th. street. 

15 



16 ( 

Addr_ess a. communication to t.he HOnorable Common Councilrecommending that an appropri-

tion of at least $200.00 be authorized for the purpose of placing electric apparatus neces­

sary for illuminating display for the Evans celabration. 

Fred Stauffer #1144.Front Street filed an application for a position in the Street 

Department. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

~ ~r\\· 
~~~r-J 

Secretary. 
l1Lel.~~ 

President. 



San Diego,California,March 16th.l908. 

~onday 7.30 ~.~. 

Regular ~eeting;-

Present Com~issioners Jorres,Mall:ler and Graham. 

Minutes rea~ and approved. 

Petition for improvements to the inside of.rthe New York Building located i.t 

the corner of 6th. and "D" Streets to the extent of $2,000.00 in accordance with the plans 

and specifications this ~ay presented. 

Upo~motion being duly secobded the said permit was _granted. 

H. W •. Wilcox files application 'for a permit to make c~anges to building at the 

corner of 6th. and I Streets in accordance with the plan submitted herewith. 

Upon motion the same was denied. 

The ~pplication of Julius Harksel for permission to make changes to the 

building located at· #743--4th. Street was denied for the reason that there was no plans or 

specifications accompanying' said application. 

The ·application of U.S.Grant Jr. for permission to cut a window through the 

· rear of the M. E. Church building was granted. 

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to Brodman & Spencer 

#514,California Street,San Francisco and to Polache & Hewitt,430 California Street San Fran­

cisco,California asking for a quotation of insurance rate for insuring the City Hall records 

to the extent of $10.000.00 each record book being itemized. 

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to the Board of Public 
in 

Works of ~os ~ngeles California asking for a copy ofthe ordinance regulati9.P, to spilling of 

oil or gasoline on the bitumous paved streets and imposing a fine for so doing. 

The City Engineer filed a certificate showing the amount due 1fes.srs. Brockway 

& Swarstad for extra work done on Pie:r Tower #1. 3oth. Street Bridge,to be $62.56. 

Filed. 

W. B. Hage filed an application for permission ~o e.rect an corrugated iron 

garrage 14 feet by 20 feet in size on 3rd. street between "A" and Ash Streets. 

Upon motion the- same was denied for the reason that it does not come within 

the province of the Board to grant the same;but it was recommended to the Common Council 

that the same be granted. 

The City Engineer filed a report that the Map of Hollywood as filed is in 

accordance with the requirements of the Charter of th.e City of San Diego. 

The City Engineer reports that he has made an investigation of the culvert 

acros_s India, Street near Upas Street and finds that the same is located as near as can 

be determined in the natural waterway when India Street was graded.By placing the west end 

of the culvert furhher to the south it would have thrown the water onto Upas Street and it 

would then be necessary to construct a conduit all the way to the Bay,which would cost about 

$400.00. 

Filed. 

" The Water Department filed a report of the amount of work done during the 

Month of February,l908. Filed. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department recommends the laying of a 2" 

water main on "D" Street between 26th. & 27th. Street,Estimated cost will be $76.00. 

I 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to laythe same in 

accordance wmth its recommendation. 

l7 



In accordance with an advertisement calling for bids for the construction of 

a 112 11 ·sewer line in "C" Street from the center line of 5th. street to a conncetion with the 

main sewer line at Atlantic and "B 11 streets to be delivered at 7.30 o'clock ·P.M. this 16th. 

day of March,l908,the following bids were received. 

F.T.Kelty, Certified check $350.00, bid 

Chas.Julian, II II $380.00, II 

Bids were taken under consideration. 

The following claims- were read and approved. 

GENERAL A/C 

9'6'59, ~~75.85 

9681, 

9408, 

9342, 

Hercules Oil Co. 32.4'0 

Public Fund, 

. 3 •. 00 

).0. 50 

#9710 
9690 
9692, 
9691. 
9712, 

9704, 
9705, 
'9706, 

Street Fund. 

Water Fund. 

$6912.00 

$7350.00 

9'697' 
16.00 

125.00 
45.37 
46.07 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. 
9696, 
9695~ 

Office 

9700, 
9701, 

Fund. 

2.75 
24.00 

967.0, 

$107.60 
1.20 

57.00 
41.50 
62.56 

51.25 
27r3. 96 
505.78: 

66.00 

San Diego,California,March 17th.l908. 

Tue'sday 11 a.m. 

Adjourned Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Jorres Mahler and Graham. 

~:Upon motion Mr.E.J.Swaymewas g~anted permis&on to change the fromt of the of£ 

fica in the M.E.Church Building in accordance with plans and specifications furnished this 

day at a cost of $200.00. 

Petition was filed by J.F.Ma Lin et als for a sewer line to be constructed 

in center street from University Avenue running 350 feet south on Center Street. 

The Secretary was directed to look up old petition in re~ation thereto and 

have for the next meeting of the board. 

In the matter of the awarding of the contrach.t for the construction of the "C" 

street Sewer main the same was again taken under consideration until Thursday the 19th. inst. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

~~---- . 
Secretary. 

•• 



--
San Diego,California,March 19th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Mahler & JOrres, 

Absent II Graham. 

Petition f~r a water main to be laid on Center Street from University Avenue 

300 feet south. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation & 

report. 

The Superintendent of Sewers was directed to re-estimate the construction of 

a sewer line in 6enter street ·running 350 feet south from University Avenue. 

The Superintendent of Sewers was directed to-locate and book all laterals 

in 7th. street between B & L Streets in accordance with his recommendation.· 

Communication from the Board of Health requesting the Board to pump out the W 

Water from the Lot at the intersection of 5th & Fir St.reets within 7_ days from the 20th. 

day of this month. 

I · Referred to the City Attorney;also notify the Board of Health of the action 

of the Board. 

Resolution #4037 from the Common Council directs the Superintendent of Streets 

to re-move a building from the street at 29th. & K Streets. 

~he Superintendent of Streets was directed to compl~ with said resolution. 

Ingle Manufacturing Company petitmon for the construction of a distillate 

burner at the S.W.Corner of 5th. & J Streets in the building known as the Grand Central 

Building the said system to be the same as installed in the Union Building. 

Resolution $038 -authorizes the purchase of $50.00 worth of Postage Stampsfor 

the use of the various departments of the City Government. 

Ordinance #3213 from the Common Council provides for the payment of $261.45 

to the Barber Asphalt Company for the strengthening of culverts in National Avenue from 

26th. to 31st. streets. 

Resolution 4034 grants permission to maintain an electri·c sign at li314 D St. 

Filed. 

Richard Rent.sch filed application for work in the Street Department. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Bond of Brockway and Swarstad in the sun1 of· $200.00 for doing Sidewalk and Cur~ 

ing within the C-ity of Sa-n Diego,California,C.F.Aichele & M.D.c;toodbody as sureties was 

approved. 

Bond of Wm.Woodbine in the sum of $200.00 for doing Sidewalking & curbing 

vri thin the City of San Diego, was approved. 

Petition for a water pipe line in Bean Street from Palm and Nutmeg Streets 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water for investigation and report. 

Adjourned. 

Attest. 

~~ 
Secretary. 

l9 



20 

San Diego,California,March 19th.l908. 

Thursday 7.30 P.M. 

Adjourned Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Mahler,Jorres & Graham. 
I 

Mr.: A. Keller was granted a tempo~ary parmi t to erect a tent on "I II Street 

between 4th. & 5th. Street at #1319. 

The Water Department recommends the purchase from C.L.Smith of 1,8"--1,12" 

and ?,10" water gates for the use of the department at a cost of $75,00. 

The recommendation was granted and the .superintendent directed to ma~e said 

purchase • 

.Ad:journed until_Friday Morning 10 o'clock a.m •. the 20th, inst. 

Attest;_-

fotv~ 
~.President. 

San Diego,California,March 20_th.l908. 

Friday 10 a.m. 

.Adjourned Mee·ting;-

Present Commissioner_s Jorres Mahler and Graham. 

The Board met for the purpose of taking some action on the bids received 

for the construction of a sewer line in C street between 5th. and Atlantic Streets,and the 

communication received from T.C"Kilty asking permission to ~ithdraw his bi_d .o.n accound 0:f 

the uncertainty of secu~nig some of the Materials required for the construction of said 

line,said communication having oeen received on the 19th. inst.and held over until this day. 

After due delive~tioh it was moved and seconeed that said bid be allowed 

to be wi~hdrawn and the certified check accompanying the same be returned to the said Kilty. 

Commissionero J.orres,Mahler and Graham voting AYE. 

It was moved and duly seconded that all bids receive.d for the. construc.tion 

of .said sewer line in "C" Street from Fifth Street to Atlantic Streets be rej ectad. 

Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham voting AYE. 
of $7350.00 

Mr. Charles Julian states that his bi~pased on a contract giving but 

30 days time for the completion of said work;but with a recommendation of 20 days additional 

time he would do the ~ork for $7000.00. 

Upon motion b.eip.g duly secoJD.d.ed the bid. for $7000.00 of Mr.Charles Julian 
. 

for the construction of the "C" Street Sewer line from Fifth Street to Atlantic Street:. qe 

accepted. 

Commissioners Jorres,Mahler and Graham voting AYE. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;..: 

~~~ 
Secretary. 



--

··.···'' ·:"';··. '
1

1 •• I 

0 

San Diego, California ,March 23rd.l908 .• 

Monday 10 A.M. 

Adjourned Meeting;-

Present Commissioner Jorres, 

Absen' Commissioners Mahler & Graham. 

There being no quorum present;but in accordance with an advertisement calling 

for bids to be delivered a-t the office of th:Es board at 10 o'clock a.m. for the collection 

and disposal of garbage of the City of San Diego,California,the Secretary kept the office· 

of the Board open until the hour of 11 o'clock a.m. for the purpose of receiving said bids; 

in accordance with said advertisement and within the hour named in said advertisement Mr. 

H.L.Emerson filed a bid which was received by the Secretary and marked it #l,Filed lO,o 1 clock 

a.m. March 23rd.l908. This being the only bid filed up tq_ll o'clock a.m. the Secretary 

adjo~rned the meeting. 

~~~J 
. . Secretary • 

... ~··-· 

San Die·go ,California ,March 23rd .1908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Preaent Commissioners Jorres & Mahler, Absent Commissioner Graham. 

M~nutes were read and approved. 

?J '-" -

Petition was receivd from property owners for a water pipe line to be const-ruct­

ed on "M" Street betweeb 26th. & 27th. Streets. 

Petition from property owners for a water pipe line to be constructed on "H" 

Street between 27th. ~ 28th to connect with the 30th. Street Main. 

Bot~ petitions were referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department 

for investigation mad report. 

The Water Department reports on the petition for a water pipe line to be con­

structed on Robinson Avenue and Center Street stating that it will take 435 feet of pipe. 

to supply the petitioners and the cost will be ~~95. 70. 

Filed. 

Mr.Perrin of the Electric R.R.Co.,filed a report of the number of loads of 

gravel hauled from March 16th to 2lst.inclusive,from Normal Heights to Winder & India Sts. 

showing the total number of loads to be 28 and the ~.o.st,··lfor car service to be $51.33. 

Filed. 

ORDINANCE #3217,provides for the purchase of a typewriting machine for the use 

of the office of the City Attorney at a cost of not to exceed $50.00 and the old machine now 
... 

in said office. 

Filed. The City Attorney was authori~d to make the said purchase. 



I 
22 

The Police Department was authorized and directed to purchase -for the use of 

said department the necessary furnishings for an emergency Hosp±tal provided the expense 

does not exceed $75.00. 

The Superintendent ·of Streets was directed.to accept Franklin Avenue if he finds 

the same to have been graded in accordance with the contract. 

The Superintendent of Streets w~s directed to fence up the South side of Frank­

lin Avenue and 29th. Streets. 

H. E. Picken.s & John Moragunich filed application for work in the Street Department 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

In accordance with an advertisement calling for bids to be delivered at this of­

fice at 7.30 o'clock p.m. this 23rd. day of March for the construction of concrete work on 

the 30th. street Bridge, the time having arrived within which to receive said bids and a.s ' 

there was no bid rec.ei ved the Secretary was directed to re-advertise for th.e said work 

making the bids returnable to this office a:t 10 o 1 clock a.m. April 2n.d.l908. 

In accordance with an advertisement calling for bids to be delivered at this 

office at. 10 o'clock a.m. March 23rd.l908 for the collection and disposal of garbage and 

waste matter of the City of San Diego,California,the fmlloWing bid was received. 

H.L.Emerson, certified check $1,000.00, bid as follov7s;-

$100.00 per year for the first Five years and $200.00 per year for the next 

Five years and dispose of all garbage and waste matter which may accumalate at the City Hall 

during the life of the contract. 

Sai~ bid was taken under consideration.There being no other bids received. 

The follovling bills were read and approved. 

Claim #=9715, 
9698, 
9714, 

Public Building Fund. 

~~11. 50 
11.50 

3.25 

9700, 

Office Fund. 

$2.75 
50.00 

Superintendent of Streets was authorized to purchase 150 feet of Eureka Hose 
. . 

for the use of the Street Department provided the cost dpes not exceed $165.00. 

Permit was granted for making repairs to the interior of the Star Theatre 

to the extent of $375.00 

During the constfuction of the ."C" Street Sewer line ,Mr.Chas. Julian was permi t"ted 

to close two blocks at a time and complete the work. 

Adjourned • 

.Attest;-

~~ 
Secretary. 

/ 

~5/H~ 
Pres~ dent: r ~ --



San Diego,California,March 26th.l908~ 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Cornrnissioners,Mahler & Jorres. Absent Commissioner Graham. 

The reading of the minutes was dispensed with. 

Permission was granted to make repairs and improvements to the Union Build-

ing to the extent of $700.00. 

M. Klauber filed a petition for the construction of a ·na ter ( 4 11 ) main on 

Redwood street between 5th. & 6th. streets. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

The Water Department reports the laying of 570 feet of 2 11 water pipe on 

Juniper Street west from Dale Street. Filed. 

The Street Department filed an estimate of the cost of work done on India 

Street between Winder & Willow to be t.ll9. 85 ,for grading and placing cement gravel o.ver 

said street. 

Communication from the Board of Public Works of Los Anheles enclosing an ord­

inance against the spilling of Oil,gasoline etc. on the paved streets and providing a fine 

therefor. Filed. 

Petition was filed from property owners for the construction of a sewer line 

on Center Street between University Avenue and Robinson Avenue. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and report. 

Ordinance #3227,provides $200.00 for the lighting of the City. Hall or illumatpg 

display durnng the stay of the Evans Fleet. Filed. 

Ordinance #3228 grants a permit to W.B.Hage to erect a 14 X 20 corrugated iron 

garrage at #1357, 3rd. street. Filed. 

The following resolutions w·ere received fr'om the Common c·9uncil, Viz;­

Resolution #4050 ,.authorizing Electric Lights at 743--4th. street ,-(sign)~ £}:;·; 

Resolution #405l,authorizes an Electric Sign at the S/W Corner of 6th. & F streets. 

Resolution #4052,Authorixes an Electric Sign at #831--Bth. Street. 

Resolution i1,4055 grants permission to re-move trees from :/!846- Fir Street. 

Resolution #4056 grants permission to re-move trees from Lot 7,Blockl3,Gardners Addition. 

Filed. 

Walter J. Spaulding files an application for \York lim the Street Department. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

In the matter of awarding the contract for the collection of and disposition 

of garbage,waate matter and rubbish etc.,the following resolution was adppted;-Viz;-

BE IT RESOLVED,by the Board of Public Works of the City of San Diego,Oalifor­

nia,that the proposal of H.L.Emerson presented to this Board on the 23rd. day of March, 

1908,pursuant to notice heretofore published and given by this Board,for the collection 

and disposition of garbage,waste matter and rubbish,and the perfa1rmance of other work 

in the City of San Diego,California,for a period of ten years,pursuant to the terms of 

Ordinance Number 3180,entitled: "An Ordinance to Protect the Health,Comfort and Security 

of the Inhabitants of the City of San Diego,California,by Providing for the Disposal,in 

a Sanitary Manner,of Garbage,R~:fJJ.~~-,Rubbis~,and other Waste Matter in said City of San 

Diego," approved on the 19th. day of February,l908,is hereby accepted,and that a contract 

be entered into by the City of San Diego,by and through its Board of Public Works,with 

said H. IJ. Emerson in accordance with the terms of said ordinance; and 



24 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,that the Common COuncil of said City of San Dieg~ be 

notified of the action of this board in this matter,and that said Common Counc,il be reques~ 
. :.>, ... · 

ed to ratify the acts of this board in this matter,and the award of said contract to said 

H. L. Emerson by sia d board;and that the Secretary of thio board be ,and he is he_reby instruc~ 
, .. 

ed,to send to the said Common Council a certified copy of this Resolution.-

" Commissioners Mahler and Jorres VOTING·AYE: Commissioner Graham being absent. ,... 

Said resolution was thereafter on this 26th. day of March 1908,approved by the 

Mayor of this City. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the Electrical Firms to file plans and 

estimates of cost for the ~l~cing of Electrical lights on the City Hall for display in hona 

of the Evans Fleet. Said plans and estimate to be filed with the board Monday euening :March 

30th.l908. 

The contract for the construction of the "C" Street sewer line having been pre­

pared and the bonds therefor having been filed. Upon motion the contract was executed and 

the bonds therefor in the sum of $3500.00 & $2,000.00 for material and labor and for the 

faithful performance of the contract respect~vely were approved. 

Commissioners Mahler and Jormes voting AYE. 

Adjourned;-

Attest;-
-. 

~~ 
Secretary. President.~ 



~,e 

~.- • • • l, 

S~n Diego,California,March 30th.l908. 

Monday 7. 30 p-.·m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Mahler & Jorres, Absent Commissioner Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Petition from R.J.Blair relative to a petition filed for a water main to be 

constructed on Bean Street near Nutmeg Street,stating that he would build at once also that 

J.Frank Cullen would also build and also would Willio Edw. Allen,build. 

Said petition was filed and the Superintendent of the Water Department instru~ 

ted to lay the water main as petitioned for. 

Communication to the Mayor relative to a fence being constructed across Fir 

Street near 30th. street and asking that the same be removed. 

The Mayor referred said communication to the Board of Works. 

Referred to the City Engineer for investigation and report. 

Filed;-

Communication from the Water Department relative to petition for a water pipe 

J.:ine on "H" Street between 27th. & 28th. Streets,reports that l,OOO,feet of 2 11 D.Pipe will 

be required and estimate the cost for the construction to be $223.00. Filed. 

Communication from the Water Department relative to pipe line to be construct­

ed on 6th. street & Redwood Street estimating the cost to be $257.50. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to lay a 4 11 water pipe 

line on 6th. Street from Thorn to Redwood as reconunended. 

The Secretary was directed to addressa communication to the Board of Park Com­

miosioners for permission to run a pipe line on 6th. Street in the Park from Upas Street to 

Juniper Street requesting permission to lay a water pipe line in said st~eet for the benefit 

of the property owners along said st~eet. 

In accordance with a verbal call for bids to construct electric lights on the 

City Hall for illumating purposes during the Evans Celebration the following bids were 

received. 

F.S.Hartwell proposes to place Electric Lights as per design as submitted 
~­

for the sum of $150.00 and the Southern Electric Company 35¢ per light as per design,~Do~~· 

The contract was awarded to the Southern Electrical Company at their bid. 

Upon motion the secretary was directed to notify the S.D.Con.Electrical Co., 

to place two 32 candle power lights in the alley back or south of the Police Station. 

General Fund. 

9727, $58.32 9724_, 
9731, 
974Q, 

9711, $4.00 9717, $152.00 
9718, 45.00 9719, • 50 
9738, 10.00 9739, 14.50 
9749, 3.50 9750, 5.05 
9761, .75 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~~ 
Secretary. 

Public Building 

$3250.00 
240.62 

35.00 
Office Fund. 

9702, $10.00 
9725, 2.50 
9726, 2.00 
9742, 1.00 

Fundl Salary Fund. · 

9716, 
9748, 

$75.00 
25.00 

Water Fund. 

9682, 
9721, 
9733, 

$46,00 
23.50 

263.25 

71f.a.~ 
President. 

i 
.) ! 

I 

l 



26 

San Diego,California,April 2nd.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Con~unication from the Common Council relative to the emplo~ent of a night-
~).\wll.. 

watchman was read and taken under consideration until 7,o 1 clock p.m. ,.... 

Petition from property owners for a water main to be constructed on "E" str. 

was referred back for more definate location. 

Application was filed for the placing of an Oil Burner at the Court Exchange 

Front and 11 D11 Streets and filing plans and specifications for the same. 

Upon motion the same was granted. 

Communication from the City Treasurer was received stating that he had col­

.lected $5490.00 the same -being the amount assessed against the property owners on 6th. St. 

for the construction of a Lighting System and for which an assessment mas issued. 

The .Secretary was directed to transmit the same to the Common Council. 
. . 

Communication from Irving J.Gill relative to guy wires set in c~ncrete on 
. . 

1st. street between Robinson & Pennsylvania Avenues,desiring their removal. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investigation and report. 
. . 

Communication from the Water Department recommendmng the laying of 582 feet 
' 

of 2 11 pipe on Fay Street La Jolla,California,cost will be $122.50. 

The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its 

recommendation. 

Water Department petition for authority to purchase 25--5/8" Meters for the 

use of the department at a cost of not to exceed $200.00. 

Same was granted. 

City Engineer filed a certificate stating that there was due tm Chas.Julian 

$900.00 for the construction of a sewer line in Block #82,University Heights;and one stat~ 

ing that there was due to Chas.Julian ~~1462.50 for work done in "C" Street. Filed. 

M.Mcinnis,Supt. of Sewers reports that he has had laid 40 sewer laterals 

in 7th. Street preparatory to paving said street,l3 under contract and 27 by the property 

owners. Filed. 

The foliowing resolutions were read and Q:F9-~~E;I~::ifiled. 

#-4078,directing the laying of a 4 11 water pipe line in "M" street from 30th. to 32nd.Sts. 

'the Secretary was directed to notify the Common Council that they have by 

ordinance authorized the laying of a six in9h pipe line in said location and that the pipe 

has been ordered and is on the way at the present time. 

#4080,authorizes the ex-committee of the Evans Fleet to ereqt arches at 5th ~ H,5th & B, 

7th. & D Streets. 
' #4081,4082 & 4086,grants W.H.Morse Agent.to erect electric signs . #4076: grants permissbn 

to grade Ft.Stockton Drive and a portion.of Sunset Boulevard;and #4091 grants permission 

to grade Evans 'lace at private contract. Filed. 

Ole Gylling and Peter Winter filed a bond in the sum of $200.00 to do S/C 

in the City of San Diego,California, R.L.Clark & Jo Schadmayer as sureties. 

The same was approved. 

City Engineer files a report of work done by ilis department during the Month 

of March,l908. Filed. 



• 

· _In accordance with an advertisement calling for bids to be deli veered at the office 

of this board at 10 o a• clock a.m. Thursday April 2nd.l908for the construction of concret:e . 

abutments for the 30th. street bridge the following bids were received. 

Contractors. 

James W.Freeman, 

D.H.Abrahanson, 

B. B. Boyd, 

Brown & Marshall, 

Hercules Stone & Brick Co., 

Max Winter, 

Certified checks. 

$200.00 

425.00 

188.00 

225.00 

188.75 

181.25 

Take~ under-consideration until 7 o'clock p.m. 

·Bids. 

$3733.00 

4188.00 

3760.00 

4237.00 

3975.00 

3625.00 

Wm.Lind was this day granted permission to maintain a telescpoe on the Streets 

of the City of San Diego,In granting this pennit it.. does not allow the-blocking of any 

streets,sidewalks or public places of said City and is revokable at the pleasure of the 
) 

Board. 

Upon Motion C.F.Brummett was awarded the contract for papering & painting the 

inside of the City Pound Masters house,the color to be suitable to the Pound Master,$77.65 

Mahler,Jorres & Graham voting.AYE. 

Upon motion F.B.Weeks was awarded the contract to decorate the City Hail as per 

design submitted and to the satisfaction of the Board. 

The following claims were read and approved • 

• # 

Carried •. 

I 

27 



28 

• 



San Diego,California,April 2nd.l908. 

Thursday 7.p.m. 

.Adj ourned¥eeting;­

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

In accordance with an advertisement calling for bids to be delivered at the 

o~fice of the board at 10 o'clock a.m. April 2nd.l908,for the construction of abutments 

for the 30th. street bridge ~nd as said bids were received at said time and taken under 

consideration until 7.p.m. this day;and as the said time has arrivedand as the bid of Max 

Winter was the lowest regular bid it was upon motion being duly seconded decided to award 

the contract to the said Max Winter at his bid;Viz;-$3625.00;and the Secretary was direct­

ed to return all certified checks to the unsuccessful bidders on said work. 

Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham voting AYE. 

The. contract for the disposal of garbage,waste matter,refuse etc.,between the 

City of San Dieg·o ,California & H. 1. Emerson was read and upon motion being duly seconded 

ordered .~~~e-ut·ed,Cornmissioners Jorres ,Mahler & Graham voting AYE: and the bond in the sum 

of ~~5,000.00,lvfetropolitan Suretlt Company of New York as sueety,for the faithful perfonnance 

of the contract,was ordered approved,Conunissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham voting AYE. 

Upon motion being duly seconded and by a unanimous AYE vote of the board it 

was decided to recommend to the Common Council that i:t.oauthorize the appointment of a Night 

watch~an for the City Hall at a salary of not to exceed $65.00 per month,~nd that the ur-

gency clause be inserted in the ordinance authorizing the same;alao that the Council be 

notified that the Board have this day appointed Mr. S.G.Guilford as night watchman,Baid 

appointment to be terminated at the pleasure of the Board,and the salary to be paid to him 
' 

to be at the rate of $50.00 per month as a starter. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham voting AYE. 

President. 

29 



30 

San Diego,California,April 6th.l908. 

Monday 7.30,p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners-Mahler & Graham,Absent Commissioner Jorres. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was rec~ived from the City Engineer relative to a fence located 

on Fir Street east from Fern and accompanying said crnrununication was filed a map showing 

the said location. 

Referred to the Superihtendent of Streets for action: 

Complaint that the Sidewalk and curb on the west. side of 12th. street between 

C & D Streetsalong in front of #1038 and 1052 is in a dangermus condition. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investigati?n and report. 

Complaint filed that a swing is located at #3596 First Street which overhangs 

the alley about three feet • 

Referred -to the Superintendent of Street~ for ·action. 

Resolution #4092 directs the Superintendent of Streets to accept a portion of 

Washington Street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets 'to accept the same if in his judgment 

the same has bee~·graded to his satisfaction and approval. 

Comm~nication was received fromirvin J.Gill complaining that guy wires and sta~ 

anchors are placed in Block 6 University Heights to hold the trestle across the canyon on 

which the City sewer is laid. 

Referred to the City Engi.nee·r for plan and estimate of cost for the removal 

of the same .• 

Petition for a water pipe line through Alley in Blocks 22 & 48 University 

Heights across Madison Avenue. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

The Water Department filed a report stating that it has laid 1840 feet of 6 11 

Cast Iron Water Pipe on Sampson bwtween Logan and Grant Avenues;and389 feet of 2 11 pipe on 

D Street between 26th. ·& 27th. Streets; also a report showing the amount of work done during 

the month of March,l908. 

Filed. 

Julius Harskel filed a petition to make changes in Store front at 743--4th,St, 

Granted in accordance with the plan submitted. 

Knight & Hyde filed a proposal to grade the intersection of Lytton and Tide 

Streets,For embankment 45 cents per cubic yard.Egcavation 00-

Upon motion the same was rejected and the Superintendent of St.reets directed 

to do said work. 

Applications for work were filed by H.J.Eggleston,Christian Rosemier,O.H.Blei-

fuss & Thomas Russell. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Filed and referred the Superintendent of Streets. 

President. 



• 

San Diego,California,April 9th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Mahler-& (;!raham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was received from M.Mcinriis,Supt. of Sewers relative to the 

extension of a sewer ·line in Blocks 135 & 347 lo~ated between 32nd & 33rd. and Webster & 

N Streets,stating that the same will accomodate 7 new houses and that said extension will 

cost with one manhole,$239.50. 

Upon motion the Superintendent of Sewers was directed to lay the same in 

accordance vvi th the said communication. 

The. Water Department reports that it will require 787 feet of.2" second hand 

pipe to supply the petitioners in.Blocks #22 & 48 of University Heights the same being on 

Alabama Street south from Adams Avenue and the cost will be $76.00. 

The Water Department was directed to lay the same in aG.cord.ance with its 

estimate. 

Communication from R.H.Harris (Mrs.) complaining of the condition of the trees 

on the west side of 2nd, Street between B & C Streets these trees should be trimmed. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for· action See Mcfmis, the party 

who is trimming the trees on 5th. Street. 

Applications for work were filed by T.M.Selvidge of #729 --8th. and W • .A.Smith 

354 Newton Avenue. 

Referred to the Street Superintendent. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to notify the property owners on · 

12th.- Street between C & D Streets to repair the sidewalk on the west side at once. 

Communication from Johnson Puterbaugh,Deputy City Attorney,enclosing a claim 

of $42.25 for digging up and cleaning a sewer :J.a'tteral on F:Lfthh Street between Hawthorn & 

Quince Streets ,claiming that the work was improp-erly done by the City some- years ago ,which 

is the reason now that the same has to be taken up and cleaned out. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for report. 

Superintendent of Streets was directed to loan the County Superviso.rs two 

sprinkling carts for three days next week. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the S.-D,Con. Ga·s & Elec Co., to take 

out the meters from the Old Police quarters and the mld Justice Court at once. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the Auditor that the Board find that 
I 

the claims for furniture and repairs of the Police Quarters and the ai Justice Court 

are correct and that they have absolutely nothing whatever to do with the lease for said 

building. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Ci t·y Blacksmith Department. 

146, $25.00 
147, 1.50 
175, 6.35 
178, 1.00 
179, 22.00 
180, 
189, 

9914, 

4.00 
45.50 
6.45 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Secretary. 

l' 

President, 

.31 



>-· 
San Diego,California,4/13.08. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

Reading of they.nihutes was dispensed with. 

Communication was received from the Water Department recommending the laying 

of a 4 11 Water Main on Front Street between Laurel and Maple Streets and placing a 4" Water 

Fire Hydrant at the S.E .. Cor.of said Maple and Laurel Streets,estimating the cost of the same 

to be $65.50. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to lay the same in 

accordance with his recomendation. 

The San Diego Consolidated Gas & Electric Company was directed to turn on 

the lig~ts on the Electrical apparatus on the City Hall. 

City Engi~eer fmled a communication estimating the cost for the removing 

of the Guy wires that stay or hold the trestles of the City Sewer in Block 6,Cleveland 

Heights,to be $3.00. 

The Secretary was directed to notify Mr.Irvirig J.Gill that as soon as the 

building op~rations are ready to begin the stay wires will be removed. 

Applications were filed for work in the Street Department by Mr.H.Mason 

and W.C.Sherman. Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Contract for 30-th. Street concrete abutments was executed and the bond 

therefor approved. (Max Winter). 

A~journed until Friday 7.30 p.m. 

Attest;-

Presmd1mt. 

----~-

• 

,, 

,, . 



·. · .. · 

San Diego,California,April 17th~l908 • 

. Adjourned Meeting;- Friday 7.30,P.M .. 

Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham,present. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

The secretary was directed to address a communication to Mr.Bancroft to have 

the stagnate water removed from 5th. & Fir at once. 

Resolution 4!4106 from the Common Council relative to Iron Posts to be. located 

on 6th. street between B & F'streets was re~d and filed. 

Report was received from the City Engineer f.elati ve to the bad condition of the 

Cemetary Bridge and recommends that a concrete arch be, constructed of sufficient strebgth 

to carry a street car line should the same be desired and that a 50 foot span with a width 

40 feet would be ample for all demands. 

The City Engineer was directed to prepare plans and specifications for th.e con-

struction of a bridge in accordance with said recommendation. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed t.o ascertain what the e.xpense ·would 

be for pasturing ~olts now at the City Stables. 

The Secretary was directed to. notify the San Diego Consolidated Gas & Electric 

Co~ to cut out electric lights from around the City Hall aleo relative to light on posts 

around the City Hall for which there is presumably a bill of $15.QO per month filed for 
· . 11tM Co. . 
the same·.Mr. Fowler was to have had a comr.mnication in relation thereto before this board - ,. 
on April 17th.l908. 

The Janitor was instructed tm test all lamps delivered to the City by the So.Ele0 

Company and only to receive those that are in perfect order,the saidCompany is to deliver 

350 lights at 15¢ each. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Public Building Fund. 

#232, $122.50 #231, $100.00 

Edj·ourned. 

Attest. 

dA&}JjJ 
,Secretary. 

#212, 

Street FUnd. 

$476.65 

General FU!l;d. 

#224, $23.75 

ma.ffi~ 
President. 



3.4 

San Diego,California,April 20th.l90a 

Monday 7. 30 p.m·. 

. Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

Reading. of the minutes was dispensed with. 

N. W. Barnes filed an application for inspect.or for work to be done under the 

bond issue. 

Filed. (special). 

Communication from Mr. Ha.yden,La Jolla,California,relative to the poor water 

supply being. received by him and stating that he had called the attention o.f the water 

department to the condition of the same upon several -occassions1 and that no releif haf!l yet lll. 

been had. Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and xJ 
'---- / . report •. 

City Engineer was ·directed to prepare plans and specifications for a concrete 

arch ~i·dge for the Cemetary Bridge. 

City Engineer was directed to}iprepare plans and specifications for the repair 

of the La Jolla Reservoir lln accordance with the recommendation of the Superintendent of 

the Water Depar.tment which are as follows,Bottom to be cleaned out to hardpan and an eight 

inch brick wall built inside of the present wall then plastered inside with cement;also "to 

lay a 4 11 -concrete bottom on same,the Superintendent of the Water Department to give what 

furht·er information required • ...._ 
··,., 

~ 

"· The Superintendant of Sewers reports that it is necessary to change the Sewer 

pipe Jt the intersection of Irving Avenue and 11 N" Streets from a vitrified stone pipe to a 

Cast Iron Pipe on account of the crossing at said point,cost will be $59.15. 

The ·superintendent of the Sev,rer Department was directed to do the work as rec-

ornmended. 

The Superintendent of Streets recommends the purchase at once of Six Sprinkli~ 

wagons and 25 head of horses and the necessary harness for the use of the Street Department 

at a cost of not to exceed $9500.00; also for authority to sell 15 head of horses now in 

the Street Department that are of no further use to said department. 

The same was recommended to the Common Council and requesting the urgencyxgb 

clause inserted in the ordinance authorizing the same. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to take bids for the furnishing of 

1000 street signs making the bids returnable on May 4th. at 7.30 p.m. and inserting the 
~~ 

c:lause that the Board reserve the right to rej ect,...anyoy-a:ffcr all bids. 

The Barber Asphalt Paving Company file a bid to change the curbing at the 
~ 

intersection of 5th. & F Streets and replace the gutter with macadun1 for the sum of $185.00. 
• 1\ 

Filed. 

Mayor. 

H.M.Barnes filed an application for work as inspector,and is endorsed by the 

(special). Filed. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the Chief of Police that the night watch 

man of the City Hall will report to him by phone hourly every nmght. 

Claims aiproved.#215 8ewer, $55.74 and Claim #223 Public Building $42.25. 

Attest, --J1\ -df1lJ 71'/. a_ . .li.u.L~ Adjourned'. ~)lA·, -, D 
1 
~-

Secretary. P~esmdent. 



San Diego,California,April '23rd •. l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

Minutes ·uere read and appro~ed. 

Petition from W. H. Bemtley et al for a water main to be cori"structed along 9th. 

~treet near University Avenue· to accomodate lots 3,4,5,of Block 16t 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Peti<b:iJ.oii..:.'f'rom T. S. Edmonson for a vvater main to be constructed near the inter-

section of Maple and Front Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Wat·er Department for investigation and report. 
' Petition from property owners for a water main to be constructed in the Alley 

between Beah.and85oth. streets and Redwood and Sprnce Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and 

report• 

The Water Department petition for authority to purchase for the use of said 

department 25 extra meters at a cost of not to· exceed $200.b0. 

·upon motion the said authority was granted, 

The Sec :retary vvas directed to addressa communication to the Common Council 

recommendingthat the pay of the horseshoer at the City Blacksmith Department be fixed at 

$75.00 per month an advance of $5~00 per month and that the said salary to take effect 

April 1st. also that the urgency clause be inserted in the ordinance authorizing the same. 

The Secretary was dlirected to notify the Board of Health that the matter of 

stagnate water at the intersection of 5th. & Fir Streets (Bancroft Property) was referred 

back to them for themr further consideration as the City Attorney has rendered an opinion 

to the ffect that the said water should be removed by the property owner and not by the Cit~. 

The Seer etary was directed to nJ!>tify Messrs. Gillis and Son that the scales 

on 7th. street below H Street will have to be removed in order.that the paving may proceed 

and that the Barber Asphalt Paving Company say that if there is any way that the said 

!scales may be perm~tted to remain that they will be only too glad to accomadate them if the 

/same can in any way be done.without invalidating their contra~t. 

The follwwing applications were received, viz: G.-D. Kenison for teamster in 

Street dep)t., and G. A. Tryan for carpenter or pipe fitter. Filed. 

Sup't. of Streets filed a report relative to cost of replacihg curb and gutter 

on "F" Street between 5th and 6th streets, the same to be &~127. 00 

Sup' t was. directed to do said work in acco·rdance with said estimate. 

Sup 1 t of Streets w~s directed to investigate the curbing in front of Mrs Gedde 

property on 11 C" street bet·ween 3rd and 4th streets, and if he deems it necessary to notify 

her to at once have the same replaced. 

Sup' t of Streets filed a report of the cost of grading and graveling on India 

street near Winder street to be as follows, to-wit: 

Cost of delivering 45 loads of decomposed granite from Normal Hgts. to India 

and Winder streets, as follows: 

Milage, 792.6 miles @ 3¢ ....• : •••.•••••• $23.77 

Wages, two motormen,9 days .............• 55.06 

Cost of labor, .......................... 49.00 

Cost of teams, graders etc., •....•.••••• 70.50 

Total Cost $ 198.33 

35 



I 
I 
.l 

The amount of street sub-graded and finished, 1140 ft. X 16ft •.... 18240 sq. ft 

or 2025 sq.yds. at a. cost of about ten cents per sq. ft. 

The City Engineer filed a certificate certifying that Mr. Chas. Julian is entit­

led to a payment of $2250.00 on his contrfict for the construction of a sewer in "C" Street. 

Said claim was ordered approved by the Board of Public Works. 

Sup't. of Sewers rep'orts having laid 198 ft. of 6 11 sewer pipe in Walnut and 

Albatross streets to accomodate Blocks 15 and 19 University IIeights. Filed. 

Sup't .. of Water Dep 1 t. recommends that the La JollaGReservoir be repaired so as 

to increase the capacity and place the water service in good condition. The estimated 

oat to do same $975.00 

Adjourned. 

A~ 
' Secretary. 

71(.0~ 
President. 

ttest. 

I 

--



--

April 2~th.l908. 
a 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler and Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved, 

Louis Fti tz was· granted a permit to construct a building ·on 5th. Street near F 

Street in accordance with plans and specifications on file in the offic of the Boa·rd,provided 

a fire escape is constructed between this building and the Loring building. 

Petition was filed by the Banson Lumber Company for extra Fire Hydrants at the 

foot of 21st. Street and two extra openings to be made in the 6" main for private laterals 

~hrough the yard to connect 2 1/2 11 standard hose valves. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and 

report. 

The Water Department report on the matter of the petition for a water pipe line 

on Front Street to 200 feet north of Maple Street that 250 feet of 4 11 pipe be laid at a cost 

The Water Department was directed to doaaid vYork in accordance with its rec0mf-' 

mendation. 

K.O.Sessions petitions for a water main to be constructed on Randolph Street from 

Broadway to Stockton Streets. 

Referred to the Water Department for'investigation and report. 

I Broderick and West Land Company file a petitlbon to be allowed for the constructi n 

of a water line on 32nd. & 33rd. I & H Streets at a cost of $750.00. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and 

~report. 

The Secretary petitioned for an extra man in the office of the Board at a Salary 

of $75.00 per month. 

Recommend to the Common Council and.that the urgency clause be inserted Jbn the 

ordinance authorizing the same. 

R. E. Allison of 26th. & A Streets files a communication complaining tha}·J. w. Butle 

of 27th & B is building a house which is projecting over the stT~et~-r· 

The Secretary was directed to noti~J.W.Butler that said portion of the said 

house must be removed from the at.::s~ ~. 

Clio S. Stanley files an application,v/hich is endorsed by the Mayor ,for teamster. 

"'iled. (Special). 

Police Department filed a petition for an awning and screens for the police 

station. 

I 

Chief of police was directed to make the necessary purchases. 

from A.J.Allen notifying the Board that he wished to Communication was received 
I . 

vliithdrav'IT from the bond of Wm.T.Hooker. 

trouble at the present time. 

Filed . No action was taken as Mr. Hooker is in 

The City Engineer filed an estimate of cost for the repair of the La Jolla Res­

ervoir to be $1525.00. 

Recommend to the Common Council,urgency clause to be inserted in the ordinance 

authorizi·ng the same; stating that the residents of La Jolla are suffering for water and that 

.~he mains are not large enough to supply the necessary water for La Jolla and vacinity;but 

bYj this means the pressure and supply will be largely increased and good service given. 

37 



Upon motion it was decided to recommend that a foreman be appointed to c~re 

for the paving and repair work of the City and that the salary of said man be fixed at 

$70.00 per monthThis is deemed necessary on account of the number of streets now being 

paved and that a steady crew will have to be kept on these streets at all time_s making 

the necessary repairs.The ordinance authorizing this should take effect and be in force 

from and after May lst.l908. 

Adjourned. 

Attestj-

~~~J 
Secretary. 

ma~ 
President. · 

,'r-



e-

I 

e·_ 

San Diego,California,April 30th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorris,Mahler & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

The Superintendent of the· Water Department recommends the lay.ing of 700 feet 

of 2" Dipe pipe on H Street .between 27th. and Hd>i tts Streets aj a cost of not to exceed 

$140.00. The Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its recommenda-

ti.on. 

Communication from the City Engineer petitioning for an extra draughtsman 

and the dismissal of one of the computers and fixing the salary at $100.00 per month. 

The same was recommended to the Common Council. 

A communication was received from the Superinten dent of Sev;ers stating that 

he can find no record of application having been filed for a permit previous to the one 

issued January 6th.l908,for a sewer to be laid in the alley between 6th. & 7th. & Robinson 

and University Avenues. 
cA--l)-1--~~/ 

The Seer etary was directed to notify the Sisters~ thatji t l'i.a.s- been found that 

the proposed sewer system authorized by the bond issue provides for a sewer line,to run 

on 7t.h. street from Uni yersi ty Avenue and that there is a sewer line already on 6th. street 

from said avenue.The City therefore cannot consider the line laid by you as other thana 

lateral sewer line ,and all laterals are paid for by the property ovmer. You will readily see 

that vvi th a main sewer line on either side of the block owned by you that a lateral laid 

through the center of said block could benefit no one but yourselves.It was also,weBeleive, 

the understanding was that this line was to be constructed for your sole benefit. 

A Cor.amuijication was received from the SeWer D'epartment:. relative to the con­

struction of a sewer line in centre street,Goods Villa Tract,Universtty~;Heights,and that~ 

when the gt·re.e~ is graded iy will be impossible to lay a sewer in Cent.re Street. 

~iled·. 

The followi'.tjlg resolutions ',vere received,from the Common Council, Viz;­

Resolution -#4108,permit to remove pepper trees, 

II -#4110, II II reconstruct the gutter on F street betwe.en 5th, & 6th. ~treetsfli 

II :#4111, II . II examine a,ll buildim~gs of 2 stories and over relative to fire 

II :#:4114' 

11 -#4116'-

II :ff 4119, 

Filed, for action. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

II 

II 

11 

II place electric 

II construct S/C 

II remove pepT·er 

c~-tlJ~. 
Secretary. 

lights at 1533 E street. 

Block 137 Hortons. 

treezs 162~ Union Street. 

11(,a.~~ 
President. 

esc a 

39 

-es 



San Diegm,California,May 4th.l908. 

Monday 7.30,?.M. 

~egular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

H~ward Bailey filed a petition for a water main to be constructed at 3rd. & 

Thorn Streets to accomodate Lot H of Block 390 Hort.ons Addition. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report, 

Petition for a water main to be constructed on Franklin Avenue between 30th.& 

31st. Streets 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation aad report. 

University Heights Improvement Club petition for a greater water pr.~~U~e 

larger Hydrants and better Fire protection. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Petition of J.W.Rife for a water pipe line to be constructed in the alley 

to accomodate lots 3~ & 40 of Block 7 Crittenden» Addition. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

The Secretary was dired:ted to address acommunication to the Mayor stating that 

this Board on April 2nd appointed a nightwatchman for the City Hall.at a salary of $50.00 

per month as a starter and notified the Common Council.accordingly recommending that an 

ordinance be adopted .ratifying its action and fixing the salary at·not to exceed $65.00 

per month.The Fire .Underwriters have decided that the wiring of the City Hall is defective 

and as there are several hundred thousand dollars of public r.ecotdsscontained in the build~ 

ing it is thought that as a matter of fire protection a hightwatchma~ould be in the build­

ing at all hours of the night should be employed.This Board are heartily in favor of this 

class of insurance and believe it to be by far the cheapest~ ~ 

Helen L. Stocking petitions to have the street opened up between . ..&'~ & 4th. 

on Palm stating that it should be graded and the obstructions thereon removed. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the petitioner that she should petition 

the Common Council to have the street graded and that then the dirt thereon will be disposed 

of th the best advantage. 

The Superintendent of Streets filed a report stating that the cost for the 

construction of the gutter and curb on 6th and on F streets cost $113.15. 

Filed and the Board voted the Superintendent of Streets thanks for doing so 

nicely. 

Ordinance 1/3249 provides for the sale of 15 horses in the Street Department 

that are of no further use for said department. 

Filed. 

In the matter of bids for Street Signs the following was received;­

San Diego Hardware Co. bid as follows;-

12 X 5 
18 X 5 
24 X 5 

Filed for the present. 

43¢ 
60¢ 
85¢ 

each 
II 

II 

Petition from U.S.Grant Jr. to be allowed to cut a window in the M.E.Ch~rch 

building on the west side. Granted. 

G.P.Meyer filed filed a petition for work in the Street Department as either 

a teamster or general labor. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets with power to act. 



e 

-

I 
I 

The Water Department file a communication relative to the proposition to be sub­

mitted to the Benson.Lumber Company that they may have better water supply and Fire pro­

tection estimating the cost to them to be about $370.00 and a meter.at as follows; 

600 gallon capacity ~~200.90 and 1000 gallon capacity $350.QO. 

The Superintendent of the Water Dep·artment was directed to present the same to 

the said Benson Lumber Company for its approval and aceeptance. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the City Attorney to prepare a bond between 

Mr~~~rtzman and the City of San Diego,California,whereby the said Mertzman will remove 

the scales now located on 7th. below H street,and replace the pavement whenever the City 

requests him to do so. 

Ad j ourne.d. 

Attest;-

Jkff:}~ 
Secretary. President. 

San Diego,May 7th.l908. 

1 hursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Graham and Mahler;-

Minutes ·lvere read and approved. 

The following claiins were read and ordered approved. 

1#194' 
sewer & Drainage, · Blacksmith a/c 

$2.90 #274, $51.80 #208, $2,55 303, $213.46 

I 
743, 58.80. 760, 1.95 352, 62.09 730 ' 3.50 

731, 5~90 

I #750, 
General Fubd. Public Building, 
$41.30 #753, .90 720, 6.00 746, 53.30 

Salary Fund, Office Fund. 

7#39, $,8.65 #755, $65.00 302, 1.00 230, 5.00 
245, 14;. 55 6',79, 31.25 
747, 10.50 748, 1.50 
749, 3.95 

Street Fund. 

191, $80.70. #191, $29.00 #198. $3.00 #199, $8.00 #200 $2S.~O 
213, 21.00 214, 40.00 236, 115·.oe 237, 811.28 239, 72.75 
242, .. 27.50 252, 2.00 260, 3.00 261, 4.00 262, 1.10 
267, 1.50 290, 25.00 297' 4.90 279, 315.02 308, 19.80 
309, 187.68 310, 150.00 326, 192.39 329. 20.00 339, 1.20 
340, .46 347, 20.50 348, 6.00 354, 13.44 649, 41.00 
650, 4.45 651, 15.00 652, 30.00 653, 110.14 654, .90 
655, 11.25 697, 4.70 698, 1.25 . . 716, 329.90 7'17 • 2.00 
740. 66.00 741, 1.50 752, .30 759, 3.00 

Water Department. 

.JI, 10.00 # 12.25 209, 2.00 233, 4.45 294, 2.00 II 

11317, 200.00 318, 850.00 320, . 20.80 321, 141.74 322,968.13 
328, 10.00 334, 2.10 337, .70 347, 30.95 353,100.93 
687, 126.65 688, 15.75 689, 3.50 690, 9.32 691, 5.95 
751,4798.00 

Petition from Porter D.Forbes for a water main was received. to~be laid on Webster, 
Avenue and extending 175 feet east was received and referred to.tne Water Department for 
investigation and report. 

The Water Department recommend the laying of 268 feet of 2 11 D~Pipe to supply 
petitioners of lots 39 & 40 of Block 7 Crittendens Addition,estimating the cost tobe $53.60. 

The Wate·l! Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its recom-
mendation. 

The·Water Department recommend the laying of 300 feet of-2nd. hand pipe to supplyj 
petitioners on 3rd. Street for lot H of Block 390 Hortons Addition,stating t~at the boad 
issue provides for a water line to be constructed in said dia'ttrict.For this temporiary lime 
it is estimated the cost will be $15.00. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to lay the same in ac­
cordance with his estimate. 

41 



4 0· 
/, -

I 

A communication was received from the Water Department filing an estimate of cost 

of the construction of a water pipe line in McLarens Addition at 33rd. & H Streets by 

Broderick West Land Co.,ae follows;- . 

2810 feet of 2 11 D+-+p:i,pe . @ 14-1/4 ¢.per foot, 400.42 
3 2 11 Standard crosses, 
8 2 11 plugs, 
4 2 11 tees 

Carting 5 tons pipe, 
Labor ditching and laying pipe, 

1.20 
.40 

1.16 
6.00 + ,~M~.... J.~Q; 00 

·Total 549.28 

The. Se.cretary was directed to send a copy of the communication to the Brodericl{ · 

~est Land Company. 

The Pacific Building Company filed a memoramdum of expense for the construction of 

2408 feet of 2 11 pipe on Cliarcedony. Avenue ,Daws Street & Missouri Avenue to be $422.78, 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

The Water Department filed the following reports of pipe laid and a report of work 

done d:uring the month of April,l908. 

Larbd 521 feet of 2" pipe on Bean between Palm and Nutmeg. 

II 658 " II II II II Alabama bet. Adams & Madison. 

" 629 II II 4=" II " Front II Laurel & :Hutmeg. 

Filed. 

Petition from Residents adjoining the East Side at Lincoln Park Station claiming 

that it is used as a dumping ground for rubbmsh,desiring the same to be abated and the 

territory described to be made into a park • 

Referred to the Superinj;endent of Streets for a detailed report. 

Resolution from the Common Council directs the Board to have keys for the diferent 

departments of 'the City Hall made and turned over to the Po~ice Department. 

The Secretary was directed to have the Janitor mave made keys for all of said 

departments and turm same in to the Board at once. 

·The following _Ordinances from the Common Council,Viz;-

Ordinance #3252,provides for the appointment of a Foreman for repai~±ng the paved. 

Streets at a salary ·of $70.0~; Ordinance #3253 fixes the salary of the Horseshoer at $75.00 

per month; Ordinance #3255 provides for thw employing af an additional Draughtsman in the 

office of the City Engineer at a monthly salary of ~~100.00 ,and Ordinance #3256 provides 

$50.00 for ·the paym~nt of ·the night watchma~. 

Communication was filed with the Common Council and ·referred by the Fin~nce Com­

mittee of the Council to the Board of Public Works relative t:o the purchase 6f M:ap of the 

State of Cal·iformh.a. ~·iled. 

John Nevin et a.l's filed a· communication relative to .the Assessment of Tide Street 

desiring a rebate to be credited for the ·assessing of Rosecrans Street. 

Referred to the Secretary of the Board. 
' . 

City Eng·ineer filed a monthly repor~ of the work don·e in his department f.or the 

previous month. 

Petitmon from F.B.Naylor for the instalation of'a Gasoline Tank under the sidewalk 

on First between B & C Streets,Lot C of Block 14 Hortons, 

Taken under consideration. 

Proposal of E.E.Boyington to whitewash the City_Stables for $94.00. Taken under 

consideration. 

City Blacksmith filed a report of the cost for the construction of the Fire Wagon 

at the City Blacksmith shops to be $787.23. Filed. 

Clyd·e Mathewman filed an application for work in the Street Depart~~nt • .1-eferred 

to the Sunerin~~ndent of Streets for action. Adjourned. ?11_. C(_. ~~· 
Attest_;- -Ji-:<JfiiS'~ .Secret_ary. . President. 

e. 



. ' 
I 

San Diego,California,May llth.l908. 

MondaY: 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;- · 

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler and Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

The following petitions of property owners ware received for water pipe lines 

A.W.Van Wagoner for a water pipe line from Franklin Street East 300 feet on Everett. 

Propertr owners for a 2 11 main in Alley of Block 210 between Iowa & Missouri,Univ. rreights. 

Referred to the Water Depa~tment for investigation and report. 

The Water Department recommend the laying of a Water Pipe line on Webster Ave, 

to 175 feet East of 3lst.Street at an estimated cost of not to exceed $43.00. 

Directed to lay the same in accordance wi tb. its recommendation. 

The Water Department file an estimate of the cost for the construction of a Water 

Pipeline in Alley between Bean & lOth. Street and Redwood and Spruce Streets to be $207. 50·. 

Filed. 

The Water Department file a report relative to the petition of the University 

Heights Improvement Club which complained of a lack of pressure for domestic pu~)oses. 

The communication states that x~ to place a stand pip~ as suggested would entail 

ttw installation of a purnp to pump water into t11e stand pipe which would be very expensive 

and as to the small water service the only remedy would be to install larger pip~s. 

The Secretary was directed to send a copy of said communication to the University 

Hei,ghts Club and to a'Sk for suggestions. 

The City Engineer was directed to get elevations for Blocks M & N· for Reservoir 

si t.es. 

Map of Low & Olmsteds Addition was filed and referred to the City Ji:ngineer fqr 

investigation and report. 

The City Engineer complains that small boys are destroying the monmnentsAset by 

his department. 

Notify the Police Department to keep a good lookout and try and catch the boys 

who are doing said mischief. 

The Street Department report that all of the funds paid out under its supervision 

for work done by the Public Employment Committee was $240.00. 

Referred back to the Street Department to ascertain the total amount of money 

. paid or advanced by the Bank for this purpose and render a detailed report of the same. 

Address a communication to J.E.clouse stating that he must be more careful in 

plowing up the Streets and give more care to City Property aa,a. the Water mains have been 

cut and damaged and~that he will be held responsibel for any ~E£ damage. 

Robert E.Stead,J.B •. Wisler & Edmond O'Leary filed applications for work. 

Referred to the Street Department 

Upon Motion the contract for the placing of Street Signs was awarded to the 

San Diego Hardware Company at their bidand in accordance with a list to be submitted 

the total number of signs is as follows; 310--12" at 43¢ 288--18" @ 60¢ & 146--24 11 @ 85¢ 

The application for the repairs of t.t1e Tower House v;as granted in accordance 

with the plans filed and the provisions of the ordinances governing the construction and 

repairs of buildings in the Fire limits;also provided that two fire escapes are construct~ 

on aaid building. 

43 



-4 

Th_e following claims were read and approved. 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. Office Fund. Street p-'und. Water Fund. 

:/f-718 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

$45.50 #768 
769 

\ 

$6.80 :/1775 
'1.50 764 

763 

$40.00 :/1259 $7•50. 
54.00 771 14.70 

544.50 773 10.45 
772 21 .. 15 
319 1350.~2 

.~/VY~ 
(::~secretary. 

f14.a-~ 
: Pre~ident. 

San Diego,California,May 14th.l908. 

Thursday 10 A.M. 

Regular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Upon motion being duly seconded it was de~ided to recommend to tne Conm1on 

Council that they authorize the purchase of six street sprinkling wagons for the use of the 

Street Department at a cost of not to exceed $525 each.The County Supervisors will also 

purchase a number of Sprinkling Wagoms and by purchasing in conjunction with the Supervis­

ors and taking a car load there will be a saving of $25.00 per wagon.It is therefor reo­

emended that the urgency clause be inserted in the ordinance authorizing the same,(The 

wagon to be the ·studbaker Sprinkling Wagon.) 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to investigate I Street between 

25th. & 26th. Streets and file a report in relation to a box culvert at said point,on 

Monday P.M. 

In the matter of the report filed by Superintendent of Water,Symons as to 

the cost for the construction of a water pipe line in the alley between Bean and 30th. & 

Redwwod and Spruce Streets,estimated cost $207.50;Samm was referred back to the Superintend 

ent for further investigation. 

The Water Department recommend tne laying of 300 feet of 2"Dip Pipe on 

Rando~ph between Broadway and Stockton Streets at a cost of not to exceed $55.00. 

Directed to lay the same in accordance with its recommendatioJn. 

Communication from thw Pacific Building Company for payment of claim for 

pipe laid on Chaihadony ,Dewes & ~issouri Streets ,Pac'ific Beach, of $421.83. Same was laid 

under the supervision of the Superintendent of the Water Department to his satisfaction 

and the same is recommended paid. 

Referred to the Auditor to ascertain if funds ·ar·e available for the same. 

The following pipe lines were lamd by the Water Department.Viz;-

309 feet of 1--1/2 " 2nd. hand pipe .on 3rd. Street between Upas and Thorn. 

582 II " 2" pipe on Fay between Prospect & Conn&c~cut Streets La Jolla. 

716 " " 2" " " H " Hoitts & 27th. Streets. 

Filed. 

·.•· 



.Communication was directed to be sent to tne City Auditor stating that the Pacif­

ic Building co·mp·any constructed a water pipe line on Chalcedony Avenue,Dews .st.reet .and 

Missouri Avenue and the same was done under the direction of the Superinten dent of the Water 

Department and is recommended that the same be paid if there is money available for the same. 

The .amount i.s -$421.83 ,and it is desired to knov~r if funds can be had for the pa}Illlent of same. 

The.Superintendent of Streets filed a statement of checks cashed for the Public 

Empioyment Committee.. ~·."~( ~ i) o-LL~• ~ f--LL ,1, d_..A-,_, .. 

45 

The City Engineer filed certificates certifying that Mr. Charles Julian is entit]ed 

to a payment of $1537.50 for work done on "C" Street contract for the construction of a sewel 

line therein; and a certificate certifying that Mr, Charles Julian h~s completed the constru -

tion of the Sewer line in C Street between 5th. & Atlantic Streets in accordance with the 

terms of his contract. !Piled. 

The Superintendent of Sewers filed a certificate of acceptance of the C Street 

Sewer line as constructed. 

Petition was filed by property owners t.o have the grade changed at the Southwes · 

corner of the intersection of 16th. & N Streets,San Diego,California. 

Said petition was referred to the Co.mmon Council with a recommendation that the 

same be ordered changed, the only expense being the advertif:3ing of the p roceed.ings.J ~ 'lfi.../'-U"-...,......~ 
~~ ~~ /1-... ~,;y-vV ~ i ~.../~ ~ ~ov../~~ -r-.4_. 

Q I.P~er filed an application foT a position with the City Engineer,same being 

endorsed by the Mayor of the City. Filed. Special. 

o;f the Board. 

Harry .M. Schiller filed an application for tlle p·osition of clerk in the office 

Filed, special. 

J.D.Reed,624 Irving Avenue;J.G.Maier,D & India & L.E.Taylor 316ft--24th. Street 

filed applications for street work. Filed/ 

·.The Seer etary was directed to notify the Sab Diego Consolidated Gas & Electric 

Company, that·the backfilling on C 8treet is not being done in a satisfaatory manner to this 

department and that the same must be done to the satisfaction of the department. 

The bond of ELD.For.rester and C.D.Lynch,co-partneTa for sidewalking in the Ci y 

of San Diego,was approved. 

Communication from Ward and Wells relative to the grading of Meade Street was 

read and referred to the Secretary. 

Adjourned. 

A.ttest;-

The following claims were read and ordered approved. 

#776, 

766, 

Secretary,. 

Sewer Department. 

$5.00 

10.00 
/ 

ff(.ct.~' 
President. 



46 

San Diego,California,May 18th.l908. 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Jorres,Mahler & Graham. 

The reading of the minutes of the last regular meeting was -dispensed with. 

P.Crow filed an application in the Street Department for work. Filed,Special. 

O.H.Bleiruss filed an application fer work with the Street Department.Filed,Special. 

Jas. J.McLaughlin applies for work with the Street Department. Filed. All applications re­

ferred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

The Ingle Manufacturing Company file a petition for the construction of a Dis­

tilate burning Tank to be erected for the Bruess Cafe 4th. ~s,same to be construct II 

ed in the same manner as the Union Cafe,Cresent Restaurant,Golden Eagle Restaurant etc.,and 

in accordance with the plans and specifications herewith attached. 

Granted the work to be done under the Supervision of the City Engineer~.k 

~~ Petition of Du Puy ej; als. for a w·ater main from Vermont Avenue along .Tohnson 

Avenue to Block 3 ,ll1leischer 1 s Addition; 

Petition for Water Main to be constructed on H From 30th. to 31st Streets. 

Both peti tiona were feferred to the Water Department for invest.igation and report. 

Board of Health file a report and a diagram referring to a pool of water 

located in the alley o.f Block 22, University Heights ,bounded by ~·lorida ,Adams ,Madison & Ala-
i 

bama Streets,requesting that measures be taken to have the same removed. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the Board of Health that measures will 

1 

at once be taken to have tJ>E>""""' <:Sli!O'V6i1~ ~ ~ 1 ~~-. a+J.,.d_, 

Notify the Superintendent of Streets to file an estimate of the cost for th · 

grading of said alley on Adams Avenue and report the same as soon as possible. 

Complaint was this day
1

filed that I Street between 26th & 25th should be 

rolled and sprinkled. 

Referred to tl1e Superintendent of Streets. 

Communication was received from Daliel Potter,City Auditor,in relation to 

available funds for the purenase of Water Pipe line from the Pacific Building Company for 

$421.83,the same having been constructed under the SuperY.ision of the Water Department. 

(Pacific Beach). The Auditor says ~hat the Water Department must stand on its own bottom." 

Filed. The Secretary was directed to notify the City Attorney to prepare a bond between the 

City & Frank Mertzman,the latter to remove the Scales from 7th. Street below H Street whens;. 1: 

ever ordered to do so. 

Upon motion being duly seconded it.awas decided to recommend to the Commob 

Council that a floorman be authorized in the C'ity Blacksmith Department at a salary of $70.00 

per month • .Commissioners Mahler,Jorres & Graham voting AYE.· 

It was also recommended to tne Common Council that they authorize the 

purchase of 25 head of horses and the necessary harness for tl1e use of the Street Departmen 

at a cost of not to exeeed $6250.00,t11is years appropriation for the same;and also that the 

urgency clause be inserted in the said ordinance. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- f11a~ 
President. 

\ 

\ 



·, 

San Diego,California,May 2lst.l908 
.... ~·}: 

'l'hursday 10 ,A.M. 

*egular ~eeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres Mahler & Graham; 

Minutes were read and approved. 

In accordance with the recommendation of the Superintendent of Sewers of the 
C"' 

21st. inst. The Superintendent was directed to lay a Sewer main in Anderson Place between 

5th. & 6th. Streets. 

A 'Co:rnmunication was received 1·rom T.;Jf.Edmonson complaining that the Sewer 

line O:t;l Front between Maple and Nutmeg Streets is too low and asks that a remedy be had. 

Referred to the CihjJy Engineer to investigate and report as to. the proper rem-

edy. 

The Water Department file a report in re~ation to the needs of the Pacific 

Beach people for water stand pipes for sprinkling streets that have recently been graded, 

estimating the cost to be $303.11 for the constructilm of two Fire Plugs and Five stand pip s, 

to be laid in accordance witn the plat presented with the said communication. 

The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with said 

estimate. 
J 

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to George Magley statin
0 

that the Board wo~lld construct a 4" water main commencingiat University Avenue and 32nd. 

and along 32nd. stre.et to Weightman and along Weightman to the alley of Block 5lof said 

Addl,tion,provided that said Magley would construct a 2 11 pipe line through the alleys of 

Blocks #45 & #5l,of Park Villas Tract,and donate the s~1e to the City. 

Petition from property owners for a water pipe line to be constructed on 

"I" .Street between 25th. & 26th. Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and 

Tha Water Department report having laid 277 feet of 2" pipe in the alley be-

tween 7th. & 8th. Streets north of Pennsylvania Avenue. Filed. 

Resolution #4181 provides for the removal of trees fraom D Street between 

Columbia and Indi~ Streets. Filed.' 

Messrs. Maechtler & Rice file a bond in the sum of $·500.00 to do blasting. 

·on the Streets of the (};lty of San Diego,Su.reties "United Surety Company." 

'l'he s~1e was ordered approved. 

Frank Mertzman filed a bond in the sum of $500.QO,Herold Scudder and L.M.Sch"ll-

er as sureties, The condition being that the said Mertzman will remove the platform scales 

now located on 7th. street below H Streets whenever directed to do so by jhe Board of 

Public Works or any other pepartment having authority to do so. 

Upon motion the said bond was approved. 

The following applications were read and ordered refwrred to the Superinten-

dent of Streets;Viz:- H.B.Cunningham,Robert Eskberry,J.D.Nelsom,W.C.DeSelm. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Claim #784, $87.75 approved.(Sewer Dept.) 

t/~~ Jf-~;_;_~, 
1 

1 Secrretary. n.a~~·~' President. 



48 

San Diego 1talifornia,May 25th.l908. 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Mahler & Graham;-

Minut·es were read and approved. 

Application was filed for the construction of an archway in front of the Penny 

Arcade #74l,~th.Street at an expense of $25.00. 

Petition v,ras granted. 
)r 

Communication was received from t11e. City Clerk stating t11at the Common Council 

desire the Board to have an assessment roll made assessing the benefits along the district 

on "D" Street between 12th. and California Streets for erecting ornamental posts and light­

ing s~~e with electricity. 

Referred to the City Engineer and the Secretary of tne Board. 

Claim #815,of the Pacific Building Company for $316.38 for laying Water Pipe 

in Pacific Beach was referred to the Common Council with a·recommendation that the same 

be ordered paid.The original amounj of said line being #421.83 which has been checked out 

by the Water Department ,found correct and the line w:asqione.under the supervision of the 

Water Department and to its approval. The Company donating to the City $105.45. 

Claim #Bll,C.H.Julian $575.00 and claim #806,C.H.Julian $1537.50 were ~rdered 

approved. 

Upon motion the City Engineer was allowed to put on two extra men in his Dept. 

T.he Secretary was directed to notify the City Attorney and the City Engineer 

tha~ereafter all' st~e.ets to be graded should carry gulverts where necessary. 

The City Engineer was authorized and directed to purchase ~'i, Level for the use 

of his department provided the cost does not exceed 'the sum of $175.oo. 

The City Engineer vvas directed to furnish an estimate of the cost f<Drt:bhe cons+. 

truction of t11e La Jolla Sewer System and file the same with this board at the very earliesl· 

possible moment, ~.h~s action being· based on the requirements of Ordinance #3282. . . 

The Superintendent of the Water Department files a communication for the purchase 

of 25 extra Meters for the use of his department. ~ranted. 

George Magley files a communication accepting the proposition of the Board to 
'· lay 2 11 water pipe lines in the alleys of blocks #45, 51 of Park Villas Tract and to donate 

the same to the City. 

The Seer etary was directed to notify Mr. Magley to lay the same to the sat is;,. 

faction of the Board and that.the Board would lay the 4" main in accordance withits agreeme t. 

Mr. Edmonson complains that the Sewer line in front of his lot .ffJ of Block 299 

Hortons Addition is notof·sufficient depth to allow a connection with the main without 

having the same exposed. Referreci· .. ~to the Superintendent of Sewers ancl t11e City Engineer 

~~~::::;;.::.t::f:::''::er::::·for position in the Street Department 
Referred to tl1e Superintendent of Streets with a request that he be employed when necessary 

and during the pleasure of the Board • 

.... :.•, .~ .. :.,~.he, fol~owing applications were filed for work in the Street-epartment Viz;-

Robert L.Tnrner,C.D.Thompson,Frank Dawson,Anderson Toms. 
The Superintendent df the Water D~artm~nt was directed to report why was no . 

notices sent out to delinquents that they~pay their water bills. 
The Superintendent of the Water Department was notified that the amount to c 

charge Mr. Charles Julian for vYater used in puddling "C" Street between 5th. & Atlantic· strs. 
should be -2~¢ ~er foot and to render his bill accordJ.'ngly. , ~\ Ag.jm-rzl.~ 

· ~ !)-~ ~..~;""- Secretary •. · .. - . . · . res~deJ;lt. 



e .. 

San Diego,California,May 28th.l~08. 

Tnursday.lO a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Con~issioners Mahler Jorres & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Petition from property ovmers for stand pipes and hydrants at La Jolla to 

sprinkle the Streets of said place. 

and report. 

Referred to fue Water Department.for investigation 

Petition for Water to sprinkle the streets at La Jolla was referred to the 

Water Department for investigation and report. Said water to be free. 

Petition for a water main to be constructed on .l:iawk Stre·et near Getti Street 

Referred to the water Department for investigation a~d report. 

CoiTmunication from the Water Department in r~tion to the reason why the 

Uhief Clerk of said department did not send out notices in relation to the time water 
.j . 

would be cut orf from de~inquents was read and the Secretary was directed to notify the 

Chief Clerk tq continue sending the same until ordered not do so; and that in fuTure when 

he had any communications for tne board to 'address ~in writing. 

4B 

Petition from Kaauber,Price et als for a temporary water main to be construct ea. 

in 6th Street between ·Maple and Nutmeg Streets. 

'r:he;~s~c:r;eta.ry,:·:was directed to address a cp~unication to the Park Commissioner 

asking for a reply to its communication asking for the privilege of placing a water main in 

sixth Street between~ 4-.,~~ 
Communication was received fromtne Superintendent of Sevvers in the relation 

to the complaint filed bjr Mr. E. E. Jones about a sewer in Block 280 ,Land and Town Co 1 s. Adn. 

Stating tnat the only remedy is to lay 225 feet of 4" lateral in Alley between Franklin & 

Everett Streets at a cost of $75.00. 

· The Superintendent of the Sewer Department was directed to lay same. 

The Board of Health in a communication notify this board to remove the rub-

bish from the 9th. Ward adjoining the Lincoln Park. Referred to the Superintendent of 

Streets to cornply;and the secreaary was·directed to notify the Board of Health that their 

request wi;J:l'bb~n gomplied with.; 

Filed. 

McLellan. 

M.s. l!1 0X files a communi cat ion for posit ion as t eamst erin the Street Deprtment. 

Bonds for doing Sidewalking and Curbing was filed by Morales & Valencia & S.J. 

Both bonds were ordered approved. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Street Department;- Max Winter Laying drain pipe 30th. & Switzer Canyon $22.75 

Water Department Claim 1/8153, $364.68 .. 

Ordinance ~~3283 authorizing the purchase of 25 head of horses and appropriating 

$6250. therefor was read and taken u~der consideration. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Secretary. 
nr,a.~ 

President. 



5-0 

San Diego,Galifornia,June lst.l908. 

Monday 7. 30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Jorres & ~Graham. 

Commissioner Maltler having resigned the same taking effect June 1st .1908. 

W.F..Thomas files a. communication stating that a bridge at Chollas Creek is in 

a dangerous condition. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to investigate and repair is nec­

essary,otherwise to report to this board at its next regular meeting. 

Petition from property owners to have the contractor for the grading of 

Washington Street deposit the surplus dirt from said Washington Street to Eagle Street. 

Taken under consideration by the Board of Public Works who will investigte 

the same with the City· Engineer and Superintendent of Streets. 

Ordinance #3288 provides for th.e purchase of 6 sprinkling waglims forthe use 

of the Street Department at a cost of not to exceed $525.00 each. Filed. 

The order for said sprinkling wagmns having been placed with the~~ 

~~~~~~ompany. 

The· City Engineer files a report estimatdmg tlte 'cost of t11e cone:!;ituctinn of 

the La Jolla Sewer System to be #27,747.68. Ordinance #3282 appropriates #34,112.00 for 

said work. 

The Secretary was directed to address the following com~unecation to the 

City Attorney;- The City Engineer this day filed an estimate of cost for the constru0l 

tion of the La Jolla Sewer System estimating the same to be $·27, 747.68. Ordinarme 4l3282 adop"ij­

ed May 25th.1908,dire~ts this board to employ men by the day and to purchase all materials 

for the construction of said sewer system,doing said work in accordance with plans and 

specifications prepared by the City Engineer of said City,and appropriates $34,112.00 thereJ. 

for or so much thereof as may be necessary to meet the expense thereof. 

This board desires a vvri tt en opinion as to its legal right ... to construct sai 

La Jolla Sewer System under authority of said Ordin~nce #3282;also its legal status and 

responsibility in the matter. 

The Barber Asphalt Paving Company file a proposal to pave the N.W Corner of 

the intersection of "C" and 4th. streets in accordance with the directions of the City 

_E~gineer and under the Supervision of the Superintendent of Streets at a cost of $50.00. 

Upon motion the said bid was accepted and the Superintendent of Streets 

and City Engineer directed accord~ngly. 

The Cit¥ Engineer files a certificate certifying that the work of building 

the reinforced concrete abutments for tne 30th. Street Bridge has been done and completed 

according to the plans and specifications frepared therefor;also a certif'icate certifying 

that there is aue to Max Winter $2718\75 on his contract for the said construction of 

concrete abutments. 

Filed. 

Resolution :/!4217 grants the Los Angeles & San Diego R. R. Co,. permission 

to pave b~tween the Tracks on "C" Street with asphalt Macadam pavement according to speci­

fications as contained in Ordinance #3240 of the ordinances of the City of San Diego,Cal. 

Filed~ 

·' 



e· 

e 

Filed. 

The following petitions were filed for positions.Viz;­

J.A.Weise for a position in the office of the Board. 

w. Jl:. Bowles for a poai tion as Building Inspector. 

E K.Drew, for a position on the Street. 
• 

T.Ersenkolle " II II II II 

T.Lehn, II II II II II 

A.Mohl,. II " II II II 

T.C.Stockton filed a bond to blast in the streets of the City of Sah Diego,Gal. 

D.C.Reed and M.Hall as sureties in the sum of $500.00. 

Upon.motion the said bond was approved. 

The Secretary was di redi.t ed to mbtify the Board of Health that the City has abated 

its portion of the nuisance on Adams Avenue near Florida Street. 

The Following claims were approved. 

Water Fund. Street Fund. Salary Fund. 

Claim 1000 $78.00 Claim # 975 $~S.oo.Claim #770. $135.00 
6 12.00' 1 100.00 

II 1001, 76.30 7 32.00 2 75.00 
30.00 3 90.00 

2 75.30 54.00 4 60.00 
60.00 941 105.00 

3 74.25 10.50 2 105.00 
5 69.45 70.00 3 105.00 
6 69. 45' 47.50 4 105.00 
7 83.75 75.00 5 105.00 
9 '10. 85 60.00 6 105.00 Iff #141$$ 75.00 7 106.00 

10, 67.80 60.00 8 100.00 
11 66'.05 60.00 9 100.00 
12 65.95 60.00 . 50 100.00 
13 65.65 60.00 . 1 . 75.00 
14 65.30 60.00 2 42.50 
15 45.60 70.00 3 32.50 
16 44.70 60.00 . 4 75.00 
17 54.00 90.00 5 75.00 
18 55.70 60 ... 00. 6 55.00 
19 59.05 60.00 . 7 55.00 

1020 58.50 60.00 . 8 65.00 
1 66.35 60.00 . 9 65.00 
2 39.35 65.00 . 960 65.00 
3 54.25 60.00 . 1 65.00 
4 59.05 60.00 . 2 65.00 
5 61.00 60.00 . 3 65.00 6' 61.00 60.00 . 4 65.00 
7 57.95 60.00 . 5 65.00 
8 15.75 80.00 ' 6 28.15 
9 54.55 60.00 7 65.00 

1030 59.30 60.00 ·8 38.82 
1 40.75 62.00 9 125.00 
2 54.00 60.00 
3 58.50 60.00 Sewer & Drainage. 
4 47.25 58.00 
5 61.30 60.00 'Claim 11=' 978 $75.00 6' 58.50 60.00 9 65.00 
7 53.00 60.00 80.00 75 .. 00 8- 60.00 60.00 .1 15.00 
9 10.00 60.00 2 lO.IDO 

-1040 10.00 100.00 
986 150.00 60.00 

7 125.00 60.00 
8 90.00 60.00 
9 85.00 60.00 

990 80.00 75.00 
991 1?.5.00 60.00 

2 75.00 60.00 
3 70.00 60.00 
4 75.00 60.00 
5 10.00 60.00 
6 100.00 65.00 
7 110.00 60.00 
8 68.45 60.00 
9 57.50 60.00 

Adjourned. 60.00 

Attest. Jl:-J~~ary. 1m al~ 
·· ' ~ .. President':. . . 

l ... '. 

5·1 



San Diego,Ca1ifornia,June 4th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.~·. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners :Jorres 8e Graham. 

The folihowing claims were read and approved. 

Office Fund, Sewer & Dra~nage Fund. General Fund, 

Claim If 805, $1.90 
8'56 10.50 
860 1.25 
870 2.00 
896 42.50 

1046 3.20 
1059 65.45 

1060 8.25 
1 .35 
3 3.75 
5 6.03 
8 5.00 

72 1.90 
82 1.30 

1100 1.50 
1185 60.25 
12o3 275.40 
1264 32.00. 
1265 .50 

Street Fund. 

Claim #737 $1.25 . 
78 2.00 . 
93 11.00 . 

7 6.66 . 
801 300.00 . 

8 • 75 . 
18 23.20 . 
20 4.55 . 
55 23.80 ' 
71 45.00 . 
91 13.50 . 
94 115.73 . 

902 51:~~26 . 
1045 140.23 . 

8 22.35 . 
a-7 6. 60 . 
74 1.00 . 
79 30.00 ' 
81 3. 70 ' 

6 27.83 . 
8 10.00 

90 1.50 
92' 684.54 

3 4.00 . 
'·4. 1.00 

1103 1. 50 . 
52 2718.75 

3' 31.40 
71 15.00. 

2 4.35 
1273 • 50 

10.00 

Claim #796 
802 
837 
903 

1051 
.84' 

1256 
76 

$53.60 
2.70 
1.80 

.11 
1.50 
2,00 

49.04 
.47.50. 

Bub1ic Building Fund. 

Claim //783 
908 

1047 
1102 
126'2 

$125.00 
88.15 
1.50 

100.00 
49.77 

Claim :f/:804 $1.25 
911 1.30 

1104 10.50 

City Blacksmith If'und. 

Claim /{1274 *~6. 55 
5 2. 9'5 

80 2\7.90 

Water Fund. 

Claim #792 $·22.80 
9 26.25 

825 6.00 
8:49 2. 00 
897 36.25 
g06 76.68 

1041 391.00 
1071 15.75 
1078 2.00 
10QW 70.05 
1091 196.31 
1095 798.05: 
1096 356.59 
1266 10.50 
1267 10.00 

8 10.00 
9 5.40 

70 1.85 
7 200.00 
8 889.30 
9 83.60 

The Board of Health filed a communication relative ·to the charge for water for m. 

the use of-the Isolated Hospita1,c1aiming that it had brought to notice the fact that the 

pipes were in very bad condition,leaking badly when attention was called to this fact. 

The claim was therefor referred back to the Board for adjustment. 

Referred to the Superimtendent of the Water Department for investigation and re~ 

port. 

Dr. A.D.Gould petition for the paymen~ of a water.main that was laid on Stevens 

Street from the corner of Leuis Street to a point west of Boone·street,this was laid under 

the supervision of ex-superintendent of ·water Flint. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water DEPartment for investigation·and re-

ort. 

Mr. Merrill complains that the water bill as rendered bythe Water Department is 

ot in accordance with the ordinances regulating water rates and that he is entitled to a 

-

·e-



six cent rate as he is raising garden truck for a livelihood. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation sa a~d 

report. 

Ordinance #3297 provides for the lighting of the intersection of State and Palm 

Streets with electric lights. 

The secretary was diirected to notigy the San Diego Gas and Electric Co. accordinglyj. 

G. P. Fuhrman offers the following agareement for the purchase of horses for the 

us eof the Street Department of the 8ity of San Diego,California,Viz;-

AGREEMENT. 

The undersigned hereby agrees to sell _to the City of Sam: Diego a carload of twenty 

horses or more upon the following conditions: 

The said horses are not to be less than Fourteen HUHdxed (1400)pounds,nor more 

than Fifteen Hundred and Fiftl;I (1550) pounds in weight.Height of said horses to be fifteen 

(15) to sixteen (16) han ds; clo~e and blo~ built. Mares preferred. 

The undersigned agrees to buy said horses and put up eight hundred (800) to one 

thousadd (1000.00) dollars,pay his owm expenses,and deliver to the City of San Diegm,in the 

City of San Diego, subject to the inspection and approval of the Board of Public Works,and 

if said horses are not satisfactory to the said Board,the undersigned will forfeit all 

money expended. 

Time for delivery to be within thirty (30) days from date of order,and if said 

l'io.rse.s upon arrival and inspection are not satisfactory to the said board,i t will be exer­

onated from all liability. 

The City will be called upon to advance,~~not to exceed,Three Thousatl.d ($3000.00) 

Dollars. This money to be returned if the horses are not satisfactory. 

The price to be paid is ·not to .exceed Two Hundred Twenty Five ($225.00) Dollars 
' 

per head,which imcludes all expenses,~ d ~ 
The undersigned agrees to furnish receipt#showing payment of net less than Eight 

Hundred ($800.00) XLX®EEx%h0NSamax~$i®®0x®®~xE~ixar~ on account of above purchase of horses: 

before or at the time that draft is paid by consignees. 

The undersigned also ag~ees that said horses will be insured fbr not less than 

Three Thousand Five Hundred (~~3500.00) Dollars in favor of Consignees, and also that 

Insurance Policy will ,be attached to Bills of Lading • 

signees. 

. My c::ommission is to be Ten ($10.00) Dollars per head upon acceptance by Con-

G. P. l!'uhrman (Seal) . 

I hereby approve the form of the foregoing agreement ,June 4th.l908. 

Geo.Puterbaugh City Attmrney, 

By J.W.Puterbaugh,Deputy. 

San Diego,Galifornia,June 4th.l908. 

This is to certify,that Mr. Gee.P.l!1 uhrman has entered into an agreement with 

the Board of Public Works of the City of San Diego,County of San Diego,State Qf California, 

to sell the said City a carload of horses,said carload to contain twenty (20( head of more 

and that the said board of public works authorizes the making of a draft upon them,at five 

days sight,together with bills of lading attached in favor of said board of works,as con­

signees,for a sUm not to exceed Three Thousand ($3000.00) Dollars,in payment otl. account of 

said purchase. Reference is made to copy of agreement herewith. 

Commissioners of Public Works 

M.A. Graham, G.W.Jorres. 
City of San Diego,California. 

53 



51 

Said agreement having been a~pproved by the City Attorney and accepted by the Boan 

and the foregoing certificate issued to Mr.Geo.P.Fuhnnan said certificate having been attesJed 

by the Auditor of said City. 

Resolution #4223 from the common Council relative to why have not the two houses 

located on Atlantic Street lim front of lot 4 of Block 283 Middletown,been moved in accordance 

with resolution No.3756,adopted by the Co~~on Council necember 9th.l907. 

Applications for work were filed by Clarence Mankin and Clarence Webb in the . . 
Street Department as Teamster. 

Referred to the Sup~rintendent of Streets. 

Resolution #4222,grants the Chamber of Mines permission to stretch banner across 

6th. street·at #1122. 

Filed. 

The Secretary was directed to address a communicat.ion to EE>"Vl-nSC1rilpprs(}J:ohn,D. Sprea:kels 

So..ri:;·1-s and A. G. Spaulding,notifying them that. they have been appointed to assist in the con­

struction of Boulevards,under ordinance #2736,without pay,as General Supervisors of construc­

tion of said Boulevards and request that they maret with the Board say on Tue.sday next ,June 

9th.at 2.p.m. at the office of the Mayor to formulate a plan of procedure. 

Attest;-

Adjourned. 

~~ 
· Seer et ary. 

Saturday 11 a.m. 

Special Meeting;­

Present Commissioners,Jorres and Graham. 

71(.a./~ 
President. 

s·an Diego,California.June 6th.l908. 

The meeting was called for the purpose of considering the Bo~levard Bond Ordi­

nance #329B,and other buminess that might come before the board. 

Thomas Finney was directed to appear before the board as soon as convenient. 

w.F.Ludington filed a communication with a check for $360.15 if favor of the 

City Treasu!L'.er for the insurance placed with him on Policies #6:054,$8000.00 Prern. $181.65 
II #21908 1600.00 II 39.00 
II #6969 4400.00 II .95.90 
II #36041 2000.00 II 43.60 

Total, $36o.ro--

Having this day cancelled the foregoing insurance and asks the return of the policies for 

the same. 

Upon motion the same was .o:cdered returned to the said Ludington and Commissione;,r 

.rorres was appointed by the Chair to re-insure the City Hall:1. with other Companies in the s 

t · t t 1 Th se retary wa~ directed to retain the Check until said policies had same amoun ,~n o a • e c ~ 

been received. 

The hour of 12 o t clock !vL having arrived the Board adQ1ourned. 

Attest. 

-Jt~~~nJ 
Sec r.etary. 

7Jf.a~ 
President. 

·e 



--

I 
I . 

San Diego,California~June 8th.l908. 
I 

iMohday 7.30 p.m. 
I 
I Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres & Graham. 

I 
The petition was denied,and the Secretary was directed to notify Mr. :Merrill 

I accordingly. 
I . 

'I'he Chief Clerk of tne Water Department reports on the same matter and the 

Secretary was directed to notify him that the matter was taken up with t11e Superintendent 

J of the Wat:er Department. 

I The Water Depprtment files a ]'"eporto:im relation to the petition for a water 

main to be constructed on Bean Street between Redwood and Spruce Streets recommending that 

the same be laid. at a cost ~f not to exceed $80.00.-

The Water Department was directed to lay the same in-accordance with its 

I recommendation. 

I The Water Department files a report relative to the claim against the Board 

of Health for water used at tl1e Isolation Hospital stating that Mr. Nichols the plumbing 
I 
1 Inspector said t11at he would fix the same and insisted on having the water turned on and 

left burned on.The Water Department do not think that t11e Board of Health should be allowed 

a discount. 

Notify the Board of Health that their petition ·was denied. 

The Water Department file a report in relation to the peti ticn for a water 

pipe line to be laid in Hawk Street between Getti and Lewis Streets recommending tha-r; the 

same be laid at a cost of nett to exceed $77.00. 

The Superintendent of the Water nepartment was granted power to act in the 

lmatter. 
I 
I The Water Department report having laid 220 feet of 2" pipe on Webster bet 

31st. & 32nd. Streets. Filed. 

The Board of Health file a cormnunication notifying this Board that the 

Isolation Hospital is out of commissionand suggests that what is known as the absentee 

clause will have to be exercised to hold the insurance,as no one is living there. 

The Superintendent of Water Department was directed to :t.oolt:f~'fter said isol+ 

:ted hospital as t11ey have done in tlle past. 
I 

55 



The Board of Park Commissioners file a communicatiop granting permission to lay 
. ' 

water pipes on Park Avenue (6th. Street) ,sewer and gas pipes,under the supervision of the · 

Park Superintendent. I ll1 iled, Supt of the Water Dept to proceed accordfr·;gly. · 

The followi1~ Jpplications were received for work. 

q.E.Barber fil~s application ior a position i.n the office of the Board of Works. 
. . I . 

Filed. 'rhomas Bond and Simon Manasse file applications for work in the Street Department 
I I . . 

Filed Jerauld Ingle :files application for··a permit to repair a frame building on F 
. : I 

between 6th •. & 7th. streets, in accordance with the plans submitted. Granted •. 
I 

Address acommun~cation to the Chief ·of Police relative to a contract from the 
I 

Sunset Telep1hone Company lor placing an extension desk phone ibn his office. 

No:tify the City 1

1

Enginearr,Mayor,o has. Julian & Mr. Kohmar of the Western Metal 
I . 

Supply Co. , :to be present lat a meeting of the Board to be held Wednesday 7. 30 p.m. 
I I .. 

The Superintendent of Streets files a report in relation to the Street Signs 
. I 

. . • ·I . 
recently purchased. shovdn& that there are six short and twelve duplicates. 

Th'e Superint.enddnt of Streets directed to confer with the Hardware Company to 
I . 

make the ned.essary changes: of duplicates ,shortages etc .. 
I 

The following c11aims were read and approved. 

Claim ~3015 
1296 
1284 

809 
812 

1251 
1254 

777 
1295 
1315 
1283 
1316 

Street Fund. 

,. 
$4'35. 00 
108.00 

6.50 
10.97 
8.30 
1.00 
3.50 

374.50 
58.00 
57.00 

.so 
35~.60 

Salary a/c 

1323 15.15 
1294 65.00 
1293 125.00 

Adjourned• 

Attest;-

General a/c 

Claim # 1042 
1317 

Ot'fic e a/c 

787 
791 

Sewer a/c 

1049 

w... 
Seer etary. 

~8.90 
" 55.30 

$2.50 
121.00 

.75 

Public Building a/c/ 

Claim If :~1290 
1302 
1319 
1321 
1320 
1318 

Water Dept a/c 

$3.15 
3.00 

22.00 
88.00 
48.40 
88.00 

1292 ~)5338. 40 
1303 1.25 

President. 



San Diego,California,June 9th.l908. 

Tuesday 3.30p.m. 

Special Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres & Graham,upon motion t11e meeting was adjourned 

to the Mayors office for the discussion og the proper procedure in relation to the construe 
I . . . 

tion of the system of Boulevards,there being present in said office Messrs E.W.Scripps,John 

D. Spreckels iUlli A. G. Spalillciing ,Mayor John F. Forvvard and deputy City Atterney Puterbaugh. 

It was moved seconded and carried that Messrs,Scripps,Spreckels and Spauldin 

be appointed. as Assistant Street Superintendents; also t.ha t George Cooke be appointed as. Ass I. 
Engineer in conjunction with the City Engineer. Salary to adjusted later and to be payable ·" 

from the Boulevard Improvement Fund. 0~. 3 d-'Jy 

It was moved and seconded that Alfred Trapp be appointed Foreman on the 

Boulevard ·salary to be adjusted later and payable from the Boulevard Improvement Fund. 

57 

Moved· and seconded that $275.00 be allowed for the purchase of tools to be u.ed 

on the Boulevard work said amount to be paid from the Boulevard Improvement Fund. 

Adjourned subject to the call of the chair. 

Attest;-

ciA A{~·, 
s~ 

71(.a~ 
President. 

San Diego,California,June 10th.l908. 

Wednesday 7.30 P.M. 

Call Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres 8: Graham;- there was also present Mayor Forwa d, 
/ 

Supt. of Sewers ,Mcinnis, Charles Julian ,:Mr. Kohmar of the Western Metal Supply Company. 

The meeting was called for tlle purpose of discussing tne cheapest and best 

method of proceeding in the matter of the construction of tne La Jolla Sewer System. 

The different points were discussed at length both as to manner of const c-

tion,the prices of different materials,labor etc. but no definate line of action was 

on. 

The Secretary was directed to adress a communication to the Ci,ty Attorney 

stating that the Board in ci;ontempiat·ji:iJlg·~;the. construction of Sewer Systems and Boulevards 

desires to know whether or not Ordinance .#3052 must be taken in consideration in the hiring 

of men on work where the distance is too great to permit them to return home at mbght time; 

also it· there is anything providing for the employment of citizens, only, upon municipal wor 

either in the City Charter,State Law,or provided by ordinance;a:ihso any ordinar~e providing f·r. 

or State Law gpverning the payment of wages and the rate provided. 

Upon motion the Board adjourned subject to call or the Chair. 

Attest;- ma !;;_~· 
· Seer~. President. 



San Diego,California,Juhe llth.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regulax Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres & Graham. 

R . f" tl . t d" d . ead1ng o ne m1nu es were 1spense w1th. 

Petition wasl received from Harold s·cott for a water main t'o be constructed 

in Roseville to accomodatle Block 16;also a petition to accomodate Block 15,Roseville. 

Referred to rhe water Department for inves~igation and report. 

The Water Department recommend the laying of 350 feet of 2 11 pipe on I Street 

between 25th. & 26th. Str~ets at a cost of $70.00. 

The Water nebartment was directed to lay the same in accordance vrith its rec-

ommndation. 

The Water Department report having laid 920 feet of 2" l)ipe on Johnson Street 

between 16th. & Vermont sfreets. Filed. 

Communicatioh from the Superintendent of Streets vras filed relative to the 
I 

closing of Stevens Street\ between Lewis and Stockton Streets the same being ocupied by 

Miss Kate Sessions. Filed. 
I 

· Communicatiob from t11e Superintendent of Streets relative to moving tresspasse s 

from Atlantic Street betw~en A and Ash Streets. ]'iled. 

Application for position of teamster in the Street Department by Chas.A.Newlin 
I 

Filed. City Engineef files a report of the work done by his department durnig May 108 

In the matte~ of the closing of Stevens Street Miss Kate Sessions was heard on 
I 

the matter at length also
1

was Mr.Goodwin after due consideration it was meved and seconded 

that the matter be continfed for one week,a±"ter vihfch time if no satisfactory arangements 

have been arrived at by the interested parties the Superintendent of Streets is to be in­

structed to opwn said strket in;mediately. Carried. 

The Superintkndent of Streets reports in relation to the moving of two houses 

on Atlantic Street from ih front of lots 4 of Block 283 Middletown,tnat the same is vacant 
I 

I 
The Secretacy was directed to notify the common Comncil that final action will 

property. 

I 
be given at next meeting in relation to vacating the streets of houses in accordance with 

I 
I 

its request. I 

I 
The Superin~endent of Streets was directed to place street signs where¢ver 

i 
posts can be found along the line of Street cars. 

! 
The Superintendent of Stre~s was directed to sprinlle all graded streets at 

P 'f' B "" d . "tl . t . t d d . ac1 1c Jeac~ an vac1n1 y;also o h1re a earn an r1ver. 

Claim, 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

The followibg claims were. read and approved. 
I 

Water Department. Sewer a/c 

$605.36 1 

I 

Claim #1287 

I 

I 

J0 ~~ecretary. 

Salary a/c. 

$29.05 Claim 1/:1322 ~pl05. 00. 

11{, a 
President. 



. I 
I 

I 

San Diego,California.Jwn,e l5tll.l908. 

Regular Meeting;-

Prese:p.t Commissioners Jorres absent Commissioner Graham. 

Commissioner Graham being absent from t11e Gi ty and there being no quorwn presen 

the meeting was adjourned till Wednesday 7.30 p.m. 

$\~·I. 
/._J l 'N~etary. 

San Diegu,California,June 17th.l908. 

!Wednesday 7.30 p.m. 

AQjourned Meeting;-

Present Comrrdssioner Jorres,absent Commissioner Graham. 

There being no quonw present the meeting was adjourned. 

San Diego,California,June 18th.l~O~. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners·Jorres & Graham. 

The reading of the minutes ot· tne previous meetings vras ctispensed vYi tn. 

Petition of property onwers for a water m&in to be constructed on the crest 

of the Hill at 9th. & Cedar Streets. 

·Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department for investigation and repo t 

Property owners petition for a water main to be constructed on E Street bet-

ween 32nd. & 33rd. Streets. 

I Referred to tne Superintendent lf>f Water Department for investigation and repor 

Petition of property owners for a water main to be constructed on Robinson 

!street between Albatross & Hawley Streets and also t·or a Fire plug in the neighborhood. 

I 

Referred to the Water-Department for investigation and report. 

Verbal petition t·or a water main to 'be constructed for tlle Santtary Laundry 

to give a better water supply. 

Referred to the Superintendent of tne Water Department for investigation and 

report by the next meeting of the Board. 

The Water Department filed a report of the work done t·or t11e Month of May m3. 
The City Engineei' files a map showing t11at parties are occupying Atlantic Stre t 

~etween A and Ash Streets. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to clear said street between said 

l oints at once of all tresspassers thereon. 

Tl1e following resloutions were received from the Common Council, Viz;-

r/:4256, to maintain Electric Signs at #-909--6th Street; Res. 1/:4259 pennission to maintain a 

lirectory on Street Corners if a penni t can 'be obtained t·rom tl1e owners of poles ,for advertis-

l
,ing purposes; Res. #4275 grants permit to remove trees from in front of #2066--lst. St. 

~11 of said resolutions were ordered filed. 
I 
I 

59 



The Secretary waJ directed to notify the Common Council that· the City vvas the owner! 
I 
I 

of tne N 1/2 ot" Lot 10 and the S.l/2 of Lot 11 of Block 12 Bay View Homestead Ad~itio~,the 
I 

same being oii 8th. Street 'between A & Ash Streets San Diego,California,and t11at tne said 

Common' Council 11as determ~ned that saicl 8th. street shall be sidewaltked and curbed between 

said. poin.ts be:rore August 13rd. 1908. It is recommended that said wor:ij: be done by the City anli.. 

that the nece_ssary ordinances be passed authorizing the same. 
I . , . 

Ordinance =//:3308 1authorizes tne appointment of a floorman in the City Blacksmith 
.. I . 

shop at a salary. of $70. oq per month. 
I 

J.J:Ii.Maldn,City Blacksmith,was authorized and directed to appoint said floorman in 

accordance witn said ordijance. 
. I 

I 

City E ngineer qrowell makes verbal application for the purchase of one level and 
I 

one transit for tne use ofl his department .. 

lJpon motion the
1 

City Errgineer was authorized to make the necessary purchase pro-
. I . • 

vided the cost of the Tra1si t does not exceed the sum of ~p290. 00 and the Level does not ex-
, 

ceed the swn o:r $150.00. ! 

Marssrs.Loring I& Company were granted permission to repair their building at a 

cost of $3000.00.provided k fire escape be constructed on the south line of his building. 
K.W.~rr 7 '7---e. 

J.Martin & Co., were granted permission to make repairs to building to t11e exten ,... I 

of $75.00 as ner specifications submittecl. 

·r·~e Empire The~tre were granted pennission to make repairs to the theatre at a 

cost of $400. oo as per plans and specifications submitted. 

,Up-pn motion thle Superintendent of Streets was directed to proceeq. -q.nder City Ord­

inances to repair old sidetvalks. 

The following hlaims were read and approved. 

Street Departmbnt. 

Claim #:1324 
1364 
1325 
1362 
1326 

I 
$1~.87 
430.00 

17.40 
5.oo 

37.90 
3995.00 (horses) 

I 
Adjourned, subject to call. II 

Attest;-

~J-tJJ.JwJ_ 
, /s~cr: etary. 

I 

O:rfice a/c. 

5L329 

Sew<Ur a/c. 

136fa $1750.00 

Public Buildings a/c. 

:/{1367; 
1330 

$20:4!0\')0 
175.76 

Water Dept. 

:/1=774 $348.24 

President. 

I 

I 

San Diego,Calif"ornia,Aune 19th.l908. 
-

· ~riday 10 a.m. 
I 
i Adjourned. Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres & Graham. 

Reading of Mi*utes were dispensed with. 
I 

Upon motion tlU.e following resolution was adppted,viz;-
1 . 

Be it res loved by the Board of Public Works as follows;-

That the seveJteen horses deliverea by George P.Ftihnman,under his contract,with 
I 

said ·boa~d dated June 4~h.l908, be acceptedj also three horses which are 
I 

to be accepted or rejectedlsubject to the decision of Dr. Howard,Vetenary surgeon for the 

Board to be renee red ,June 25th.l908 at the price agreed upon under said contract, to-wit 

$225.00 per head. 

Commissioners Jorres & Graham voting Aye. 
I 
I 

Clai~'TI .Geo. P. F'u~rm.a?, :for ho:r!ses i!},a~q:S". 00 a:pp roved. 
t.~ e~ t , --- &_ 4-~ Sec ret a,..zy, •' "eft . . . 

Act J ourn eel. 
. C( . . 

'Yf{ President . . ., 

e· 



f 

San Dieg9~California,June 22nd,l908. 

Monday 7. 30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Com~issioners,Jorres & Grahrun;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

I 
Petitions from property owners for a water main to be comlitructed on Kearney 

!Street between 21st & 22nd Streets. 

Petition from water main to be :Pllaced on A Street betvveen 30th. & Grove Street • 

. Petition from R. W. Thompson for a water main to be constructed to lots 13 & 14 of 

Block 1f51 Ocean Beach. 

All petitions were referred to the Water Department for investigation and report 
-.5"' < 

The Water Department recommend the placing of~fixe piP,gs bnd ~tand pipes at La 

Jolla for sprinkling purposes as well as for fire p ro]Jection. 

The Water Department was d:irected to place said ~ire plugs and stand pipes as 

petitioned for at La Jolla. 

61 

The Water Department recommend the laying of a water pipe line on I Street betwe n 

!15th. & 16th. Streets,the petition calls for the location of a water pipe tap on 16th.Street; 

to accomodate ~he Sanitary Laundry. 

The Water Department vras directed to make a tap on 16th. Street for said. laundry 

1 

in accordance with its petition. 

The Water Department was directed to palce a tap o.n Palm Street between State & 

Columbia Streets for sprinkling purposes . 

. ·The Water Department recommend the purchasing of 160 lengths of 4 11 Cast Iron 

Water Pipe without advertising and in the open market. 

Recommend the same to the Conm1on Council also that the urgency c]:ause be insertdd 

in the ordinance authomizing the same • 

. The Water Department recommend the laying of a water main in the alley between 

I Polk and Florida,Georgia and Howard Streets. 

I The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its recom-

mendation. 
) 

The Water Department was directed to lay stand pipes on Washington Street for 

sprinkling purposes1 ~ ~ ~ 4-¥- 7 ~~ 
Petition was filed from property owner~ for Water & Sewer lines to be laid on 

i Park Avenue from Juniper to Upas Streets. 

I Filed. 

j Map of Olmstead 8-e Low Addition vvas filed and referred to the City Engineer for 

investigation and report. 

Recommend to the Common Council for authority to place 12 men in the Street 

I Department in accordance with the recommendation of the Mayor of said City. 

Wm.M.Deuress files application to construct a board fence and make repairs to 

Granted. 

R.J.Goodbody files a bond in the slilm of ~~200.00 to do sidewalking in t11e City of 

Sah Diego, California,Met :ropoli tan Surety Company as surety. 

Bond was approved.. 

( . 



62 

Notify the Common Council that the Street Department has complied with the instruc 

tions of their Honorable Body and moved ~from Atlantic Street. 

Address a communication to the City· Attorney relative to fixing the water pipe 

line at the Isolation Hospital ,what·'~deparj;m:ent is ther:expsns'§''.totbe charged to. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-" 

bfl~ 
Seer etary:. 

111: a. 
President. 

San Diego,California,June 25th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a,m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres & Graham.-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Upon motion being duly secended it was decided that the matter of the concret 

wall on Prospect Street La Jolla be referred. to t11e City Attorney to ascertain :the ;!:eg·?-~tty 

of procedure as directed by the City Engineer under autho.ri ty of the Board of Public Works. 

Carried. City Atto-rney decided that specifications cannot be changed after contract 
av been awarded without invalidating the assessment warrant. ~Or;~~ 

Protest was filed by Ed Chambers against the .construction of a~~~ b-~flhk .. of 

the Southern Electric Co's place of business between .5th. & 6th. and E & F Streets. 

.. The Southern Electfical Company filed a petition for the construction of said 
/L.U"t7{ ~< ~ ~ 
s...~~ tog-&lthe~ with specifications and drawings for the same, the work to cost ~lpl50.00. 

Upon motion the same was grahted. 

Map of Turners Sea Shell Park was filed and the same was referred to fu.e City 

Communication was recei~Sred from Johnson and Connell relative to 7th. street 

paving and the quality of the pavement,stating tl1at they had received word from the State 

niversity n.t Berkeley June 14th that they could not undertake the assaying of the samples 

ubmitted.The samples were then delivered to another firm on June 19th.l908 ~hey'·;} yvired 

herr. June 21st .lifo r.ep:.l!y yet. 

Upon motion the following order was adopted and a copy of. the same was di;r:e01;-

ed to be sent to Johnson and Connell. 

"That the accepting of 7th. street a.s paved by the Barber Asphalt Paving Co., 

1as been held up for one week on the especial account of Messrs Johnson and Connell and .. unl<:W 

r .. hey can git;e some definate wort. in relation to said street the same will be accepted at 4.3) 

b.~. June 26th.l908. 

Ordinance # 3311. 

Provides for the employment of 12 men in the Street Department and fixes 

I heir salary at f~60.00 per month each. 

iled. 

Upon motion the following men v1ere employed to work in the S.tr.eet Department 

·.M.Miller, John Stewart, Patrick Crow, George Elly, E.K.Drew, Frank_ Rigelow, John Brown 

ouis Mathewson, Frank Stewart & W.H.Duree. 

Petitrbon from t11e Chamber of Commerce asking for water taps along the line 

of Boulevard to be constructed under the bond issue was received and referred to Commission r 

Jorres for investigation and report. 

Adjourned. ~a~ 
President. Secretary/ Attest;-



. ~. 

S~n Diego,California,June 28th.l908. 

Friday 4.30 p.m. 

Adjourned Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres & Graham;-

T.B.Howard ,Veterinary surgeon,files a report in relation to the three horses 

taken under consideration from Mr. G-. P. Fuhrman, that the said horses have improved greatly 

but are somewhat sore yet. The Superintendent of Streets w·as asked whether: they were suit-

able to him and he replied that they were. 

I 

Upon motion the said three horses were accepted by the Board and the claim there­

for was approved,$705.00. 

In the matter of .the protest against the accepting of the 7th. Street Paving 

as- constructed by the Barber Asphalt Paving Compahy,which street was tm have been accepted 

at this meeting if there was no good reason presented to the contrary,by Messrs Johnson & 

Connell,who have had some of the pavement take~up for an analasys and v;ere to have had the 

results of the sa~e prior to this date but the same not yet havmng been received and as the 

assays made by the City Engineer proved to be in accordance with the specifications of the 

City and as the Barber Asphalt Paving Company are being held out of their money it was decia 

ed to accept the same if no objections were offered. 

Messrs Johnson and Connell presented a telegram from the asseyors of San Fran-

cisco stating that they wo<.1ld forward the result of their findings Saturday. 

Upon·motion it was decided to withhold the acceptance of said 7th. street until 

Monday evening in order to see the result of said assay. 

Carried. 

Adjpurned. 

Secretary. 
71{a 

President • 

Attest;-

83 



64 

San Diego, California, June 29th, 1908. 

Monday 7::30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres and Graham. 

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. 

The opinion of the City Attorney relative employ~s,upon mu~icipal work being citizens 

·of the City of San Diego, and pa~nent for labor perforn1ed was read and the same was ordered 
' 

filed. 

The opinion of the City Attorney relative repairing the water pipe at the Isolation 

Hospital was read and ordered filed, with instructior1s that the Sup 1 t. of the water Dep't. 

be instructed to act in accordance with the said opinion. 

Ordinance No. 3312 authorizing the Board of Public Works to move a division fence along 
. . 

the solilthern boundary of Pueblo I..ots Nos. 1173 and 117.!1 of the Pueblo Lands of the City 

of San Diego, was referred to the Sup't. of Streets for investigation and report. 

Upon recommendation of the Water Sup't. a water pipe line was ordered laid to supply 

lots A, B,and C of Block 11, · Hensleys J'.ddition, a.t Evans and Everett streets at a cost not 

to exceed $122.00 

The petition of W. B. Erhornt to be released from t11e Bond. of W. H. Woodbine was read 

and the secretary was instructed to notify Mr. Woodbine to file another bond, and also 

notify Mr. Erhornt that upon the acceptance of a new bond filed by Mr. Woodbine his petitio. 

would· be considered. 

The petition of F. J •. Walker for a water main to be laid on Webster Street between 31st 

and 32nd streets to accomodate lots 3 - 4 and 5 of Block 333 Seaman & Choates Addition was 

.referred to the water superintendent for i·nyest i gat ion and report. 

Application of Philip' H. Mason for the position of clerk in the office of the Board of 

Public Works was read and ordered filed. 

The applications of Michael O'Neil, Joseph Sueken and G·. F. Barrows for work in the Str et 

Dep 1 t. was read and the same were ret·erred. to the Sup 1 t. of Streets. 
~ 

Motion was made and duly seconded that Chas. C. Taylor·,.-'tG;;;;-f!__;:;;;+;_:'·:.L,-~··;_· .;..:,.·..:.; .. ~:--:-::-::--:~::;""··-:"':.:.:.,.,· .. ...,.. . .,-"'""'·:.,.:..._.,· ·:.::.;::~-:::o., 

be appointed as foreman of Boulevard construction under Mr. A. G.· Spaulding, and that the 

matter of compensation would be fixed latter 

The specifications and analysis of the pavement on 7th street bet. "D" and 11 E" streets 

were read as follows: 

Requirements for asphalt pavement according to Ordinance No. 1129 & 2187 

Asphaltic cement . . . . .... 9% to 17% by weight 

Sand 86% to 65% II II .................... 
Lime dust 5% to 18% II II . ' ............. 

Test made by the City Engineer from sarnpltls of pavement taken on 7th street bet. 

"D" and "E 11 streets June lOth, 1908. 

.Aspha,ltic cement 

9.6% 

Sand 

84.7% 

Lime dust Total 

5.7% 100% 

T·est and analysis as made bv Thomas Price & Son of San Francisco, California. 
Bit'tunanous & Asphalti.c.ma.terial soluble in Chloro:rorm ....... 10.05% 

Silica in the form of sand ................. 64.34% 
Silicate of Altunini um . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 16. 24?.) 
I ron oxicte . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3. 91% 
Calcium carbonate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4. 96% 
Magnesium carbonate • .. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . 0.237, 
Organis matter riot bitumen • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.26~. 

Ioo. 0 1o 

Test and analysis as made by The Barber Asphalt Paving Co. 
Asphaltic cement : Sand Lime dust Total 

9.6% : 83.5% 6.9% 100% 
' Adjourned". 

11la~~ 
~ .. lp resident. 

' 

~J0·i--secretary. Attest;+ 

• 

il 
- I 



.ra 1'.., 

· .. e 

·i 
i 
I 

San Diego,California,July 2nd.l908. 

/Thursday 10 a..m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres and Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Petition of property owners· for a water main from the intersection of Texas & 

University Avenues to block 11 Pauleys· Addition was read· and referred to the Wate~· Depart-

ment for investigation and report. 

I 

Communication from E. W. Scripps ct als for water taps along the Boulevard System 

between La Jolla and the City was read and referred to the City Atto.rbey for an opinion as 

to the legality of the expense to be incurred in doing said work. 

I 

The opinion sites that if in the opinion of the Board that this is :a necessary 

in order for th"e better protection of said boulevard t11at the same would be a pro1')er charge •. 

Map of 'Ehe Dells was filed and referred to the City Engineer for investigation 

and report. 

·upon motion being duly seconded Mr. Charles C. Taylor of San Diego,California,was 
\ 

appointed to the position o:f Foreman of Boulevard Construction under Mr. A.G.Spalding,Asst. 

Superintendent of Streets. 

Commissioners Jorres and Graham voting Aye. The Secretary was directed to notify 

Mr. Taylor accordingly. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to investigate the intersection of 8th 

and Robinson Sjtrcets as soon as possible and report _to this board in writing. 

Upon motion it was decided tm fix tne salary of Foren1an of Boulevard Constructliio.!l'l. 

65 

:Mr •. A .• Trapp at ~90. 00 per month. The secretary was directed to notify Mr. f~n accoring y. 

Elacksm a/c General Fund. General Fund. Sewer & Draihage a/c. 

Claim :fll430 
1581, 

La Jolla Sewer 

$152.19 
90.00 

a/c 
$37.50 
100.60 

Water Department 

lUaimib 
\ 

$65.00 
60.75 
68.95 
59. o5· 
79.40 
52.30 
58.50 
59.05 
59.05 
71 .. 25 
58.50 
65.00 
10.00 

Salary 

$90.00 
50.00 
25.00 
'65. 00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.-oo 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 

a/c. 

I 

#1582 
1584 
1581 
1585 
1586 

$157.10 
41.95 
72.90 
72.90 
66.70 
61.85 

100.00 
62.10 
58.50 
58.50 
58.75 
65.30 
75.45 

$45.50 
125.00 
45.50 
17.30 
12.95 
10.85 

2.15 
75.00 
75.00 
4.00 

72.00 
48.00 
16.00 
20.00 

~p75.00 
70.00 
75.00 

5.00 
60.00 

Claim #14-13 
1577 

$85.50 
60.00 
57.10 

110.00 
51:3.50 
65.00 
74.25 
59.35 
54.00 
58.75 
51:3.50 
5C5.50 
58.50 

$40.00 
17.50 
65.00 
75.00 
60.00 
75.00 
60.00 

100.00 
105.00 
105.00 
105.00 
105.00 
105.00 

73.50 

1578 
1580 
1579 

$295.75 
75.00 
3.35 

65.00 
71.25: r)';'9 . 
15.00 

-~56· .• ;q5 
71.50 
59.05 
66.25 

$7.00 
100.00 
100.00 
40.00 
75 .. 00 
75._00 



Street . .E'i.md a/c. 

Claim :ff 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

,.: .. ·' 

$10.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
96.00 
4.00 

60.00 
58.00 
60.00 
60.00 
26.00 

$,".70. 00 
60.00 
69.00 
6'0.00 
60.00 
60.00 
80.00 
60.00 
60.00 
10.00 
60.00 
60.00 
65.00 
60.00 

$60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
10.00 
62,84 
30.00 

125.00 
60.00 

3150.00 
450.00 

32.00 
60.00 
60.00 

~75.QO 
60·.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
70.00 
6o.'oo 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 

71(.0.~. 
President. 

·<:u.,..,., ,, 

··~···~Jl.~ 

" 



. .a .... 

... 

I. 

I 
I 
I 

I. 
I 

I 
I 

San Diego, California, July 6th, 1908. 

Monday 7:30·P. M. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres and Graham. 

T11e minutes of the previous meeting were read,;-.and approved. 

Petition for a water main on Kearney Ave •. bet. 24th and 27th streets was read and 

the same was referred to the water superintendent for investigation and report. 

Petition for a 2" water main·commencing at the intersection of Oregon and Univ. Ave. 

and extending north on Oregon street to Lots 45 and 46 in Block 202 of University Heights 

was read and same was referred to the .water superintendent for investigation and report. 
I 

Petition to install an underground Automatic Oil System at the Fritz Bldg. 754- 8 

5th street was read but owing to no plans and specification~ accompanying the petition 

the same was held up with instructions to the secretary, that he notit·y the petitioners, 

Ingle M' fg. Co., that they vvillhave to submit plans and speci1'ications be:eore their 

petition can be considered. 

Certit·icate of tne City EngineerJ accepting the grade elevation and alignment of the 

Grading of 30tn streetJwas read and ordered filed the same being satisfactory.to the Board. 

Communication from E. W. Scripps relative to sprinkling La Jolla Boulevard, and 

also a communic'ation from Jno~ W. Hanway ( tax payer ) protesting against using water for 

sprinkling purposes on the La Jolla Boulevard were read and ordered filed . 

. Secretary was directed til> instruct tne water_ superintendent to place the necessary. 

water~ taps on the La Jolla Boulevard and charge tne· cost of same to the Boulevard Fund • 

. Secretary was directed to instruct the street: superintendent to· place a sprinkling 

wagon. at the disposal, of Ass't. superintendent Scripps, for use on the· La Jolla Boulevard • 
. ' 

Communication from F. D. Teall relative fast driving over the n~w 30th syreet 

bridge was read and tne same was referred to the su;perint endent of street for proper action. 

Report o:r the. superintendent o!· street relative tne opening of ;3. road in Mission 

Valley was read and. the Board directed the Sup 1 t. of Streets to do said work providing the 

expense for doing same come within ~~300.00 

Report of the. street superintendent relative the condition of s:treet at the inter-
. 

cection of 8th and Robinson streets was read and t,he same was referred" back to tne street 

superintendent and the City engineer for investigation as to tne best method to remedy the 

same. 

Communication. :from the water superintendent recommending that t·here be laid 178 ft. 

of 2" water pipe on "A" street bet. 30th and Grove streets was read and t11e water super­

intendent was directed to lay the same • Estima~ed cost $35.60 
. . 

Communication from the water superintenden~ recommending that there be laid 471 ft. 

of 2" water pip.e on. Webster Ave. bet. 31st and 32pd streets was read and the water superin­

tendent was direct e¢1 to lay the same. Estimated .cost $94.20 

Ordinance No. 3319 providing for approprifl.tion and constructio~ of water pipe lines 
' 

at Point Loma etc. and also ±"or repair of a certain reservoir in the c·i ty of San Diego was 

read and same vvas referred to the·· City Engineer for detailed wo.rking plans and specificatio 

Ordinance No. 3318 empowering and directing the Board of Public· Works to lay side­

walks along the North half of Lot 10 and the South half of Lot 11 in Block 12, Bay View 

Homestead Add. was re±·erred to tne superintendent of streets ~Ql> ~~ Q-B "b-s. ~'IQ~~-€ 

~~ ~- A-o ~ p.J ~, ~UJ 
Ordinance No. 3320 providing for the placing of hydrants on the road running from 

the Roseville Post Office to the wireless station was read and same was referred to the 

water superintendent. 

67 

·,.··· 

;.· 



68 

Report from the City Engineer relative to the map of Turners SGa Shell :Park 

Addition that the same does not conform to the.surveys of the surrounding property. 

Filed and the Secretary was directed to notify Mr. Turner that he will have to 

rectify the said map to conform to the requirements of the Charter. 

Plans and specifications were filed by the City Engineer for the lighting of 

D Street between California and 12th. Streets. Fmled for the present. 

Communication was received from T.K.Sn1ith protesting against the filling in of 

the canyon at 2nd. be·tween Grape and. Hawthorne. 
I 

Referred to.the Common Council. Notify Mr. T.K.Smith accordingly. 

Mr. J.F.Long filed a report of the work perfonned by him while inspector of 

Asphalt Paving 1 5th. Logan & Na:rtionaJl 26th. 16th. C & 7th. Streets. Filed. 

Upon motion being :,duly it was decided to appoint M. Mcinnis as Superinjrendent 

of the const~l"'l.J.Ction of the La Jolla Sewer System to take charge July 15th.l908. Campo sat ion 

to be fixed on or befor.e said date. 

Commissioners Jorres and Graham voting Aye. 

J. 1. Nopierskie files application for work in the Street Department. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

,s~reet Fund a/c. Office a/c/ Office a/c. 

Claim #1414 $16.96 
1412 115.25 
1319 ~.00 
1421 24.35 
1542 23.35 
1377 50.00 
1543:: 188. 86 
1546 1.85 
1547 7.77 
1549 3.~5 
1810 12.08 
1840 1.10 
18l9 1.50 
1818 8.75 
1427 24.~1 
1352 10.00 
137(-; 10.00 
1384 20.00 
1422 3.25 
1545 .75 
1548 e.oo 
1544 1.00 
1454 113.35 
1455 210.80 
1864 39.00 
1841 30.00 

water Fund. 
1855 $5367.20 
1854 4.00 
1559 2:6.70 
1435 3.00 
1443 81.10 
1394 549.28 
1433 1387.55 
1571. 25.25 
1856 12.55 
1858 18.75 
1859 1099.20 
1434 138.38 
1381 10.00 
1:531 1. 00 

1839 
1875" 

1885" 
1411 
1410 
1408 
1386 
1817 
1409 

f8.13 
6.00 

24.50 
9.00 
1.00 

.75 
16.59 

90o.25 
16.50 

Salary a/c. 

1863 $105.00 

Public Building 

1437 $77.80 
1846 6,00 
182e 40.82 
1452 .85 
1399 52.50 
1400 1. 75 
1830 1.50 

#-1574 
1573 
1572 
1570 
1401 
1832 
1835· 
1836 
1857 

water Fund 
$137.38 

.75 
15.75 
54.69 
79.90 
7.50 

187.00 
. 2,00 

55.80 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~~~.J~ 
. 7 Searetary. 

' #1829 $6.50 1428 $2.10 
1395 7.56 1850 11S. 9,0 
1566 3.90 1848 1.50 

1847 118.75 
Sewer &Erainage} 1563 2.00 

1564 2.85 
/1353 $10.00 1565 161.00 

1825 52.76 1393. 9.00 
1633 4.50 1567 22.20 
1553 1. 50 1370 ' 9.50 
1444 .• 35 1374 4.$6 
1366 .54 1396 25.00 
1842 166.70 

Preslildent • 

' Ji' 
,I 

I!. 
I' 

·:e: 



. . 

I 
San Diego,California,July 9th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

I 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

The following petitions were received for the construction of vrat.er. pipe liBs 

2 11 main in Block 2,S.Gurwells addition; ,main on E S:b=EEX side of Fern Street between 32nd. 

and Grape Streets;main in the alley between Albatross·& Brant,Washington and Lewis Streets; 

and a 4" main on 18th. Street between H & J Streets • 

All were referred to the Water Department for investigation and report, 

c)rdinance if. 3325 authorizesthe purchase of 160 lengths of 4 11 Cast Iron Water 

Pipe at a cost of not to exceed $9~.00. 

The Superintendent of ~was directed to purchase said pipe provided the 

cost of the same does not exceed the sum p:f ~~800. 00.-

The Superintendent of the Water Department was authorized to set a Fire Plug 

at the intersection of E and Arctic Streets. 

The Superintendent ~f the Water Department vras directet'~e next meeting, 

of the board in relation to the matter of the sale (proposed) of the Gasoline engine that 

Mr. Wincher makes a proposition on. 

The Water Department recommend the laying of a 2 11 main in Block 210 of 

!University Heights at a cost of $73.00. 

The Superintendent of Water Department was directed to lay the same in acco:rd-

1 anc e with its recommendation. 

The City Engineer was directed to furnish any and all infonnation possible 

in the relation to the intersection of 8th. & Robinsob Streets. It being the desire of the 

board to know if the said street has ever been accepted by the City. 

The City Engineer was directed to investigate the M Street bridge and file an 

!estimate of cost for the construction of a neVI structure,as soon a~possible. 



The Superintendent of Streets was directed to place 4 horses at the disposal of ~ 

the La Jolla Improvement Club. to be used for hauling sprinkling wagons to sprinkle the 

streets of La Jol~a, ~ ~ iJ-z:, ~~, ~L J ~~ ~~~ 1 ~ 13~ 1'/r-. ~-
' 

The Superintendent of Streets reports that he can find no ordinance relative to 

the driving of teams over bridges faster that a walk. 

It vvas decided to recommend to the Common Council that an ordinance be adopted 

fixing a fine for all persons driving over bridges. that are longer than one span of 50' 

at a gate faster than a walk. 

Ordinance #3321 provides for the purchase of the South & Lincoln Park Sewer System 

from the Bartlett Estate Company for ~p9400.00. 

The Superintendent of s·ewers wad directed to check up said sewer systems,secure 

all maps,papers and everything pertaining to and in anyway connected with said system 

that is necessary for information in relation to said line. 

The Superintendent of Sewers filed a map of proposed sewer extension from 16th. 

Street on J Street. 

The Superintendent of Sewers was directed to lay said sewer line in accordance 

•Ni th the plan submitted this day and collect the amount for the const :ruction of. the same 

from the property effected or desiring to connect with the same. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Salary a/c. 

#1880 $54.15 

General Fund. 

#1831, $5.15 
1851, 3.60 

No further business. 

Adjojrned. 

Ai;test;-

. ~·- ' -

,J+~ifh) 
Secretary. 

Public Building a/c. 

#1875, ~~44.00 

Water Fund. 

1890, ~~41. 80 
1889, 111.90 

Sewer & nrainage a/c. 

://:1391 $14.75 

Street Fund. 

1862, $33.75 
1869, 529.10 
1882, 52.00 
189lj 106.25 

f1!G.C(~ 
President. 

, !! 



I 
I 
I • 

San Diego,California,July 13th.l908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present CommissionerB ,.Torres and Graham;-

Jv!.inutes were read and approved. 

Property owners petition for a water main to be constructed frorri Bay View· & I 

Streets one block. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report •• 

Petition of C.(ft.j.Hammond for the construction of a vvater main on 1st. Street 

I between Palm and Quince Streets. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and I'f):port. 

Communication was received from Mr. John Johnstohe Jr. in reJ.ation to water 

pipe that the City_ has been conte~plating purchasing was read and the Secretary was direct 

ed notify the Water Department to communicate with Mr. Johnstone in relation thereto and 

that all pipe be ready for deJ.:i.very as soon as possible,send an Inspector on the grounds 

as soon as ready to inspect tne same. 

S.C.Wenschell files a communication enclosing a certified check for the pur­

chase of a 16,h.p.Stearnes Gas Engine,makine; an offer of $200.00 therefor. 

The Water Department reconimends that the offlbr for said engine be not accept-

ed and recommends that the folibowing Engines be soJ.d. at the prices named in said recommen-

dation;Viz;- 25 h.p.Dayton Gas Engine $350.00 35 h.p.Lambert Gas Engine $400.00 

8 II " II II 150.00 8 II II II 50.00 

An opinion was this day filed. by the City Attorney relative to the substitut­

ing of 6" cast iron water piP!=' for 4" as directed by ordinance.$-3319 was ·read and the same 

Referred to the City Engineer for estimate or cost.of constructing a 6" main . 

.An opinion from tl'1e City Attorney relative to the deeds and papers of the 

Bartlett Estate Co. transferring sewer line to the city.was read and same was ordered fiJ.e:i 
deed 

The Bartlett Estate Company agreeing to a right-of-way of sufficient width 

to yo allow the placing of trestles on the ground for carrying Sewers,the matter accepting 

the deeds as presented being deferred tmtil. Thursday the 16th. inst. 

The City Engineer filed a certificate to the effect that 30th. Street was 

I graded to the official grade. Filed • 

. , City Engineer filed a communication to the effect thathe finds no record of 
\ 

the intersection of 8th. & Robinson Street having been accepted bjr the City. 

The City Engineer applies for authority to purchase chemica.J.s for the use ~ 

of the labratory in his office at a cost of not to exceed $75.00. The necessary authority 

was granted the City Engineer. 

Petition was granted the Union Theatre to move back the pet~tion for tl'1e £JI) 

front entrance of said. theatre at 5th. Street between F & G Streets. 

1 The Head Janitor was directed to loan to Messrs,Loomis,Shaffer and Moses 
I 
\one Annunciator now in his possession beloneing to the City. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to allow Mr.John Brown 30 days 

lay off,said Brown to care for and drive th~rses to be used bythe La Jolla Improvementm. 

Club in hauling tl1e sprinkling wagons for sprinkling the streets of La Jolla. 

The Superintendent of Streets was authorized to appoint one man in the ~ 

I Street to be ·retained during the pleasure of the Board. 

1 The Ingle Manufacturing Company w·ere ·granted a permit to install an auto-

I matic Oil Tank under t11e sidewalk at lf754·--5th. Street the same to be installed in accord-

I 
I ',_ 

71 



ance with the plans submitted therefor and under the supervision of the City Engineer andm 

to his satisfaction and approval. 

The following claims v1ere read apd app rovecl. 

La Jolla Boulevard Road 

#,1909 
1910 

1903 

$140.00 
245.00 
15.00 

Adjourned • 

.Attest;-

~~ 
Secretary. 

Street Fund. 

4/1906 ~~47. 50 

705.00 



.e 

-·-

San D.iego, California,July ,tt6tho 1908. 

Thursday lO.A.M. 

Regular Meeting;-

President Commissioners,Graham and Jorres;-

Iv!inut es were read and . approved. 

J.E.Wadham et als, filed apetition for a water pipe line to be constructed on 

8th. Street between A and Ash Streets. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Petition from F,C Spalding for a water main to ·be constructed to Block 24 of 

¥niversity Heights to supply 12 houses to be constructed immediately. 

Ref111rred to the Water Department :t·or investigation and wi tn. power to act. 

The Water Department recpmmend the construction of 250 feet of 2 11 D.Pipe in 

1 Block 2 of Gu~vell Addition at an expense of $52.65. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department to act in lh.is discretion 

The Water Department recommends the construction of a 111ater fiE7e Hydt at the I . . 
S.W.Corner of 9th. & Cedar Streets at a cost of $50.50. 

The Wa'i'er nepartment was directed to place tlle same in accordance vvith ·nis rec-

I emendation. 

The Water Department recommend the placing o:t· a Fire Hydrant at the intersectim 

of Albatross & Robinson Streets,at a_cost 6f not to exceed $50.50. 

The Water Department was directed to place the.same in accordance with his rec-

ornmendation. 

The Water Department estimate the construction o:t· a water pipe line to lots 13 

& 14 of Block 51 Ocean Baach at $135.50. 

Filed. 

Referred to the Water Department with power to act. 

The Water Department :tepott the laying of tlle following pipe;-

608 feet of 2" pipe on Eve ret between 25th. & 26th. Streets. 
667 " 11 • 2 11 " 11 Polk . 11 Florida and Georgia Streets. 
920 11 " 2" 11 " Johnson Ave. bet. 16 & Vennont. 

Superintendent of Sewers ,Mcinnis :t·iles an estimate of cost for the construction 

of a Sewer in. 7th. Street between Pennsylvania and University Avenue.Bond Issue provides 

$ 1044.00 for this worl,and tne Superintendent beleives that the same may be done within 

the estimate. 

Reconm1end to the Conm1on CPuncil that the same be done a t once without adve rtim 
~~~ 

ing.The Board understanding that a sufficient quantity of t11e Bonds" to construct the sewer 

be~ween points above named and that the urgency clause be inserted in the said ordinance. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Sewers in relation to the Automatic ~ 

Ejector at the intersection o:t· University and 5th. Streets was read and filed. 

The City Attorney appearing before this Board reports that he has made an ex­

amination of the deeds furnished by. the Bart-lett Estate Company for the sale of the Sewer 

lines in Sp. Park and the East Side Ry. Co. ,·are all o.k. and tnat he would recommend that 

the claim of $9'400. 00 /;.r ordered paid upon the delivery of the deeds therefor. 

Upon motion the claim ·f!l904-- for $9400.00 in favor of the Bartlett Estate Co~ 

be orde·red paid upon the delivery of Ci:EH~ds therefor. 

Upon motion the Board decided to use Vitrified Se~ver Pipe in the Construction 

of the La Jolla Sewer System. 

Adjourned. . ~ , ' 

Attest;- · ~~~ ~ Secretary. 

"7 ') ~) 



74 

San Diego,California,July 20tn.l~Oe. 

Monday 7.30,P.M. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Comn1issioners Jorres & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved;-

Petition was t"iled by the Benson Lumber and Mill Company together vlith a 

cor.ununication from the Fire Underwriters of the Pacific whom object to tne placing of = 

Meters on the Main water supply to the sprinller system and recommend that tney be not 

placed thereon. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and a general report of 

all of ·tne properties eft'ectecl in a like manner. 

Petition from property owners for a water pipe line to be constructed ~E from 

Maryland west on Lincoln Streets. 

Referred to the Water Department for investmgation and report. 

Petition from C.H.Wagner for a better water supply for tne lower part of tne 

section of tne City below Front and 'First Streets. for Fire protecti~n. 

Referred to the Water Department for invesyigation and report. 

The Water Department report that tne laying o:t· t11e Wate1· Pipe line in Bird 

Rock Gi ty has been done in accordance with t11e ordinances· regulating tne laying of water~ 

pipes in the City of San'Diego. 

Referred to the Water Department to confer with Mr. Hall and arrange the 

claim. 

Address a communication to John Johnston Jr.stating that the Board are anxiow 

ly awaiting a reply from their commmnication o±" the 14th. inst in relation to water pipe. 

r~.H. Stump files ·an application for clerical work with the Se·wer Department 

at La Jolla. 

Referred to the ·superintendent at· .Construction La Jolla~ 

Ordinance ://:3332 provides for the construction of a Sewer Pipe line in 7th. St-

from t11e main sewer in University Avenue to Pennsylvania Avenues, by days labor and without 

advertising and to purchase all materials for the construction of t11e s·ame. 

'rhe Superintendent if the La Jolla Sewers was directed to 'do said work at 

once. 

r,;_-M.Hartley files application for the position of City Electrician. 

Filed. 

·Notify E.J.Carter to renew the Insurance on Pump House $2,000.00,his polic·y 

No.80763,Providence Washington·rnsurance Company,Expires July 27th.l908. 

#,1940 
1900 
1942 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Water Dept. Street Dept. General a/c. 

$20.65 
50.00 
42.00 

#1895 
1382 
1931 
1932 
1383 

$268.30 
274.50 
279.00 
279.00 
274.00 

#1899 $98.85 

La Jolla Boulevard. 

:{/=1466 
1876 

$5.00 . 
21.00. 

Upon Motion Mr.A.H.Julian was appointed as Superintendent of Sewers City 

of San Diego,Cali!'ornia,during the pleasure of tne Board,time to commende July 15th.l908. 

of Mr. Brookes. 

City Engineer was directed to set stakes on 8th. street between A and Ash. 

City E ngineer was autho:t:i:2l.ettl.oto appoint a stenegrapher during the absence 

~~~~ 'J/1.4~ 
Adjourned. Attest;- Secretary. President. 



• 

San Diego,California,July 23rd.l908. 

Thurs9-a.y 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

The hour of 10 O'clock having arrived and there being no quorum present 

the Secretary adjourned the meeting till 3.30 o'clock p.m. this 

I 

day. 

~~rJ 

I 

Secretary. 

I San Diego,Cal~fornia,July 23rd.l908• 

I 
hursday 3. 30 p.m •. 

Adjourned Meeting;-

Present Commissioners ,Jorres and Graham: Mr. Thomas Kneale being present 

1 resented his credentials as a member of the Board of Pu'blic Works and took his seat as 

luch member and answering to tne roll call as present. 

I Ordinaf1Ce #3343 provides :eor the construction of certain water pipe lines: 

'n the City of San Diego,California,without advertising for bids,l520 feet if 6" pipe and 
I . 
U.lO feet of 4" pipe on Mead Ave.from Maryland Ave. to Park Boulevard Est. Cost $1820.45 

3700feet of 6" pipe and 773 feet of 4" pipe on Madison avenue from Ga1·field 

o Park Boulevard.Cost $4823.61. 

Also 5100 feet of eight inch pipe;525 feet of 6" pipe 983 feet of 4" pipe 

Park Boulevard feom Adams avenue to Robinson Avenue,Cost $8708.98. 
' 

The Superintendent of tne WaterDepertment was authorized to make said pur­

accordance witn said ordinance #3343 at once. 

The Secretary was directed to recommend to the Common Council that an Ordi-
1 .ance be adopted authorizing the Engineers & Inspection fees as are indicated in Ordinance 
I 

I 
-1,3343 as follows;- I 

'I 

$182.05 for Mead Ave. from Maryland Ave. to Park Boulevard; $482.32 for 

Madison Ave. from Garfield to Park Boulevard;and $870.90 for Park Boulevard from Adams to 

Robinson Ave. 

Petition from property owners·to place a cobble stone watering trough at 

'the intersection of Girard and Prospect Streets,the expense to be paid by the people of 

La Jolla. Granted by Unaminous vote of Board. 

The Water Department report having laid 495 feet of 2" vvater pipe on Webster 

Avenue between 31st. & 32nd. Streets. Filed. 

The Sewer Department ,Me Innis Supt of 'Construction of La Jolla System,reports 

thlt the pipe recommended by Mr. Baileyis not 'Ho.l pipe,it is· up to the average pipe shipped 

to San Diego,it is not as good as the sample in the office received from the Corona Pipe Co. 

!and is :i-nformed that there are two Corona Co 1 s making sew.er pipe. It is recmnmended that a 

ia reliable man be sent to Los Angeles to inspect the different yards that sell sewer r.·i:pe. 
I • 
!F~led. I . 

Ordinaue 1/:3346 authorizes the purchase of a water pipe line from the Pacific 
1

uilding Company in Chalcedony and Missouri Avenues, in Paci.fia Beach, San Diego ,California, 

!for $316.38. Upon motion being duly seconded the claim therefor was ordered approved. 

The City Engineer was tff.irected to confer with the Supt. of Sewers in rela­
tion to the purc:hase of a carload of Sewer pipe from theWestern Metal Supply Company. 
I 
I 

75 



Resolution #4371 grants W.L.Frazer a permit to erect a 10 foot c~rrugated Iron 

8r. Wood fence a!'ound Lot A of Block 18,Hortons the same being at the corner of· B &. 5th. Sts. 

Resolution ffo4373 grants M. Hall a permit to erect and maintain an electric Sign 

at 1310-- D St. 

Filed. 

Application for work was filed by E.A Cox. 

Petition was filed by Mr. Spalding for the use of a sprinkling wagon to be used 

on Point Lema. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to furnish the same at once. 

Upon motion the SuperintElndn:t of Streets was directed to confer with Mr. W11i tson 

Pacific Beach in the matter of sprinkling the streets of said tract and that he be author-

ized to employ a man and ·team to do said work provided the cost o:f the same does not exceed 

$4.00 per day. 

Water Department report the laying of 495 1 of 2" water pipe on Webster Avenue 

between 31st. & 32nd. Streets. Filed. 

Communication from the Ci_.ty;:Eng±ne.er.·:;stating the Mr.C.E.Smith has been offeret..l 

an advance in salary and that it is recommended that his salary be fixed at t~l7.5. 00 per 

onth. Laid over till Monday evening. 

'l'he Secretary was directed to addiress a connnunicatiob to the Common Council 
said 

'recommending that Ordinance 113298 be amended by stricking out all of that portion of Ordi-

mnce described between India and Winder Streets,thence in a :o.owtherly direction through 

ld Tovm and along the Wes;t side of Morena through Pacific Beach to a connection with Pros-

ect street La Jolla Park;-and substitute a general ordinance to build a Boulevard between 

rhe intersection of India and Winder Streets to La Jolla Park. A better route having been 

acquired and right-of-way guaranteed. 

The follovlinl?J. claims were read and approved;-

Clai.'11 i/1955 J.W.Opie ~~232.00 Street D~t. 

11 #815 Pacific Building Co. ,$316.38 Water Dept. 

Upon motion being duly seconded the Secretary,F.H.Dixon,was granted ~ leave of 

absence commencing July 28th. until August 24th.l908. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 

~~· 
k;,.,tary. 

ma.~ 
President. 

·' il. 



-·-
San Diego,Calif. ,July,27 ,1908. 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting, 

Present Commlil.soioners Kneale·,Jorres and Graham. 

Minutes read and_ approved. 

Mr Campbell makes verbal petition for the construction of the smver in bl'ock 80 

I 
University Heights as provided for in the bond issue,stating that it was his int-ention to 

1 purchase $500.eO bond to provide funds for the same; 

I Referred to the Supt. of the Sewer Dept. for report on same at the next regular meet in • 
I 

Communication from J. ,Johnston Jr. relative taking up of pipe ;Filed. 
; 

Application of B.L.Smith for position as stenographer and L.M.Hartley for position 

a~ electrical inspector,Filed. 

By a unanimous Aye vote it was decided to amend the action of the Board a; the 

meeting of July 23,08,relative to the employment of a man to assist in sprinkling at 

Pacific Beach,by striking out $4.00 and inserting $5.00 in place thereof,also add,for a 

period of two weeks. 

Communication received from tne City Engineer reco:rnmending the raise in salary of 
' 

the Chief DraughtBman,C.E.Smith,in his department from ~~125.00 to $175.00 per month. 

Upon moti~n duly seconded the same was recommended to the Common Council, 

Kneale,Jorres and'Graham voting aye. 

The Supt. of Streets was authorized and dchrected to purchase 100 feet o:r hose for 

the use of' his department ,after having received estimates on same from at least tv1o partiefil. 

Kneale ,.Jorres and Graham voting aye • 

• ~dj ourned. 

Attest:-:-

~ry, 7J(.a~. 
President. 

I . 



78 

San Diego,California,July,30,1908. 

Thursday 10 .A.M. 

Regular Meeting 

Present Commissioners Kneale_,Jorres and Graham. 

Minutes read and approved. 

C.W.Houts was granted permission to maintain an incline across the sidewalk on 

8th. street bet·rreen "A" and Ash streets,provided he keep at least one light on each side 

thereof. 

Recommended to the Common Council that ResGlution #4384 providing for the 
' . 

advertising and c,onstruction of sewers as provided .for in sedtion XI of Ordinance #2736 

of the ordinances of tpe. cit.y of San Diego,be ammended so as to e~c~pt therefrom that 

portion which applies to blocks 80,43, and 27 of University ~eights and that an ordinance 

be adopted granting the Board of Public Works permission to construct said sew.er line 

without advertising for bid s for same,also that the urgency clause be inserted in said 

ordinance,Commissioners Kneale,Jorres. and ~raham voting aye. 

Communication received from the Mayor of the City of San Diegp,requesting that a 

copr of the minutes of the proceedings of the Board of Public Works, be forwarded to him; 

The Secreta.ry vms dire~ted to forward same to the Mayo-r. 

The Health Department report stagnant water at the S. E. cor. of 3rd. and "C" streets 

same referred to the Supt. of Streets for invest~gation and action. 

Rewolution #4380 granting pennission to the Chinese Free Mission to construct 

repairs on a one story frrune building on 3rd. between "I" and "J 11 streets;Filed •. 

~esolution #4383 directing the Board of Public Works to advertise for bids 

for the construction of sewer pipe lines as provided for in section ~f of ordinance #2736; 

Filed: 

Resolution #4384 directing the Board of Public Works to advertise for bids for 

the construction of swwer line as provided for in section XI of ordinance #2736,Fixed. . ' 

Ordinapce #3351 providing for the furnishi~ of a lunch for City Prisoners while 

at work on the"Rock Pile" same to cost not to exceed tha sum of 20 cents for each l1mch. 

Filed: 

The Secretary was directed to enter into an agreement with some responsible party 

for the furnishing of sa'id lunch. 

·' 

Ordinance #3350 establishing the width of the sidewalk on Upas street,Filed. 

Ordinance #3353 providing for the purchase of 160 lengths of 4 11 C. I. water pipe, 

, Filed: 

Superintendent of the Water Dept .directed to comply ·.vi th the provisions of said 

o rd:inanc e. 

Ordinance #3352 Authorizing the employment of two additional draughtsmen in 

the office of the Ci t:y Engineer 1 r.;: Filed. 

Th'e Supt. of Streets files report o:d the completion of road in Mission Valley 

same having cost the..Ls,;- of $228-:B~feci.·- ;
0 '""'-'1 ~· ""' ... 

. A 

Report from the Supt. of the Water Dept. on petition for 400 feet 6 11 water pipe 

and one fire hydrant at the S.E.Cor.Polk and Gaorgia Street,estimated cost $157.m, 

Supt. of Wanm~ Dept.directed to lay said pipe in accordance with his recommendation. 

Communications from the Water Dept. report the laying of 281 feet of 2" pipe on "A" 

street between 30th. and Grove,244 feet on alley betvJeen Olive and Palm and 30 and 31st., 

146 feet 4 11 C. I. pipe on Laurel between 5th. and 6th. ,540 feet 4 11 pipe on Ge'orgia between 

Adams and Madison,376 feet 2" pipe in alley of Block 10 Unive:rsity Heights,890 feet 4" pipe 

on 6th. between Redwood and Thorn,and theplacing of two 4 11 fire hydrants and three 2 11 



--

. i 

lstand pipes on Point Loma,two_4 11 fire hydrants and five 2 11 stamd pipes at Pacific Beach 

/for street sp1·inkling purposes and one 4 11 fire Hydrant at S. W.cor.9th and Cedar streets. 

Filed. 

Report from the Water Department for the month of June;Filed. 

Petition f!l7ann propet-jry m7ners for the sprinkling of "L" street from 26th. to 31st. 

/streets,referred to the Supt. of Streets. 

j 

. I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

i 
I 
I 

Mr. Chas.C.rl'aylor vvas appointed Foreman on the Point Lorna Boulevard at a salary of 

$125.00 per month,said salary to date from the commencement of services. 

Kneale,Jorres and Graham voting aye. 

Upon motion duly sec'onded the salary of the Supt.of Construction of the La Jolla 

Sewer System was fixed at ~F250.00 per month and to reaain the same during the pleasure of 

the Board of Bublic Works,said salary to commence on and after July;l5,1908. 

Commissionarrs,Kneale,Jorres and Graham voting aye. · 
. . 

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to Mr. C.W.Jackson,Mgr.W.P. 

Fuller & Co.requesting h~m to state the cause of abuse of an employee of the Street Dept. 

by employees of the W.P.Fuller Co. 

Adjojrned to 7.00 P.M. Monday Awg.3,08. 

Attest: 

71f?r·~ 
President 

San Diego,Californma,Amg.3,1908. 

Monday 7.00 P.M. 

Regular Meeting, 

Present Cowmissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham. 

Minutes read approved. 

Petition from W.F.Fuller an:1 Co. for the removal from the street of twm frame 

buildings in front of lots AtB,and C block 22 New Town,referred to the Supt.of Streets 

I for report. ; 

i Petition from property owners for a pipe line on I street from 27th.street to 28th. 

j street;referred to the S~tp.of the Water Dept. forinvestig~tion and rer)ort. 

Petition from W.K.Croskey to have the lot on the S.W. Cor. ot First and Cedar cleaned 

up,referred to the Chief .of Police. 

Com.'Tiunication from the Supt. of Sewers relative to the installition of a back water· 

valve in the 7th street sewer line at a point 300 feet south of University Avenue at an 

lestimated cost of $23,00. Filed. 

Supt. of Sewers was authorized and ~irected to place a back water va+ve in said 7th 

street sev~er line in acc.ordance with his recommendations, t-he cost of same not to exce~d 

1$23.00 

Report of the Supt. of Sevrers in the cost of construction of the 7th street sewer line, 

which was constructed in accordance with·the provisions of Ordinance #33'62 at a cost to 

the City of ~~948.19 Filed. 

I 
1 and 

I for 
I 

Report from the Supt •. of Se·rvers on the proposed sewer li.ne in the alley between Campus 

Cleveland and running North from Mead Avenue showing that the same can be contructed 

the amount provided for in the Bond Issue viz: ~~1316.46 Filed. 

Applications of Frank Kiessig for pennission to repair a building at the N.E. Cor. of 

:6th and "F" Streets. Granted. 

79 



I 
80 

I 
. ! 

I 
! .. 

The Supt. of the Water Dept. was authorized and directed t~replace the old vvooden pi pe 

line on Charles street from point lorna Ave. to Silver Gate Ave. and on Silver Gate Ave. 

ffom Charles street to the reservoir site,on Point L.oma,with six and eight inch 

kalamien pipe,in accordance with his verbal recommendation. 

Kneale ,Jorres and ~raham voting aye. 

The l{Hty Engineer was directed to furnish the City Street Dept. with a set of maps 

of the City o~ San Diego, 

The follovving billa were read and approved: viz: 

Florence Heights Sewer Impt. Fund. 

Claim # 1963 
II 1989 
II 2452 
II 1988 
II 1987 
II 195:9 
II 1960 
II 1980 
" 1981 

. " 1990 
II lf' 1991 
II 2058 
II 2059 
II 2060 
II 1 
II 2 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8· 
9 

70 
1 
2 
3 
4 

2174 
5 
6-
7 

2431 
2 

237-9 

238:0 

Amount 

" II 

" II 

II 

II 

II. 

" 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

"' II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 
" II 

II 

$ 4.50 
15.75 
38.25 
10.70 
13.50 

2.65 
2.25 
5.60 
5.60 

11.25 
10.00 
18.00 
15.75-
15.75 
18.00 
18.00 
19.15 
13.50 
13.50 
13.50 
13.50 
13.50 
13.50 
13.50 
13.50 
10.70 
10.70 

6'. 75 
4.50 

20.40 
22.20 
4.25 

20.25 
20.25 
2.50 

10.65 
2.00 

La Jolla Boulevard & Road Irnpt. Fund. 

Claim # 
II ... 
II 

II 

II 

II 

-II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

1905 
1908 
1954 
1979 
1983 
1984,::/ 
2439 
2440 
2441 
1902 
2350 
2363 
2362 
2360 
2361 
235:9 
2358 
2357 
2356' 
2355 
2354 
2353 

. 2352:.~ 
2351 

Amount $ 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

9.25 
3.00 

20.00 
17.00 
1.25 

18. 5~0 
:~ra.oo 
15:.00 

9'.00 
241.00 

6·. 65 
2.15 
4.30 
3.50 
4.30 
7.00 

24.95 
105;. 00 
13.30 
2.15 

65.00 
65.00 
17.50 
20.00 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. 

Claim 
II 

II 

II 

II 

# 2343 
2344 
2345.r:. 
2346 
1978 

Amount $ 
II 

II 

II 

II 

37.50 
30.95 
65.00 
72.50 
20.25 

Claim # 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Water Fund. 

2163 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

70 
1 
2 
3 

2079 
80 
'1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

90 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

2100 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

2179 
80 

1 
2 
3; 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Amount ~~ 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II • 

II 

II 

" 
" II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" II 

" II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" II 

II 

II 

" 
" 
!' 
II 

" II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

150.00 
125.00 

90.00 
85.00 
80.00 
75.00 
75.00 
70.00 
10.00 
75.60 
10.00 

110.00' 
100.00 
·s3.35 
78.00 
78.00 
77.00 
76.30 
76.15 
74.60 
71.55 
70.80 
69.85 
68. 75. 
68.45 
89.25 
60.00 
60.50 
40.50 
62.45 
60.75 
60.75 
60.85 
66.35 
60.75 
59.75 
61.00 
60.85. 
31.50 
61.30 
42.90 
60.$5 
5.9. 60 
60. 85~ 
33.90 

.60. 75 
60.75 
60.75 . 
47.25 
60.50 
10.00 
67.50 
67.50 
74.60 
70.00 
67.80. 
61.00 
61.00 
61.00 

6'. 75 

La Jolla Sewer Impt. Fund. 

Claim # 
II 

II 

II 

II 

" II 

2371 
231'2 . 
2373 
2374 
2375) 
2376: 
2377 

Amount ~~ 
II 

II 

" II 

II 

II 

128.00 
8~. 50 

17.50 
8.50 
3.35 

10.80 
10.80 

City Blacksmith, General Fund. 

Claim # 
II 

Amount ~~ 
II 

Reservoir Impt. Fund (P~cific Beach) 
II 

II 

II 

II 

2337 
2338 
2339 
2340 
2341 
2342 

II 

II 

II 

II 

90.00 
75.00 
75.00 
70.00 
70.00 
60.00 

Claim # 2385 Amount $ 37.45' 

--

'I 
1: . 



e. 

e. 

St~eet Fund. 

Claim # 
II 

II 

If 

II 

II 

II 

If 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

-II 

II 

II 

If 

II 

"· II 

II 

II 

" II 

II 

II 

" II 

II 

II 

It 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 
It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II' 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II . 

II 

II 

2~27 
8 
9 

30 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

40 
1 
2 
3 
4 
6 

2193 
4 
5 
6.' 
7 
8 
9 

2200 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6' 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

2188 
9 

90 
1 
2 

2300 
2245 

Amount $ 
II 

II 

II 

" II 

II 

II 

n 
II• 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II • 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" II 

II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

!l II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

13.00 
60.00 
17.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
6:c:J~OO 
22.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 

7.35 
30.00 
12.50 
62.84 
60.00 
60.00 
6'0.00 
60.00 
60.00 
6:0.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.()0 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
65.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
70.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
75.00 
80.00 
70.00 
60.00 
60.00 

108.00 
9·s. oo 

Water Extension Impt. Fund. 

Claim # 2381 
II 2 
II 3 

·II· 4 

Amount t 
" 
" 
" 

7.00 
18.30 
4.30 
4.30 

Cemetery Road Impt. Fund. 

Claim #· 2367 Amount $ 49.00 
II 8 . II . 22.90 
II 9 II 30.25 
If 70 II 30.25 

Adjourned: 

Attest: 

· Point Lorna Boulevard & Road Irnpt. Fund. 

Claim if 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Claim # 
If• 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

If 

II 

II 

II 

. " 

2453 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

60 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6; 
7 
8 
9 

70 
2366 
2365 
2364 

2254 
5 
6 

2261 
2 
3 
4 
6 
6 

2272 
3. 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

1976 
2279 

80 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

90 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

1977 
2301 

2 
1975 

Amount $ 

II· 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Salary Fund 

Amount ~~ 
II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

l1= 
II 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

.II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

7/1 a. 
( President. 

104.04 
28.55 
28.09 
26,00 
26.00 
26.00 
26.00 
24.87 
50.65 
24.87 
24.87 
24.87 
24.87 
24.87 
24.87 
24.40 
21.19 
5.62 

19.45· 
19.45 
31.50 

75.00 
75.00 
60.00 

100.00 
75.00 

125.00 
45.00 
45.00 
60.00 
68.55 
65.05 
80.00 
93.35 

100,00 
75.00 
32.50 
25.00 

105.00 
98.00 
98.00 
84.00 
73.50 

105.00 
56;00 
60.70 
60.70 
52.05 
45.55 
45.55 
34.75 
65.00 
65.00 
52.Q5 
34.75 
60.70 
60.70 
65.00 
65.00 
37.50 
37.50 
10.00 
25.QO 

81 

I 

I 
I 
I 
j .· 



82· 

San Diego,Calif.,Aug.6,1908. 

Thursday 10 ! . M. 

Regular Me.et ing. 

Pfesent Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham. 

Minutes read and approved. 

Petit~on from Hugo Klauber et als for a sewer in·Park Ave.or 6th.street between 

Maple ahd Nutme~ streets,referred to the Slil.pt.of Sewers for investigation and report at 

the next regula·r meeting,Mohday Evening Aug.l0,1908. 

Cprnmuhication from the Mayor relative the gradin~ of 3rd. street between Kalmia 

and Laurel streets and inclosing an opinion from the City Attorney re the same,received and 

filed;The Secretary was directed to transmit a copy of said communications th the contracto· 

Mr. M.D.Goodbody,with a request for an immediate reply. 

Resolution No.4402,providing for the construction of sewer lines as provided for 

in section Xl or- Ordinance No. 2736; Filed. 

Resolution No.4393 providing for the construction of a Galvanized iron fence at 

the intersection- of 5th. and K streets,Filed. 

Ordinance No. 3362 providing for the construction off a sewer line in the alley 

between Cleveland and Campus avenues,Filed. 

The Supt. of Construction of the La Jolla Sewer System was authorized and directed 

to construct said sewer line in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No.3362, 

Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and ~raham voting aye. 

Ordinance No.33?7 providing for an additional appropriation in the construction of 

\Vater pipe lines· on Meade Ave.Park Boulevard and Madison .Ave.University Helbghtc,Filed. 

Ordmnance No.3359 providing for an increase in the salary of the Chief 

Draught sman in the Engineer's Department ,Filed·. . " 

Ordinance No.3363 providing for the removal of trees on Point Lorna Ave.Fi!bed. 

The Supt.of Sewers was directed to make an investigation of the Hillcrest 

sev1er· system in regard to a record of the lateral connections with said system,also 

arrange vfi th the' Hille rest for some method of obtaining penni ts from them for all connections 

v;i th said sewer system. 

Communication from the Supt. of the Water Dept.relative to the placing of met-ers 

on the y;ciJ.ter connections both for domestic use and fire protection,of the Benson Lumber 

Co. Filed .And the Supt. of the Water nept.was directed to place t-.-;o· 4" meters on said pipe 

lines in accordance with his recommendation. 

Communication from the Water nept.recommeding the laying of 350 feet of 6 11 C.I. 

pipe on Front street and 350 feet of 6 11 C. I. pipe on First street between H and I streets 

the renewing of the fire hydrant at the N.E.Cor.of First and I streets and placing a fire hy 

hydrant at the N:E.Cor.Front and.I streets,dm~t~not to exceed $360.00. 

The Supt. of the Water Dept. was authorized and directed to lay said pipe lines 

and install the fire hydrants in accordance with his recommendation. 

Conunissioners Kn:eale ,J:orres and Graham voting aye. 

Report from the Water Dept.laid 50 feet of 4 11 C.I.vfater pipe on Albatross and 

Robinson and installed a 4" fire hydrant on the S.; W. Cor of said streets ,Filed._ 

Application of F.W.Hunter for position as City Inspector of Electrical work,Filed. 

Communication from the Health Dept. stating that the Isolation Hospital at Old 

Town was· without an occupant,Filed. 

The Supt. of the water Dept.was directed to take charge of same. · 

i, 
II 
II e 



(.:.·· 

the pu 

Communication from the Chief of police requesting that a main phone be 

installed in his private office,granted; 

Commissioners Knea1e,Jorrea and Graham voting aye. 

I / nd MC Innis tho·t the Board of Public Works would meet on Friday Aug. 7th. at 4.P.M. for 

, ose of approving the claim~ for Boulevard and Road Improvement1and req.uesting thei'r 

presence. 

The Supt. of Construction of the La .rol~,9: sewer System was authorized to 

purchase twis~e9, si;eel,for the construction of septic tanks for the La Jolla sev;er S¥Stem. 

Commissioners Knea-le Jorfes and Graham voting aye. 

The claim .of M. Hall for the laying of 6102 feet ··:of 2 11 dipped pipe~ in the 

streets of Bird Rock Addition,as follows,Viz: 1310 feeton Midway,ll98 feet on Dodge,~l98 

on Burke,ll98 on Hodgman,ll98·feet on Taft,recommended to the Common Council that the 

same be allowed.Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham voting aye. 

Blacksmith Water Fund ~a Jolla Sewer Imp. 

claim No. amount. Claim No. Amount. Claim No. Amount. 
2559 $20.90 2037 $193.20 2573 $68.75 
1887 .\. :. 2o·; go :·:·:jc. r:)r 2568 41.80 '8574·:. ~ ·;:rTt • 3.70 
2043 15.19 2562 3.30 2572 99.94 
2416 6.00 2428 343.85 2435 4.90 
2449 16.00 2427 62.8?-.. , 2434 169.00 
2445 4.40 2564 867.75 2578 166.25 
;a4!Jl9 .50 2025 1049.30 
2418 1.85 2026 760.92 se~ver and Drainage 
2417 1.25 2078 4.20 
2420 1.00 2015 3.85 Claim No. Amount 
1997 2.50 2013 2.00 2020 $ 35.~5 
2560 8.00 1999 90.00 2403 47.70 
1379 1.80 1966' l)J,:O.®O 1871 45.50 
2023 3.30 1998 11'74.40 2401 .40 

2036 4.50 2400 ffi.50 
Street Fund 2024 15.75 1933 5.00 

2566 .50 2402 7.25 
Claim No. Amount 2565 "30.00 2000 11.91 

2077 ~~3. 00 2563 20.00 
1827 67.70 2425 1.00 Office Fund . i· .. 
1894 6rl.I6 2569 1.15 
1813 6.30 2426 2.25 Claim No. Amount 
2448 49.40 1950 89.25 2552 ·~ 1•50 ~ 
1945 12.35 2570 81.87 2551 20.25 
1949 • 70 2567 6409.20 2413 3.00 
2008 10000 1995 2.45 
2009 3.00 Public Buil~ing Fund 2553 2.50 
2392 19.50 2576 139.45 
2393 7.00 Claim No. Amount 1996 3.00 
2057 5.20 2410 $ .70 1994 8.00 
2039 30.30 1941 1.75 2580 14.50 
2546 1.50 1958 35.20 2021 7.;35 
2038 114.31 2032 75.10 1952 24.74 
2040 28.00 2411 100.00 1957 3.00 
2391 169.20 1934 125.00 1928 6.75 
2018 29.50 2031 18.75 
1911 15.50 Point Lorna Boulevard & ImP•2414 1,65 

'2390 60.00 Claim No. Amount 2415 51.00 
1972 6.45 2476 ~p210. 00 2450 4.25 
1870 6.05 2472 9.30 
2547 7.80 Florence Ht s. Sevver Imp I 2412 3.00 
1937 16.35 
1948 1.20 Claim No. Amount General Fund 
2007 2.35 1992 $ 2.31 
2029 3.75 2571 29.91 Claim No. Amount 
2596 30.00 2430 25.00 2022' $ 1.50 
2042 21.00 1888 5.00 
1930 50.00 2421 11.50 
2395 3 •. 00 2422 25.00 
1946 3o.ool'·.:-s 2561 1.60 
2394 3.65 
1881 20.40 
1974 .75 
1892 21.35 
2548 8.50 
' 

83 



aJ 

Adjojrned call of the Secretary, 

Attest: 

San Diego,California,Aug.7,1908. 

~ctiday 4 P.M. 

Adjourned Meeting. 

Present Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham. 

The Contract between the City of San Diego and Fred M.Jennings,for the 
~~~ ..... ;J'.Lo"f- ,ac· ... 

furnishing of the City Prisoners lunc~,while at work on the "Rock Pile" ,approved. 

Commissioners Kne~le.Jorres and Graham voting aye • 

. The Supt. of se·wers was authorized to install an alarm system for the automatic 

ejector.at 5th. and University Ave.in accordance with his verbal recommendation,the 

cost of same no.t to exceed the sum of $65.00. 

Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and 11 raharn voting aye. 

The Following Claims \Vere read and approved, Viz: 

0ff:ilce Fund 

Claim No. Amount 
1929' ..$ 1.00 
al9~3 ~ .. ·c ;:·.5:-oo 
2414 ·"' 1.65 

·Blacksmith 

Claim No. Amount 

2024 $202.·55 

1956 4.25 
... , .- ..... Boulevard & Road Imp. ....:..·.;.A,, 

Rose 
Claim No. 

2514 
2516 
2518 
2520 
2521 
2524 
2538 
2530 
2534 
2537 
2539 
2540 
2541 
2543 
2605 (point 
2605 
2606 

:Adjourned; 

Attest: 

Canyon · 
Amount. 
~~ 6.oo 

6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
4.00 

.4.00 
15.00 
15.00 
72.00 
40.00 
15.00 
10.00 

161.00 
45.00 

Lorna) 
19.58 

9.00 

Boulevard & Road Imp. 
(La Jolla) 

.Claim No. Amount 
2442 ~~244 .85 
2507 129.00 
2508 65.00' 
2509 14.00 
2510 30.00 
2511 38.50 
2512 37.50 
2513 52.00 
2515 25.75 
2517 19.00 
2519 23.50 
2522 32.00 
2523 11.00 
2525 364.00 
2526 132.25 
2527 97.50 
2529 78.40 
2531 65.00 

'2532 2063.00 
2535 454.50 
2536 165.00 
2538 ~;9~:,;00 

2542 216.00 
2544 1150.50 
2575 20 .oo 
2053. 9.80 
2532 162.85 

tr~a~ 
P residerit. 



·e, 

·e·· 

San Diego,Calif.,Aug.l0,1908. 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting. 

Commissioners Kneale,.Jprres and Graham present. 

Minutes read and approved. 

Mr. J.W.Isbell vras appointed Foneman on the Escondido Boulevard work,said work 

being done under the Bond Issue,and to be under the direction of E.W.Scripps Asst.Supt. of 

Streets; Commissioners Kneale ,J orres and Graham voting aye. 

Petition from T.S.Edmondson for a culvert on Front street between Maple and 

Nutmeg,referred to the Supt. of Streets for investigation. 

Communication from 'Klauber Wangenheim Co. relative lateral on I street between 

I 6th. and 7th. referred to the Water Dept. 

The Secretary vvas directed to get an opinion from the City Attorney in regard 

to the legality of expenditure of fl!Znds from the Bond Issue or of the City funds,on roads 

which have been in use farr some time as a public road but to 1Nhich the City has no R of W 

the road in question being that portion of the Rose CanYon Boulevard which runs across 

the property of Joe Richards et als. 

Report from the Chief o~ Police on the condition of the lot on the corner of 

1st. and cedar streets and of his notification to the parties to have same cleared up. 

·Filed; 

The Supt. of Streets was directed to assist the Chief of Police in carrying out 

his order to clear up said lot. 

Permission being granted by the Hillcrest Company for the inspection of all 

sevver laterals ,for the pUl."J)ose of keeping the records of all lateral sewers in Hillcrest, 

the Secretary was directed to riotify the Sewer Department of such ·penni t. 

The Claim of the San Diego Gas and Electric Co. for $2.38,cla:i:m No. 2433,rejected. 

The following claims were read and approved;Viz: 

Street Fund 

Claim No. Amount 

2006 $801.50 

2599 17.40 

2610 60.00 

2622 264.50 

2601 2.15 

2600 681.05 

Florence Heights Sewer 

Claim No. Amount 

2577 $15~77 

2581 3.55 

2616 11.25 

2620 18.00 

2619 13.50 

2618 5.00 

2617 28.00 

Adjourned: 

Attest: 

General Fund La Jolla Sewer 

Claim No. Amount Claim No. 

SttlffipS ~~50. 00 2578 

2621 34.15 2615' 

Sewer and Drainage 

Claim No. Amount 

2608 $45.09 

2582 6 •. 00 

Office Fund 

Claim No. 

2602 

Public 

Claim No. 

2609 

Boulevard & 

Claim No. 

2613 

2614 

Amount 

~F3o. oo 

Building Fund 

Amount 

~~44. 23 

Road Imp. 

Amount 

~~112.00 

9.50 

11(.{,(.~. 
President 

I 

Amount 

~~166. ,25 

96.00 

85 



86 

·san Diego,Calif. Aug.l3,1908. 

Thursday lO.A.M. 

Regular Meeting. 

Present Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham. 

:M~nutes read and approved. 
I 

T~e follovving pe:rmi t havine; been received from the Hillcrest Company, the Secretary 

was directed to spread same on the J:ilinutes ,Viz: 

"To the Honorable Board of Public Works of 

The City of San Diego,Calif. 

Gentlemen:-

Until this permission is revoked,you are hereby authorized to grant bona­

fide owners of lots in Hillcrest (but not elsewhere) pen1ission to connect house ewwers 

with the main sewers in Hillcrest Tract. This permission is granted in order to preserve 

proper records for the present· and future use of the Sewer Department and not in any wiset 

to be considered as an easement or right adverse to this Company's ownership in said sevver. 

nor a public dedication of the same nor a waiver of any right , title,intrest or equity 

novr or heretofore owned or held by this Company. 

Yours Truly, 

Hillcrest Company 

By W. W. Whitson,President" •. 

_Ordinance No.3366,authorizine; the Board of Public Works to purchase certain books, 

blanks ,and supplies for .. the use of the Auditor and Assessor. referred to the Auditor 

and Assessor to comply. 

Report of J.F.Long ,Inspector on the work of laying conduits and installing the 

lighting system on 6th. street between "C and "F" streets.FJ.led:~: 

·Resolution No.4413,authorizing the Board. of Public Works to employ an electrical 

inspector,Filed. 

Resolution No.4414,authorizing the Board of Public Works to employ a Building 

inspector ,Filed. 

Resolution No.4417,authorizing Ben Squires to. install a fire gong in room 4 Fox-

Heller Building,Filed. 

The Bond of P.Z.Lund,for Blasting, in the sum of ~~500.00,vvith Stephen Brown and 

John B. Osborn ~s sureties,approved,Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham-voting aye. 

The surety bond of Serrano and Foster,in the sum of $200.00,for the priv~le~ge of 

doing cement work in the cUity of San Diego,approved,Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and 

Graham voting aye. 

Application of B.L.Fellmvs for position as Harness Maker,referred to thf: Supt. of 

Streets for a report at his earliest conveniance. 

The Supt. of Streets was authorized d:lo construct an addition to the City Blacksmith 

Shop 16 X 30 feet ,the cost of same not to exceed the sum of ~~100.00. 

Petition of Herman C.Cooke for a pipe line on Bryan street,from Rosecrans to Clove 

streets,referred to the Supt. of the Water Dept. 

Map of Bay Shore Addition to New Roseville, referred t~the City Engineer for 

investigation and re~rt. \ 

·williams and Miller were granted permission to put a composition roof on fence in 

rear of 727-6th. street. 

' .. 



••• 

Recommended to the Common Council that the Board of Public Works be authorized 

and diremted to purchase 2670 feet of 10 inch and 1140 feet of 8 inch C.I.pipe,in the 

open market ,the cost of same not to exceed the sum of $9200.00 and that the work of 

laying sain pipe in Third street from "A" to "K" streets,be done by days labor. 

Cornmissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham voting aye •. 

The following Claims were read and approved;~iz:-

Boulevard and Road Imp.fund. Street Fund 

Claim No. Amount:. Claim No. Amount. 

2027 ~~85. 51 2623 ~~12. 30 

2631 26.00 

2630 4.75 

2629 8.00 

2545 403.40 

2028. 9.30 

2054 29.55 

2003 74.75 

Adjourned; 

Attest: 

Jr. a~~ 
· l President. 

San Diego,Calif. ,Aug.l7,1908 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting 

Present Commissioners ,Kneale ,Jorres and Graham. 

1v!inut es read and approved. 

The City Engineer having fil~d a certificate of the completion of the contract 

If J.S.Johnston and Son.for the installing of the 6th. street lighting system,the followig 

!resolution was adopted; Viz; · 

I 
I 

Be it Resolved by the Board of Public Works of the City of San Diego,that the 

~th. street lighting system having been completed in accordance with the plans and specifd:at-

~ons and in accordance with the terms of that certain contract entered into by and between 
I 
IJ.S.Jhhnsdione ~oSon and the City of San Diego on the 14th. day of May,l908.for the 

installation of said lighting system,and to the satisfaction of the Board of Public Works, 

Jhe same is hereby accepted. 

i 
I 

Commissioners Kneale Jorres and Graham voting aye. 

I 
Moved and secondJd that the president of the Board. of public \Yorks be authorized 

Ito sign an order on the Treasurer, in favor of J. S.Johnstone and Son,for the amount of 
lA A 
~p3575.8l,being 75;.; of the contract price,same being due under the terms of said contract, 

and that the remaind:£hr,$1191.94,being 25% of the contract price,be paid to said J.S • 

. Johnstone and son on Sept.22,1908,being 35 days after the completion and acceptance of 

said work. 

Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and Graham voting aye. 

87 

Communication from the City Engineer reMap of Bay Shore Addition to New Rosevil:ill, 

stating that the same did not conform with the provisions of the City Chater and the ~rdlimanc s 

!governing the filing of maps;said map was referred back to the petitioners for correctiou. 
I . 



88 

:The Bond of E. S. Boese, for the privilege of doing cement work in the City of San :.1: 

Diego,with Franl 11ertzman and T.W.Hickey as sureties in the sum of $200.00 approved 
! 

'Communication from the Sewer Dept.relative to the sewer as petitioned for by Hugo 

{lauber et als,on 6th, street bet·aeen Maple and Nutmeg streets,the estimated cost of 

constructing 115 feet on 6th. and 225 feet of 6inch sewer on },faple street, being ~~174 .45 

The Supt. of Sewers was authorized and directed to construct said sewer line in accordance 
I 

r.ith his recommendation thef; cost of same not to exceed the. sum of ~~174.45 

:Petition from property owners in La Jolla,for the construction of a sewer pipe line 

on Prospect street from college street to Beach Row to connect' whth the sewers which are 

nmv being constructed on said streets under the Bond Issue,there b1tlirig a distance of about 

two blocks and a half not provided for in siad Bond Issue,referred to the City Engineer 

and the Supt. of Construction of the La Jolla Sewer System. 

Report from the Water Dept. for the l>Ionth of July,Filed. 

Application of Park Stevens for position as street svveep,referred to the Supt. 

Streets. 

·Claims on the La Jolla Sewer Imp.Fund amounting to $1438.46 were approved. 

Claim No.l901 amount $10.00 Boulevard & Road Imp. Ftlhd and No.2627 amount~~53.70 

ori the Street fund approved. 

Adjourned. 

Attest: 

71/.a~ 
President. 

San Diego,qalif.,Aug.20,1908. 

Thursday,lO A.M. 

Regular meeting, 

Present Commissioners Kneale ,Jorres and Graham. 

Minutes read and approved. 

Resolution No.4422 providing for the payment of men employed upon the sewer and 

boulevard improvement under the bond issue at lea~nce a week.Filed. 

Ordinance No. 3378 ·providing for the payment of certain Engineer's expenses in 

the consrtuction of the boulevards in the City of San Diego;Filed. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the Boulevard Committee of the Chamber of 

Commerce to file a verified claim in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No.3378. 

In accordance with the provisions of Resolution No.4413 ,p·roviding for the 

appointment of an Electrician in the City of San Diego,Mr.F. W.Hunter vlas appointed City 

Electrician to act under the directeion of the Board of Public Works. 

Commissioners Kneale,Jorres and Gr'aham voting aye •. 

The Secre<t ary -vvas directed to notify the Mayor that the Board of Public Works 

had this day appointed an Elect rieal Ins:Pector and respectfully ·suggest that the salary of 

said Inspector be fixed at $100.00 per month. 

Commissioners Kneale Jorres and Graham.voting aye. 

Adjourned; 

Attest: 

~~ 
Asst. Secretary 

71{.a~,/ 
President. 



',;. ' 

e. 

I 
I 

San Diego,California,August 24th.l908. 

Monday 7. 30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & G-raham, 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Claim for $10.00 against the Bartlett Estate Co., for tapping main in Bean 

Street and placing corporation cock for flush tank.Bartlett Estate Co., desire to be convin­

ced that said bill is a legal.claim against them,if so they ·will pay the saine. Said bill is 

o.k. by the Superintendent of.the water department. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Sewer Department for statement in rela-

tion to the ~arne. 

Communication from the Health Department in relation to water standing at 

2nd. & J streets and that the same should be abated at once. 

Referred. to the Superintendent of Streets. 

' . Commu~ication from Mr.A.G.Spalding for a 1-1/2" water main to be constructed 

from the main on Lorna Avenue about 800 feet north of Auxilliary pumping plantto connect wit 

a 1-1/2" private pipe line that runs across the west portion of lower boulevard. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department to rep:.ort Thursday. 

Petition from E.G.Crabtree for a water main to be constructed on 24th. Street 

between J & K Streets. 

Referred to the ~ater Department. 

A. H. Smith filed an application for a position in the Street Department. 

J Filed. 

Thomas J.Lee filed an application for position as Building Inspector. 

Filed. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

La Jolla Boulevard Fund. 
Claim #2612 $43.85 

2674 1107.15 
2676 2.90 
2677 1. 50 
2679 69.00 
2680 10.50 
2689 65.75 
2727 6.75 

Point Lorna Boulevard Fund. 
Claim #2706 $30.75 

7 3.00 
8 22.87 
9 24.00 

10 24.00 
11 18.77 
12 9.00 
13 24.00 
14 19.50 
15 8.37 
16 8.37 
17 12.77 
18 . 9. 77 

)J{.a.~. 
President. 

·gg 



90 

Sq_n Diego,California,August 27th.l908. 

Thursday 10 B. m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners ,Jo.rres ,Kneale and Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Mrs. DeKoven was granted a temporary permit to erect a tent on C street betv.;een 

5th. 8.:. 6th. Streets said permit to be void lfffter 90 days from date hereof. 

Upon motion being duly seconded it Vfas decided to recommend to the Common 

Council that the Ralston Realty Company be given a month to month lease for a term of one 

year ~f_j_ tp::,J?~sture known as the Sefton Tract ,Mission Valley, for co1·rel purposes, the con-

d~;'beintat;~;;; P~~~~~~oc~~~~~t::.· 
Recommend to the ~ommon Council that it authorize the purchase of 9000 feet 

of 6" Cast Iron Water Pipe provided the cost thereof does not exceed $4453.78,said pipe to 

be used on Po~nt Lorna as provided for by the Bond Issue. 

Ordinance if 3388 from the Comrnon Council provides for the purchase of *t.25,000 

of Cast Iron Water Pipe,in the open market without advertising for bids. 

Referred to the Water Department to get prices on the same and report to the 

Board as soon as possible. 

J.Johnston Jr. petitions for the sale of 600 feet of 5 11 water pipe at Escon-

dido,California. ~ lf-o ~ 4-A--~·~ .. 1-f_J-4-o ~* 
Boulevard Co~nittee ,H.E~Doolittle,Secretary,petitions ·for Fire Hydrants 

· · to be placed on Valley Forge Street near Amc:n·ican Park Tra:ct. 

I 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Petition from property owners for ~ater main to be placed on FraBklin·Avenue 

between 30th. & 31st. Streets. 

Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investigation and repair. 

Fletcher-Salmons report having placed gravel on D Street betYveen 20th. 8: 22nd. 

Streets and ask that the Board. have the said street between Siaid poi·nts oiled. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets .to do said·work. 

Warrants were ordered dravm on the City Treasurer in ·the sums of ~~9.35,S.D. 

Union Co., and $2.50 S.D. Printing &. publishing Co., for advertising and printing,charg-3 

to the 6th. Street Lighting Fund. 

Address a communication to the Board of Fire Commissioners for permission 

to install an alann system at lOth. & University Avenue to give alarm when the Sewer ejector 

at 5th. & University Avenue is in troubltU;also it is petitioned to run the wires on the Home 

telephone poles for said ej ectorP.larm system. 

Referred to the City Electrician for investigation and report. 

Statement from Supt. of Sewers Mcinnis relative to the ~010.00 charged to 

the Bartlett Estate Company for making water connections to sewer before the City Accepted 

the same was read and the Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to make the 

collection as the same is in accordance with the agreement made with the said Bartlett Estat 

Company and the Board deem it just and correct. 

George R,Albers makes application for a permit to make alterations aroi 

repairs at #926--6th. Street ,Granted. The Julian Produce Company was granted a permit 

Ito make repairs at the Cmrner of 6th. & I Streets. 
! 
I 
i 

I 



The following claims were read and approved. 

Florence Heights SeiNer Improvement Fund. 

I Claim #28'ZO ~~10. 90 

I 
2584 7190 
2821 18.00 
2822' 18.00 
2823 20.25 
2824 2.25 
2846 293.65 

La Jolla Boulevard & Road Improvement Fund. 

lcilaim #2611, $50.47 
2660 10.00 
2675 258.81 
2678 42.26 
2816' 10.00 

!Point Lorna Boulevard & Roard Fund 

/claim #2624 $8.25 
2815 2.12 
2790 300.00 

Rease Canon Boulevard & Road Fund. 

Claim ://=2805 
2817 
2818 
2819 

$152.00 
JJ77. 50 
41.75 

9!..5'0 

Water Enlargement Improvement Fund. 

Claim #2831, 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

.7 
8 
9 

40 
2 
3 
4 
5 

$11.25 
11.25 
11.70 

9.00 
3.50 
3.50 

11.25 
.1.25 
1.25 
1.25 
1.25 
5.65 
1.10 
3.35 

La Jolla Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim /f-2659 
25285 
2!325 
2826 
282~ 
2828 
2829 
2830 
2852 

$32.25 
10.00 
56.00 
27.00 
26.45 
24.75 

7.05 
7.00 

27.00 

The Russ Lumber and Mill Company were directed to abate the nuisance located at the 

cotner of 2nd. & I Streets caus-ed by o·verflor; of tank in their place. 

1 Adj ourned. 

Attest;-. 

~~r 7f.a~. 
Secretary. President. 

01 ~. 



San Diego,August 3lst.l908. 

Monday 7,. 30 P.M. 
' 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 
I 

Minutes were read and approved. 

John B.Osborn files a petition for an 1 1/2 11 water pipe to be constructed across India Street 

I to the corner of Vine Street. 

Referred tothe Water Department to do said '\-York. 

An ordinance having been prepared regulating the fee to be charged for permits for sewer 

connections in the City of San Diego,California,and the same having been-reconm1ended by the 

Merchants Plumbers Association of City San Diego,It was upon motion being duly seconded 

decided to recommend the adoption of the same by; the Honorable CorrJTion Council • 

An ordinance having been prepared regulating the making of trenches in the streets and pro­

viding for refilling the same and repealing ordinance No. 276l,the s~1e having been passed 

upon bW the Merchants Plumbers Association of the City of San Diego,was upon motion being 

duly seconded decided to recommend the same to the Honorable Common Council for its adop-

tion. 

The Ingle Manufacturing Company petition for permission to erect a gravity Oil Tank,distilla~ 
. with 

at #1325 E Street;said tank to be enclosed in an 8 11 concrete wall and covering. 

Referred to the City Engineer with power to act·. 

Conmunication from the City Electrician estimating that it will cmst $38.00 to construct 

an electric alarm system from 5th. & University Avenue to the lOth & University Avenue 

Fire Engine House,for the purpose of notifying when trouble exists at the Automatic Sewer 

Ejector. The Fire Commissioners having granted permmssion therefor,the City Electrician 

was directed. to install the same at once. 

The City Electrician submits the following bids for prinjring of the necessary blanks to 

equip his office as per schedule on file mn the office of the Board,as fol~pws; 

Frye & Smith ~~123.50 and Frank Grandier $114.75. 

Upon motion the wark was awarded to Frank Grandier at his bid,said work to be done under 

the supervision and to the satisfaction of the City Electrician. 

Map _,of Bay Shore Addition was filed and the. attention of the Board vms called to the Fact, 

by the City Engineer,that the Blocks therein contained does not conform to the requirements 

of the Charter.It is claimed by Mr. Crippen,one of the interested parties,that the said 

map is simply filed for the purpose of donating a street to the ~i~n~ and not for the 

purpose of subdividing the property. 

Referred to the City 1\ttorney for an opinion as to whether or not the said map does conform 

with the requirements of the Charter. 

The Assessment Roll for the Lighting of D Street from the East line of California Street to 

the West line of 12th. Street having been prepared was transmitted to the Honorable CorrJTion 

Council for its consideration and approval 

The Cha;i;·:r appointed Messrs.Kneale & Jorres as a committee to investigatm the dwelligg 

of the City Pound Master with power to make the necessary repairs if it is found that there 

are funds sufficient to make the same. 

The Superimtendent of Streets reports that he cannot find water hole at University 

eights as reported by the Board of Health. Notify the Board of Health accordingly. 

The City Engineer was directed to confer with the Spreckles interests ,Mr. Spreckles, 

1
and ascertain if they will not assist in the construction of th.~:..nf9tr Ae~~ge and if so 

~~ o what extent. $.~--.! 1 CJ'.>L v-,' ......... / 
!Afjourned. . '{VV\,J Secretary. Prer-::irient. ~ ,~.,.....,.., 
I 

,, 

I. 

e. 

-



Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners Kneale & Jorres, 

Absent II Graham. 

San Diego,Ca~ifornia,Sept. 3rd.l908 

I 

I :Main 

The Board of Health address a communication stating that there is no Main on Ma 

Street between 30th. &.3lst.Streets to connect water to the Sewer main in the alley 

and that they therefor cannot force the. residents thereabouts to make the necessary sewer 

connections and ask that the Board help them by making water connections to the said sewer. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Petition from the Biological Building Committee,La .Tolla,for a water pipe m 

line to the grounds. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

E.F.Henderson,l063--10th. Street .files a petition to construct cement steps 

from the sidewalk at the N.E.Corner of lOth. & Cedar Streets to the Street onmcount of 

the high bank in fromt of h!Qs place and it being the only way that he can reach the street; 

also for the privilege of taking up a teracota· sewer pipe from under the sidewalk and to 

I repl~oe the same with cast iro.n water pipe. 

The latter waE? granted to be d!hne under the superivsion of the Supt. of Sewers 

and the former was referred to the Superintenannt of Streets for investigation wfuth:p9wet 

to act. 

J.F.Long,paving insp~ctor,files a report that the paving.of the intersectmons 

of 8th & 9th with C Streets.has been completed in accordance wit-h the City specifications 

also the paving of the block on I Street between 6th. & 7th. Streets i:s done in accordanee 

with the City specifications. 

Filed. 

City Attorney files an opinion relative to the Map filed.by Messrs Jennin~s 

& Crippen of Bly Shore Addition to New Roseville and recommends that the same be rejected 

as it does not confonn with the requirements of the Charter. 

Upon motion the said map y;as rejected and the Secretary directed to notify Messrs J~nnings 

& Crippen accordingly. . 

Communication from W.A.Stevens,G.M. complaining that the Keller-Kerchof:f railroad track 

where it crosses Tide Street is too high and is dangerous to Automob~les and traffic. 

Referred to the City EngineE)r to ascertain if said track is off of grade. 

Mdiner & McVey at the N.W.co~ner of 6th & E Streets were granted a permit to make repairs 

to store as per their plan ~t a cost of not to exceed $25.00. 

~.C.Brockway addressed a cpmmunication to the Board tendering his resignation as Superintend-
! . 
ent of Streets of the City of San Diego,California,the same to take effect at the pleasuere 

!of the Board. Said communication was received and filed to be acted on a-t pleasure of brmrd. 

I Communication from the City Engineer filing an estimate of the cos-t of construction 

o:f a cement culvert on 7th. street from L Street to the Bay as ~~570.00. 

Referred to the Com~ori Council for its consideration. 

The following claims were read and approved. 



94 

General Fund. 

Claim 1/:2849 
2900 
3169' 

$5.00 
10.00 
11.50 

Public Building Fund 

·claim #2651 
2984 
3196 
3197 
3198 
3200 
3201 
3202 
3203 

~~9. 20 
125.00 

6.25 
100.00 

15.05 
8.30 
5.00 

79.50 
37.50 

Sewer & Dxainage. 

2634 
2670 
2671 
2690 
2691 
3209 
3210 
3211 
3212 
3273 

Claim 

\.. 

Office 

://=2636 
2899 
2986' 
3037 
3188 
3190 
3191 
3193 
3195 
3426 
3430 
3467 

1.50 
2.00 

10.80 
4.85 
3.00 
5.75 

45.75 
1.00 
1.20 
:3.25 

Fund. 

.50 
11.5:0 

5.05 
41.32 

5.50 
54.00 
1.50 
3.55 
3.00 

18.01 
2.55 

58.33 

Street Fund. 
Claim #2640 $177.44 

2642 15.00 
2644 16.50 
2646 21.00 
2793 6.40 

2922 25.00 
3171 155.50 
3177 12.25 
3437 450.00 
3457 33.00 
3458 30.00 

Blacksmith Fund . 

Claim //=2637 
2652 
2862 
2863 
2901 
2987 

$3.50 
6.5:0 

.~.ll. 28 
15.25 
83.95 

150.12 

Water Department Fund. 

Claim ~¥=2614 
2673 
2787 
2799 
2800 
2801 
2802 
285'1 
2864 
2865 
2866' 
2868 
2902 
2903'' 
2905 
2907 
2988 
2989 
2990 
2901~ 
2992 

Adjourned. 

$3.30 
7.25 

50.48 
6.63 

15.50 
1209.40 

705.71 
13.85 
24.80 
50 •. 00 
21.60' 

5.00 
69.24 
42.00 

2.00 
33.00 

1111.98 
873.53 

19.20 
5.78 
3.00 

Attestj~ 

Water Department Fund. 

Claim #3071 
n3199 
3213 
3214 
3216 
3215 
3217 
3218 

'3428 
3428 

~~345. 00 
.75 

15.75 
15.75 

.75 
117.95 
13.25 

144.06 
3139 
~1.80 
24.50' 

La Jolla Boulv.& Road Fund. 

Claim 1/3402 
3401 

.3411 
3400 

'~?10.80 
~10.80 

15.50 
17.50 

Rose Canon Boulv •. & Roaal Fund. 

Claim #2948, $20.50 

Point Lorna Boulv & Road Fund. 

Claim #3403 
·3404 
3405 
3406' 
3407 
3408 
3409 
3410 
3432 
3456 

$14.00 
3.50 

50.75 
22.70 
22.70 
8.05 
8.65 
2.15 

27.00 
7.50 

Cemetary Road Imp. Fund. 

Claim 1/3425 $10.00 

Reservoir Imp. Fund. 

Claim 1/=3423 $60.4;5 
3433 3.00 
3422 64.55 

General Water Enlargmer~.t 

Claim ://=3424 ~~104. 88 
3434 40i. 74 

'3435 278.37 

Fund. 

Florence Heights Sev1er Fund. 

Claim 1/-3038 
,, 
~p3. 00 

3225 56.;50 
3226 22,50 

La Jolla Sewer Imp. Dund. 

Claim ://=2880 ~~5. 20 
2881 59.45 
2882 340.50 
2906 4.00 
2993 203.71 
2995 96.00 
3419 45.65 . 
3420 1.15" 
3421 9.25 
.3412 250.00 
3413 44.00 
3414 7.00 
3415) 23.75 
3416 ?3.75 
3417 4.30 
3418 4.30 
2807 154.62 
3220 17.00 
3221 20.22 
3431 100.50 
3039 25.00 
3040 . 70 

d0~t;~ 
/ Secretary. 

-~ 
President. 

~ 



I 
' 

e 

San Diego,California. Sept. 8th.l908. 
Tuesday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Monday being a legal holiday the regular meeting was held this the following day. 

Present Commissioners Kneale & Jorres. Absent Com."'lissioner Graham. 

I Fred Stultz petitions to place a tight board fence in front of lots K and L Block 113,Horton 
I 

the same being the west side of sixth street beloYf I street •. 

The same was ordered filed and the petition denied. 

Samuel I Fox petitions to make improvements in show· window by removing a board on the Fifth 

1 street side. Granted. 

Henry W.Bur.ch filed an application to drive a sprinkling wag.on. R.eferred to the Superin--

tendent of Streets. 

Application to change the front of the McKey Building at 5th & D Streets by putting in a ma 
I modern fron_t at a· cost of ~~1 ,000. 00. Granted. 

i Mrs. Hoff petitions for permission to erect a canopy over the. sidewalk to the entrance of 

I the Keystone Hotel in accordance with plans submitted,at a c.ost of ~~150.00. Granted. 

' 

City Engine.er files a conL"llUnication stating that );he San Diego Consolidated Gas & Electric 

Light Company in estimating the cost for lighting and installing a lighting System on D St. 

between California and 12th. Streets made an error and he desires to substitute the revised 

l figures. Estimated cost of Lig_hting System ~~21,000.00 and. the cost of electric current 

I for a period of two years,$22,032.00. ·Total $43,032.00. 

I The Secretary -.vas directed to issue a new assessment roll in- accordance with these nevv 

I figures. 

The. City Engineer fil.es a communication to the effect that the Kellar-Kerchoff H.. R. 

I Track where. the same crosses Tide Street is on grade and that approaches to the same have 
I 
·been made. Filed. 

The City Engineer reports that to provide for better storm drains at the .intersectio:l 

of 6th. & D Streets that the v.rhole intersection would have to be repaved 8;fter culverts 

are put in. Filed, Secretary directed to notify Messrs •. Barnett & Steine accordingly. 

Mr. Charles Quayle complains that tx··.0 30th. street . is in bad condition near the 

/3oth. street bridge. Referred to the Supt. of Streets. 

I In accordance with a verbal request calling for bids to be filed with the Board f<ll' 

I 4" 6'11 8 11 & 10 11 cast iron water pipe the following bids were received;Viz;-

I 
Christian Froelich, U.S. Pipe Co., Western Metal Supply Co., 

i 4 11 ~1:34. 00 
~. $33.00 ~~34. 00 

6" 32.50 32.00 33.00 

8" 33.00 31.50 33.00 

10 11 33.00 31.50 33.00 

Upon motion the bids were received and filed and the contract avmrciecl to the 

U.S.Pipe Company at their bid·and the Superintend.net of the Water Department to act accord-

ingly. Carried. 
... 

Communication from E~1.S.ifennings relative to the Map filed of Bay Shore Tract,New Ros-

ville,San Diego,Cal. Referred to the City Attorney. 

U:pon motion the resignation of J.C.Brockway was taken up and accepted. 

It was moved and seconded that _Theodore L. Barnes be p.ppointed as Superintendent of 

I Streets,vice Brockway resigned. Carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the bond of the Superintendent of Streets be fixed at · 

$5,000.00. Carried. 

95 



·96 

The following claims •,yere raad and approved, Viz;-

Gen!Bral· Enlargement & Extension Water Improvement 

Claim #3070 
3520 
3522 
3521 
3533 
3537 
3538 

~~336. 75 
235.3:0 
315.04 
240.49 

18.30 
458 •. 02 
691.74 

Pt.Loma Boulv.& Road Imp Fund. 

Claim 4/:3473 
3474 
3475 
3476 
3477 
3478 
3479 
3480. 
3481 
3482 
3483 
3484 
3485 
3486 
3487 
3488 
3489 
3490 
3491 
3492 
3493 
3494 

3495 
3496 
3497 
3498 
3499 
3~41 

Wa~er Fund 

Claim #3517 
3518 
3519 
3528 
3536 

Blacksmith Fund, 

Claim #3166 
3167 
3168 
3516 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. 

Claim /{2527 
3509 

Salary Fund, 

Claim #3525 
3535 

Office Fund. 

Claim 4/3515 

Public Building Fund. 

Claim ://:3514 

Adjourned. 

~~9.00 
16.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
8.27 
9.00 

11.25 
9.00 
8.27 

130.00 
9.00 
7.50 
4.50 
9.00 

50.22 
4.50 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
3.00 
6. 77 
4.50 
1.50 

17.90 
9.00 

45.00 

$12.00 
13.77 
284.~0 

5626.40 
40.7.49 

~~9. 22 
1.80 

.5:0 
6.30 

~~25. 85 
1.55 

~~66. 65 
10.05 

~~46. 20 

~~6. 00 

Attest;- Y'-~ 
'd'-t .. I '~ 

Secretary. 

Fund. La Jolla sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim //3219 $31.23 
3223 43.50 
3465 64.00 
3534 5.00 
3543 3.40 

Rose Canon Boulv. & Road Imp.Ful!1d 

Claim 4/=3540 $5.65 

Street Department Fund. 

claim #2639 ~~60. 00 
2647 8.15 
2664 40.00 
2666 .60 
2795 4.35 
2796 .50 
2850 3.15 
2856 34.40 
2858 5.87 
2859 23.84 
289'2: 204.43 
2893 17.10 
2893 19.20 
2895 24.9-6 
2924 20.~6 
2976 3.00 
2977 9.25 
2978 2.35 
3170. 46.05 
3172 186.75 
3174 46.60 
3175 1.00 
3178 1.50 
3178 684.56 
3180 2.25 
3459 1.35 e· 3462 7.00 

·3504 6.50 
3505 .82 
3529 1.69 
3530 590.80 

Pres~--. 7 >rV 



I 

San Diego,Ca1ifornia,September 10th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Kneale & Jorres, Absent Cornmissio.ner Graham. 

Miss. Kate Session appears before the Board and asks to have Washington Street 

sprlbnkled as fast as the Street Car line is finished;also to have Lewis Street sprinkled. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to comply with said petition. 

The Realty & Mercant.ile Company call attention to the condition of the Atlantic 

Stables on the East Side of Sixth between H & I Streets which project out over 2 feet on the 

sidewa1k;also the condition of the sidewalk on the south side of H street near the corner 

of· 5th. street. Referred· to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Ernest H. Barrett files an application for a position with the Sp,reet Department. 
I) 

Referred to the Superintendent of ~~treets. 

Ordinance #3389,grants authority to purchase 9000 feet of 6 11 cast iron water 

pipe to be used at Point Loma,California,provided the cost of the same does not exceed 

~~4453. 78 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to make the purchase. 

Ordinance #3390 ,provides for the construction of a water main in 3rd. street 

between A & K streets,under the bond issue and providing ~~5475.05 therefor. 

~cintendFJlY~ of Viater Department W£•S -~Urectecl tv do the ·,;mrk., 

Assistant Superinyendedt of Streets Spalding was granted 30 days leave of absenc 

The following claims were read and approved. 

La Jolla Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim 1/=3043 
3464 
3542 

'3524 
3523 

Street Department. 

Claim #3529 
3504 
3530 

Blacksmith Department .• 

Claim #-3167 
3516 
3168 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #=3043 
3523 
3524 
3542 
3581 

~~285. 00 
16t1. 40 
161.72 

4.50 
170.1N5 
34.50 

~~1. 69 
6.50 

590.80 

~~1. 80 
6.30 

• 5'0 

~~285. 00 
170.25 

4.50 
161.72 

34.50 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ;;-:---- - ,. ~ ' I 
C/1,~/IY\._ 

Seer etary. 

-
~oin~ Lorna Boulevard & ~oad Fund 

Claim #3545 
6 
7 
8 
9 

50 
1 
2 
3 
4 
6' 
7 
8 
9 

60 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

70 
1 

~k3. 00 ,( 

4.50 
4.50 

11.25 
6.00 
4.50 
9.00 
9.00 

14.58 
9.00. 
9.00 
7.50 
9.00 

16.50 
7.50 
7.50 
9.00 
4.50 
9. 00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
7.50 
9.00 

13.75 
40_.00 

97 



98 

September l4th.l908. 

Monday 7.30 ~.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissionera Kneale &Jorres;Absent Commissioner Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. · 

JhK.Adams petitions verbi~Y.yto use the street ~~~~er on the Escondido road. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets_ wit.h pow.er to act. 

phillip Morse petitions for_ permission to erect a shed in accordance with plans 

submitted,on Lot A of Block l45,Hortons Addition,Cost $800.00. Granted. 

Opinion was received f~om the City Attorney relative to Bay Shore Tract,New 

Roseville,stating ~hat said map may be filed without violation any provisions of the Charter 

o)rdinances,and recom-ends that the same be approved. 

Referred to the City Engineer for his approval. 

Ordfnance #3406:~,authorizes the purchase of 1000 feet of 2-1/2" fire hose for til 

the use of-- the Fire· Department provided the cost thereof does not exce~d~$800.00. 

Notify the Ch:iief of the Fire Department to furnish a list of the grades of Fire 

Hose that he wishes that figures may be obtained. 

Resolution #4447 grants permission to maintain an electric sign at #956--Sth. 

Street. Referred to the City Electrician. 
. . 

Resolution #4448 grants permission to maintain wooden sign 2 ft. by 10 ft. 
-·" 

across sidewalk at No. 1455 University Avenue. 

Filed. 

Resolution 4457 grants permission to erect sign 10~' X 10 11 _on trol~ey pole 

in front of the Granfg~r Block,providad permission may be obtained from the owners of said 

poles. Filed. .\ 

Resolution #4449 grants permission to remove pepper trees from 13th. street 

near G street. Filed. 

Resolution #-4451 grants permission to County Socialist Central Committee to 

stretch banner across 5th. Street in front of No.752, 5th. St. Filed. 

Upon motion Asst. Secretary Loop was granted leave. of absence for two weeks 

commencing on the 15th. inst. Commissioners Kneale & Jorres voting Ay,e .• 

Claim of Southern Construction Co. of $385.42 for the grading on Tide Street -. 

was referred to the Auditor to aecertai-\.n if the land assessed iis City Property,if so to 

transmit the said claim to the Common Council reCommending that it be paid. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

La Jolla BouleJta~:·::atid Road Im-provement Fund. 
' " 

Claim #3615 $1273.00 
3616 .25 

Point Lorna Boulevard & Road Improvement Fund. 

Claim #3572 $45.00 
3 36.4.10 
4 269.50 

3609 99.25 
11 471.65 
12 6.00 
13 131.97 

~' 
~ <fh,ti""- ,,........-..... .__--' . 

General Water Enla~gement & Extension Imp.Fund. 

Claim #3604 
5 
6 

7 
8 

La Jolla Sewer Imp. Fund. 

Claim #3601 
2 

18 

$5.50 
402.79 
277.06 

1.00 
1.00 

$5.25 
10,;00 

1497 .oo 

I 
.ij 

!I 



i 

I 
I 

Water Fund. 

Claim #3596 
3598 
3599 
3600 

Street Fund. 

Claim #3582 
3610 

Sewer & Drainage. 

Claim :{/=3603 

~djourned. 

Attest;-

~~38 •. ~5 
1.00 
2.00 

116.00 

$344.?5 
19.00 

$2,75 

0'~ 

,·, 'i' • •,! 

Rose Canon Boulevard & Improvement Fund. 

Claim #3614 $12.00 
' . ' 

General Fund. 

Claim #3583 $48.65 

Secretary/ 

San Diego,California,September 17th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

P.r.eaent Commissioners Kneale & Jorrea, A been;~ Commissioner Grakam. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Upon motion it waffi decided that a per.mit be issued to Mr. Brinton to make inside 

repairs to building on F Street between 5th. & 6th. Streets at an expense of not 'icfKl!Bt 

exceed $1500.00. Commissioners Kneale & Jorres votibg_AYE, 
. 1 

Upon moti.on it· was-.:;ta.-a-nsrld~{.o ~JaJr;~U:Xto the. Common eou·ncfl.>maptof Bay Shore 
' . . 

Addition to New Roseville f·or thei-r consideration. Said map having been referred· to ~~ll.e 

City Attorney- for an opinion as to whether the ·same conforms to the City Charter and the 

· o·rdil:·nances governing the· filing of mapa and additions,~ -~ ~4 dA 
~,o~~~~~.P-A Vi...~~ ~/~~~.v:_.-;1; 'i-· 

Reaoluti'on No.4479 grants tile Repubilican Central eommittee the right to stretch 

a banner across 6th. Street between D & E Streets. 

Henry W.Bu<rch,#881·-m.r.Y.ing Avenue & E.P.Mitchell of 866 -lOth. Streets filed 

_application for work on the Street. Filed. 

Thomas Kneale reports that he estimates the cost for repairing the City Pound 

will require ~2.50. Upon motion it was· decided that Mr. Thomas Kneale .be instructed to 

· have said work done provided the cost does not exceed the estimate. Carried. 

Map of Superba Heighta.waa filed for approval. Referred to the City Engineer 

for inv~atiagtion and zeport. 

The Following claims were read and approved. 

l~olla Sewer Imp_rovement Fund. 

Claim #36 19 $13.50 
20 285.00 

3578 199.25 
3579 213.72 

Street Fund. 

Claim #e,ftrm #109.46 

General ~ater & Exten aion Fund 

Claim #36~1 7 
3635~ 
3636 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

$2'32. 58: 
338.14 
63cr.so·, 

Flo.rence Heights Sewer Imp.Fund. 

Claim #3621 · $5.00 

Sewer &-Drainage Fpnd. 

. Claim. #35'7i6: $34.50 
3626 . 53. 03' 

Public Building Fund 

Cla-im #36.27 *?41. 5'3 

Murphy Canon Boulv &·Road Imp Fund. 
Claim #3436 $6:3. 00 

Point LomaBoulv. & Road Imp Fund 
Claim #3m37? $243 .19 

Secretary. 

~I 
Oh:.. 1~t 

.j ./ • L . -.1--
. Pr sident. C--fo/-1"-P t:h1V "'" 

I 

99 



1001 

San Diego,California,Srptember 2lmo8. 
I 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular meeting;-

Present Comm .. issioners Kneale & Jorres. Absent Commissioner Graham. 

Petition from property owners for permission to extend water main in Pennsyl­

vania aven~e from First Street to Second Street was read and referred to the Superintendfnt 

of the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Petition was filed by Earnest J.Wai~man to 'have Eagle Street opened from Su~, 

ter to Mission Streets. Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for,investigation and 

repor~ •. 

JUlius Harksel petitions for per.mission to change the store front at #815--4th 

street in accordance with plans herewith submitted. 

Upon motion the same was.granted. 

The City Engineer filed a communication approving the Map of Superba Heights 

uPon motion said map was ordered approved and transmitted to the Honorable 

Common Council for their consideration and approval. 

Upon motion the Secretary was directed to reco~~to the HQfiorable Common 

Council that an o~inance be adopted authoriziing and ~ the claims fO:.r salary for 

services rendered by Mr.F. W.Hunter,Ci ty. Electrician;,from August 19th.08, to September 17th. 

1908, be paid. 

Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to purchase· the nes:.essary 

£ittings for the construction of the 3rd. street water main to be construc~ed between~~t. 

and the Water Front. 

BouJ;evard Road 

Claim :/!3685 
6 
7 
8 
9 

90 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

3700 
28.79 
28.03 
2804 
36?2 
3671 
367.3 

3674 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Upon motion the bids for Fire Hose were~postponed until Thursday 24th. inst. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Improvement Fund. La: Jolla Sewer Improvement Fund. Sewer & Drainage Fund 

$4.64 Claim #3633 $25.20 Claim #3631 $10.50 
8.oo 3679 9.25 

11.13 80 9.25 
8.13 3662 2.80 
8.13 366'3 9.00 

.8.13 3654 24.76 
9.06 
8.13 Florence-Heights Sewer Improvement Fund. 
4.66 
8.13 

12.00 
8.13 
8.13 

52.07 
8.13 

239.63 
as~. 95 
3.00 
9.40 

13.00 
9.90 
6.15 

22.55 

·cfo A ,r ~ ,' t . 

·Claim #3634 $26.00 
2 2.5:0 

43 22 .• 60· 
4 22'• 50 
5 14.05 
6 18.55 
7 28.00 
8 25.00 
9 13.50 

50 17.35 
1 10.60 

Water Extension Fund 

.Claim #3470 
3670 
3665 

6 
7 

8 
9 

$2,25 
12.35 
10.40 
22.50 . 
. 2.25 
11.25 

9.00 

~ v-r: IJ\jfrv-_ 
· Secretary. 

Claim #30I52 $1735, 
3 12~35 
4 17.35· 
5 18.00 
6 17.35 
7 15.35 
8 18.00 
9 18.00 

60 17.40 
1 20.25 

President~ 

~ 

I 
I' 
I 

i! .. 



l 

- I 
I 

I I 
I 

101 

San Diego,California,September 24th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 
-Regular Meeting;~ 

Pfes.em.t Commissioners Kneale & Jorres. Absent Cornnrissioner Graham. 
. . 

The following resolutions were received from the Honorable Commob Council,viz7 

Resolution #4491,4494 &4495 ,granting_ permission to erect and maintain Electric Lights signs 

at Garrick Theatre,at 944--3rd. Street & 917--D Street respectively. Referred to the Elect;,i­

cal Inspector for investiag.tion and approval; 

Petition was filed by Thomas C.Rice to have a sewer line constructed in front 

jf lot 1 of Block 48 La Jolla,complaining_ that he was a tax payer and receiving no sewer in ~ 

tfront of hie property •. 

Refe·rred to the Superint·end-ent of construction· for investigation and· report. 
-

Petition· from property owners for a sewer line to be constructed in 3rd. streelt 

between Laurel and Juniper streets. · 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewer's for investigation and report. 

Petition from C.F.Francisco- for permission to construct a 1" water pipe. line 

in 30th. street from Upas to Utah Streets 
I 

at his own expense.Granted.notify._Mr. Francisco· 

Superri4ion of the Superintendent of the Way~r 

of the Water Department. 

rccordingly the work to be done under the 

Department also notify,the Spperintendent 

W.T.Hooker,filed a bond for the construction of sidewalks and curbs in the 

fity of San Diego,in the sum of $200.00,V.Bruschi and G.Arnold as sureties; Mr. A.Rusk,filed r bond in the sum of $200.00 to do sidewalking and curbing in the City of San Diego,sureties 

~, re A.liaker and W.M.crouse,both bonds were approved. 

I Ordinance I 3416 from the Common Council fixes the salary· of the Superintendent 
I ~ . 
l;f streets at $150.00 p~r month. 

Filed~ 

Upon motion the following resolution was adopted,Viz;-

Whereas on August 17th.l908 the Board of Public Works of the Cityof San Diego 

add>pted ta:.,resollltion to the effect .tll,at there will become due and payable September 22nd 1908 
. ,j 

to J~S.Johnstone & Son $1191.94 last payment for the construction of Sixth Street Lighting,th 

same being 25% of the contract price. 

Therefore be it Resolved By the Board of Public Wotks of the City of San Diego 

that the City Treasuer be authori'zed and directed to pay to the said J. S. Johnstone & Son the 

said oum and charge the same to the Sixth Street Eighting Fund. 

The following bids were received for Fire Hose for the use of the Fire Depart-

rmnt, 

Pierce Field Hdw. Co., 
Western Metal Supply Co., 
Phoenix Rubber Co., 

'\ 
-4.mazoOn Brand Double Jacket 2-1/2 11 Rubber Lined Fire Cotten • 80 
'EmgpnnBmtiaf.; '"Stlf)![l.Y' Co. ) II II " n " • 80 
Phoenix Brand, " " " 11 11 

" " • 80 

Upon motion it was decided to award 500 feet each to the Western Metal Supply 

Company and the Pierce Field Hdw. Co., at their bid. 

The following claims were read and ppproved.Viz;-

La Jolla Sewer Imp. Fund. 

Claim 3712~ 
3708 

$3.00 
13.50. 

Florence Heights Imp. Fund. 

Claim #36B4i $3.50 

Wajer Fund. Water Enlg. Fund. 

Claim #3710 $43.75 $549.50 



Boulevard Improvement Fund. 

Claims 1/3 711 
3737 
3731 
3725 
3719 

Adjourned. 

ilttest;-

$611.05 
6.00 
9.00 

16.50 
2.27 

3716 
3736: 
3730 
3724 
3718 

-~~+J 

$4.00 
9.00 
8.00 
9.00 
5.27 

Seer etary ._ 

374:1!" $9.00 
3735 9.00 
3729 18.75 
3723 30.00 
3727 11.69 

3740 $9.00 
37:34 . 9.00 
3728 9.00 
3722 7.8'1 

3739 #1.50 373:8 $6.00 
3733 9.00 3732 9.00 
3727 4.50 3726 9.00 
3721 11.25 3720 9.QO 



-·e 

I 
103 

September 28th.l908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-· 

Present· Commissioners Kneale & Jorres,Absent Commissioner Graham. 

Minutes· were· read and approved. 

Permission was granted to erect a brick wall addition back of #923--5th. St. 

Said addition to be in accordance with plans and specifications submitted. 

Amanda Buelhaimer petitions for water pipe line to be constructed on 19th. Ste 

between C & D Streets. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

P-etition for a 4" water pipe line to be constructed in Sprlh.ce S_treet from 

2nd. Street to Front Street. 

Refe·rretl to the Superintendent of the Water Department with power to act. 

Complaint filed by H.S.Cole ~elative to the water supply being entirely inad­

equate and that he ·refuses to pay for water until the same is furnished ,he now having to 

carry all water from his neighbors places. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water with instructions to lay a 4" main from 

the second hand pipe now on hand. 

Resolution #4419 from the Common Council directs that plans estimates & Spec­

ifications be prepared and an assessment roll made and transmitted to the Common Council 

for the lighting of 6th. Street between F & I Streets. 

the same. 

Heights. 

Referred to the City Engineer for plans,specifications and estimates for 

Petition from property owners to have the Alley opened in Block 98 University 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investigation and report by next 

meeting of the Boa:rd. 

Ma'P o~: 11 Ho.rkey" s Addition" was filed and referred to the City Eng_ineer for his 

investigation and report. 

Lizzie Armstrong and George M,Merriken file a release of lots 12 & 13 of Block 

131 University Heights,releasing_ the City from any responsibility b for damage that may 

occur to the sewe·r laid in said block by reason of g~ding or other damage iDJ:.U:lUUUIIX to JIUI. 

said 'Pipe. 

.Jollr:~:,. 

Filed. 

Will 0. Topping was granted permiaalon to ()h~,mgews.torep-fiUon:ttia:it· 1h.922fo~iil~:thSSt~et 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to lay a water pipe li~e 

in Her6chel Street,~a Jolla. 

Upon motion being duly seconded it was decided to allow,clerk R.G.Vallin a leave 

of absence for 15 days from and after October ith.l908. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Florence Heights Sewer Improvement Fund. La Jolla Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim#-3765 
6 
7 

Olaim#3755J 
3779 

83 

~~32.65 
18.00 
20.25 

General 

$:352.00 
36.00 
27.00 

Water 

#3756 
80 

4 

Claim 1!3768 
9 

77 
8 

90 

Enlag. & Improvement Fund. 

$13.50 #3707 $9.00 
24.715 81 27.00 
27.00 9 547.20 

$3.35 
315,00 
177.?0 
192.00 

1422.90 

#3776 
82 

$27.00 
29.25 

I 

I 



104 

Claim #3700 

Bouleva~ Road Improvement Fund. Escondtdo 3 

Amount • $23 9. 6 . 

" 3767 " 8;.13 

" 3758 n 6.56 

" 3759 II 2.00 

" 3760. " 4.75 

" 3761 II 6'~56 

" 3762 II 6.56 

" 3763 II 6.56-: 

" 3764 "n 2.75 

" 3785 n 12.00 

II 3786 " 8.00 

" 3791 " 177.00 

" 3-7~2 n 12.00 

II 3793 n 7.50 

" 3794 " 5.00 

" 3795 " 78.50 

II 3796 " 10.50 

" 3797 II 7.50 

" 3798 II 7.50 

" 3800 " 7.50 

" 3801 II 7.50 

II 3802 II 7.50 

" 3803 II 6:.50 

It 3804 II 7.50 

" 3805 ' II 10.50 

Adjourned: 

Attest. ~ · 

~ ' --~~tnry 

) 



. i 

:e 

San Diego,California,October 18t.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Kneale & Jorres, absent Comn1issioner Gratiam. 

Minut~s were read and approved. 

City Engineer filed a communication approving the Map of "Harley's" Addition. 

·Upon m~tion said map was app-roved and the Secretary was directe~ to transmit 

said map to the Honorable Common Council for its consideration and approval:. 

Petition of E.A.Ti~comb~ file~ a petitio~ for the const~ction of a water pipe 

liheto lot 4 of Blpck 20,Hyde street between Ash and B~ach St:reets. 

The Superinteddent of the Water Department: was directed to lay an one inch 
. . 

line for the benefit of said petitioner and the residents thereabouts as soon as possible. 

The W~t~r Department file a report of the work done during the. month of 

August ,1908 •. p~led. 

0~rdinance /3431 from theCommon Council provides $100.00 for the purp~se of 

mai·ntaining a roclt~pile for City Prison'ers ;Contract between the City and thfJ County. 

Referred to the City Attorney to prepare a contract in accordance with the 

provisions of said:ordinance. 

The Se9retary was directed to address a co~munication to the City Attorney 

enclosing the clai~ of J.C.Brockway of $125.00 for services rendered as Superintendent of· 

Streets during the-month of September,he having been releived during said month and claims 

a full months pay ~s he was employed by the month,he claims,.Can the Board approve said 

claim in the f~ll amount? 

Communication from the Superintendent of S~reets in regard to p~tition to have 

Block 98,University Heights opened,stating that the ti~le to said lots at present time 

rests in party named Roberts,~ut there is a case against him at present time on appeal 

to the U.S.Supreme Court.Impossi.-ble to take any action:in regard to opening_alley until 

case is settled. 

l05. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Streets relative to f~nce enclosing 

Eagle Street from Sutter to Mission Streets,title to property is in litigat~on at the pres­

ent time and am advised by City Attorney not to remove fence until he has time to i.nvestiga e 

the case. Both comm~nications were filed. 

DeBoer & Johnston filed a surety bond in the sum of $200.00 to do sidewalking 

and curbing in the City of San Diego. Same was approved. 

The following claims were read and approved •. 

Salary account. Sa+ary account. Water Department Claims. 
4036 $90.00 4076.: $4'.9. 95 36~1 ~~11.25 3~97.0 $69.35 7 125.00 7 . 65.00 3754 29.25 1 68.10 8 75.00 8. 65.00 3819 150.00 2 67.50 45 100.00 9 15.50 20 125.00 3 63.75 59 96.85 80 . 15.50 1 90.00 4 65.00 60 105.00 -iD., 9549.95 2 85.00 5 20.00 1 105.00 2 6.5.00 3 80.00 6 59.90 2 105.00 3 :65.00 4 7.5. 00 7 64.40 3 105.00 4 65.00 5 70.00 8 15.75 4 3.50 5 65.00 6 75.00 9 58.50 5 75.00 a 60.70 7 10.00 80 61.60 6 75.00 7 20.95 3960 110.00 1 57.50 7 100.00 8 60.70 1 100.00 2 58.75 8 75.00 2' 87.50 3 59.05 9 175.00 

70 100.00 3 76.30 4 58.50 
1 8.35 4 78.35 5 59.05 

5 74.25 6 58.50 2 65.00 6 74.95 7 58.50 3 28:.25 7 74.25 8 57.95 4 80.50 
5 98.00 8 37.80 9 56.25 

9 68.30 90 10.10 



106 

.:.-

Water Department Claims. Eilectric Fund. Sewer &Dra inage Fund. 

3991 $2o.a5 3595 $65.00 4.015'2 ~~62,00 . 
2 20.80 3942 129175 3 65.00 
3 20.35) 4 78.00 
4 24.75 5 48.35 
5 57.65 9 45.00 
6 56.50 18.50 
7 58.50 8 55.80 
8 59.35 

·9 60.00 Concrete Culvert Imp. Ford;. Rose Canon Boulv.& Road 
4000 10.00 

l 8.00 4032 $100.00 38.76 $5.00 
3 75.00 7 8.00 
4 10.00 

Street Department Fund. Reservoir Imp. Fund Univ. Hgts. La Jolla·Boulv &.Road Fund. 

4143. 
. 4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

50 
l 

D 2 
3 
4 

'5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

60 
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

70.00 
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

80 
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

90 
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4196 
7 
8 

4049! 
50 

Adjourn~d. 

Attest;-: 

$7~5. 00 
80.00 
50.00 
60.00 
52.50 
62.84 
67.57 

8._oo 
60.00 
65.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
54.00 
70.00 
·so. oo 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
58.00 
30.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
.59.00 
58.00 
60;·00 
36:'. 00 
66.00 
8.00 

4020 . $3.50 
l 125.00 
2 2.15 
3 2.15 

La Jolla Sewer Fund 

3829 $250.00 
4011 44.05 
4ol~ l8J30 
4031 76.75 
4089 2.p5 

Escondido Boulv. & Road Fund. 

3836 $1.75 
7 6.00 
8 10.75 

4005 125.00 
4 17.20 
5 17.20 
6 3.00 

4029 45.50 

Point-Lorna Boulv & Road Imp.Fund. 

4007 $24.75 
8 - 2.15 
9' 24.75 

lO 2.15 
12 15.05 
16 8.30 
25 40.25 

6 3.50 
27 24.50 
28 15.06 

4024 233.83 

r/i--Ar ~~ · 
-77.~~ 

Seocetary. 

3868 $129.00 
9 65.00 

70 1605.00 
l 122.00 
2 65~·oo 

4013 7.55 
14 7.55 

5 5.00 
30 15.75 

3875 57 •. 50 
3875 10.50 

4 6.00 

General Water Enlargement Fund. 

3816 $23.05 
7· 27.00 

3832 27.00 
3 27.00 
4 43.50 

3946 .. : 73.70 
7 71.50 
8 66.25 
9 45.00 

50 29.50 
l 31.50 
2 33.75 
3 59.05 
4 38.25 
5 31.50 

4017 36.65 
35 27.00 

17/.a~~~ 
President. 

e· 



e .. 

,,.-

San Diego,California,October 5th.l908. 

Monday 7.30p.m. 

I : Regular Meeting;-

Present -Q9mmissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and ~pproved. 

Ordinance 3432 from the Com.'11on Council grants authority to property owner to lay 

cement sidewalk and curb infront of lots 24 I 25 of Block 12,Reed and Hubbell's Addition 

' 07 

next to the ~_r_operty line in front of said lots. Referred to the_Superintendent of Stree~ 

of'' P.roperty owners for Electric Lights ,Fire Hydrants and that the wooden pipes be 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Petition of August R. S~himpff et als for a water pipe line ~o be. constructed on 3rd. 

street <was referred 'backJ:.stati~ that the Water Bonds have just bee* solO. and that the matter 

was now being considered and that shortly said line would·be laid. · 

Board of Health in a comn1unication ask that 500 feet of water pipe -line be re-laid 

inspect roof and shingle· befor~ rains ,inspect brick chimney on east· side yf house, inspect 

drainiing the sink which should be connected to cess pool,look up plumbing ,exterior of house 

needs painting,All of this is at the City Pest House.· ~ J.o ~ ~ 4-v ~ 
~ -~~~pr;...; ~ 

Report of money expended by Superintendents of Boulevard Construction as compiled 

by this office. Filed. 
' The City Engineer filed a report of work done by his department during the ~onth 

o:f September 1908. 

·The foilowing Claims were read and approved. 

sewer & Drainage Florence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim #4329 $6.00 Claim #3586 
'3625 

39 
-374~ 
3855 

$13.50 
5.00 
3.00 

.30 
2,10 Boulevard Road & Impwovement Fund. 

Water Enlargement & Extension Fund. Claim #4250 $258.35 
1 88.50 

Claim '4218 $27.00 2 8.75 
9 27.00 4323 45.oon·! 

20 15.75 4 75'5.20 
4317 40.00 5 :~s. ocr 

8 31.50 6 24.00 
9 27.00 40 13.8"5 

20. 277.50 67 .50 
1 5o. :~o 9 50.95 

46 111.45 70 37.50 
73 .. 402.74 l 

5 269.00 80 79:88 
4 1427.79 1 6~76 
6 913.61 2 2.50. 
7 120.00 3 10.50 
9 178.50 5 7.50 

6 7.50 
La Jolla Sew.er Imp.Fund. 8 7.50 

9 10.00 
Claim 4225 $15.53 90 6·. 75 

6 3.00 1 7.50 
52 76.00 2 7.5:0 

433'0 44.65 3 2.50 

3s=~~ 
20.00 4 7.50 
4.00 5 12.00 

30 4.29 6 6.75 
7 10.50 

Elect-rical Fund 8 145.00 
9 6.50 

Claim 4362 $4.00 

General Fund. 

Claim #4301 $11.50 



Claim #358ft/ 
3683 
3752 

3 
73 

3811 
a; 
3" 

59 
6Q 

3940 

4240 
l 
2 
3 

97 
8 

9 
4300 

1 
3 
4 

Adjourned·. 

Attest;-

$1.50 
17.25 
3.00 
9.28 
3.50 

.90 
&.ISO 
4.00 

• 50 
3.75 

16.75 
11.00 
1.50 
3.35 
3.50 
5.50 
3.60 
5.80 

82.55 
1.75 

92.90 
1.25 
1.00 

~~ 
Secretary. 

Water Account. 

Claim #4316 $36 .. 25 
45 13.25 
53 3. 8:5 
4 11.62 
5 114.00 
6 8:3.60 
7 34.10 

Street Department. 

Claim #3622 $63.08 
3 .50 
4 2.00 

30 14.55 
8 18.00 

76.~ 28.00 
a~ 5.25 

3744 30.00 
5 37.50 
6 7.90 

72 12.00 
3808 9.50 

9 350.00 
45 18.24 

7 3.41 
6 • 71 
8 60.71 
9 19.17 

50 13.50 
1 1.45 

8.0 3.60 
1 33.10 

·2 12.50 
3939 50.00 
4200 30.00 

1 11.33 
2 6.40 
3 727.46 

3'0'\ • 50 
1 10.40 
2 1.50 
3 1.00 
4 22.45 
1. 88.00 
2. 8.00 
3 6.00 
4 150.QO 
5 6.50 
7 20.35 

433:2 60.00 
4 30~50 

58 519.05 
9 .25 

60 30.00 
1 57.00 

71(,Cl~ 
President. 



-

San Diego;)•California ,October 8th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m •. _ 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Water Departme~t reporting the 

amount of water pipe laid under o:rdinance #3343 and the cost to have been $12,829.96 

while the appropriation therefor was $16,888.35. The report was received and filed and 

the Secretary was directed to transmit a copy to the Mayor. 

Upon motion it was d~cided that the Superintendents of Water and Mcinnis of 

Sewer Department be instructed to list all work that can be done to advantage by their 

departments under the bond issue and a copy of their report be sent tp the Mayor before 

next Monday, 

An opinion was rectived from the City_ Attorney tn r~gard to the cla~ms of J.C 

Brockway for services rendered the City during the month of September 1908,as Superintendat 

of Streets stating that payment cannot be mad·e to Mr. ~rockway beyond the time he actually 

rendered public service in the performance of his duties; 

The Secretary was directed to refer said claim to the City Auditor to adjust 

or make claim to pass upon. 

·City Electrician,Hunter filed a report of his department from September 17th. 

to October lst,l908. Filed. 

o;rdinance #3435 appropriates $121,000.00 for the construction 

of a reservoir on Bl-iOck No.l5l,University Heights 

Applications for work were filed by J.M.Moreno &Fred Lust •. 

Referred to the Street Department. 

Resolution No.4521 grants the Republican Central Committee permission to 

fi±esmall canon on campaign meeting nights. Filed. 

ectricfan. 

Ordinance #3437,provides $125.00 for the payment of the salary of the City El 

Filed. 

Upon motion the Superintendent of Streets was directed to place a crossing 
.13 

in C ~Street across India Street North to ~en Street. 
~ 

The City Engineer was directed to place the necessary pipe to connect drain 

on Second Street between Hawthorne & Grape Streets. 

The plans of the M street bridge were r\eferred back to the City Engineer 
,_ 

The Secretary was directed to advertise for bids for the construction of the 

University Heights Reservoir in accordance with Ordinance #3435,making said bids returnable 

in 30 days. 

The following claims were received and approved. 

City Elect rici:an account . Street account. 

Claim #43~_.7 $19.00 Claim #4378 $80.00 
4420 75.00 
4419 50.00 Water account. 

Office account. Claim #4430 $-1.00 

Claim #4422 $150.00 Dog Tax account. 
4366 78.00 

Claim =//4425 $163.50 



Sewer & Drainage account. 

Claim # 3585 $3.00 
3511 42.48 
420'7t' 36.07 

4270 31.50 

4421 12.00 
4271 15.75 
4237 .75 

La Jolla Boulevard account. 

Claim # 4408 
7 

$1.00 
6.75 

6 6'. 75 

Blacksmi~h account. 

Claim # 3862 

4363 

$355.17 

5.rro 

La Jolla Sewer account. 

Claim # 3831 $325.38 
23.05 

58.25 

4409 13.50 
12 

6 
7 
a 

4331. 

27.00 
6.75 
6.75 
1.00 
5.65 

Water Enlargement Fund account. 

Claim #4412 

Pay Roll 

$27.01 

136.85 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~~~ 
Secretary. 

7J(.a~ 
· President. 

. !i 

,, 

, II 



i 
;~ 

/ 

San Diego,California,October 12th.l908. 

Monday 7. 30 pm. 

Regular Meeting;-

Presont Commissi onere Jorres Kneale & Graham.· 

:Minutes were read and approved. 

Property owners petition for a water pipe line to be constructed on Alabama St. 

to lots 8,9,12,13 & 14 of Block 49 University He:ilghts. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department. 

Petition of proper.ty owners for a \Vater pipe line to be constructed on Hawk St. 

betw.een Douglass & Washington Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department. 

Communication to the Water Department dire.cting the Superintendent to present ·'b 

the Kellar Kerckhoff Co. ,a bill for wajrer,pipe,taps etc. ,used and furnfshed on Boulevam 

through Valley Forge St. said boulevard being graded under ag-reement with the City dated 

August l3th.l908,under the supervision of E.W.Scripp·s,Asst Supt. of Streets,San Diego,Cal.-

Notify Mr. E.W.Scripps of the action of the Board and further state that the 

said Boulevard will not be accepted by the Board until'the same is entirely satisfactory 

to you (Scripps.) 

Cbmmunication from Supt. of construction La Jolla Sewer System,Mclnni"s r~elative 

to the vroposed work under the bond issue stating that he had made a·careful inveatig~tion 

of said work and the plans and specifications and in_hia opinion the said work can be done 

by the city within the estimate, + "-~ 1 ~ ~-1-. ~ 
Compla·int that the drain on lat. & 2nd.- Grape and Hawthorne is stopped up. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to loctae the said pipe and take proper steps 

to keep the same opened. 

The Followiing cla-:iims were read and approved. 

Water account. 

Claim #44o4 
4430 

$20.80 
1.00 

Salary account. 

Claim #3944 $37.50 

S'ewer account 

Claim I 4436 .45 

Electrical account. 

Claim #4480 $24.15 

Street account. 
' 

Claim #4333 
44'28 
3918 

$20.00 
28.75 
10.00 

Escondido Boulevard Fund. 

Claim #4457 $237.50 

General account. 

Claim #4427 
440'5 

17 
79 

$40.00 
5.00 
1.45: 

52.30 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #4470 
77 

6 
39 
48 
71 
10 

~~38. 90 
25.85 
10.65 
13.20 
14. 65" 

1301.30 
222.00 

Adjourned. Attest;-

General Water. Account. 

Claim #4472 $6.75 

Boulevard Improvement Fund. 

Claim #44.43 
3841 
4222 
4458 

9 
60 

4447" 
69 

8 
7 

74 
5 

4384. 
4466 

5 
4 
2 
1 

$456.40 
,26 

13.50 
2.00 
7.50 
7.50 
7.50 

87 .• QO 
7.50 
4.75 
4.75 
6'.25 
1.75 
7.59 
7.50 
1.75 
3.75 
3.75 

. I ~ , / / 

&~. Y!{.a~J. 
Secretary. President. 

111 



October 15th.l908. 

T.hursday 10 a.m •. 

was rejected. 

Regular Meetina;- · 

P·re:sent Commissioners Jorres ,Kneale & Graham •. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Upon motion the claim of the Sout~ern Title and Guarant:ee Co. ,#4446,$30.00-
li 

1: 

Peti t·ion from J .A. Thomas to have the sewer under the bond issue Florence . 
I 
I 

Heights System .iP. Alley betwe:3n 1st. & Albatross and running North from Robinson laid first 

Refe·rree to t·he Superintendent of Construction to notify Mr. Thomas that 

said sewer I.ines are under. consideration at present. 

Upon motion the City Engineer was 'directed to file an estimate of the con­
~~ 

at ruction of the Pacific Beach Reservoir and ~hat l'he consult w:ti.th the Superf::ntendent. of the 

Water Department in relation thereto. 

, Peti tio.n was filed by property ow~ers for the constructio.n o.f a water main 

o:n Albatross from Upms Street to Block #394 Hortons. 

Referred to theSuperintendent of the 'Nater Department for investigation and 

report. Petit.icm by property owners for the: construction of a stairway to be constra.c:i-
1~ 

ted on cave street to cross the retaining wall on Prospect Street. 
!I 

' 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for investigation and report. 

Police petition for the inatallatio·n of a Home Phone in the office of the 

detecti've. If Granted can payment be made from the emer!9ncy fund? 

SUperintendent of streets directed ·:to report the condition of Washington 

Street where the big fill is located and the remedy for the 
li 

I' 

same. 

Claims·approved. 

Claim :{/: for $17.40 .favor of Co.: Recorder. Auditor agree~ to segregate; 

Claim #4495 $7.35 favor F.L. Young for guard House :.b1 at rock pile,rejected •. City can see 

no reason why the sam.e should be paid by the City. 

Claim 14494 Gene.ral Water Fund. _ $8.46.06 Claim #4302 Blacksmith Fund $1:0. 3~5 . ., 
4445 It It It 8;6:7 .81 3788 II " 81.03 

il 
4456 It " II ·996 ,.00 Olaimlf #4482 Salary Fund $20.83 

Street Fund,Claim #4266 $20.25 Claiml #3463 7th. Street Sewer, $2,85 

r.a Jolla Sewer Fund,C~aim #4493 $13.60 Claim' #4496 Boulevard Imp Fund. ~~17t6 .4:4 

4481 76:.00 4493~ " It 35.63 
II 

4444 612.77 4672 II II 3.85 

" 4438 216.75 4223 II II 3.50 
" 

4412 12.30 3842 " II 79.50 
" 

4486 It It 157.50 

Adjourned. 

~~ Attest;-
• ' .· /N'..._ 

Secretary. 

• 

e 



•• 

San Diego,California,October 15th.l908. 
Thursday 3.30 p.m. 

Adjourned Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale &'Graham. 

Upon motion the Secretary was directed to attach to each of the plans and 

specifications for the construction of the University Heights Reservoir. a eerti~ficate to 

the ~ffect that the Board of Public Wotks grant permission to use twisted steel bars in 

the construction of said work of the test requi,red in the specifications. 

The Specificatio.ns for ~he eonatructio.n of the .University Heights Reservoir 

were read and approved and the Secretary directed to endorse said approval upon the copies 

on file in the office of the Board 7 ~ ~. ~ h u4 /v-t-4~ ·t.4~ 
~~ ~~~ ~1?..-0i-~<AAA~~ JO.~(~F I 

0 . In the matter of the oil tank intend~~~d to be erected at the 12t • street 

school house the board have ·decided that the tanks must be not leas than 3/16 11 and in all 
' 

respects in accordance with the regulati~ona adopted by the Board. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- Ji' -/' ~ .. 
-~¥w-_ . 

Secretary. 

San Diego,California,OctQber 19th.l908. 

1 !ond.'ay 7. 30 p.~. 

Regu!ar Meeting;-

p·resent Commissioners Kneale ,Jorres & Graham. 

Minutes were .read and approved. 

Petition was filed by the Silver Gate Garrage for permission to construct an 

Oil Tank to be placed under .the Sidev1alk at lOth. & H Streets. 

Said petition was granted provided the same is con·structed with 3/16 11 iron 

and is placed under the sidewalk iin a concrete enclosure in accordance with the ru.les and 

re gulatio:gs::adopted by this Board and under the supervision of the City Engineer . 

. Notify the City Engineer accordingly •. 

Petition from Griffin Bancroft for permission to construct a storm drain and 

connect yhe same with the "B" Street Flume running from the alley bet\yeen the Garrack Theatr 

and the Bancroft Building on "B" ·Street between 5th. & 6th. streets. 

Granted provided the same is so constructed as to drain the entire block. 

Petition from property owners for the construction of a 4" water main on lst. 

street between Walnut and Brookes Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendentof the Water Department for investigation and 

report. 

Received from the City Attorney contracts.in blank to be executed between the 

City and County for the maintenance of a rock pile in accordance with ordinance therefor 

from the Common Council. Referred to the Mayor for his consideration as the said ordina.n e 

xarries but $100.00 appropriat·ion. 

Police Department ~aport that there is a large wooden sign ef.ected at the in-

tersection of 3rd. and c streets and that they have been unable to get a warrant against tae 

!Parties erecting the same and reconunend that the B9ard take the same up for consideration. 

'-:~'\..A.>)~.. . lJ-o (\/~ 
. . . 



I 
114 

Petition from the Police Department for the instalation of a Home Phone in the offie 

of the Dedsecti ve Department (private line) was grainted. 
-- I • 

Notify the Chief of Police accordingly. 
1 

The City Electrician was directai to ·makell a full report of the condition -of the 

wiring 1 t~ity Hall. ! 

II 

The claim of 0. Nelson for payment for the;: repairs to the City Road Roller boiler 

was directed to be returned to him with a statement that the Board can find no way or reason 

why said claim should be paid. 

Petition from Miss. K.O.Session for permi,ssion to place a fire proof roofing over 

her tent store-room located on 5th. and C streets:. 

· Referred to Messrs. Graham and Kneame fo~ examination and action. 
- I 

. I· 

Opinion was received from the City Attorney in relation to advertising in other 
]1 

papers than the regular official news-paper for t!:he construction of the University Heights 
!I 

" Reservoir. In accordance with the provisions ;.of the City Charter the same is prohibited. 
, . ~ I 
Application for Street Work was filed by Charlie dase. Referred to the Water ~ept. 

Applications were filed for a position in the Electrical Department by Messrs.J.L Stuart, 

H.H.Lydick,Cly~e F.Warfield,Carrie B Tu~ker & Carrie Humphreys. Filed. 

In the Matter of the construction of a shed in the City Pound for the use of the 

City Pound Keeper. The same was referred to Cornmi:ssioner Kneale with power to act providedh 

the expense does not exceed $40.00. li 

1: 

City Electrician Hunter was authorized to;: purchase for the use of the Sewer ejector 

at University Avenue and 5th. streets a lead cabl:;e provided the cost does not exceed $25.00 

also the nece·ssary lapor to install the same. 

Ordinance #3447 fixes a fee of $2,50 for every sewer penni t issued and. said. amount 

to be placed to t.he credit of the Sewer Fund. Filed. 

The flbllowing claims were read and approv:ed. 

Water Claim #4512 ~~5170-~40 
24 30.35 
25 31.50 

4473 14.75 
89 22.50 

Adj'o.urned • 

Attest;- ~A/~- 1 / Jf.,.....-~.u~ 

J. 

Street Fund Ciaim #448:5 
•: Ill 
I o 

Sewer & DrainJ~e #3510 
- _ I! ' 4413 

Secretary. 

!i 

I 

:! 

$4.00 
15.00 

ll0.20 
1.20 

President. 



S~n Diego,Calif., October 22nd, 1908. 

Thursday .];Q: 00 A. M. 

Regular Meeting: 

Present Commissioners Jorres, Kneale and Graham. 

Minutes of previous meeting read and approved. 

k~··~:Peti'tion of M. W. Greer for a permit to build an office on 3rd Street bet. "A" and 

Ash Streets was granted according to the plans and specifications as presented. 

Communication from Ed. Fletcher, representing the Keller Kerchhoff people, relative 

the bill of the City Water Department for $462.80 was read and the same was referred to 
. . . 

Asst. Sup't. of Streets, E. W. Scripps requesting that he reply to same, and also return 

the communication, in order that the Board may take proper action upon receipt of Mr Scripps 

report which is desired at the .earliest possible time. 

P.eti tion :from property owners for a water main from 30th and Upas Street to Utah St. 

was referred tattle Sup't of Water Dep 1 t. for investigation and report. 

Petition of F. H. Hall, Agent for property owners, for permission to lay water pipe 

at his own expense as follows: 

Along Landis Street from Lousiana· s·t. to Arizona Street; from Landis Street one 

block south on Texas Street, and also one block south on Arizona Street. 

The above petition was referred to the Sup 1 t. of Water for special investigation and 

report~ 

Resolution No. 4552 granting M. Hall permission to lay 1700 feet of 2 11 water pipe 

along Forward Street from Sun Ave. to the center1·of Electric Ave., and also 1700 feet of 

same pipe along Colima Street from Sun Ave. to the main on Electric Ave. all in Bird Rock 

Addition inthe City of San Diego, was referred to the Water Sup 1 t. with instructions that 

he inspect thework of laying said above mentioned pipe in order that same will conform to 

the City regulations. 

Application of B. F. Newman for work on the Street Dep 1t. was referred to the Sup't. 

of Streets. 

Application of H. B. Mitchell for work in the Street or Water Dep 1 ts. was .refe.rred 

to the Water Sup 1 t • 

Application of F. M. Sumner for a clerical position Vias referred to the Water Dep't 

-Communication from the Sup't. of Sewers relative a sewer on 3rd Street bet. Juniper 

and Laurel Streets was read and ordered filed. 

O~rdinance No. 3452 authorizing the Board of Public Works to place a cement pipe 

stonn drain on 7th Street from "L" Street to the bay wa-s read and the Secretary was instruc -

ed to notify the Street Sup't. to proceed with the work under the supervision of the City 

Engineer. 

In the matter of sidewalking of 9th street bet. University Ave. and Uonteray Ave 

the sa~e taking in the University Heights Fire Engine House it was decided to lay this over 

till the nest regular meeting on Monday evening Oct. 26th. 

Map of Ba"iley and Hale's subdivision of the Southerly 85 feet of Lots 10 and 11, 

of Block 59, La Jolla Park was refer!'ed to ·the City Engineer. 

The Secretary was instructed to address a corrununication to the Chief of Police 

requesting him to lend his aid in stopping parties from opening Streets before getting 

permits to do same, particularly in the sewer department. 



116 

The following claims were approved: 

La Jolla Sewer Impt. Fund. 

Claim # 4536 .•. ..... Amt. $ 21.00 

II II 4537 " 21.00 ....... 
, 

" II 4538 II 4 .• 50 ....... 
" II 4:540 " 4.25 ....... 
II II 4541 II 2 o.oo ....... 

Street Fund • 

Claim # 3575 ..• Amt. $585.42 
. (, 

Ad;j ourned; 

Attest;-

Secretary. 

·I 

I 

1: Escondido Boulevard &. Road Impt. Fund. 

Claim # 4532 • . . . . . . • . . . . • . • • . • $ 4. 7 5 
i 

I . 
General Water Enlargement & Ext. Impt. F. 

Claim fj-.:;4531 • • . . . . . • . • . . ...... ~~ 5. 00 
I' 

'I 
'I 

Sewer and Drainage Fund. 
I. 
Claim I 4451 •.....•.... . ..... $ 5.00 



·e· 

San Diego,California,October 26th.l90 • 
Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Mee:tingj-

Present Conunifjsioners Jorr'es ,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and appr·oved. 

H. c .. Wing applies for a permit to construct a small shed in the rear of lot 

between B & C Streets on 6th. Street as per specifications filed,estimated cost $25.00. 

Granted. 

Communication from the City.Engineer approving Map of Hales-Baileys Subn. of 

lots 10 & 11 of Block 59,La Jo~la Park. 

Upon motion the same was received and ordered filed and the Board ?-pprov.ed 

said map and o·rdered the same transmitted to the Common Council for its consideration and 

approval. 

Petition of property owners for a water pipe line to be constructed on F St. 

to a poi'nt 225 feet ~st of the west line of 29th.· st·reet. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water for investigation and report. 

Petition of E.F.Parmelee for a water pipe line to be laid on Beech Street bet 

ween Arctic and California Streets. 

Referred to the Supt. of the Water Department for investiggtion and _report. 

Superi:ntendent of the Water Department was directed to furnish ther ·Isolation 

Hospital with 75 feet of hose same to be returned when the Hospital is vacated. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed -to lay water pipe alo g 

Boulevard to Roseville to connect with Silver Gate Avenue & Charles Street also ae-p 4 

stand pipes. 

Communication from Adolf M~e relative to disposing of surplus dirt.: on his 

Block #552 OldTown p-rovided the same be placeci without cost to himj said Dr. Meade ha:ving 

donated to the City a strip of land 15 feet wide o:n the east side of said block. 

Referred to the Asst. Supt of Streets for his consvderation and also to notif 

Dr. Me~e that the same will receive due consideration. 

Communication from the City Electrdl.cian in relation to the wiring of the Cityi'all 

i;n which it i.s claimed that the said vviring is very defective and dangerous. Said communi 

cation was read and the Electrician was directed to place cut-outs in the Building that 

all electricity may be cut out from the building at night time after closing hours;also 
. 

that specificarions be prepared that estimates may be received for the rewiring of said 

building. 

The Chief of Police files a communication stating that he will use every 

endeavor to co-operate with the Board in enforcing all City ordinances. 

Superintendent of Sewers notifi1ed accordingly. 

Filed. 

01rdinance 1¥,3456 from the Common Council authoriz:iing the City Clerk to purchas 

a L.C.Smith T/W machine provided the cost does not exceed $90.00. Filed~ 

Ordinance #3448 pro.vides for the changing of the mimes of streets in 5th. St. 

addition. Filed. 



. I 
I 

The following claims were read and 
Boulevard Improvement Fund. 

Claim #4554 $13.80 Claim #4566 
76 37.5.0 53 
75 7.50 44 
4 7.50 72 

65 3.00 3 
92 116.50 91 
84 17.50 68 

5 12.00 9 
6 i2.50 71 
7 J7.50 67 
9 55.00 70 

90 79.50 52 
3 17.50 

~- 77 51.00 
8 3o.oo 

88 i0.50 

Attest;-

1 

approved;-

'\(' 
.!, .. 

~~12. 00 
1

' 4.25 
20.00 
7.00 
7.50 

174.00 
7.50 

,6.50 
ii 7. 50 
'! 7. 50 

1: 

I 

7.00 
4.25 

.h ·!! 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim,#4555 
39 

. 56 
S:3 

$10.00 
160.80 

6.75 
1474.10 

Water Enlarg·ement Fund. 

Claim ff4550 
64 
51 

~~199.29 
283.61 

5.00 

-wa~ 
fl{' President. 

• 

-· . 



\ ' 

. I 

... ·~· 

·. -~;..: 

San Diegp,California,O>ctober.r 29th.190j. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;,;. 

Present Commi.ssioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Estimate from the Superintendent of Sewer Construction of sewers to be laid 

in University Heights ,J'lorence Heights under the bons· issue to be $10,433.68 and6f that po;p 
! 

ti on between K & M & 29th. & ~Oth. Streets estimate it can _be done for ~i12,000.00. 

And an estimat-e of the cost Q·f laying the water mains\under the bond issue as follows; 

· 3rd • .' Walnut to Sp·ruce, $944.66 6th. University 
3rd. A II K 9183.33 India Spruce 
Union Juniper· to Elm 2008.44 14th. c 
Front Elm to Maple 3301.24 1:8th. D 
M 14th. to 32nd. 12162.91 Main Sigsbee 
Harrison Ave, N to 28th. 2817.05 

Total '63,035.87 

Ordinance #3390 o:rdered work em 3rd. St. A to K ~~5475. 05 
25000.00 " #3338 purchase pipe 

to Up as $2431.25 
to H 1:446.~.34 

to M 4393.77 
to H 16'16. 77 
t:o 232hci. 197.17,.11 

$30,475.05 

It is desired to purchase S" pipe in place of 12" pipe as called for in the bond issue 

to be laid on 3rd. street between Washington and Walnut streets:: and on Waln'lllt 2:·nd·.<~5t•h & 

2nd. between Walnut and Spruce, ~~5,000.00. 

Refommend to theMayor that he endorse to the Common Council t~ an ordinance 

appropriating $65,000.00 be adopted for the immediate cpnstruction of this Sewer and 

Water pipe lines .• 

Communication from E.W.Scripps relative to the Water bill against the Keller-

Kerckhot'f-6anfield people was r~ad and ordered filed and the Secretary was directed to 

address a communication the City Attorney directein him to enforce the payment of the 

same. 
-~ 

Communication from Broderick-West Land Company relative to a water pipe line 

constructed _py them and which was passed upon by the Board and i:t is claimed is being held 

up. Referred to the Auditor for a report as to the condition of the same. 

The Water Department recommend a 2" water main on F Street between 29th. & 30th 

Streets at a cost of $20.50. A~thorized and directed to lay the same. 

Recommend a 2 11 water main to be laid on Beech Street between Arctic Street & 

California Street at a cost of $30.00. Ay.:torizled and directed to lay the saJi,·e. · 

Recommend a 4 1' water main to pe laid qn Upas Street between 30th. & Utah Streets 

at a cost of $76.00. Authorized and directed to lay the same. 

Recomemd .the laying of a 4 11 water main on lst.Street between Walnut & Brookes 

street at a cost of not to exceed $35.00. Authorized and directed to,lay the same. 

Petition for a Water Main to be constructed on Louisi'ana between University & 

Linc0:ln. Referred to the Water Department for investigation and I1'J>Ort. 

Petition for a Water 'Main to be constructed to corner of 7th. & Robinson. 

Referrad to the Water Department for investiga-tion and report. 

Petition for a Water Main to be constructed in National Avenue between 32nd •. & 

36th. Streets. Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

' ·:/ 



12·0 

The following Resolutions from the Common Council were received. 
. I 

Resolution #4561 authorizes the Board of Public Works to construct a pipe line between 
I .. --

uni ve rei ty Ave. & Oll.dt own Reservoir. Filed. • 
I !I 

4569 grants permit to construct sidewflk and curb on Grape Street between 

Albatross & Union Streets one foot nearer the property line. Filed • 
. ~ 

4571 & 4573 grants I.B.E.W. Pe~1ission to erect banners across street. Filed. 

Upon Motion the Superintendent of Str;eets was authorized to install Oil Burners 
. I 

il 

in the large Road Roller of the Stree~ Departmen~. 

Upon motion the Superintendent of Streets was authorized to appoint Mr. J.Long 

as Inspector on the "H" Street paving work,~~-"""""'-_, . .., ~ ~-

The following elM ms were read and approved. 
\ II . I 

. Boulevard Improvement Fund. La Jplla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #4596 $4.25 

97 7.35 
8 3.75 

4603 7.00 
10 42.5Qc 
11 171.96 
12 218.68 

*4J Secretary. 

Attest;-

Clai~ #4'581 
4605 

13 

Dog Tax Fund. 

Claifu /f4614 
1: 

$2:92:.50 
1.-,o 

21.00 

11(. a 
President. 

i ,. 

ii 
II 

!I 

' ,, 

I. 

" ·:: 
I' 
·! 



121 

S~n Diegm California,November 2nd.l908. 

onday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commiaaionera,Jorrea,Kneale & Gra~m;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

The fol_lowing claims were read and approve<I.. 

Claim #47Z2 Gen. Water Enlarg. & Ext. fund~. $719.70 cla;i.m #4701 Reservoir Imp. ~~8. 35 
2 " II 4!3.80 

Claim #46"06 1~ Jollm Sewer Fund $1.70 14 II II 12.95 
·8 II II II 25.90 15 f II 12.95 

e 4808 II " n 271.00 52 II II 21.00 

4717 II It II 57.50 Claim #4~622 Boulevard Fund. $51.00 
.8 II " II 3~.30 4'7 II 4.25 

9 II " " 2.~0 8 II 3.75 
20 II It II $1.00. 9 II 7.25 
53' II " II 250.00 4704 " 25.90 
.4 " II II 43.75 5 ,, 19.70 
5 II " II 31.30 6 II 6.45 

6 II II II 12.50 7 " 6.45 
·g II 19.70 

4651 II II " 6.90 10 " 80.00 

laim #46~7· Salary Fund. $32.50 11 II 72.50 

4819 " 150.00 2:5 " 135.00 

II 2.7 " 5.25 20 90.00 
8 II 5.25 .1 II 60.00 

" 125.00 9 II 5.25 ·5 
30 II 2.75 

6 " 100.00 
1 II 10.50 

.7 II 75.00 
2 II 12.00 

65 II 105.00 
3 II 7.5.0 

6 " 105.00 4 II 7.50 
7 n 61.25 5 II 7.50 

.8 II 101.50 
6 II 7.50 '9 II 105.00 7 II 6.25 

7o II 105.00 
8 II 7.50 .1 " 105.00 
9 II 7.50 ·z II 175.00 40 II 8.00 

3 II 175.00 1 II 61.50 
-4 II 100.00 2 II I 79/50 
'5 " 61.25 3 II 49.75 
.6 II 100.00 4 n 31.50 
•7 II 72.5,0 5 II 10.50 
8 II 65.QO 6 II 42.00 
9 II 65.00 7 " 2.50 

80 II 33.70 8 II 256.70 
1 II 62.8:5 9 II 97.10 

e· 2 II 65.00 50 II 88.40 
4703 II 37.50 

3 II 65.00 4805 II 7.50 
4 II 65.00. 6 II 10.50 

5 II 65.00 7 II 27.00 

6 II 32.50 Claim # sewer & Drainage 

7 II 38.90 
II #4fiD2 II $3.38 

8 " 33.70 
II 30.75 

9 " 65.00 6:0 II 65.00 

90 II 65.00 2 II 51.75 

1 " 65.00 3 " 46.10 
2 " 75.00 4 II 7.30 

3 II 75.00 5 II 50.75 
6 II 3.00 
7 II 10.15 



12~ 
. . . 

Claim #4'894 Street Fubd, $75.00 C1a!i.m # 4677 Water Fund. $150.00 
11 I! 

5 II 80.00 '· 8 II . 125.00 . 'I 
I 

0 11 70.00 9 II 90.00 
7 II 65-.00 80 n 85.00 

8 11 60.00 1 II 80.00 
9 II 40.00 2 II 75.00 

4900 " 6'0. 00 3 II 70.00 
1 II 60.00 4 II 75.00 
2 II 65.00 5 II 75.00 
3 " 60.00 6 II 10.00 
4 II 60.00 7. II 10.00 
5· II 60.00 5002 II 110.00 
6 II 60.00 3 " 100.00 
7 II 60.00 4 II 67.50 
8', II 60.00 5 " 67.50 
9 " 60.00 6 II 60.00 

10 " 60.00 7 II 90.25 e 11 II 60.00 8 II 79.05 
12 " 60.00 9 " 78.70 
1:3 II 60.00 10 II 77.70 
14 II 60.00 11 II 75.95 
15 II 60.00 12 " 74.60 
16 " 60.00 13 " 65.65 
17 II 60.00 14 " 48.15 
ll3 " 60.00 15 " 46 •. 75 
19 11 60/00 16' II 41.25 
20 II -s-o.oo 17 " 7.3.20 

1 II 60.00 18 II 70.30 
2 II 60.60 19 II 68.75 
3 " 58.00 20 " 67.95 
4 II 58.00 1 II 65.00 
5 II 58.00 2 II 48.25 
6 " 58.00 3 II 42.50 
s~ II 58.00 4 II 42.50 
8 " 56:.00 5 40.85 
9 " . 70.00 6: 33.75 

5930 II 6'0.00 7 6'3.25 
1 II 60.00 8 62.1·5 "il 

I 

2 11 60.00 9 6'1.85 
I 

3 " 6o··.oo 5030 61.30 
4 II 6"0.00 1 61.30 e 5" II 60.00 ~:r II 61.00 -· 
6" II 38.00 3 II 60.75 
7' II 32.00 4 " 60.75 
8 II 12.00 5 II 60.75 
9 " 60.00 6 II 60.75 

40 II 60.00 7 II 6·o. 75 · II 
II 

1 II 60.00 8 II 60.75 • II 

2 II 60.00 9 " 58.50 
3 II 6:0.00 40 54.25 
4 II 60.00 1 54.00 
5 60.00 2 53.75 
6 6.0.00 3 51.85 
7 60.00 4 51.85 
8 60.00 5 51.75 
9 59.00 6 50.65 

50 50.00 7· 47.40 
. II 

1 30.00 8 II 45.35 
9 4f 45.10 

Claim.# 5050 Water Fund $42.75 
1 It 40.60 
2 II 38.25 
3 II 38.25 

4 II 38.25 
5 II 38 •. 25 
6 II 38.25 
7 " 37. I:5 
a· II 36.00 
9 " 33.75 

6·o II 33. 75" 
1 " 33.75 
2 II 33.75 

4 " 30.40 
3 II 33.75 
5 II 29.25 
6 II 27.00 
7 II 18.00 
8 " 14.60 
9 " 10.00 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-
Secretary. President. 



Upon motion being duly seconded the Superintendent of jhe Water Department was directed to 
sell to C.S.Winchell one second hand 25 horse power Gas~ine for $250.00 1 the said pay-

ment to be made to the Water Department, ,../~'6 ~ · ~. 
Petition was filed, verballly, by Mr. Hat~cher for the privilege O.'f running a sewer 

pipe line from the end of the Septic Tank constructed on his property to carry off the 

overflow therefrom.Said pipe line to be constructed at or near the intersection of Georgia 

and Park Boulevard,University Heights. 

Referred to the City Engineer for investigation and recommendation. 

Petition was received for the extension of a sewer line from Block #142 to Block 

# 131 of university Heights. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and report. 

Petition of Fred Hei:lbro.n for the return o.f ~~2. 50 fee paid in by him for sewer 

permit for the reason that the same does not connect with the main sewer line.the sewer 

in auestion being i:n Blo.ck 19 Middletown. 

West-Land 

Referred to the SuperintendEnt of Sewers for a full report on the same. 

Communication from the City Auditor in relation to the claim of the Broderick-
-~~ . 

Co,. The s~~as referred to the said. Land Company. 

The City Engineer filed pn estimate of cost ·for theconstruction of the Pacific 

Beach Reservoir,estimating the same to cost without a top $7,909.00 an with a top to cost 

10,109.66. 

The City Engineer was directed to ,p-repare plans and specifications for the 

construction of the same as soon·as possible that the same may be advertised without delay. 

:P~~ _Acten filed a bond in the sum of $200.00 for the privilege of doing sidewak 

and curb work in the City of San Diego,California,sureties being J.T.Rutherfori & Chas s. 
Easton. The Secretary was directed to look up the sureties. 

Applications fo7 wo~k were filed by the following;-

D. E. John, 

of Streets. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

Bla·cksmi th. R.M.Hedden, for Street work. 

Jz- -Ar \I ' 
d'J~~~ 

Secretary. 

Referred to theSuperintendent 

7f(a~ 
President. 

122 



! 

1 941 
'6-i - -1 

I 

San Diego ,California ,No.:vembe r 5'th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular'Meetin&;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

Mtnutes were read and approved. 

L.T.Davis filed an application for work ~n the street Depar~ment. Filed. 

Communication was received from Dr. A.Mende ~n relation to the Fort Stockton 

Boulevard being graded co:ntrary to the ggreement made with him and upon which agreement he 

deeded a right-o:f-way •. 

Referred to the City Engineer for statement of facts. 

Petitlbon from Carl I Ferris and Mrs. N.V.Sullivan for a sewer lfne to be con-

structed on Quinc-e Street between Second and Third Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and· special report. 

Map of 'fhe Dells Park was filed and rej)erred to the City Engineer for investi­

gation and report. 

Up·o.n motion be~ng duly seconded Mr. J. S. Bachman wad. appointed under authority 

of Sec. 9 & J:l2 of the Bond Ordinance to secure R/W for the East Side Sew.er System said 

appointee to be under the q.irection of the City Attorney & Superintendent of Sewers,the 

pay of said Bachman to be at the rate of $4.00 per day. 

Perl Acton filed a bond ~n the sum of ~~200~00 to do sidewalking and curbi:ng in 

the City of San Diego ,California ,J. T. Rutherfo:!rd and Chas ,S. Easton as sureties 1 was approved 

Ordinance #3478 appropriates $59,108. 55· for the construction of water main~ 

from University Avenue _t~ Oldtown Reservoir. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department to aarry out the pro~isions 

of said ordinance. 

o·rdinance #=3479 p-rovides ~~100.00 per month for the pu~chase of crushed rock 

from the Cbunty of San Diego,California. Filed. 

The Secretary wa·s directed to .. have the contract therefor executed by _the 

County. 

The: City Electrician filed specification~ for the wiTing of the City Hall. 

Filed. 

Resolution #4583 from the Conunon Council provides for the erec-tion of an Iron 

Fence on 11 C" Street between 3rd. & _4th. Streets for advertising purposes. Filed. 

Resolution #4577 provide&:. for the construction of Electric Sign, 926, 4th. St. 

45.78 " " II II II II II 755, 5th. II 

4579 II II II II " II. II 80'9' 6th. II 

4580 II II II II II II II 855, 5th. II 

45"81 II II II II II ·II II 1415, F. II 

Refe·:rred to the City Electrician. 

·. o·,rdinance #3477 appropriates $5,000.00 for the purchase of water pipe and 

for the ~Gn of the same. Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department 

to confer with the City Attorney to adjust said ordinance as the same was intendended only 

for the purchase of pipe. 

lr 

ri 



I 

··I 

,. 

• 

Tho City Engineer filed plans and specifications -for the construction of the Pacific 

Beach Reservoir. 

Upon motion the same were adopted and the Secretary was directed to endorse said 

filing and adoption upon the same~ 

Up-on motion the Secreatry was directed to advertise for the sonstruction of said res­

ervoir making the bids returnable November 16th.l908,the time to cornn1ence work to be on 

or before the 1st. day of· December and to be completed ·on or before the 1st. day of March, 

1909,;Certified check to accompany the bid o.f' 5% of the bid and a bond for the faithful 

performance of the work in the sum of $2,000.00. ,. Carried. 

Upon motion Mr. Griffin Bancroft was parmi tted to make changes i'n the plans for his 

building at 5th. & B Streets to the extent of $3,000.00,in accordance with the corrected 

plana submitted this day. 

The Seer etary was directed to address a communication to the Common council atating 

t lat the City are the owners of lot 10 of Block "C" Estudillo Addition and that the Honoralbl 

Common Council have ordered the same aidewalked on or before the 4th. day of January,l909. 

The Board would like to know your pleasa.fe in the matter and recommend that you author­

ize this board to have the same laid. 

The following claims \Vera read and approved. 

Water Department Fund. 

Claim #4620 $4.95 
91 1245.83 

5073 48.06 
4562 45.70 
50>7'5 4.25 
456'3 12.70 
4601 1.65 

9 148.36 
41 50.45 

2 5.67 
3 46'. 75 
.4 1090.40 

·go 426.18 
2 2,00 

5070 55:9.10 
1 270.50 
2 62.80 
4 64.67 
76' 15.00 

5121 41.80 
2 13.50 

53 2.20 
59 15.75 

4962.40 

General Fund. 
Claim # 4618 $4.00 

39 5.-77 
40 3.92 

499J. 90.00 , ... 
~- 75.00 

5144 1.75 
4993 7,5. 00 

4 70/00 
5 70.00 
6 60.00 
7 3.00 
8 . 2,67 
9 4.00 

5108 .65 
9 4.67 

58 11.50 
66 31.20 

Offiae Fubd. 

Claim #4561 $0.00 
4600 2.75 

38 1.15' 
75 2,58 

5101 3.50 
2 24.00 
3 1.50 
4 7.00 
5 4.05 
6 4.75 
7 17.60 

5119 23.50 
-,.52 119.94 

·:!.' 

Street Department Fund. Electrical Fund. 

Claim ://=4440. 
01 
49 
50 

4546 
7 

59 
94 

4608 
28 
30 

1 
56 

7 
8 

4952: 
3-
4 
5 

.6 
5132 

63 

$1.20 
• 75 

25.00 
10.20 
25.97 
36.40 
10.15 

276c~48 

457.33 
18.41 
32. .• 68 
6.05 

32.27 
3.00 

15.20 
8.90 

10.60 
20.53 
1. 50 

66.00 . 
1.00 
1.15 

Public Building Fund. 

Claim #4513 
22 
60 

'4673 
4 

4980 
1 
3. 
4 

5161 
2 

2.00 
125,00 

1. 50 
87.00 
. 8. 55 
12.60 

1.50 
6'.50 
1.50 

45.14 
2.40 

Claim #5001 
5123 

45' 
54 

4645 

~~150. 00 
2.25 
1.00 
6.85 
3.00 

La Jolla .sewer Imp. Fund. 

Claim #4623 
4987 

89 
5127 

46• 

146.25 
472.68 
10.00 

112.00 
530.23 

Boulevard & Road Imp.Fund. 

Claim #5126 
55 

s. 50 
6:44.80 

Water Enlargement & Extn Fund. 

Claim 4/4621 
4724 

4700 

Salary Fund. 

Claim # 5112 

7.50 
1313.08 
1919.11 

54.95 

28.10 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. 

Claim #4533 
4 

5083 
5129 

65 
56:62 

4968 
69 
70 

.75 
45.05 

1.50 
5.50 

27.00 
19.80 
4.90 

·45.65 
1.s·o 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~-v~~ 
. Secr/etary. 

71f, a ~&t<-~~ 
President. 



,126 

San Diego,California,Nove.mber 9,08. 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

Regular Meeting;­

p·resent Conunissioners Kneale ,Jorres & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communicati0n from the Fire De~artment i:.n relation to the San Diego San:ttary 

Reduction Compa~y not taking away the manure from the departments. 

Upon motion the secretary was directed to address a communication to said Co. 

directing them to co~ly with the terms of their comtract by removing the manure and refuse 

mat~er from the Fire Department Engine Houses the removal of s·aid manure, is insisted upon. 

The City Electrician filed a report showing the condition of finances of his 

department to date. Filed. 

Communication from the sewer Department relative to the petition filed for a 

sewer line to be constructed from Block 142 to Block 131 of University Heights in which 

he states that there is not fiufficient grade to permit of the construction of the same. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the petitioners of the same. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Sewers in relation to the petition 

for the construction of a sewer line on Quiince Street between 2nd. & 3rd. Streets statinga 

that it would co~t about $434.60 to do the work. Laid over for one week to see if any 

other plan may be suggested1 ~ ~~ ~ ~ 
Petition from property ov1riera to have the R. R Crossing at switch running north 

o.n Seventh Street made suitable for traffic. 

Referred to the Superinte~dant of streets and the City Eng~neer for investi­

gation and report. 

Petition from property pwrters for the construction of .a wa~er main on F Street 

between 25th. & 26th. Streets and a Fire hydrant at the corner of 26th. & F streets • . 
Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Petition from property owners for the construction of a water main from the 

intersection of Oregoa and University North on University 375 feet, 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Petition of George H.Johnson for repair of a store room at #740--5th. Street 

Same was' granted to be done in accordance with specifications presented. 

Application for Assistant 'Electrician was filed by Edw.L Waters of Oroville, 

California. Secretary was directed to notify Mr. Waters that th~ City ~harter provides 

that all employees shall be residents and electors of the City &or one year next preced­

ing their election or appointment. 

Petition Yvas filed by Pet·e Schaniel,Contractor for the co~struction of a com-

position roof on the South side of H. street betwem5th. & 6th. Streets. Granted. 

City Engineer was allowed to purchase for the use of his .department 6 test 

moulds to be used in testing cement,provided the ~ount shall not exceed $16.00 each. 

The following claims were read and approved. 



·--

• 

Street Fund account. . . . 
Claim #5082 

5l615 
28 

5081 
5080 
5150 
4655 
4579 
5114 

$8.55 
36.75 
5.75 
3.50 

40.51 
1.40 

31.02 
98.33 
6.40 

17.50 . 

Escondido Boulevard Fund. 

Claim #5186 
5201 

2 
3 
4 
5 

14 
5 
6 
7 
8·' 
9 

20 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
30 

1 
2 
3 

kdij oorned;­

Att est;-

$10.00 
4.00 

.75 
6.25 
6.25 

.75 
7.50 
6.35 
2.25 
1.25 
2.25 
6.25 
6.25 
6'.25 
7.00 
3.75 
7.50 
7. 50' 
5.00 

12.00 
12.00 
10.50 
4.00 
7.00 
7.50 

7.2. 50 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #-----
5235 

6: 
7 
8 
9 

. $~519. 75 
10.15 
8.15 

40 •. 50 
37.50 

14'5. 8.5 

Water Enlargement Fund. 

Claim #:5189. 
5206 

'7 
8 

$25.00 
9.00 

13.50 
13.50 

~~~ 
Secretary. 

127 

··. 

Presi~ 



') .. g. 
rr.-. 

·v/' 

San Diego,California,No.vember l~h.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Connnissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approv.ed. 

Matt:er of the petition to abate the water nuisanc.e at 16th. & C at thecul vert 

the same was referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Communication relative to the condition of li6'th. and LOgan,the same beiing a 

place to dump dead cats,rats etc., was referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Petition was filed for a sewer line to be constructed at La Jolla through 

Block 14. Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and report. 

P'eti tion was filed for the construction of a sewer system for Brooklyn Heights. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and repo.rt. 

Up·on motion being duly seconded the contract between the City and County for .. 

the transportation,hauling and carrying of rock and other material by the City for the 

County and the purchase of. crushed rock from the County to the extent of $100.QO per Month 

was ordered executed.Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 

Ordi!mree #3484 ,p·rovidl~s for the constructi·on of a Water Pipe 

line between La Jolla and the Marine Biological Station and appropriates ~~500.00 therefor. 

Referred to the Water Department to do said work as soo.n as. possible. 

Ffank C:nessman filed application for work. 

the Water Department. 

Referred to the Superint_endent of 

The Hour of 11 o 1 clock having arrived the p·resident declared the t~,a within x 

which to receive bids for the construction of the Reservoir Gn Block 151 University Heights 

be closed and the Secretary to proceed to open the bids. Carried. 

Name of Bidder. 

l • .American Light & Water Co., 
, 2. Brown & Marshall, 

3 ·~California Ornamental Brick Uo. , 
4Andrew Holloway, 
5.F. 0. Engst'rum & Co., · 
6.Atlnntic Gulf & Pacific Co., 
7.Jas. W.Freeman, 
8,Cont1~ Costa Con. Co., 
9.Cotton Bros Co., 
lO.Chas. Stefgen, 
ll.John Campbell, 
~2.John Engebretsen, 
13.F.H.Noyes,Jr. 

Corrugated Iron. 

$97,444.00 
98,713.91 
114,773.00 
101,850.00 
112,950.00 
101,732.00 
109,484.00 
115,820.00 
107,400.00 
102,000.00 
106,804.94 
101,700.00 

MGved that said btids be laid 
101,500.00 
over subject 

Twisted Iron. 

$97.713/91 

108,954.00 

106,500.00 
101,000.00 
105,773.44 

99,880.00 

Certified Check 

$5,000.00 
5,500.00 
5,000.00 
6,000.00 
5,750.00 
6,000.00 
5.500.00 
7,500.00 
7,000.00 
6,000.00 
5.500.00 
5.500.00 
5.250.00 

to call of the~.~ 

Upon motion the City Engineer was allowed to trade in the T/W Machine from his 

office p·rovided the cost does not exceed $30.00. Granted. 

H.Lynell was authorized to construct a composition roof to building at H & 6th. 

~a cost of $20.00. 

Adlj ourned. 

Att:est;- 71f. a.~ 
President. Secretary. 



' 

San Diego,California,Novemberl6th.1908. 

Monday 7.30,p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Petition was filed for a water main to be constructed on Cleveland~Avenue 

be_tween Meade and Monroe Streets.Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department 

w. H •. Pa·1mer wasgranted a penni t to cut through a patti tion in the Schmdt 

Building on 4th. between D & E Streets. 

Clerk Vallin of the Board of Public Works filed a report of the expenses 

incurred for public work under the bond issue to date. Filed. 

In accordance with a written request from the Superintendent of Water Depart­

ment for bids for the hauling of water pipe(750 tons),the following bids were received. 

Pioneer Truck Co., 
S.D. Truck Co. , 
M.D.Goodbody, 
G. E. Gabrielson, 

• 50 
.95 
• 90 

1.00 

per ton as per specifications • 
II II II II II 

II II II II II 

" II II II II 

Upon motion being duly seconded i't was d,ecided to direct the Superintendent 

of the·water Department to accept the bid of the Pioneer Truck Co., 

Communications were received from the following persons and Corporations 

urging the Board of Public Works to accept the bfd of Brown,Marshall & Galagher for the 

·construction of the university Heights Reservoir they being a local firm and the diference 

bet~een i:ts bid and the bid of the outside firm being so slight it is urged that the Board 

award the same to the Local Firm. 

Gillis & Som, S.D.Feed Mills, S.D.Builders Exchange, 

Merchants Association. Filed. 

Tne time having arrived within which to receive bids for the construction of 

t :::e Pacific Beach Reservoir as per advertisement, the President declared the t:ime closed. 

The Secretary was directed to proceed to open the bids. 

1. Chas. Steffgen Certf. Ck. $350.00 Bid, $6400.00 . 

Maecht'en & Rice II II $35o.oo· II $6.869.00 

3. Ma-x Winter, tl II $315.00 II $6300.00 

4. James W.Freeman, II ,, $375.00 " $7000.00 

5. F.H.Noyes,Jr. Const.Co., II $332.00 II $6835.00 

Up·on motion it was decided to award the contract for the construction of 

said reservoir to Max Winter,the lowest bidder. 

Commissioners,Jorres,Knea1e & Graham voting Aye. 

I returned. · 

Upon motion all checks of the uncessful bidders were ordered rejected and 

Upon motion the Seer etary was direct edt to notify the City Attorney to draw up 

a new ordinance in lieu o.f ordinance #3477 which appropriates ~~5,000.00 and diredlt'.s this 

board to employ men, by the day,and~ to purchase materials,fittings,gates and hydrants for 

the construction of certain water mains,etc.,and to make said ordinance to read for the 

purchase of pipe $5.000.00. 

O•rdinance #3483 appropriates ~~32,560.82 for the purchase of pipe and the 

laying of water mains in the City of San Diego,California,as provided for in paragraph II 

of the preamble of ordinance #2736 of the ordinances of the said City. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was· dt.rected to make the necessary 

purchase and do the work as fast as possible in accordance with the terms of said ordiname. 



Petition was filed for theconstruction of a water main. on Cleveland avenue in Block 

#80. 'of University Heights. 

Referred to theSuperintendent of the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Tho fol'lowing claims we·re read and approved. 

Blacksmith 

Claim #4530 
4676 
5120 

Street Fund 

Cilaim #5242 
3 
4 
5 

62 
4 
5 

. 6 
51;72 

Adjoumned; 

Att.est ;-

account. Public Building account. 

$41.80 
ZZ7.99 

22.80 

account. 

$60.00 
6.00 

. 1. 50 
32.00 
65.00 

377.20 
1.75 

. 7.00 
30.00 

Claim :/14979 

General Fund 

Claim 1/:5270 

Till call of the chair. 

·~/lj,4~ . 
· Secretary.· 

$30.00 

account. 

$91.15 

YJ(.a.~ 
President. 

San Diego,California,Novembe r ll7th.l908 

1 O'clock p.m. 

Call Mee_ti:ng;-

Present Commissioners,Kneale,Jorres & Graham. 

The Board met for the purpose o~ considering the bids for the construction of 

' the univ~rsity Heights Reservoir;but as the City Attorney was~no_t present and the board 
I 

being somewhat in doubt as to the legality of some of the bids it was decided 

meet Wednesday 9 a.m. 

to adjourn aol 

A djourned;-

Attest;- effi.$~ 
Secretary. 

rr;. a./~ 
Presmdent;-

San Diego ,California ,November 18th.08. · 

Wednesday 9 a.m. 

Adjourned Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Kneale,Jorres & Graham; 
- . 

The City Attorney filed an opinion in relation to the bid of Brown ,Ma--rshall & 

Galagher stating that the same seems to be in due form and regular. Filed. 

In accordance with an opin1.on received from the City Attorney in relation to 

the bid of the American Light and Water Company as to the legality of said bid and as said 

opinion is to the effect that the same is not regular and the board should not accept the 

same o:n account of said irregularity. Filed. 

Upon motion being duly seconded ilt was decided by a unamimous Aye vote of the 

Board to reject said ~id. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Braham voting AYE. 

The opinion from the City Attorney in rela~ion to the Bid of the American Light 

and Water Company and the action of the Board in rejecting the said bid was taken at the 

regular meeting of the Board held Monday the 16th. day of November,l908 at 7.30 o'clock p.m. 

Upon motion being duly seconded i.t was decided to award .tho contract for the 

construction of the l!biversity Heights Reservoir to Brown,Marshall & Galagher,the lowest 

regular bidder iin accordance with the plans, specifications ,notice calling for ~ids and the 

reqlb.i;rements of the Charter. 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham,votihg AYE. 

J 



\:·. 
. ~i'~--

··'':' 

Upon motion being duly seconded-it was decideq to reject all 'bids other than the 

lowest regular bid:1 and return to them the certified qhecks accompanying said bids rej~ected. 

Commiosioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham votihg AYE. 

· Adfj ourned. 

Attest;-

.~~~ 
. Secretary. nta~···• President. . . ·· , ·· 

· Thursday 110 a.m. 
..... t. 
~ :·: . . •" 

Regular·meeting;-

P:resent Commissioners Jorres,Kneale·& Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 
·•··· / -~ . 

lbetwee~ B street and Alley on the North. 

Property owners petition for a water main to be constructcd·).9'il 26th. Street 
. '-~,>:?:~~'.: .. 
I~ ·J• ~-. • 
. fi:.·· \. '·. 

Referred to the Water Department for investigation and repq;J:t. ~~~-

PetiJtion for a water main to be constructed ~n Arizona· Street"··;south to 

Block 18 University Heights. 

Referred to theWater Department for investiagtion and report. 

I 
T.he Superintendent of Sewers was directed to Lay a sewer line o;n ·Quince 

S'treet 190 feet East of Center S:b:me.Xx of the intersectioh on 2nd. & Quince,p·ro:victed' the· 

I cost dbes nott exceed $298.00. . 

, The Ingle Manufacturing Company was ~~o construct 

Iunder the supervision of the City Engineer ani Under Ground Automatic Oil Tanlt,at #1060, 

! 6th: Street, i'n accordance with the plans and specifications presented this day. 
I 

Petition of G.'C.Coaking pennit to construct a Solarium on the South wall 

1 of the Plaza Building at a cost of abQut $200.00. 
I 

Granted. 

Feti tion from John B. osborn to have mad~e passble for teams the flhll on 

1 Ro:binson Street between 8th. & 9th. Streets. 

Referred to the City Engineer_· and the Superintendent of Streets for i!n-

I vesti gt~1t::t:on and feport. 
I . 

J'ohn Stafford reports that the main sewer at the intersection of lst. ·& 
I ' 

!Brookes Streets was stopped up on account of roots from tre.es and asks to have the cause 

Refe·rred to the Superintendent of Sewers for r~-:ort. I abated. 

I 
Superintendent of Sew-ers filed a claim ~inst the County with this board to 

:consider a's to submitting the same feir paymt:rt. for the damage done to the C, Street pavement 

lmi the time required in location the same,for $51.05. 

I The Sec IStary was directed to prepare a conununication and present the same 

to the Board at its next regular meeting for ita consideration. 

The Secreta-ry was di:f.ected to have contracts for Max Winter,fo r the con­

structio.n of the Pacific Beach Reservoir and for Brovm,Marshall & Galagher for the construc­

tion of the University Heights Reservoir the:: contract .price to be $750.00 in advance o'fer 

twisted steel bars,for the latt.:er. , .P ") . .{';) 
. M.J~~- tYf-L~V~ · 

Communicatioh from Charles Julian"relat'ive qf;o latterals on theiinside of 

the property line stating that the Board of Health will take this matter up with the Board 
~ liln the very near futur.e. Filed. 

I 

I 

~31 

1· 
I 



·Filed, 

Resolution 46"08,from the Common Council cancels the Emerson Garbage Contract. 

The Seccetary wa·s directed to get all papers in relation to said contract 

together and submit them to the Bo.ard at its meeting Mon~ay evening. 

c.o.strandberg filed a bond in the sum of $200.00',with Frank P.Frary arid A.P. 

Lundquist as suretiea,to do sidewalk work in the City of San Diego,California. 

Upon motion the same was approved. Recess for L5 mi~nutes:. Carried. 

tn accordance with an advertisement calling for bids· to be delivered to F. H. 
! 

Dixon,Agent,for the construction of a re-enforced concrete arch bridge over Chollas Creek 

on the.Cemetary roa~ the following bids were received. 

11.J.-as. w. Freeman, Certified check $400.00 Bid, $7656.000 
2.Solo:Q. Bryan, " " 375,00 " 7345,00 
f.H.G.Fent~n, " # 330.00 II 6590.00 
4 • .A:·t'laJfltic Gulf & Pacific Co. 310.00 II 6137.00 

5 .West Coa's't Chns t r\J.C"t i:on Co., 800.00 " 6'390. 00 
6',John Engebretsen, II 500.00 " 6730.00 
7. Chas. St':efgen, "' 325.00 "' •5600.00 
a:~ Wilcox Wrecking Co. " 350.00 . " 6752.00 

Upon mo.ti'on the contract was awarded to Mr. Chas. Stefgen,w,ith a proviso, that 

of the wor~"~'~dJa ~e ~~ts!gen fully unde-rstanding the same. 

Adj"ournedrilne Emard reco./lvened~P-re-s'ent Commisaoners ,Jar res ,Kneale & Graham. 

The following Claims were read and approved, · 

Street Department Fund. 

Claim #5"173, 
4, 

16 
5234, 

11, 

$461.15:. 
.25 
.45 

3.00 
1.30 

Water Dept. Fund. 

Claim ff-5'321, · $396:.50 

the financing 

The following communication was received from the Mayor,which was upon motion 

being duly seconded ordered spread upon the minutes. 

San Diego,Cal. November l3th.l908. 

Honorable Board of Public Wor~s,. 

San Diego,California. 

Gentlemen;..:. 

With reference to the bill against the Keller Kirc:klhoff Railway Company,whi9h 
- ' 

your Honorable Body referred to the City Attorney for collection,I have felt it in the line 

of my duty to investigate and ascertain the facts with reference to the dispute over the 

matter,and if possible of harmoniztng the difference existing between the parties. 

After due investigation and consultation with Col. Ed. Fletcher,the representati~e 

of the Keller-Kerckhoff Railway people and members of the Cuty Council ,I now belei ve the 

whole matter o.ver the payment of the bill of $:463.18 i's the result of a misunderstandi:ng 

between Col Fletcher and th~ City Councilmen and t-hat neither Col Fletcher o:r his p·r:Lncip-alj 

were trying to avoid the payment of the claim i:n any dishonorable manner,whatever, but thoug It 
as a matter of fact that the City would pa-y for the water service over which this dispute 

has arisen. 

Neither do I beleive that any member of the. C.ity Council intentionally misrep­

resented the City's status relative to the payment for the water service in question,but, 

as stated,I belei ve the whole dispute :is baa.ed upon a misunderstanding ,and as the Keller­

Kerckhoff interests have come fonvard,after the matter has been discussed and explained 

and have voluntarily agreed to pay i:nto the City Treasuryi the amount in question,! think 

then they ought to be exonerated from any reflection of bad faith,and the matter be then 

considered closed. 

Adjourned. 
Attest;-

Very respectfully, John F. Fo~rward,Mayor of 

Secretary. 

the City of San Dieeo,Cal. 

Y(t3~ 

I 
-II 

' 

,, 

II 

·I. 
jl 
I 



San Diego,California,November 26th.l908. 

1 Monday 7. 30 p.m. 

I 
I 

Regular Meeting;-

p·resent Commissioners ,Jorres ,Kneale & Graham;-

Complaint was filed by the ovmer of lot "I" of Block 388: Hortons Addition 

relative to thelatteral laid in the street by the Sewer Department,claiming that the 
., 

construction o:f the same was not~· in accordance with the regulations governing the construe-

tion of Sew:ers. Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for i~nvestigation and repdr 

Pe~ition f~om u.s.Grant et als., for the construction of a sewer line through 

the alley of block 41 Grant Hill between J & K and 26:th. & 2.7th, Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigatio.n and report. 

Petition for the construction of a sewer·line o.n 8th. Street North to the 

north end of said street; from University Avenue. 

Referred to the Superiintendent of sewers f.or investigation and report. 

p·eti tion from property ~wners for the constructiom. of a sewer line from 

30th. to 32nd. Streets in the alley between M & N Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent o:f Sew.ers for investigation and report. "" 

Ordinance 4!-349:6 pro~vides for the paving of D Street between 3rd. & Columbia 
I 
I Streets and the payment of not to exceed $10,000.00 by the City. for cme-half of said work. 

I 
I 

I 

The Sec :retary was directed to advertise for t'he said work making the bids 

returnable o:n the lOth. day of· December,l908. 

Re·solution #4588,grants F. E. Gre·ssler permission to erect and.,mai'n'tci,in an 

I elect ric sign iin front of the northwest comer qf 6th. and I Stree-~s· .. ' ' .. ·•. 

Referred to the City Electrician •. 
• ... ·- . ,, 

Resolutio.n #462l,gran,ts .1' & W.Thum Co. ,pern1~·ssion to make ''improvements to 
I 

building on Lot L of Block 10 .Hor.tons.- ' Fil·ed. , 

The following claims were read and apptt-oved. ~ 

La Jolla Sewer 

Claim #5327, 
8, 
9, 

5352, 

Fund. 

$10.75 
45.40 
18.70 

1710.30 

Escondido Boulevard Fund. 

Clai. m #5329, 
42, 

$3.00 
2.0Q 

Water Enlargement Fund. La Jolla Reservoir Fund. 

Claim #55·37, ~~376::. 71 Claim# 5347, $10.90 
8 7.50 

46, 5'62; •. 2.5~ 

A~journed till. F~day at 7 o'clock p.m. 

~~~"" 
· Secretary. 

.Attest;-

.. 
7hh. Street Sewer Fund. 

Claim ~~5349. $1.90 

Point Lorna Reservoir Fund. 

Claim :/f 5351, $16.00 

13~1 



I 
134 

Sa:n Diego ,ca,lifornia ,November 27th.l908. 
I 

F'riday 7.p.m. (Thursday being Thanksgiving day). 

Regular Meeting;-

Fresent Cornmissioners,Jorres Kneale & Graham. 

The members of the Common Council having been invited to be present at this 

time to confer with the Board in relation to the construction of the Cometary Bridge and 

the manner in which to raise the necessary funds to carry same to a successful termination 
by p~ox.y or otherwise, 1 

There· being present_. Councilman ,Ha·skings ,Malmberg ,McNeil, Woods ,Goldcamp ,Palmer ,Creelman, 
All . ,. . 

Winte~~sign¥fying their app~oval of including in the next tax budget the sum of $3600.00 

for the constructliion of said bridge. Thi;s matter was taken under consicleratio.n for the 

purpose of submitting the same to the Spfecf-ies Interests to finance the same that the 

bridge may be built at once. 

Ordinance #350fi,from the Comn1on Council authorizes the appointment of 3 extra B 

men fn the Street Department at a monthly salary of $60.00. Referre·d to the Supt. Streets. 

The Superin~endent of Streets was authorized to purchase for the use of his 

department Q:!le horse clipping machine pro,vided the expe

1

1nse does not exceed $190.00 which 

includes the installa:tilo.n o_;f the same. , 

Complai.nt was filed,verbally,that
1 

there is Jater standing on Block 23l,Hortons 

Addition the same being nea·r the Alta Stables and t ru..t It he City has turned water in said 

block from the street and that there is at presen~ ~o lay to drain the same off. 

Referred to the Superfntendent of Streets t~ make a thorough investimttion and 

report. 

The City Engineer filed a communi~ation in jelation to the contour road on 8th. 

street near Robinson street stating tha~ in his opinioj :lit is up to the City to keep. the 
. I 

same in repair. Referred to the Superintendent of St'reets for a full report o.,f the cost 

to place the same in repair. 

The City Engineer filed a communication ap~roving the Map of The Dells Park. 

Referred to the Common Council,with the ap1:>roval of the Board,for its consideration and 

approval. 

The Superintendent of Sew.ers filed a commun:iJcation stating the cause o.1" the 
I 

recent· stoppages i~n the Sewer at 1st.· & Broo.kes streets was caused by roots from the trees 
I 

g~owing near the sewer and recommends that they be take,n out. Referred to the c·ommon 
I 

Council with a recommendation that all trees along said alley be removed. 

Communication from the Supt. of sewers relJtive to raisfng manholes in "H" St. 

before the said street is paved. Authorized and dire cted to do the same as soon as pos-

si ble, Communication from the Supt. of Sewers aski!ng permission to raise and i·nstall 

riianhole·s in "D" Street between 13th. & 15th. Streets bdfore the paving of said Street. 

The Superintendent of- Sewers was directed ~o raise said manholes in acco::rd.ance 
I 

with his recommendation. I 

The Water Department r.ecommedd the laying c:rf a water pipe line in Cleveland 
I 

Avenue between Meade and Monroe Avenues,4 11 pipe about 350 feet at a cost of about $95.00. 
I 

Authorized and directed to lay the same. 

Ordinance #3502 p·rovides $5,000.00 for the purchase of vvater pipe and materia:S 
I 

for the construction of water pipe lines in the City ,~nd. 3rd,5th,Walnut Washington etc. 
I 

I 
Superintendent of Water Directed to make s1id purchase in accordance with said 

o.rdinanc e. 
I 

11· 
I 



- .!· 
I 
I 
I 
l 

The Superintendent. of Water Department filed a repor_:c _oif:::wowknpwirfqme.dred during the· 

Month.of September and October,l908. Filed. 

Abel Sanders filed an application for work. Filed. 

Upon motion the Bonds for the construction of the University Heights on Block #151, 

were read and approved and the certified. checks accompanying the bid was ordered returned. 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting AYE. 

1 Upon motion the .contract for theconstruction of the Ubiversity Heights. reservoir on 

I Block #'151 was ordered executed. Vbmmissi.oners Jorres ,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 

Upon motion being duly seconaed the bonds for the construction of the Pacific Beach 

Reservoir was ordered approved and the checks accompanying the bid.,..£o·rclt~~en§tbngtruction oil 

the same was o.xedered returned. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 
I • 

Upo.n motion the contract for the construction of the reservoir. at Pacific Beach was 

ordered-executed. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale amd Graham voting AYE. 

A'djourn~d. 

Attest;~ 

$:~~ 7!!1:a/~ Seer etary. .President. 

San Diego,Cal.November 30th.l90e 

Monday 7.30.p.m. 

Reg-q.lar Meeting;-

p·resent Commissioners Jorres ,Kneale and Graham::;­

Mi nut es were· read and app·rove9.. 

In accordance with a recommendation from the Superintendent of Water Dept. 

the Secreaary was directed to address a commund::.cation to the Common Cov.ncil recommending 

the laying of 10,500 feet of 4" yvater pipe to be:laid to the Biologica~ Station be laid 

one foo.t deep instead of two feet deep as is req~ired by ordinance ,as the ordinance 

authorizi:ng the laying of the same carries but $1700.00, this will reduoe the expense 

very materially. 

· The Supt. of .the Water Department files a communication with t;:Ln estimate of cost 

in placing the required services o.n 3rd. street before paving said street ,for Iro.n and for 

lead . Iron estimated cost $1170.oo Lead $2025.00 The ordinaro: e requires lead. services . 
we await your instructions ~.a t·e lay4 

Recommend to the Common Council that they authorize the purchas.e of~· 6,000. feet of 

10 11 c.r:water Pipe at an estimated cost of $7,008.23 :e.or Pacific Beach.& La Jolla,to repla 

oJ:ld wornout Kalamein water pipe.This is deemed very urgentas the pressing needs of the 

people ~t La Jolla and vacinity and the Biological Station demands a better service. 

The Water Department layed. 4" cast iron water pip:? at Pacific Beach that vvas provided for 

under the bond issue at a cost of $1,6.42.26 and tit also laid 10 11 cast iron pipe on Arctic 

street between "C" & "H" Streets at a cost of $5,36·5.97 Vlhic.h was provided for in said 

bond issue.In both cases the said lines had to be laid at once.Therefor the reqommendation. 

Communication from Chief of the Fire Department stating the Sanitary Reduction 

Company has not yet removed the manure from the Departments. 

Notify the contractors to take away said manure at once. 

·35· 



I 
136 

I 
Ordinance #35:00 ,provides for the widening ofl the sidewalks on Redwood Street 

between the East line of Fifth Street to the West lin~ of the City Park to 20 feet. 

Fi.led. I 
Communication from the Sunerintendent of Coristruction±n relation to extendincr ttle · 

• I . u II 
sewer tharo.ugh block 41 as petitioned for by u.s.Grant,the same being between J & K and 26ith 

and 27th. Streets, Filed. 

J.P.Christensen files an application for the( position OJ£ Inspector. 

W.U.Tay~r files application for work. . 

Filed. 

Filed. 

The 16ollowing clafms were read and approved. 

Salary Fund. l Sewer & Drainage Fund. Water Department Fund, 

$7:5.00 Claim #5499 $150.00 
.. 

Claim :f/5502 Claim ://:5398 $150.00 
3 s·s. oo 5500 90.00 9 125.00 
4 &7 •. au. 1 6'0.00 5400 90/00 

22 65.00 1 85.00 
Blacksmith account. 26 105.00 2 80.00 

7 105 •. 00 3 7·5. 00 
Claim 4/:5497> $90.00 8 105.00 4 70.00 

4 '7,i5. 00 ~r 1e.e-o 5: 75.00 
5 715.00. 3'0 7!.3. 50 6 75-.oo 
6 70.00 1 73.50 7 :ro. 00 
8 60.00 2 7;5·.QO 8~ 10.00 
7 70.00 4 16:9.15 5593 100.00 

5 1oo·.oo 4 110.00 
Street Fund. 6],~)0 100.00 5- 6'2. 50 

7 14.00 a: 62.50 
Claim 1/,5432 $86~. 00 5480 $60.00 8 100.00 7 43.20 

3 7:'5. 00 ]_ 60.00 9 6:5.00 8_ 73.05· 
4 80.00 2 60.00 40 75.00 9 72.05 
5 70.00 3 6o.om 1 65.00 5~00 69.10 
6 65.00 4 60.00 2 65.00 l 68. 75' 
7· 60.00 5 60.00 3 65.00 z:· 68.75 
8 60.00 6~. 60.00 4 6_'0. 70 3 63.60 
9 60.00 7 60.00 5 9.10 4• '85-. 50 

40 s-o.oo 8 59.00 '5511 125.00 5 69.55 
1 65.00 90 2.Q'Q 2 1oo·.oo 6, 66'. 20 
2 60.00 89 58.00 3 '7'5. 00 7 62.80 
3 60.00 9lll 30.00 4 1!50.00 8 62.50 
4 60.00 21 65.00 9 62.50 
5· 6:0.00 33 75.00 ~0 60.35 
6 60.00 1 46',85 
7 60.00 Water Deprt.Fund. 2 65.80 
8 6'0.00 3 64.10 
9 60.00 Claim #56/110 ~~39. 95 4 58.50 

50 60.00 1 36.10 5 57.35 
1 60.00 2 36.00 6 56.80 

2 60.00 3 34.30 7 56.25 
3 60.00 4 33.85 8 56.25 
4 60.00 5 33.85 9 56 • .25 
5 60.00 6 26.45 20 56.'.25 
6' 60.00 7 23.75 1 56.25 
7 60.00 8 15.75 2 56.25 
8 60.00 9 15.75 3 54.10 
9 60.00 50 10.00 4 54.00 

6:0 60.00 5 51.75 
1 60.00 6 49.50 
2 58.00 5.62~ 49. so· 
3 58.00 8 48.95 
4 58.00 9 48.95 
5 57.00 30 48.35: 
6:: 56-.00 1 47.80 
7 52.00 2 47.80 a; 50.00 3 47.25 

.9 22.00 4 47.25 
70 70.00 5 46', 70 

1 60.00 6: 46-~10 
2 60.00 7 43.30 
3 60.00 8 42.75 
4 60.00 9 42.20 
5 60.00 
a~ 60.00 
7 60.00 
8 54.00 
9 60.00 

Ad'journed·. 
·' 

~. ot.JL~cretary. 
\ 

1J(.a~. Attest::;-

President. 

e 



( 

\ 

San Diego,California.December 3rd.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

. Regular Meeting;­

Present-Commissioners Jorres KneaLe & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Report was filed by Joseph Bachman relative to the rights-of-way for the 

main sewer lines to be installed through the east end of the City. 

Refe·rred back to Mr. Bachman with instructions to again see th0 parties 

I who refused to smgh up easements for said line as it is understood-that some of them 

will give the necessary right-of-way. 

I 

Upon motion being duly seconded the matter relative ~o grade at block #239 

Hortons Addition was· referx.ed back to the City Engineer for a written solution and also. 

for a solution of the vv·ater probllem at said lo.cation. The superintendent of Streets was 

directed to make a written statement of facts as they exist relative to drainage for this 

location (known as the v~cinity of the Alto Stables.) 

In the matter of the contract for the use of the Septic Tank by the City 

belonging to the Bartlett Estate C.o. for the sewer system in the ne~ghborhood of said 

vacinity,the Ci·t~r Attorney was directed to draw up the necessary co.ntract ii.n accordance 

with the papers submitted and have the same executed. 

Communication from the City Engineer r.elative to reservoir at La Jolla. 

Laid over . 

Application of Chas. Valin for Asphalt Inspector. Filed. 

" 
sity Heights Reservoir. 

"C.S.Alverson for the position of Inspector of-the new Univer­

Filed. 

Resolution #4638 provides fer the removal of trees. Referred to the Supt. 

of Streets. 

Resolution //46'36 provides for the erection of Electric Signs. at 1015--5th St 

Refexred to the City Electrician. 

Resolution ~~4643 ,Is in relation to the obstruction complained of at Valley 

Forge. Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to open said st rect. 

Oirdirume #35"12 p-rovides for the laying of sewer lines in University Heights 

by the Board and the purchase of materials etc. vlithout advertising for bids,p·rovided tho 

cost for labor and material does not exceed ~H648. 5A. Laid over. 

o·rdinance #3511 ,p·ro~vides $10,468.18 for the construction of Sewers in Florence 

Heights,dire·cting the Board of Public Works to do the same at days labor and purchase the 

materials Ylithout advertising for bids. 

The Superintendent of Construction was directed to do the same as soon as 

possible. 

Communication to the Com.rnon Council to appropriate $3600.00 for the com­

pletion of the cemetary bridge,stating the San Diego Electric Railway Company has g:iven it 

undertaking to pay the sum of $2,000.00 t01.vards the construction of s?-id bridge. ~......__ 
-~ ~~~~ 1~~ 1'1/J-~. 

I Tne following claims were read and approved. J 
Salary Account. Salary Account. 

Claim #5515 
5729 
5525 
5524 

3 
20 
19 
18 

$105.00 
65:.00 
9.10 

45.65 
6'0. 70 
6'5. 00 
65.00 
65.00 

Claim II 5 51$ 
16' 

5867 

i~6'5. 00 
100.00 

65.65' 



East Side S'ewer Fund Account. 

Claim #5S6$ $5.32 

FIDorence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim :f/=5:819 
63 

'\ 

$3.75 
1.34 

Lower Point Lorna Reservoir Fund. 

Claim #55:48 
5813 
58:.70 

$4.30 
6. 50 
4.30 

General Water Enlargement & F.xtension Fund. 

· Claim #5551 
5807 

8 
g· 

10 
11 
12 
61 

8 

$12.50 
13.85 
11.25 
48.42 
42.97 

168.00 
89.60 
1.34 
4.30 

Reservoir Improvement Fund. 

h Claim #554 7 
55'5'0 

$2.15 
4.30 

Cemetary Road Improvement Fund •. 

Claim :/f5591 
2 

.A:djourned. 

Attest;-

$2.15 
10.00 

&:~~~ 
Secretary. 

I . 

I 

I 
Uni ve.rsi ty Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim #58-641 $1.34 

I .. La Jolla. R.e

1

servoir Fund. 

Claim #55~9, $4.30 
! 

I 
La Jolla S~wer Fund. 

Claim #5590 $51.60 
5829' 5.66 

~ zig:gg 
4l 32.00 
5 13.50 61 4.00 

La Jolla Boulevard Fund. 
I 

. I 
Claim #58ll $35.00 

Point Lorna [Boulevard F~nd. 

Claim #554~ $10.75 
5819 2.00 

8 3.00 
. 5~ 238.70 

~ 10.40 
6q 6:12.35 

9 10.75 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

President. 



- ·, 

San Diego,California,December 7th.l908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

The minutes wereread and approved. 

Communication from the. Superintendent of StreBts relative ·to the sto.rm drain 

at Lst. & Grape Street·s,stating that ·the east end of said dr~in is apparenti¥yopen,but the 

west end is closed.Mr. Campbell,the contractor for Mr. Sprigg,on the building on the South­

west corner of 1st. & Grape,says the foundation o.f said building cuts off the west end of 
-· 
the drain and furJb.hermo.re' that Mr. Sprigg WO\Ild not allow said drain to discharge upon his 

, property. Filed. 

I Communication from the .Mayor relative to the appointment of an inspector on· 

·j the University Heights Reservoi_r desiring to confer· with the board before said appointment 

I is made ,as the matter of said appointment i;s very important and the desire to have all of 

1 said work as a credit to the City. 

No.tify the Mayor that ancapppi:nt:rhent.thad:.::been.·ma9:er:.pr±orat.o the rece~pt ~)f 

his request, but that another appointment will be required and vvill notify and confer with 

him before said appointment is made. 

Superintendent of Streets files an application for a T/W Machine that he 

understands is i!n the office of the City Attorney and for which there is no use,to be 

transferred to his department '.'ii thout· cost to his department. 

The Sec~tary was directed to make requisition upon the City Attorney eo.r 

said machine after which time the board will settle as to the disposition of the same. 

Commund:~cation from the Superintendent of the Water Depar~ment ·recommending tre 

~ebuild±ng~of0fhe La Jolla Reservoir on its present sit~ for the reason th~t this reservoir 

is lower than the Pacific Beach Reservoir and consequently would receive a better water 

supply.If the reservoir were conotru.cted as is contemplated in the bond issue it will be 

61 feet higher than the present one and would therefor receive no water in the summer time 

for the reason that the consumption would exhaust the supply before reaching this reservoir 

as the present supply pipes are entirely inadequate. There are at present time 354 wat.er 

consumers at La Jolla and a sewer system nearing complet~ion,with the increased demands 

for water by the Biological Station and contemplated improvements will tax the supply 

to its utmost limit to pass through the coming summer. The only way to get water to supply 

the higher elevat~on is: to place a small reservoir at the 302 foot elevation and put a 

pumping plant at the·lower reservoir to keep it fmll. 

Referred to the City Attorney to ascertain whether or not if better results 

may be obtained by building a small reservoir costing approximately #3000.00,on the bond 

issue level,of 302 feet,and then to use the balance of the bond mone~ provided for a larger 

reservoir,and reconstruct and better the old reservoir at La Jolla on the 240 foot level, 

this lower reservoir bei'ng sufficient for the requirements of La Jolla and for adequate 

presure.Can the bond mone¥ be diverted fn this manner. 

The Point Lorna R.R Co.,complain that at the intersection of Rosecrans & 

McCauley Streets,t.he natural water way runs up 'Me Caluey Street 600- feet.Conditions make it 

impossible to divert it from the natural way. It is estimated that a 36 11 cone. rete pipe will 

carry all the wa<h.er passing th111o:ugh this wajterway. The Company will place the pipe if the 

City will furnish it. Referred to the City Engineer for investigation and report. 



140 

I 
The southern Electrical Con~any petition for permission to install a 120 gallon 

I 
gasoline _oil tank between the curbing and t-he buildi'ng ,known as the Union Garage ,located at 

- I -!' 
the s. W. Corner of 4th & G streets ,dimentions 30 X 42 inbhety of 1/8 steel. 

.. I 
Referred back for plans and specifications' and the same to be to the satis-

faction of the City Engineer,and in accordance with the\ specifications of the Board on 

file in this office. I 

At a regular meeting of the Board of Public Works held on December 3rd.l908, 
I 

the following resolution was adopted. I 

I 
Be It Resolved by the Board of Public Workb of the City of San Diego,as follows;-

! 
That the Board of Public Works would respectfully recommed to the Honorable Common Council 

i 
that it adopt an ordinance appropriating the sum of $3690~00 as the City's portion for then 

I 

construction of the concrete bri'dge across Chollas Creek required in the building of a boule 
I 

vard from M street and 32nd Street sto the main entrahce. to the cemetary. The contract for the 
I construction of said bridge has been awarded for the sum of $5600.00 and the San Diego 

Elect ric,-,Railwa~d Co., has given its undertaking to payl the sum of ~~2000. 00 towards the 
I 

construction of said bridge,same to be applied as the wbrk progresses,this leaves a balance 
I -

of $3600. )0 to be appropriated by the City ,and for the pa~ent of which the board requests 
I 

the passage of an ordinance appropriating said amount tbwit ~~3600.00 under the urgency 
I 

clause. The estimajte of the City Engineer for the constlruction of said bridge is ~~7200.00. 
I 

ing that the 

pipes on the 

Commissilo_ners Jorres,Kneale & Graham votitlg AYE. 
i 

A communication was directed to. be transm~tted to the Common Council recommenQ! 
I 

ordinance approved December 24th.l889,be shapended so as to allow the laying of 
I 

the sides of the newly constructed Boulevards, so as not to ruin these roadways. 

Said ordinance p-rovides for the laying ofi said.pipes within 10 feet from the 

center of tlhe street. 
I 

Complaint was filed by Mrs. H.P.Newman,l560--8th. Street,that the chimney now 

under construction in her house is being done in a dangfrous manner and asks for releif 
I 

I 
Upon examination of the chimney complained of,hy members of the Board,it was 

I 

from the Board. 

I decided to direct the contractor for said work to tear ~own said chimney and make the same 

safe and to the satisfaction of the Board and in accordance with the ordinances regulating 
I 

the construction of buildings in said City of 

Petition was filed by property 

San Diego, 
I 

owners fo~ the construction of a foot bridge 

on Vermont Street between Hendricks and Lincoln Streets! when the sewer line is in the courseif 

construction. Referred to the City Engineer for investfgation and report. 
I 

Property owners petition for releif in the 30th. street water main between 

Juniper and Beech streets ,claiming tbat the same is badly leaking at all times. Filed. 
! 

Resolution from the Common Co~ncil #4638~provides for the removing of trees 
I 

from Alley between lat. & Brookes from over the sewe·r line. The Superintendent of 

Streets was directed to comply with the order of the said Resolutior.. 
I 

W.P.McLelland ftbled·application for thepbsition of Insp:Sctor on the Universiy 

Heights Reservoir. · . I Filed. 

J.Alexander Parker filed application for the 'position of Asst. Electrical 

Inspector. Referred to the City Electrician. 

W.B.Holcomb, #405, 9th. 
I 

Street fi:led· application for work in the Street D~ 

Filed. 
' 

Ordinace #3512,provides $4.690.72 forth~ purchase of materials and the con-
I 

struction of Sewer Lines in University Heights,said work to be done by days labor and the 
materials to be purchased without advertio:tng. Referred' to the Supi; of Constlruction Sewers 

.4---6 ~~ tt--L-~ ~ ~ /l-o. . l ~{/. 
' _j - -· 



· The following claims were read and approved. 

Claim 1f5392 Street Fund, Amount $658~;89 Claim =1/=5943 Water Fund, 
59'32 

$11.25 
167.50 

25.8.6' 
'5.67 
37.55 

63 
5288 
5276 
5336 
5410 
5376 
5732 
5739 
5831 
583'2 
5873 
5287 
5341 
5940 
5935 
5830 
5'874 
5735 
5734 

5829 
5746 
5:345 
5364 
5747 
5745 
5?3'7 
5900 
5945 
5740 
5833 
5390 
5290 
5733 
5492 
5730 
59'15 
5391 
5834 
5743 
5744 
5741 
5881 
5731 
5736 
5742 
·5738. 
5748 
583'5 

Claim #5.18D 
5'846 
576'8 

•5772 
5181 
5774 

Public Blili1ding 

Claim f' 5877 O.ffice account 
5360 
5383 
5777. 
584'7 
5781 
5333 
5316 
5778 
518.2 
5183 
5922 
5912 
5315 
5334 
5850 
5848 
5780 

Adjourned;­

Attest;- _J\_j~~ 

150\00 
13.50 
14.40 
24.75 
2.30 

12.00 
12.00 

.45 
11.25 
25~20 
3.25 

5879 
5926:· 
5800 
5795 
5793 
6797 
5791 
5792 
5799 
5803 
5318 
5790 
5789 

2'74.24 
6.03 
7.00 
7.50 

808.79 
77.00 

179.15 
1000.00 

198.52 
13.78 

14.00 
6. 50 

223.55 
2.00 

._82 
291.00 
43.20 

2.10 
7.16 

• 95 
10.00 
2.00 

.95' 

Claim #5924General Fund ~~ 
5925 

25.00 
5.70 
2.00 

12-.15 
5.18 
1.00 

s.so 
18.30 
45.00 
50.00 
6.35 

30.00 
40.00 
36.00 
39.00 

7.35 
3.25 

54.60 
9.50 

99.92 
1.50 

12.25 
2.50 

. 2.85 
19,17 

5.00 
8.5.40 

1071.37 
26'. 80 

7.20 

5782 
538:4 
5852 
578:4 
5785 
5-853 
5786' 
5:783 
5910 
58.78 
5368 
5369 
5923 

Claim #5898 Sewer & D. $ 
53~4 
5875" 
5754 
5"755 
5365 
5838 
5899 
5211 
5177 

Claim # Electrical Fund $ 
3 58.06 

588;0 

Claim #5994 Gen. Water & Enlarg 
5796 
5927 

280.00 
9.01 
2.15 
3.75 

20.90 
4.00 
8.50 

12.50 
45.00 

1Z.65 
26.40 
15.00 
1.20 

18.66 
2.45 
2.49 
4.00 

19.80 
.40 

2'13.75 
5.65 

$94.50 
369.40 

9. 50 

$ 7.40 
'36.45 

• 50 
31.96 
3.50 

13.10 Claim 1/=593:9 La Jolla Sewer 
5951 

$20.55 
1~27.10 

$ 1.80 Claim # 5929 La Jolla Boulv. 
8.50 
2,50 Claim #5891 Cemetary Road 

.50 
6.68 
3.lffi 

29.10 
9.75 

30.00 
.75 
,25 

7.00 
6.00 
6175 
3.00 
1.95 

60.50 
2.0.50 

$70.00 

$30~00 

Sec :rotary. President. 

:141 



I 
14'9 

/1, ·-

I 
San Diego,California,December 10th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m .• 

Regular Meeting;- · 

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. ' : I 
I 

Application was filed by the Pacific B~ild:ing Company for permission to make 

changes to-the front of the building located on 6th~ 

with the d~awings,plans and specifications submitted 

Said pe1~it was granted. 

& E Streets i~n accordance 

of $3500.00. 

o.:rdinance #3521 from the Honorable Commdm 'council authorizes the board to emp:io 

f : 1· 1 

· d f i !'l .. x men by the day for the construction o certain sewe~· ~,nes as prov~de or n Paragraph:~;,;; 

I 
of Ordinance #27:36 of the ordiances of the City of San piego,Salifornia,provided the expene 

does not exceed ~p4,641.22. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Sewer Co.nstruction for report. 

0.-r~inance #3523 from the Honorable Con~on bouncil provides $11,08.2.00 for 

the plil•rchase of the necessary sewer pipe for the sev1er p1ains provided for in Paragraph lX ~ 

o.f the Bond Ordinance #2736 of-the ordinances of the City of san Diego,California. 

The Sewer Superintendent of Construct i~n w~s directed to ::&4le ah.xeport :.;on.r:th~ 
·~amer~e . .:-;o Ordi"nanc e 4/3524 from the Honorable Comn\on Council provides ~~600. 00 for the • I 

purchase of sewer pip:e for theconstruction of sewer lin'es as provide;ld for in Paragraph lX 
. i 

of O'rdinande 27r3S of the ordinances of the C:b.ty of San Diego ,California. 

The Superintendent of Sewer Construction was directed to make the purchase fn 
• I 

I 

acco.rdance :.with the previsions ·of said ordinance #3~24. 1 
· - o·rdinance from the Honorable Common Co~nci:.L #3514 p-rovides for the laying of 

I 
water pipe to the depth of one foot along the line of tihe boulevard between La Jolla Park 

~ 

Bio~ogical Station. I 

Notify the Superintendent of theWater ~apartment accordingly. 

o·rdinm:e =//:3516' f~o Honorable Connnon ·cohncil directs the Board to lay 

and .the 

Iron service pipes on 3rd. Street from B street to L st~eet and on H street from 4th. Street 

to Atlantic Street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Wat et Depa·.rtment with instructions to 

comply vvi th the provisions of said ordinance. 

'Ordinance #3525 from the Honorable Common Council provides for the laying of 
I 

water pipes on the Boulevards to the discretion of the Bca rd. 

It is the sense of the board that all water,gas and other pipes be laid al:mg 
, . I 

the newly constructed Boulevards between San Diego ad La Jolla on the North and East Side 
. I 

of said boulevards and the Secretary was diredted to notify the Water Department and the Sa 

Diego Consoli~ated Gas & Electric Light Comapny acco~d~hgly. . • ! • 

Conununica tion was recivvd from 1. J. Bibler protesting against the cutting of 
• I 

trees from the line of the Sewer through Block 14 Cleveland Heights (Brookes & Walnut ,Fr~mt , I . 
and Albatross Streets) as the said trees are the private, property of the protester. 

Referred to the City Attorney for an opinibn as to the rights o.f the board 

in the matter. 

. .· ~ ·-"'· 

l 



e. 

The hour of 11 O'Clock having arrived the time within which to receive bids 

for the paving of D street between the west line of 3rd. street and tho east line of Cali~ 

nia street ,the President declared the time cibosed and directed the Seer etary to p·roceed to 

open said bids. 

Bidders. Amount of Bid. 

The Barber Asphalt Paving Co. , 

Fairchild Gilmore Wilton Co'., 

Certified Check. 

$1450.00 

$2000.00 

Sq. Ft.ll,85¢ 

It II 13¢ 

Culvert ~.787 .00 

II $1200.00 

Upo.n motion the awarding of thecontract :fir the above work was laid over 

until the next regular meeting of the Board,Monday the 13th. inst.7.30,p.rn. 

Upon motion it was decided to arecommend to the Honorable Common Council 
) ........ - t 

. ""';..~fi-
that it authorize the construction of additional culverts from the ~line 

Street to the Bay to care for the su:wplus water on "J!J"' Street,there being no provision 

to care for the water after leaving thewest line of D Street pavement.T.his is deemed to be 

vi tally essential. I.t is also the judgement of the Boord that this portion of D Street 

should be paved so as to have a finished street to the Bay. 

CGrn~unication from the City Engineer relative to the Point Lorna R.R.coes 

petition for about 600 feet of 36" cement pipe to care for the water at the intersection 

of Me Cauley & Rosecrans Street ,stating that after i:nvestigation I do not ·thing: i·tnecessa:v 

to put·. in thepipe asked· for at present. There is no grade established on McCauley Street 

and most likely the water will be taken care of when Me Caih.ley i~s graded. There i~s at pres-

ent a 12 11 ctimcrete pipe· culvert under Rosecrans Street at the above named intersection. 

The Sec 1etary was diarected to notify the Point Loma:tR. R. Co. accordingly; and 

to state that the Boards' juggment is that there is no pipe necessary for said location. 

Communication from Sam F.Smith relative to the water washing o:ver sidewalk 

C:ln the east one-half of BI:ock 358 Hortons Addition making a hole in the walk and damaging 

the fill at said location.He asks that the filble be filled in and that a drain pipe be laid 

to care for said water. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to fi~ said walk and to plac~ 

a drain pipe if it is found necessary,to care for said water complained of. 

Communication from the BOard of Health stating that the Pest House is now 

closed and to have the Insurance Companies notified that thay may insert the Non-Residnce 

clause. Secretary was directed tu attend to the same. 

Angelo Boffelli filed a bond· in the sum of $200.00 for the purpose of doing .. 

sidewalking and curbing i:n the City of San Diego:·,Martin Cantlin and John Daneri as suretie 

Vlater Fund 

Claim #5946 
53 
65 

6 
71 

Adjourned. 

Attestj-

Said bond was upon motion approved. 

The following claims were read snd approved. 

Account. Water Extension & Imp. Fund. 

$10.00 Claim ://-5960 $556.47 
20.25 69 786.75 

3996.40 72 410.98 
35.25 6 290.68 
4,50 

Point Lorna Boulv. Fund. 

Claim #597'3 $261.99 
67 685.92 

Seer etary. 

Genl. Water & Enlarg.Fund. 

5933 $4.50 
13.50 

34 6.75 
55; 1.15 
41 1229.95 

2 5.00 
68 1892.21 
74 2.50 

5 2.50 

7Jia~"~; 
President. 

'1.4.3 



I I 
-1441 

I 

San Diego,balifornia,December 14th.l908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

P resent Commissioners ,Jorres ,Kneale and G:raham;-
I 

Minutes were read and approved. 
! 

I 
I Petito.n from Henry Timpken for a 6" sevver line to be constructed along 6th. 
j 

street at a sufficient depth to allow a conncetion to Je make from the Timpken building 

at the corner of 6th. & E Streets. ! 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewerslfor report at the next regular 
I 

meeting of the board. 
I 

Petition from property owners for a I ' to be laid on 3rd. street 

from Spruce Street to Redwood Street. 

sewe~ maJ.n 

I 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers !for investigation and report. 
I 

Superintendmt of Sevvers make.z -;r_!3·quiai:tiori for o:ne ba-rrel of bluest one at a 
i . 

cost of $28.00,said bluestone to be used in desolving ~oots in the sewer system. Granted. 
I 

Petition of property owners for a water p'ipe line to be constructed in the 

alley of block 38 of Parrish & Loomis Addition. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Department for investigation and 

report/ 
I 

Petition for a water pipe line to be 

Spruce & Redwood Streets. 

constructed on 3rd. street between 

I 

inve!sti~ation and r(Jl)rt. Referred to the Water Department for 
I 

Petition for a water pipe line to be 

Beachfrom Bacon Street East 400 feet. 

cons1tructed on Del Mar Street Ocean 
- . I 

I . 

report. 

Referred to the Sw perintenden t of Vl~'teJ. Department for investigation and 

I 

Ap~·lication for work was filed by Wm.Reitphey & W.F.Bliss. 
I 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers.: 

An opinion relative to cutting down trees' that are troublesome to the Sewer 

system by reason of the roots clogging up the sewer lirl:e,stating that he would advise that 
I 

a private person has no· right to maintai.n on his property anything that injures the _publ1c 
' 

sewers and that you have a right to notify him to remo~e the same and in the event of his 
·' 

failure so to do, he would be liable in damages to the C·i ty shofu.ld any occur from such caum 

Notify Mr. L. ,J. Bibl~er,thc protestor accor~ingly. 
An o.pinion from the Ci·t;y Attorney relativ!e the construction of the La Jolla 

! 

Reservoir upon plans outlined in 

of'the Old Reservoir at La Jolia 

communication to him flor 

or the ·constxu~t~on of, a 

an opinion relative to the repar. 

new rese1~oir at an elavation of 

302 feet level. 
-- I 

' The opinion sites that i . .t can see no rea·son why an acldi ~ional reservoi.r 
I 

could not be constructed at the 302 foot :1:-evel i:n so fa'r as the same can be done without 
' . 

I 

funds derived from the bond_the bond issue for such puppose. . Filed. 
- ~A-IL~ ~;,___~.-1-o~~ ~· 

I.n the matter of awarding the contract lf9r resurfacing D street from the 

exceeding 

west line of 3rd. Street to the East line o£ Columbia Street for which work bids were re~:; 
The Contract 

ceived December 4th.l908 and laid over till this date;was upon motion duly seconded award­
/'. 

ed t·.o the. Barber Asphalt Paving Company at their bid;vi.z paving at 11,85¢ per sq.foot and 

culvetts $787.00. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham:vgoting AYE. . 
S>k. ~,._...... ~ }11 '~~t4.1_ e~..-... ... ........_J.. ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 r.J.~~ 

qThe Secretary was directed to return the 'certified check accompanying the 

• 



45 



148. 

In the matter of the permit for the construction of a,building in the Fire Limits by one 
I 

R. E. Trogni tz as per plans and specifications filed by said petitioner the same was allowed 

to rest till Thursdays regular meeting in order to allch111 Mr. Trogni tz time to modify his 
I 

plans as per his request. 

Comr.mnication was received from the Mayor relativJ to the annual reports to be filed 
I 

by the h9ads of the various departments during the month of January asking that they be fi 
I 

filed as early in the month a~ possible. The secretary was directed to notify the heads 
I 

of said departments accordingly. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Office Fund. 

Clalim # 58.76" 
5978 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

~p93.07 
25.00 

~~ 
Secretary. 

La Joll~ Sewer 

Claim #5823 
5930 

1 
49 
95 

6015 

I 

I 
Genl. Water Enlg. Fund. J Fund 

~~81. 6q ~lai m //5979 $19.25 
20.95 80 24.75 

5.10 97 28.60 
313.15 98 20.00 
21.00 Pay Roll $1106.00 
9.30 

: 

'j;Jl~Ct·~~ 
President. 

I• 

e 



. ' ' 

San Diego,California,December l7th.l908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Co~~issioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

' Mi·nutes were read and approved. 

Communicatioh was received from the Superintenci_ent of construction of Sewers 

in relation to the petition filed by H:enry Timpken for a sewer line to be run in 6th. St, 

for the accomadation of the Timpken Building. 

The same was referred to the Common Council. with a copy of the communication 

filed by the 'Superintendent of conet ruction for its cone_ideration. 

Ca·r Lewis petitions for a sewer line to be ?onstructed in the alley between 

Campus & North Av enue i·n Block 79 of University Heights·. 

Referred to the City Engineer and the Superintendent of Sewer Construction 

for i:nvestiga'tion and report. 

T.he City Enginee·r was directed to p·repare plane and speci:fications for the 

construction ·of a reser·voir of not lG1ss than 500,000,e;allo.ns capacity at the 240 foot 

level La Jolla and a smaller reservoir from the residue remaining after the construction 

o:f the larger reservoir to be constructed on the 302 foot level. 

TheWatcr Department reconunend the laying of a water pipe line in Del Me.Irte 

Street Ocean Beach a distance 40~ feet at a cost of not to exceed $43.00. 

TheSuperintendEit of the water department was directed to lay the same. 

Theclaim of the water department against the.La Jolla Boulevard fa work 

to the extent of $390.94 was referred to the Water D6p~rtrnent to get the proper "O.K." 

and have the bill settled. 

Resolution #4661 from the Common Counc:h:l. grants the Mission H±ills Company 

permission to lay water mains in said tract at their own expense provided the cost does 

not exceed $4500.00,and the City to take the same over whebever i~t has funds sufficient 
\ 

""--eo to (io. -- , 

Referred back to the Common Council recorrunending that the same be done 

under the supervission of theWater Department and to the satisfaction of the Board of 

Public Works, 

The Water Department recommend the laying of water pipe in Block 38 of Par­

rish & Loomis Addition at an expense of $35.00 

The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its 

recommendation. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to lay a strip o:f sidewalk 

and curb on Prospect Streej; La Jolla across the foot path right-of-way in Block 59, ~ ...._ 
c...rv...A-- --/ n-...,-4- /f·L) -1.-f-<!..~ . ...,....1:_ .4t~">' ·-"'~..>--t:.LA.-(_..,z~. 

0 The Police .Department complain that the entrance to the City Hall on the 

G street side is frequently found open and asks to have the same remedied. 
<\ 

The Superintend~ of Streets was directed to plage a Yale lock on the doer 

at sa·id place. 

Resolution #46-66' from theConunon Council directs the Superintendent of 

Streets to complete the drain on 7th. street from L to the Bay. 

Notify the Superintendent ace ordingly. 

Resolution 1/4667 grants a permit to P.M.Johnson to cut out pepper trees 

from in front of lot E of Block 33 Hortons. Filed. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department filed a report of the work 

done durnng the month of November. Filed. 

47· 



I 
14ffi 

The fo.llowing claims were read and approved. 

Claim #5928, Street Fund. $51.60 

General Water Enlargement & Extension Fund. 

Claim #5002, 
9' 

3'6 
7 
8 

$400. 74 
2.50 

616.53 
415.30 

15.00 

Pacific Beach Reservoir Fund. 

Claim 1/:59S3 $10.00 

Water Extensiom Improvemeny Fund. 

Claim #5999 
6000 

1 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

10 
11 
]2 
13 
14 

$2.50 
353. ~-3 
293.22 

2. 50 
2.50 
z·.5o 
2.50 
2 •. 50 
2. 50 

350.55 
356.54 
349.31 
350.74 
426'~ 53 

I 
La Jolla- Sewer 

Claim 15994 
602$ 
. 4 
I 52 

3 

I 
Water 1Extension 

I 

Claim ~~{6:017 
27 

8 
9 

30 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

42 
3 
4 
5 

Improvement Fund. 

$30.00 
21.00 
13.50 
2.75 

17.65 

Improv:ement Fund. 

$2.50 
2.50 
2.50 

500.00 
414.56 
493".87 
504.09 
495.61 
603.05 
495.89 
329.10 
350.87 
46'5. 28 
496.08 

Upon motion R. E. T.rogni tz was granted an addi tio:nal permit to construct building 
I ~.~. ~ 

in accordance with the revised plans filed this day, at the ~ of 7th." & G Streets 

in the sum of $500.00. 

Adij ourned. 

Attest;-

~~~ 
Secretary. 

f1A. a. /!dvJ~. 
L President. 

I 

I. 

e. 

• 



San Disgo,California,December 21st.l908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular mee·ting ;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kmeale & Graham;-

The minutes were read and approved. 

Communication-was received from the vVater Department recommending the laymg 

of a water pipe line in Franklin Avenue between 30th. & 32nd. Streets at a cost of not to 

exceed $120.00. 

The Water Department v;as directed to lay the same in accordance with said 

recommendation. 

Communicat.ion was received from the Water Department .recommending the laying 

of a watet'!pipe line in E street between 31st. & 32nd. Streets at a .cost of notttotexceed 

$76.00. 

The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its 

recommendation. 

Communication was rec!bived from the Water Department recommending the lay­

ing of a water pipe line .in E Street between Fern & Grape Street ~a cost of not' to exceed 

$85.00. 

The Water Department was cllb:rected to lay said line in accordance with its 

recommendation. 

Communication from the S¥Perintendet of Construction of Sewers recommendaigg 

the laying· of a sewer line in Block 78 Florence Heights at a cost of $53.00~ 

Superintendent of Sewer Construction was directed to l.~y the same ia accord­

ance with said recomemdation. 

Communication from the Superintendent of St reate in relation to the fixi;ng 

the lock to the entrance of ·the City Hall on the G street side of the Building, stating that 

said doo.r was a swinging doo.r and could not be fixed as directed by placing a Yale lock 

on same. Filed. 

Communication from H. L. Titus stating that Mr. J.D. Spreckels has appointed Mr. 

Ervast to represent hi~ on the work in the construction of the Cemetary Road and is auth~ 

ized to issue orders for the pa,ment of the work. Filed. 

Charles Schill filed app-lication for work ih the Street Department. Filed 

J. Al'exander Pa-rker filed an application for the pooi t ion of Assistant Elec-

t rical Inspector·. Laid over until January 4th.l909. 

Tho City Engi·neer filed a comr.mnication in relation to the condition of lat. 

Street at or near the north line Cl>.f Grape street,statine that .1st. street was eraded some 

years ago,and that Grape street was g·raded about two years ago,since lot. street has beerg 

graded the grade was changed at G~ape street,and Grage: street was graded to the change , 

this leaves the sidewalk as constructed on 1st street three feet below the present grade. 

I would recommend that lot. street be regraded. Crmwell,City Engineer. Hold. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to report on the condition of 

Street signs in general and,particularLy in the South Park Addition to the City. 

R.G.Vallin filed a report of the moneys expended for the construction of 

Boulevards,Sewers,Water under the bond issue to date. Filed. 

I 
149 



· The contract and bonds for the paving of D Str~et between the East line of 3rd. 

Street and the Wes~ line of Columbia Street were presJnted for executio:n and approval. 

the 

Upon motion being duly seconded it was decided Ito execute the cont.ract between 

Barber Asphalt Paving Company and the City of SaniDiego,California,and approve 
I 

the bonds reauired and presented for the -same. ' 

i 
Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 

I 
' 

S't reet Fund. Florence Heights Sewer Fund. 
I 

Claim #6063 
69 

~~213 .15 
114.65 

General Water Enlargement Fund. 

Claim #6098 
9 

6100 
1 

14 

$11.25 
18.00 

8.00 
13.50 
37.65 

Water Extension Fund. 

Claim #6074 
5 
6-. 
7 
8 

89 
90 

1 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

~~1345.18 
5"79. 24· 
4'62. 26 
371.79 
458.58 
926.22 
655.11 
15.00 

cr-~ 
Secretary. 

Claim #6051 
7;9 

I 

$2.00 
1.25 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 
I 

Claim #6102 
3 
4 
5 
6 

6112 
3 

6025 
4~ 

8 
54 

6 
9 

6l 
83 
5 
6 

I 
I 

I 

$63.90 
15.00 
19.50 
26.50 
24.76 
15.90 

1004.70 
158.13 
19.40 
19.40 
19.40 
19.40 
19.40 
19. <10 
19.40 
19.40 
19.40 

President. 

. ;! 

' 

• 



• 

--

San Diego,California,D~cember 24th.l908. 
Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Cor.nniss:tl.one!l:s Jorres ,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Ordinance :/f3540,Provides for the construction o:f sewer lines provided for 

in Paragraph'l~ of Ordinance #2730 and provides $7794.40 therefor. 

The Superintendent of Sewer Construction was directed to do said work as 

soon as possible.· 

Coimnunication was received from the Superintendent of Construction stating 

that the Santa Fe R. R. Co. , has gra~ted the use of some of their prop{n~ty at the foot of 

24th. street for the storage of materials to be used by the Sewer Department during con-

ot ruction work. Vote of thanks was voted. Filed. 

Corrununica tion from the superintendent of Construction of sewers asking for 

authority to purchase a desk for his use at a cost of not to exceed $80.00. 

The Superintendent of Construction was directed to make the purchase and to 

do so making the best terms possible. 

Map og Glenwood Terrace was filed for consideration and approval. 

Referred to the City Engineer for investigation and approval. 

Resolution #4673 dired:ts the BOard to releive the objectional condition at 

the intersection of 4th. & F streets. 

Referred to the City Engineer for plans and specifications for the placing 

of said crossing or intersection in good condition,the work to be the same as is now being 

done at the interoection of 4th. & H streets. 

Resolution :/fo4678 from the Common Council directs that all water pipe laid in 

r.Ussions Hil>ls shall be done under the Supe:r~ac:j.on·:-Of ib:t.Yet:Superintendent of Water Department 

and to the satisfaction of the BOard of Public Works. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department to comply. 

Resolution #4677 authorizes H'.~C .Brewner to remove Eucalyptas Trees from in 

front of his property at Getti Street. Filed. 

Resolution #4675 authorizes D.C.Reed to remove trees from in front of his 

lot at 10 & D Streets. Filed, 

Reaol uti on :/l4679 directs the San Diego Consolidated Gas & Elect ric Co. , 

to readjust lights in upper 5th. street. Filed. 

In accordance with a written !r6quesfrom the Superintendent of the Water 

nepartment for bids for hauling water pipe from the material yards at California and Fir Sts 

to JJ4from D to I and 3rd. from Walnut to Spruce and Front from Fir to Laurel and 6th. from 

University Ave. to Upas the fdlllowing bids were received. 

Pioneer Truck Co., 80¢ per ton. San Diego Truck Co., 70¢ per ton. 

G.E.Gabrielson, ~.1.00 " fl :M.D. Goodbody, 50¢ fl II 

Upon mot ion the contract v;ras awarded to M.D. Goodbody at his bid. 

Commissioners Jorres ,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 

Application was received for position of Concrete Inspector. Filed. 

Superintendent of Sewer construction was directed to send written request 
to all persons dealing in sewer pipe ' 
for bids for furnishing sewer pipe,said bids to be returnable to the office of the Board 

Monday at 7. 30 p.m. 

\ 

151 



I 
15·2 

The following Claims were read and approved. 

Florence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim #6107 $411.62 

East Side Sewer Fund. 

Claim # 6108 $175.30 

La Jolla sewer System. 

Claim # 6110 

6124 

$98.89 

122.40 

Point Lorna Boulv. Fund. 

Claim if6l:L 7 

Adjourned. 

A:tt est;-

$258.67 

.Jjr:~~ 
Secretary. 

' -~ 

I 

I General Water Enlargement & Extn Fund. 

ClaiJ //-
I 

6092 $6.75 

6115 13.50 

6116 6.75 

Wate:r Extension & Imp. Fund. 
I 

Claib 
I if 6121 $1764.75 
I 

2 1248.20 

3 5.00 

President. 

i 

. I 
I 

i 

.I 

I 
I 

e 
,, 



-e 

December 28th.l908. 

Monday 7.30,p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Con~issioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was received from the City Engineer filing an estimate of cost 

for the paving of D Street from the East line of California Street to the West line of 

·Atlantic Street ,the total being $5289.00. 

Referred tp the City Attorney stating that some of the Street is claimed as 

Tide lands,by the State of California,and the Board desire all information in relation them 

tel> that they may make their recon~endations to the Common Council. 

Communication from 1-~o.N .Jones protesting against the Sewer Department passing 

over his property,Block 113 E.W.Morse Addition .. 

Referred to the City Attorney stating that the Department is ready to commence 

work in this vacinity and would like to have the matter closed up. 

Communication from Toms & Blair enclosing check for $3.00 as a refund for 
' money collected Ehn error in excess of their claim. 

') 

The same was ordered to be placed to the credit of the La Jolla Sewer Fund. 
4.< ....... l..,t;tr;.; 

_ 1 ~ A_The Superintendent of Sewer Construction was diremted to construct a~m~l~ 
~~ "1""0 a.4.... ~ ~ 

a-t the property line e.~~s S:t~ m1eL the Pavilion ~,sam-e ~~ ~e .... d,~ :i,n .... oo~u~.n~s wi'tl1-
"-e.-c. ·-"'-

Mle~;r!S3~ ... t.-ie_~s'·-o"f·-tne i3."{l.Ry .... Go. ~~f-ioe~reM-;and a correct S.Q:r_;r;c of the same to be kept. 
-~*~ 

The Superintendent of theWater D3 partment was directed to sell to the Contramt 

or of the Pacific Beach Reservoir 3 lengths of 6" cast iron water pipe at the prevailing ::;: :( 

price. 

Frank Comer files a complaint thatll'ir. Gibson who owno the land to the South 

of the Sefton Tract ,Mission Valley turns his cattle loose therein and hao a Bull that gets 

into his pasture by reason of the fence being torn down and his,Horner 1 s ,cattle get into 

Gibson's place and thereby are trespassers.Gibson claiming that the City has given him per­

mission to turn his cattle loose in the Sefton Tract etc. etc .Has Gibson the right to tie 

his boundry fence down between the properties ? 

The Secretary was directed to notify Mr. Comer that the Cor..mon Council have 

the matter in :their hands and until it has been disposed of by them the Board are umible 

to answer his question. 

tor. 

E.B.Taplor and Harry G Ottis file applications for Position of Cement Inspec 

Filed. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Street Department Fund. · 

Claim #5936 $46.20 

Thefollowing applications were filed for Inspectors at tha Pacific Beach 

Reservoir. N.W Barnes,W.P.McLellan & S.Rowen Cooley. 

Upon motion N.r«'!Barnes was appointed as Insp-ector on the Pacific Beach 

Reservoir under the direction and at the pleasure of the City Engineer. 

Florence Heights 

Claim #6136 
44 

Commission Jorres,Kneale & Graham votinE AYE. 

The following claims were read and approved;-

sewer Fund. La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

$211.75 Claim :/1= 6050 $12.75 
12.35 60 19.40 

82 24.75 
La Jolla Sewer Fund. 6138 21.00 
Claim #6041 $19.40 

49 19.40 

-53 



.-15~ 

" ' 

General Water Enlargement Fund 

Claim #6145 $1302.35 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

d\~ 
Secretary. 

Water Extension Improvement Fund. 
Clai~ #6135 $!.50. 

I 
41 410.35 

6 580.16 

I 

I 

I_ 
71{.a~ 

President. 



San Diego ,California ,December 31st .1908. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Corr~issioners.Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Upon inotion a permit was granted to the American Land·and Building Comapny 
~ 

to construct a ten story re-enforced concrete building on the N.F..Romner of 5th. & D Street 

at a cost of $250.,000.00. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham Voting AYE. 

M~p of Pacific Tract /fl was filed and reif)erred to the City Engineer for 

investigation and report. 

City Engineer filed a communication approving map of Glenwood Terrace. 

Said map was upon motion being duly seconded approved and the Secretary diretced to trans­

mit the same to the Honorable Common Council for its consideration and appproval. 

Upon motion being auly seconded the following preamble and resolution was 

adopted by a unaminous Aye vote;and a copy of said resolution was ordered transmitted to 

the Honorable Common Council adding in said communication that the same is deemed to be 

of material benefit to La Jolla Reservoir and Water System as the district to be benefited 

will need a greatly increased supply of water during the coming summer. 

The resolution is as follows;-

Whereas the bond issue contemplates the laying of a new 1011 water main in 

Arctic Street from 11 C" Street to 11 H" Street at an estimated expense of $5365.97 and 

Whereas the Water D:(partment reports the 10 11 Water Main now laid in Arctic 

Street to be sound and good condition ,and 

Whereas the removal of this pipe by the replacing of a new pipe would be a 

great and unnecessary expense and 

Whereas the same pipe could be used in the ext ebsion of the system on this 

line to Pacific Beac~,and 

Whereas the bond issue provides for the laying of a 4 11 cast iron water pipe 

at Pacific Beach in Idaho Street from Lamond Street to Izard Street at the estimated cost 

of $1642.26 ,and 

Whereas on account of pressing needs the water department placed this pipe 

before funds were available from the bond issue ,now therefore 

Be It Resolved that this Board respectfully reconrnend to the Honorable 

Common Council the passage of an ordinance authorizi"ng this board to purchase in the open 

market without advertising for bids 6,000 feet of 10 11 cast iron pipe;said pipe to be laid* 

at Pacific Beach in Grand Avenue from the Race Track Pacific Beach to Lamont Street,provide 
•< 

the total co:3t thereof does not exceed the su.rn of $7008.23, 

Petition.:,of property owners for the ext ens ion of the water main along 

National Avenue to 40th. Street. 

Re'ferred to the Superintendent .of the Water Department for investigation 

and report. 

The San Diego .Electric Ry. Co., paid in $750.00 as part payment of 1fo2 ,000.0 

contributed by them for the construction of the Chollas Creek Bridge. 

The Secretary was directed to place the same($750.00) to the credit of the 

Chollas creek Concrete Bridge ~und. 

The Secretary was di~ected to advertise for the sal~ at public Auction 3 

horses from the street Department that are of no further use to said department,said sale 

to takG place at 9.30 o'clock a.m. January 7th.l909. 

155. 



In accordance with a request from Superinten~ent of Construction,l,i!C Innis,of 

Sewer3 of the City of San Diego,California.~or quotatio~s on sewer pipe to be.delivered 
I 

f. o. b .at 24th. & Pierce Streets San Diego ,Cali :Cornia, tht;J following .bids were received. 
50,000 6,600 4,650.3,500 700.feet. 

Names. S~zea. Sizes.Sixea.Sizes. Sizes. Smzea. Sizes. 
6 11 8 11 10 11 14 11 16 11 

Western Metal Supply Co. ,~·;o)00n£'t.ll¢ 143/4 22¢ 36-~_¢ 16¢ 

W.J .Bailey, 

C.H.Julian, 

Wm. Darbey, 
--·------~ 

9 3/4 1~~ 
) 

II' 10 3/4 15 

11 14 

' 
20 3/4 35 

! 
22 

21 

36 
I 

36 

45 

45 

45 ------ --------------·-----I 

Cement Pipel 

San Diego Cement pipe Co. , 14¢ 20¢ 3+ ¢_ ____ 3_8¢,__· --~---------

The awarding of the contract was 

Claim #613~, Street Department, $7.44. 

The foregoing claims were approved. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- Jf:~·IJ 
"-...! iiJ \ /V"l-t Secretary. 

i 
laid over for further consideration. 

I 
Claim #6148 Gen. Water Enlgt Fund, 

" II II II 

" " II II 

$11.25 

22.50 

18.00 

President. 

e. 

·e 



--

San Diego ,California ,January 4th.l909. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

·Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved;-

City Engineer filed a conmunication approving map of .Pacific Tract # 1 

Said map was approved by the board and the. secretary was directed to transmit the same 

to the Honorable Common Council for its consideration and approval. 

City Engineer filed a certificate to the effect that Chas, Steffgen was 

entitled to a payment of $1203.75 "for work done in the construction of the Cemetary bridge 

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to J.D. Spreckels 

asking for $503.75 in addition yo the $750.00 already advanced towar'ds the $2,000.to be 

donated by his company t:fo~=~~~::: the construction of said Cemetary bridge.Said $503.75 to be 

asked fo~ is to satisfy the amount that is now due to Chas. Steffgen. 

The c,ity Engineer filed a communication stating that there is now due to 

Brovm,Marshall and Gallagher for work in t~e construction of the University Heights Res-

ervoir/f900 .00. Filed. 

Petition of property owners ~vas filed for ~he construct,ion of a sewer line 

in the all.eys between A & B and B & C streets on 29th. Streets,through blocks :f/= 88 & #89 of 

E.W.Morse 1 s addition. 

Referred to the Superint.endent of Sewer Construction of investigation and lB 

report. 

Petition of property owners for Water main on National Avenue to 40th. St. 

was rec omm.endecl as follows by the Water -Department;-

Recommend that the nee essary pipe and fittings be purchased in the opwn ill'.·.:· 

market wit.hout advertising for bids and ·COnstruct pipe line as soon as ·possible;also when 

the work i.s ordered to include a six i:nc·h pipe 1 ine on 38th. St. from National Ave, to E 
. 

Street and a 4 11 line on E between Gamma & Yamma Streets which is included in the bond issue 

Estimated cost National Ave. from 30th t-o 40th. $11,190.45; 38th. National toE $3,271.39; 
' . 

E from Gamma to Yamrna *1,283.50 and Engi-neers and Inspection $1~574.53,-Total$17,319.87. 

The Secretary was direc·ted to notify the petitione~s that the said line 
. 

in now under consideration and is included in the bond issue and will b€ completed as fast 

as is po.ssible the materials are now being purchased. 

M.Trepte files a petition for the alteration and repair to building at 

1/:1022 5th. street all work being inside work and the expense will be about $44.00., 
. 

Granted •. Nathan Watts filed a petition for the making of changes in the building 
. 

at the N..E.Corner of 5th. & E Street known as the Southern Pacific Office said changes 

being th~ placing of plate glass and changing the door to the corner;, all to be in accord 

ance witp the petition filed this day and the estimated cost will be $500.00. Granted. 

Upon motion the seer eta·ry was directedto recommend to· the Common Council 

that they authorize the laying of water pip9 line in 3rd. street from Washington to Walnut 

and from· Washington and 2nd to between Walnut and Spruce said ·b"oa:rdtvo::)emp!t<5Y, men by the 

day and the expense not to exceed $5,000.00. 

Superintendent of Sewer Construction was directed to change the location 

of the Flush Tank on College Street between Prospect and Exchange streets to about 175 ft. 

towards Proppect Street and extend the smYer to the flush tank,all at La Jolla,California. 



1 ~ I 

1 

a8 

A resolution of endoroement from the Elect richl Companies of the City of San Diego 

was filed endorsing J Alexander Parker for the positiop of Assistant· Electrical Inspector 

of the City of San Diego,California. 

The same was read and ordered placed on file tith the application of the said 

J Alexander Parker. 

Upon motion the following Resolution was adopfed by tho Board,Viz;-

Bs It Resolved by the BOard of Public Works of the City of San Diego ,as follows;­

That the claim of Mr.F.W.Hunter of $30.00 fori the use of an Auto~obile during the 

month of December,l908 be and the same is hereby allowed.Said resolution to be continuedA 
~~......_~ I 

cauring thePiShsure of the Board. . I 

Commissioners Jorres,Knea1e & Graham vot~ng Aye. 
I 

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board on December 21st.l908 and was 

by error omitted from the minutes. , 

The following claims; were read and approved. 

Salary Fund. 

Claim :/f6285 
7 
8 
9 

95 
6 
7 
8 
9 

6301 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

20 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

30 

6541 
'"644'9 

50 

Blacksmith A/C 
Claim # 6617 

8 
9 

20 
1 
2 
3 
4 

$90.00 
25.00 

100.00 
75.00 

1()5. 00 
105.00 

63.00 
35.00 

105.00 
105.00 
105.00 
105.00 

75.00 
75.00 

175.00 
100.00 
100'. 00 
100.00 

63.35 
29.35 

100.00 
75.00 
75.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
2.15 

65.00 
2.15 

65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
21.85 
21.8G 
39.00 
39.00 
60.00 
150.00 

65.00 
65.00 

$90.00 
15.00 
75.00 
70.00 

. 70 .oo 
30.00 
28.75 
60.00 

Sewer & Drainage. 

Claim # 6241 $81.00 
2 65.00 
3 36.00 
4 27 .oo 
5 22.50 
6 12.00 

Water Department Fund.l 

Claim ·~ 6096 9.00 1 

7 31.50 
6126 11.25 

43 29.25 
82 4.50 

6488 60.75 
9 60.75 

90 60.75 
1 60.75 
2 60.75 
·3 60.20 
4 58.75 
5 58.50 
6 54.55 . 
7 51.20 
8 . 51.20 
9 51.20 

6500 48.95 
1 48.95 
2 40.50 
3 29.25 
4 24.75 
5 22.50 
6 11.25 
7 11.25 
8 11.25 
9 9.00 

10 10.00 
1 lDl. 00 
2 120;00 

52 150.00 
3 125.00 
4 90.00 
5 85.00 
6 80.00 
7 75.00 
8 75.00 
9 70.00 

60 75.00 
1 10.00 
2 100 .oo 
3 110.00 
4 67.50 
5 50.00 
6 87.25 

Water Department Fund. 

Claim #6567 
8 
9 

70 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

80 
1 
2 
3 
4' 
5 
6 
7.' 

$78.70 
78.25 
74.25 
75.10 
72.,85 
72.50 
73.75 
69.05 
68.90 
68.75 
67.50 
67.50 
15.00 
60.00 
64.10. 
63.00 
62.15 
60.75 
60.75 
60.75 
60.75 
4.50 
9.00 

24.75 
48.35 

1203.75 

Street Fund a/c. 

C1a im 1/6451 
6554 

5 
6 
7 
a-
9 

6JD 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
7 
8 
9 

70 
1 
3 
2 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

80 

$92.00 
75.00 
80.00 
75.00 
70.00 

108.00 
78.00 
65.00 
60.00 
65.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 

n60.00 
60.00 



! 
I 
i 
I. 

Street Department Fund. 

Claim # 6581 
. 2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

90 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

6600 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 
2 
3 
4 

$60 .oo 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
57.00 
56.00 
55.00 
53.00 
48.00 
40.00 

. 30 .oo 
26.00 
20.00 
70.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
59.00 
59.00 
53.oo· 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
59.00 
54.00 
52 .oo 

9th W~rd Outfall Sewer Imp.Fund. 

Claim # 6247 $24.95 

University Heights Sewer Imp. Fund. 

Claim #6435 
8 

197.35 
82.50 

Florence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim # 62lD6 
7 
8 

East Side Imp. 

Claim #6161 
6626 

7 
6651 

$24.50 
15.05 
15.05 

Fund!Sewcr 

$8.80 
13.50 

104.00 
4.25 

) 

Florence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim .f/6128 
9 

30 
6434 

7 
6540 
6641 
6655 

$12.90 
17.50 

6.75 
1.50 
4.23 
9.25 
2.35 

811.20 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #6259 
60 
1 

6365 
6262 
6442 

5 
6 
8 

6514 
5 

37 
6654 

$45.~0 
10.00 
28.10 
19.40 
28.10 

6.20 
6.60 

31.00 
4.00 

250.00 
17.50 
14. o·o 

798. 8·o 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- J;: ;Jf-, ~ ~~ 
Secretary. 

Water Extension Imp. Fund. 

Claim # 6644-
5 
6 

$12.50 
1932.85 
2732.73 

General Water Enlargement Fund. 

- Claim # 6248 
6127 

73 
4 

8183 
4 

6366 
6431 

3 
6549 
6625 

47 
8 
9 

$26.25 
22.50 
22.50 
19.25 

8.00 
8.00 
8.00 

20.59 
28.20 

8.00 
8.00 

579.45 
7.50 

376.63 

Point Lorna Reservoir Fund. 

C:\.aim # 6251 $41.60 

University Heights Reservoir Fund. 

6264 

6263 
6652 

5 
6 
~ 
8 

76.00 
4.30 
4.30 

.7.00 
29.10 
75.00 
14.50 

Elactr.ic Department Fund. 

Claim # 6516 
17 

$150.00 
30.00 

Point Lorna Boulevard Fund. 

Claim # 6249 
50 

6252 
6440 
6552 

$10.75 
10.75 
1 z. 50 

562.25 
584.90 

Cemetary Roa~ Imp Fund. 

Claim {f 6181 
6253 

4 
5 

6643 

$418.85 
10.75 
10.75 
17.50 

1228.10 

J1(.a~ 
President. 

1 ....... o _ ba 



Thursday J:O a.m. 

San Die~o,California;January 7th.l901. 

Regular-Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-
1 

Minutes were read and approved. 
I Upon motion it was decided to refer the matter of securing the rights-of -way 

through the property of Mr.A.M.Jones,Rosetta ·Laws & Kate Crawford to the City Attorney 
I 

with instructions to. begin condemnation proceedings with the least possible delay against 
I 

the said parties; stating that the board is now ready to commence the cons_truction of the 
I 

i sewer line in this locali ty,the East Side ,and the property of the persons named is the only 

property for which the rights-of-way have not been secured.Mr. Bachman will furnish a list. 

of the property needed. ! 
I 

Commissioners Jorres ,Kneale & Graham voti!ng Aye. 
I 

Resolution #4695 from the Honorable Commo
1

n Council grants permission to T.A.JJ 
I 
I ' 

Flemi:ng to remove a pepper tree from in front of lots d & D of Block Hortons. ~ Filed. 

drained by 

I • City Engineer was directed to prepare a map of the district that will be 
• I . -

the propose~ storm drain to- be constructed ih Grape Street to the Bay and file 
I 

the same with this b9ard as soon as possible. 
I 

I 
I 
I 

The City Engineer was directed to prepar~ plans and specifications for the 
I • -
I construction· of a reservoir at La Jolla on the 240 foot; elevation of a capacity of not less 

than 500,000 gallo~s if the same may be done under the pppropriation. 
/ I 

I ' 

Comm~nication from John D.Spreclels notifying the board that he has appoints 
I 

Mr. A.Ervast to represent him·in the construction of the Lemon Grove and National City Dyke 
I roads and he is autU,orized to issue orders for the paym~nt of work done on said roads. 

The. City Elect.rici-an makes application for the purchase· of One Portable 
I 

Volt Meter and One Poi'table Ampere Meter the cost of which will be about $150.00. Granted. 
c.Ja...- ~ _______,.. ~ _, ~ .. , « =I -?-/ .ro -t; ; 

The City Electrician files a communicat~on in relation to an assistant in 

the office stating that the department is in need of an:office assistant who is farnalier 

with book-keeping,and that the present needs of an oute~de man is not of moment;but that he 
I 

can carry on the work satisfactory if the office is properly attended to. Filed, 
I 
I 

till Monday Night. I 

Frederick W.Stearns addresses a communication recommending V.A.Dehnel for 
I 

the position of clerk in the office of the City Electrician. Filed. 

In accordance with an advertisement calling for the sale of three horses 
I 

that are not of any further use to the Street Department the following·horses were sold at 
I 

Public Auction. ~_;~if" ... 
1 Horse,Rowdy,sold to John ~~h for : 

Claim #6039 
37 
60 
97 

" Baldy, 11 11 Samuel Gordon Ingle for 
11 Moe e, " 11 Mr. Furhman 11 

~he following Claims were read and approV;ed. 

General Fund. 

$100.00 
253.00 

1150.00 
10'00_,_00 

i 
Electrical Fupd. 

Claim #6640 
6701 

I 

j 
(' i 

$39.00 
32.00 
70.00 

$850.00 
250.00 

" 

• 



.... ...----·- . . :.. ·:--~·~:"""~.;.~._ ,,~·:-;·-·"":'·~.-··1 ,...,. ___ ·:. 

:.~_- ... ·. 'J.::;_:-j?.·- '-"~\:_. .. · ,-::.-p;;.i:. -·~'. .._ .... 

Vlat er Fund a/c. street Department Fun~. 

ca1im 1r599~ $47.22. Claim #5961 $3.2:0 
34.65 6020 14.00 

6070 4. 75 11 33.00 
6134 9.6'0 6118 15.30 

59 11 .. 98 32 8.70 
60 1.80 65 12.25 
72 3.02 66 150.00 

4 713.57 7 150.00 
6U18 4.80 64 5.00 

.9 60.56 5 • 70 
21 10.00 6 62,89 

2 210. 21i 6374 13.25 
3 2.00 5 3.93 

'4 18.47 6 38.62 
6 13.84 7 3.9'5 
7 20.16 8 16.60 
8~ 11.62 80 430.69 . a} .75 l:. 13.00 

30 4.10 2 64.00 
'5 3159.20 4 10.50 
16 17.95 5 1.60 

6535 47.54 6' 15.35 
6 20.00 7 9.25 

50 73.15 6420 80.00 
6639 7.50 6529 12.20 

64. 18.75 . 42 26,00 
5 15.75 30 1.00 
6 .25 43 3.40 
7 18.75 6615 38.35 

98 9.45 . 28 1.20 
9 49). 50 56' 8.50 

6719. 21.00 7 32.00 
8 1.25 

OFFICE · FUND A)/C. . 83' 48.00 
4 2.0:J 

Claim f5987 $8.l2 30.84 
8 2.65 

6022 .75 University Heights Reservoir. 
66 1.95 

7 . 7. Ot) Claim #----- ' $900.00 
61.20 9.50 

40 8.25 Water Exten·sion & Improvement Fund. 
~0 · 4.ao 

6406 .• 78 Claim #&20 $3771.70 
7 5.50 

6546 .25 General Water Enlargement 8~ Ext. Fund. 
6636 114.50 Claim #6417 $100.00 

61 64.q0 25 38.00 
88 1.25 66:38 24.45 

9 1. 50 6721 867.i5 
90 41.20 2 12.60 
'1 163.00 

East Side Sewer Imp. Fundi. 
Public Bui1dling FUnd. 

•: C.laim #6702 $8.00. 
Claim 11 6026 $125.00 

6403 59.40 Florence Heights 8ewer Fund. 
4 3.50 
5 107.00 Ola:in # 6705 $56.00 

6532 28.00 
663_5 3.10 Point Lorna Boulevard Fund. 

92 1.50 
'3 42.82 Claim # 6708 $12,00 

9 8. 50 
Sewer & Drainage Fund. 10 583.10 

·e 11 198.12 
Claim #57 53· $30.24 12 72.00 

5963 2.45 13 5.00 
84 .85 6723 190.91 

6065 21.71 
6394 18.90 
6616 45.40 
61I9 4. 90 
6685 5.·70 
6714 7.50 . 

Attest;- 'J,:d 
7/na~. 

Seccretary. President. 

·e 



I All.Q., 
·U~! .. 

San Diego,California,January llth.l909. · 

Regular Meeti~g 

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Petition was received from property owners for the construction of a water pipe 

line on Bean Street to lots 23 & 24 of Block 9 Seaman & Choates Addition from Amherst Stret 

Referred to the S~erintendent of Water Department for estimate and report. 

Petition was filed for the construction of a sewer line on Fern Street between 

Cedar & Grape Stre~ and on cedar Street to connedt with the sewer on 30th. street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and ·report said report 

to be made within two weeks. 

Vernon V Rood files application to make repairs on building on 6th. between I & J 

streets in accordance with plans and specifications filed this day. Granted. 

The City Engineer files specifications for the materials and labor necessary for 

the construction of a timber roof over the Pacific Beach Reservoir.·. Filed. 

Max Winter files a bid to the effect that he will do the work in accordance with the said 

plans and specifications for the sum of $2360.00. lFiled. 

In accordance with a request- from the water department for bids for hauling C. I. Wa~ 

Pipe the following bids were received. 

bid. 

Filed. 

G. E. Gabrie~sen 

M.D.Goodbody, 

40¢ per ton. 

45¢ " II 

Pioneer Truck Co. 50¢ per ton. 

O.Nelaon, 45¢ 11 - n 

Upon motion being duly seconded the contract was awarded to G.E.Gabrielsen at hie 

Applications for street work were filed by John L.Williams and George W.Joke 

The City Engineer filed a· certificatE:mthat there is due to Max Winter$1263.00 on 

Me contract for the construction of the Pacific Beach Reservoir. Filed. 

A cornmunltcation was received from theCi ty Attorney in relation to the paving of thart 

portion of·n Street between California and Atlantic Streets. 

Referred to the City Engineer to confer with the City Attorney,as said block has s• 

never been paved, asd report his findings to the board. 

Upon motion the contract for furnishing vitrified sewer pipe,· fOr which bids were 

received on December 3lst.l908,was awarded to W.J.Bailey at his bid said pipe to be deliverea 

subject to call of the Superintendent of Sewer Construction,f.o.b.cars at 24th. & Pierce 

streets.All of said pipe will be- ins~ected by the Board. 

The Secretary was directed to notify Mr. Bailey accordingly.· 

The City Engineer was directed to locate the line of the roadway on the Poor House 

Grade forthe construction and improvement of said road ad notify Mr. ~.W.Scrippa of his 

findings thereby replying to his communication of December 3lst.l908. 

There has been presented four claims against the Escondido Boulevard Fund amounting 

to $200.48 said fund being depleted it was recommended that the Honorable Common Council 

adopt an ordinance transferring from the street 'fund the amount and liquidate said claims, 

There is a balance of $248.- in the Rose Canon Boulevarct Fund which might be transferred 

in amount sufficient to pay said claim;but it is the desire of the Board to ret.ain said 

amount for improvements to said boulevard during the winter,and would therefore prefer to 

have the claims paid from some other source. 



e .. .~ 

. The following claims were read and approved. 

Claim #6533 General 
34 

6411 
6551 
6696 
6662 
6410 
640'9 
6158 
6663 
6412 

Fund $2.11 
7.50 

147.00 
20.$0 

b.35 
42.50 
4.10 
5. 7,0 
7.85 
2,55 
2.30 

Claim #6751 Office Fund 
6756 

4p6.20 
3.96 

.50 6758 .' 

Claim #6432 Sewer Fund 
6179 

$53.50 
3.80 

Claim #6794 
6731 
67'7.6 
6880 
5964 
5734 
6681 
66·82 
6729 
6730 

Street Fund. $60.00 
25.08 
2.20 
3.$0 
6.25 

22.40 
1.50 
2.25 

90.00· 
30.00 

Claim I 6182 Water Department $6.75 
62 37.70 
77' 10.00 

Claim #6768 Pacific Beach Reservoir $1263.00 

Claim I 6668 Point Lorna Boulevard $2.00 

Claim #----Florence Heights 
6704 

Claim #6765 Water Extension Fund Gen.$1488:.65 
Sewer $4.50 6 . 2. 50 

7 
70 
85 

Claim f---La Jo~la Sewer 
6447 
6642 
6716 

72 
3 
4 

80 
4 
8 
9 

90 

Adjourned. 

A.ttest;-

' . 

75.00 7 1016.30 
169.20 81 1393.55 

5.00 
162.50Claim #6763 Water Extn Imp.Fund $10.00 

4 3345.74 

$15.00 
4.00 

7.'6.:. 50 
242.60 
30.01 
14.70 
11.25 

128.QO 
43.75 

8.25 
6~00 

13.50 

Claim #6706. East Side Sewer Fund 
71 

. $72. 00· 
5.00 

ma~ 
President. 

0 



. I 
1f)4 

San Diego,California,January 14th.l909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

. Regular Meeting;-

Preaent Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved • 
. 

Upon motion it was decided to recommend to the Honorable Common Council that 

it appoint an assistant foreman on the Boulevard work under the direction of Assistant 

Sewer Superintendent of Streets,Scripps,for a period of not to exceed three months at a 

salary of $90.00 pe:r month. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting AYE. 

Upo.n motion it was decided to recommend to the Honorable Common Council that·. 

it adopt an ordinance authorizing the paving of D Street between California and Atlantic 
" 

Streets,by so doing it will complete the paving of D Street between l~h. & the Wa~er Front 
to the Common Council 

· UJrOil motion ii.t was <:Bcided to recomniend"'that the petition for a sewer lfne toa 
- . . 

be constructed through the alleys of blocks 88 & 89 of. E. W.Morse' s Addition be granted, the 

petitione~s agreeing to pay $600.oo towards the construction of the same said amount to be 
' 

refunded .to'Jsaid peti tionsrs whenever there is funds sufficient in the sewer fund to pay 

for the same,the estimated cost of the same being $1217.94. 

The City Electrician was directed to attend to the wiring in the basement of 

the City Hall necessary _for the installing of the Cement and Asphalt Testing departments 

of .the Engineers office;and the Superintendent of the Water. Department to attend to making 

the water connections for the same. 

The City Engineer was directed to remove the. Cement and Asphalt Testing 

departments to the basement of the City Hall calling upon the City Electrician and the 
. 

Superintendent of the Water Department for any assistance in their respective offices 

that may be required for the proper installation of said departments. 

The Superintendent of sewer Construction reports that there remains about 

5,000 feet of lumber at La Jolla which has been used in making forms for septic tanks etc. 

that is of no further use to said department and recommends that the same be disposed of. 

The Superimtendent was dir ectad to take 'bids om the same and report to the 

board. 

The following applications were received for work. 

John, L.Schleimer, for clerk or field work. 

Frank D.Morris, 

Francisco Ame·s, 

for street work. 

" " II 

Referred to the City Engineer 

Referred to Street Department 

II II II II 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Office acaunt~ 

Clain #68:02 $50.00 

Street account. 

·Claim #6678 
79 

6800 

$3.60 
25.05 

122.70 

Paint Lorna Boulevard 

Claim #6810 $192.72 

General account,Claim #68.03 

sewer account 

Claim #639'S 
6734 
68~1 

La Jolla Sewer a/c. 

Cla im#6:44i! 
4 

6809 

$7.4. 76 
2.25 

297. pO 

$2.65 
19.50 
21.00 

$65.8:5 

Water Dept. 

Claln #6805 
L4 
21 

~~11. 25 
9.45 

11.25 

Br~aklyn Heights Sewer a/c 

Claim #67:03 
79 

$146.25· 
292.50 

Fl:o:rence Heights Sewer a/c. Genl Enlg.Water Extn Fund. Water Extn Imp. Fund. 

Claim #6185 $21.90 
6436 17.00 
6806 4.50 

7 15.75 
8 4. 50 

20 146~25 
Adjourned: f.\ 1 r ~ . , 
Attest;- d~-!J~;_.:·~ 

Clam #6765 
7 

6818 .. 
9~ 

24 

Secretary. 

$1488.65: 
1016.30 
. 471.53 

306.48 
2.50 

Clatn 6815. 
6 
7 

22 
3 

.~. 

$2.50 
426.66 
561.81 
329.81 
466.30 

President. 



San Diego,California,January l8th.~909. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;­

Preaent Cornmissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;~ 

Minutes were read and approved. 

A communication was received from· the Mayor oft he City of San Diegor,-.California, 

calling attention to this board that there was a resolution adopted by the Common Council 

in the month of August,l908 authorizing the appointment of a building inspector;a~d that 

the same haa been considered for a long time ard that you are able to act now rat.he.r than 

wai'.t longer in this matter. The same was taken under consideration •. 

~ communication was received form the Fire Depar~ment recommending that the 

matters provided for under Bond -ardfunance #2736 for. the improvements to the Fire System 

be carried out and specifying the following which waa reco1nmended to the Commpn Council 

as follows;-

Recommend that- an ordimroe be adopted for the purchase 8500 1'eet of 2i" cotton 
\ 

rubber lined fire hose at an expense of not to exceed $6275.00. Urgency clause. 

Recommend that an ordinane be adopted for the purchase Fire Alarm Boxes and 

make improvements to the system at an expense not to exceed $3750.00. Uxgency clause. 

Recommend that an ordinance. be adopted for the purchase of Fire apparatus 

coat $25,220.00. Urgency clause. 

Recommend that an.ordinance be adopted to construct Fire Engine House at a 

cost of $10,000.00 at 5th & Palm Streets. Urgency clause. 

Recommend that an ordinance be adopted to purchase 5t·sets of harness for Fire 

Department cost not to exceed $680.00. 'fll'rgency clause. 

Recommend that an ordinance be adopted to purchase eqU~pment for Fire Department 

cost not to exceed $225.00. Urgency clause. 

Recommend that an ordinance be adopted to repair Fire Engine Houses at a cost 

of $14,435.00. Urgency clause, ~.A-o ~ ~~ d_~ ~ 

The Secretary was directed to address a eo~~unication to ~eorge Fuhrman,to call 

at this office and settle for the horse he purchased at auction on the 7th. inst from the 

City,the amount being $70.00. 

Upon notice being given by the Superintendent of Streets to file bids for 

furnishing cement in car load lot the following bids were received;-

Mr.P.Utman, bid on 150 barrels of Colton Cement $2.10 per barrel. 

Mr. Bailey 

J.S.Schirm 
I 

II 

" 

II " 
II II 

" New Standard " $2.20 II " 
" Standard Portland 11 f2.20 " II 

Upon motion it was decided to award a contract to Mr. Putman to furnish 125 brl 

of Colton Cement at his bid of $2.10 pwr barrel. Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham votin 

Aye. The Superintendent of Streets was notified accordingly. 

165 

The Ci.ty Engineer.· was directed to furnish an estimate of cost for the construct:b n 

of a sewer line on 30th. street from 30th. to Beach Street;and the Superintendent of sewers 

was al so directed to comply accordingly. 



I 

I 166) 

Petition was :t:ecei ved from property owners for the construction of a water main on 

D Street between 30th. & 31st. Streets, /.14 ~ ,(}~ :V07~J...f-~ !?>~~ 
1\eS:e..N~S. 'So.-~ S\lp9..l\i!UFelW.snt 'OK. tllea ~Va:tffir »~st$:.&.r~~ga.t.&,a'l .... ~~Qp.ewt. 

Petition from property owners for the construction of a water pipe line on Santa Cruz 

Street,Ocean Beach,California,from 3rd. Southeasterly on 3rd. to Pacific Street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department for investigation and :r:eport. 

Petition was received from property owners for a water pipe line to be constructed 

on Texas'Street in front of lots 27 to 36 inc. of block 9 Pauleys Adn. 0 
/1-od..~~ 

.Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department kr W'l~s.t4~~~d.... ~K!,;. 

Petition for water pipe line was received for the extension of a water main on 

Oregon street to lots 11,12,13 & 14 of Block 202 University Heights. 

Referred to the Superin~endent of the Water Department for investigation and report 

Application was filed for repairs to be made to building on 5th. and H streets to 

the extent of $1500.00 atxMBXX~ii+Ri£%hxS%%m~~,in accordance with plans and specifications 

filed this day. Granted. 

Applica:·tion was filed for the repairs of building at 5th.Street at #515 in accordance 

with plans and specifications on file at an estimated cost of $400.00. 

The Superintendent of theWater Department filed a report of the work done during »a 

December 1908. Filed. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

La Jolla Sewer a/o. Sewer Improvement Fund. Water Extension Fund 

Calim # 6137 $37.80 Claim #68.59 ~~463. 50 Claim f9.00 
" 33.75 

Florence Heights Sewer. II 21.35 
II 24. 7r'5 

Claim 6860 $87. 30' 
6715 80.70 

~ ~--The Sun Building at B and 7th. were granted a permit to make"changes 

to the extent of $300'.00 to their building in accordance with plans and specifications on 

file. 

Adjourned. 

11f. a. ffi~ 
President. 

Attest;-



Jan Diego,California,January 2lst.J909. 

Thursday IO a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

p·resent Conuni ssioners ,Jo rres ,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

The Superintendent of Streets in a communication states that Olaf Nelson·. 

has offered $4.00 per month for the manure at fhe City Stables;and at the present time it is 

being given away.He recommends that the off~be accepted. 

ltJ7 

The Superintendent of Streets was authorized to dispose of the same to the beat 

advantage possible. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Streets stating tha~ Assistant Supt. 

of Streets ~alding ~esired to employ a portion of the Street force to grade a portion of 

Chalmers and California streets. 

The Superintendent of Streets wa's authorized to allow Mr. Spalding the use of 

some of the teams of the Street force as per his petition;also he was authorized to purchase 

a tent to house horses at a cost of not to exceed $80.00. 

The Secretary was directed to have prepared an ordinance for the con~tructian 

of a sewer line on 30th. street from Beech street south to the Broo~lyn Heights School. 

Urgency clause to be inserted,work to be done by days labor without advertising for bids, 

estimated cost $10:31.25 

Recemmend the same to the Con~on Council stating that the Brooklyn Heights 

school will open shortly after the first of the month and that the same is deemed one 

of urgency. 

Property owners petition for a street light ~H; the intersection o.f lOth. & 
,..., 

Cedar Streets,stating that the nearest liaht:~is locatE3d at the intersection of·9th. & Beech 
' . 

Streets and so located that the upper portion of lOth street is in total darkness. 

Recommend the same to the Honorable Common Council. 

Communication from the City Engineer approving Map of O'cean Beach Park 

Upon motion the said map was approved and ordered transmitted to the Honorable Common Council 

for its conside-ration and approval. 

Communication from the Superintendent of sewer construction stating that 

there is included in the bond issue a sewer line through Block 43 Kimballe Addition 

The Secretary wa:s. directed to notify the petitioner that said sewer line is 

included in the bond issue,that: the p~e has been ordered and is expected here daily,all 

rights of way have been obtained and the sewer line will be constructed as fast as it is 

possible to do so. 

Petition from property pvmers frr a water pipe line on ~uince street between 

2nd. & 3rd. streets. 

Referred to the water department for investigation and report. 

Petition from Heber Ingle for pennission to repair building on F street 

between 6th. & 7th. Streets, in accordance with specifications herewith. Granted. 

Appli~ation of Cris Goldc~1p for the position of assistant City Electricia~. 

Filed for·further consideration. 

/ 



168 

Ordinance #3556 from the· Honorable Common Council provides for the payment to 

H.W.Wilcox $100.00 in addition to the $500.00 authorized by ordinance #3548,for R/W on 

the Cemetary road. Filed. 

The following ordinance was received f~om the Honorable Common Council_, and_; upon 

mo.tion 1ft~~\vasr:dec~aed9.to spread the ordinance upon the minutes in full. Carried. 

ORDINANCE #3549. 

BE IT ORDAINRD,By the Commoh Council of the City of San Diego,as follows; 

Section 1. That the petition of Charles Kelly for permission to tear dpwn the bui1i 

ing now standing at the corner of 3rd. and F streets in the City of San Diego,California 

and to use the materials therefrom in the erection of a two story frame building at the 

corner of, 2nd. & H streets in said city,on lots A ,B & C in block 93 of Hortons Addition 

in said city,be and the same is hereby granted and the said Charles -Kelly is hereby 

authorized to erect said frame building upon said lots hereinabove particularly described. 

and the Board of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to issue a permit there­

for to the said Charles Kelly • 
• 

Sectio.n 2. This is an ordi'nance for the immediate preservation of the public 

peace,health and safety,and one of urgency,and shall take effect fron1 and attl;r its 

passage and approval. Approved January 19t·h.l909. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Street Fund. 

Claim #6769 $42.00 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #6'183 
7 

93 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

6845 
6 
7 

71I8 
9 

21 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6' 
7 
8 
9 

30 
1 
z: 

Sewer Improvement 
Claim #6786 

6828 
7115 

6 
7' 

$6.75 
6.75 

15.30 
7.50 
6.75 
6.75 
6.90 
2.ii0 
1.60 
2.00 

21.70 
22.50 
22.E)O 
6.75 
7.00 
6.75 
8.00 

27.20 
6.75 

24.75 
6.75 
6.75 
6.75 
24.75 
24.75 

Fund. 
$8.15 
19~~ ~5 
1.70 
3.35 
7.60 

La Jolla Boulevard 

Claim #---- $350.00 

Po~nt Lorna Boulevard. 

Claim # ----- $267.69 

Water Extension Imp. Fund. 

Claim #6856 
!10:8 

9 

$-7. 50 
2.50 

997.57 

Genl. Water Enlargement & Extn Fund 

Claim #6857 
8 

7110 

$393.80 
605.85 

2.50 

Flo~rence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim 1/6726 
4 

6752 
3 

7111 
2 
3 

$2'.25 
6.75 

15.75 
13.50 

2.25 
2.25 

15.75 

Adjourned; 

Attest;- $JA ,C\ • 
-~\_ . 

Secretary. President. 



e 

'•. :. I 
169 

San Diego,California,January 25th.l909 .• · 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read andl approved. 

Communication· from the Mayor relative to the claim of City Electrician, 

Hunter,for Automobile expenaes,stating t~~t the said claim was rejected by the Auditing 

Committee for the reason that when Mr. Hunter accepted the posi tiori he did so with the 

distinct understanding that the salary of $150.00 per month would cover all transportation 

Filed. Cpmm~ication was received from the City Attorney to the effect that Kate £• 

Crawford called at his office and gave a deed for right-of-way thr:pugh her property and as 

to A.M. Jones & Rosetta La~'ls papers were now in the course of preparation for commencing 

condemnation proceedings. 

The Seer etary was directed to return to Mr.H. E. Doolittle the claim of Howam 

E.Spears with instructions to segregate the said claim and approportion the amounts to the 

funds that they should be charged to. 

Harald Wood filed a S/C bond in the sum of $200.00 do work in the City of 

San Di.ego,California,Sureties,L.C.Wood &A.Sensenbrenner. Approved. 

Ordinance lflrom the Honorable Common Council #3561 provides for t·he erection 

of a One story fro.me on lot J of Block .33 Hortons. Filedo 

Petition from Joe Lightner for a permit to construct a corrugated iron build-

ing on lot K of Block 10 Hortons. Denied. 

Resolution #47.09 provides for the purchase of 5oo· Street Signs. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to furnish a list of the signs 

necessary along the car lines and the leading streets leadin¥ in and out of the City,up to 

500. 
-Petition for a culvert to be constructed at the intersection of Hancock & 

Wright Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to construct the same if it is 

found to be mequi red. 

Petition for a Sewer line to be constructed along the·West line of the Park 

between Ash and Date Streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewers for investigation and report o.f coat 

Petition from Henry Timken for a permit to construct a: sewer lateral along 

the west line of 6th. street between E and H streets a distance of about 1000 feet. 

Upon motion the following preamble and resolution was adopted and ordered 

t ransmi tt ed to the Honorable Common Council;Viz ;- · 

Whereas,Mr. Charles H.Julian,in behalf of Henry Timken petitioned for a sewer 

~ermit to lay a sewer lateral from the Timken Block on the South East corner of 6th & E 

streets block 59 lots A & B across the said 6th. street to the west side Of 6th. street and 

along said west side of said street to the intersection of 6th & H streets a distance of 

about 1,000 feet,and 

Whereas the conditions in relation to said petition are as follows to-wit; 

the east side of 6th. street is now occupied by tw~~water mains,two electric light conduits 

jnd two telephone conduits at distances as follows, 3'' 10' ' 14 1 , 15' ' east of the center 

fine of the street;and on the \Vest side of the street there is one conduit 3' from the curb 
a.ine of said street and a gas main 10 1 from the center of:' said atreet;there is also located 



I 
170 

a r • .r. tra_ck east of the center line of the street and a franchise d>or the construction af 

another track west of the center line of the street,and 

Whereas the petitioner,Mr. Henry Timken,desires to lay an 8 11 PRIVATE sewer main 5' ll 

from the west curb line of the street, the east .side of the street being entirely occupied,· 

and Whereas this boa~are of the opihion that it is not wise to grantan exclusive previ-

lege ~f this na~ure to any person,as in the ordinana:y course of evenjt.s,others will also 

want simila.r privileges and then the streets will become honey combed rdth private rights-

of-ways and it will make it impossible to grant privileges to each and every applicant; 

therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED,By the Board of B~blic Works of the 6~ty of San Diego,as follows;­

That an ordinance be adopted whereby anyone requiring a deeper sewer then is pro­

vide~ by the city may have the privi~ege of constructing the. same, but under such restric­

tions as will not prelrent future applicants who desire to use the. sewer the privilege of so 

doing by pa¢.ng a reasonable .cqmpensation,said amount to be determined by this board or 

other officers of the city. The construction of said sewer to be done under the supervisi~n 

and to the satisfaction of the board.~· 

The following appliQations were filed for work in the streets. 

Robert F. Gonzales· & L. C. Marion. Refer~ed to the .Superimtendent of Streets. 

J.R.Wade filed an application for the position of Building Inspector. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Filed. 

Street Department. Claim #7136 $112.50 

Gen'bral yvater Enlargement & Extn Improvement Fund. 

Claim ://=7141 . 7 
8 

50 

La Jolla sewer Fund. 

Claim 117145 $132.21 

$38.15 
2.25 

13.50 
975.00 

li'lorence Heights· Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim :/16854 
7142 
7149 

$13.00 
33.25 
4.50 

Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim #7143 
4 

7146 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

$6.00 
5.00 

23.50 

Secretary. 
711.a~~ 

President. · 

li 
If 
!I 
!I 
jl 

!I :. ,,, 



:' l 

. San Diego,California,January 28th.l909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communicatio.n from the Water Department recommending the construction of 20.0 

feet of 2 11 water pipe on Quince Street. betv1een 2nd. & 3rd. Streets at an estimated cost of 

$35.00. 

The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its rec-

ornmendation. 

Ordinance #'3555,fT9m the Honorable Common Council appropriates $5,000.00 

for the con~trU.ction of water mains in 2nd. 3rd •. Washington and Walnut Streets,said work to 

ijbe done·by days labor without advertising. 

The Water Department was authorized and directed to do the work in accord.an<11 

i th the said ordinance. 

l Petition was received from R.H.Mitchell,W.M.Herbert,Nat R.Titus et als. fo~k 
I he construction of awater pipe lihe thro\lgh North Lane betvv-een Blocks E & F the peti tiona'S 

greeing to lay the said pipe line if the. City will furnish the pipe ,2 11 pipe being suffici-

~nt. . 

Referred to the Water Department for investi~ation and report •. 

Fetition of Ingle Mfg. Co, to install an Oi~. ~tJ:ank at the Brooklyn Heights :S.ii 

chool v.;as granted and the City Engineer notifiey to superintend the construction of the 

kame.Said work to be in accord~nce With the regulations adm~ted by. this Board. 
I 
I Communication from\:;the Superintendent of Sewer Construction .asking for bids 

lor the old lumber stored at La Jolla that is of no further use to the department,the 

! allowing bids were received. 

J. Frank Over, bids $50.00 and H.N.McKie bids $25.00~ 

R.eferred to the Superintendent of Const:r'l!l.ction to dispose of the same to the 

best advantage possible. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Sewers recommending that the Auto­

ratio Ejector at the intersectionof University Avenue and 5thl street be placed in the ca:ee· 

lf the Department of Electricity. 

Upon motion being duly secmnded the said department Vlas transferred to the 

'epartment of Electricity. 

Petition of J.Jacobs for a permit to put in a w:indow at #531-- 5th. street 

1as granted in accordance with the petition and the plans submitted this day. 

Barihow Confectionery Co., petition for permission to make alterations to the 

fuilding at the corner of 5th. & D Street as per plans and. specifications on file. Granted. 

II The Superintendent of Sewer Construction files a communication to the effecb 

~hat the Sewer System at La Jolla has been completed in accordance v:i th the plans and 

lpecifications. Filed. 

The following R:solutions were received from the Honorable Common Council,Viz;-

Resolution #4745.a.uthorizes the erection of an electric light sign at 3rd. & 

"D" Streets. Referred to the City Electrician. 

Resolution 1{4753 grants D.C.Reed,et. ala permission to grade a private road 

ray along Glenwood driveway and State Street,thence along State Street 

along Willow to Union,thence along Union to Upas and on Upas Street to 
on Horton to Kite and on Kite to Puebloll22. 

to Willow,thence ah 

Horton Avenue and 

I 
171 



I 

172 

~1 
Resolution #4754 grants permission to Cl1F.Francisco to remove trees from Front & C - . ,. 

! streets. Filed. 

Upon motion it was decided to inspect the La Jolla s·ewer System on Saturday of this 

week and if the same i~ satisfactmry to the board to throw the same open to the public on 

Tuesday. 

The Superintendent of Sewerf!l states that a Mr. Wood off~rs to take care of the 

automatic Ejector at the intersection of 5th & University Avenues for $15.00 per month. 

Upon motion the matter of placing some one in charge of the said Automatic Ejector 

was left to the City Electrician and that said inspection be made at least twice per day. 

Upon motion Mr. Otis was releiYed of the .work of attending to the automatic Ejector 

and his services to be discontinued at ~nce •. It was decided to vote thanks to Mr. Otis 

for the good work perfo1wed. 

Upon motion it was decided at the suggestion of the City Electrician to install the 

alternating current on one of toe~thereby having both the direct and the alternat~­

ing<- c'lh.rrent s. 

The following c~aims were read and approved. 

Sewer 

Claim /1:6686 

Sewer 

Claim #7153 

7172 

Water 

Claim :/l7170 

1 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

8: Drainage. General Fund. 

$34.24 Claim 1/7163 $582.44 

Imp •. Fund. Florence Heights Fund. 

$8.45 Claim #7114 $146.25 

$8.45 II #7167 24.00 

Extension Fund. Point Lorna Boulevard Fund~ 

$2.f?O Claim #7169 

$2,653.43 

t:fo A;(\' 
-~~ 

Secretary. 

I' 

$174.12 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim :/1=7168 /50 

Genl. water Enlarge··".Fund. 

Claim #7113 $6.75 

4 18.00 

rr(.a.~ 
President. 

e-



San D:iiego ~ California,February 2nd.l909. 

Monday 7.30 P.M. 

.Regular M:eeting ;"':' 

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes v1ere read and approved. 

Ordinance 113565 ,providesl~!'Z.~Hl940 for the construction of a sewer J.ine through 

Blocks 88 & 89 E •. W.Morse's Addition,provided the petitioners depawtlt to the credit of the 

Sewer fund the sum of $.600. 00 ,and the said $600.00 to be paid back to the said petitioners 

· whenthere is funds sufficient in the fund to pay for the same. 

Referred to thesec retary .to notify the Superintendent of construction when the 

said $600.00 is deposited and the said Superintendent of Constrmction to proceed to con­

struct the same upon the s~id notification from the Secretary. · . 

I 
173 

Petition of property owners to have the sewer at the vacinity of 25th. "I"· & ".m'1 

Streets was read and the p-etitioners being present were advised that the same would be laid 

ju at as soon as ,it is possible to have it done the materials are on the way and the depart­

ment ,are Ylorking in the neighborhoo.d at the present.· 

C. C. Pillsbury petitions for a permit to put in a new floor in his office at 

#1340 D Street. Granted. 

H •. J. Pies:, v,ras granted a permit to place a ne\·v- window at his place of business 

at ://:5.31-- 5th. Street. 

Ordin_ance :/1=3566 from the HOnorable .Common Council provides $1031.25 for the con-

st ruction of a sewer .line in 30th.. street for the Brooklyn Heights School. 

Superintendent of f,ewer Construction was directed to lay the same as soon as 

possible as it is ona of great urgency. 
0 

Ordinance. # 3565 from the Honorable Common Council di rec.t s the Board of Public 

Works to construct a :sewer line through the alley i·n Blocks #88 & 89: of E. W.Morse' s 

~ Addition,San Diego,California at a cost of not to exceed $1217.94~p;.ovided,however,that 

the property ovmers in said blocks advance the sum of $600.00 said s:um to be returned to 

them whenevn there i.s money sufficient in tl1e sewer fund so to do. 

Referred to the 8ecrtary of the Board to notify the pet~tioners to deposit the 

said amount and when the amount has been so deposited to direct the Superintendent of Sewer 

Construction to const.ruct said sewer line in accordance with the said petition. 
" 

Ordinance #3562 provides $125.00 for the purchase of Street signs to be used 

on the B~ulevards. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets to cmnfer with_the Automobile Com-

mittee and ascertain their wishes and make said purchase. 

Petition from property. owners o.n the East side of' 9th. street betvveen E & F 

streets to h~ve the gutter at said locality fixed in accordance with the said petition. 

Application for work was filed py Thomas J\Iuirhead Jr. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Th!3 City Engineer filed a certificate showing that there.is due to Mr. Chas. 

Steffgen $1950.00 for work done on the Choll~s Creek Bridge. Filed. 

The Secretary was directed to n9tify Mr. Titus of the Spreckles Co., to have 

Mr. Spreckles deposit the balance of the $2,QOO.OO his proportion for the construction of 

the said bridge,the balance being $746.25. 



174 
-~ 

. In q.ccordance with a request from the Water Department to contractors to file bids n 

for hauling water pipe to Washington,Walnut,2nd. Sprmce etc. ,the following -bids were rece~e~ 

G. E. Gabrielson bids $1.25 per ton.Frank P.Frari, bids $0.80 per ton. 

"' ~5'~',.. "ft M.D. Good body, II • 54 - II " 
Upon motion being duly seconded the contract was awarded to M.D.Goodbody at his gid. 

A Communication was received from the City-Engineer stating that the La Jolla Sewer 

System has been completed in accordance with the plans ·and specifications.· 

Upon motion it was decided to dedi'cate the said system to public use commencing 
111~~~</ 

Tuesday February 2nd.l909 ,also directing the Superintendent of Sewers that Friday,., has been 

set aside for the day of inspecting all laterals laid, 

Estimate from the City Engineer was filed for the construction of a sewer ·line in 

the City Park east of lOth. street from Date Street to Ash Street,estimating the cost to be 

$909.4;4 •. 

The Seco.-etary was directed to notify the petitioners that the cost is greater than 

the City can handle at this time b. ut if they desire to advance the money or a portion of 

it the Board~"~~J,~L~~(W.A.Bailey,et als,l545--10th.) 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to make improvements at t-he. int-ersection 

of Pennsylvania and_.;..tisOth. streets as per plans and specifications on file in the office ofh 

the B~ard, said work being the plaaing of an 8 11 water drain at said location •. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Water Extension and Improvement Fund. 

Claim :/17231 $74.78 

Florence Heights Sewer 

Claim /7195 
7333?· 

4 
5 
6 
7 

7449 

$1.00 
80.00 
8.70 

14.00 
8.70 

200.00 
559.00 

f-1 lJ. :~::;:; 

f:h'ii~tersi ty H~±gh~B Sewer Fund. 

Claim #7330 
1 
2 

$4.35 
7.00 
4.35 

Reserv oir Improvement .F'und. 

Claim :f/=7308 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13' 
I4 
15 

$8.65 
3.25 
5.25 

14.00 
3.25 

88.00 
29.15 
8.65 

Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim #7·199 
7235 
732-3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

7451 

Electric Fund. 

$15.20 
10.68 
23.85 
38.50 
23.85 
16.50 

100.00 
8.45 

11.80 
712,65 

Claim #7!307 $150.00 

Poiht Lorna Boulevard Fund. 

Claim #7194 
7318 

9 
21 

$88.75 
.2.15 
3.50 
2.15 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #7338 
9 

7510 

$78.00 
59.25 

104.60 

General Water Enlargement & Extebsion Imp. Fund. 

Claim :f/:7232 $305.29 Water Iecount. General Blacksmith Account. 
3 431.62 

41 75.00 Claim 1/=7499· $54.00 C~aim 1/=7299 $90.QO 
7500 53.15 7300 75,00 

Sewer & Draina-ge. 1 51.75 1 75.00 
2 5l.'l5 2 70.00 

Claim If 7292 $78.00 3 $1.75 3 70.00 
3 65.00 4 48.45 4 60.QO 
4 19.50 5 47.50 
5 12.40 s·· 20.00 

7 18.25 
8 10.00. 
9 -10.00 

,I 



r -. •, ' '• ' 

1.75 

/ 

Water Fund. Salary account. 

Claim #7462 $150.00 Claim #7356 $125.00 
3 125.00 7 100.00 
4 90.00 8 7-i.QO 
5 85.00 9 150.00 
6 80.00 60 90.00 
7 75.00 1 60.00 
8 75.00 80 105.00 
9 70.00 1 105.00 

70 75.00 2 105.00 
1 10.00 3 105.00 
2 100.00 4 101.50 
3 ilo.oo 5 99.75 
5 35.00 6 56.00 
6 91.25 7 45.50 
7 76.65 8 129.35 
8 75.60 9 100.00 

" -e 9 74.60 90 100.00 
so· 71.85 1 100.00 
.1 71.35 2 100'.,00 
2 73.10 4. 100·.00 
3 68.45 5 75.00 
4 65.95 6 75.00 
5 65.60 7 75.00 
6 65.60 8 75.00 
7 65.45 9 65.00 
8 57.50 7400 65.00 

I 
9 60.00 1 65.00 

90 65.25 2 65.00 
' 
I ' 1 58.50 3 65.00 

2 56.50 4 65.00 
3 56.50 5 65.00 
4 55.50 6 65.00 
5 54.25 7 62.85 ''I 6 54.15 8 62.85 
7 54.00 9 61.7_5 
$ 54.00 10 61.75 

1 34.65 
2 34.65 
3 28.10 
4 28.~0 

~.'-



San '-Diego, California-~ th,1909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. -

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was ordered directed to the Honorable Mayor of the Ct.ty of 

San DiegOl,;·California,peti tioning· for the endorsement of 3 additional men in the St.reet 

Department in order to care for the Street Sweepings,The Park Commissioners having dis­

c ontinued their agreement to care for a portion of the same.the salary of the said men 

to be $60.00 per month each. 

Address a communication to Mr. H.E.Doolittle relative to the claim of Mr. 

Spears for work performed on the· Boulevards,stating that 1/3 of his claim was approved 

this being for the work performed for the Point Lorna Boulevard and the 2/3 portion of 

said claim for work performed fo:r the La Jolla Boulevard was not allowed for the reason 

that this fund i:s depleted and has been for dome time and '.i!J'as exhausted before said claim 

was first filed. 

Superintendent of Streets was authorized and directed to take care of all of 

the sweepings from the paved streets and· deliver them over to the Park Commissioners at 

the places to be agreed upon by both parties(Park Commissioners & Supt. Streets.) except. 

those collected at too remote a distance which sweepings to be deposited to the best ad­

vantage by the Street Superintendent. 

Up:on motion the Superintendent of St rees was directed to not allow the cut­

ting of the "H" Street pavement between the west line of 4th. street and the west line of 

Atlantic streets for any purposes whatso ever. 

The Seer etary was directed to again notify Mr. George Fuhrman #2838 D Street 

to ~once settle for the horse he purchased at aumtion January 7th.l909,without further 

delay and save trouble. 

Petition for a sewer line in Brant Street between Juniper and Laurel Streets , ., ~ 

Refe·rred to tne Superintendent of Sewers for :iinvestiagtion and 1131'ort. 

The secretary was directed to again address a communication to the Santa·:.Fe 

R. R. Co., request'i:ng the payment for the construction of culvert on 7th. street fmom L to 

Bay of $117.50. 

Address a com;rnunication to the County Baord of Bupervisdirs requesting the ,_ .1 

settlement of the claim against them for <lamages to C street pavement where blind sewer 

from Court House damaged said pavement from overflow. 

City Treasurer was authorized to pay the cl&fm for printing filed against 

the D Street Lighting by,·the San Diego Printing and Publishing Company for $2.75. 

Resolution from Honorable Common Council #477l,grants B.A.Brilliant per.miss-

ion to close door and place window instead at #615--5th. street. Filed. 

The Water Department recommend the layin of 2350 feet of 4 11 water pipe an 

Point Lorna in Chadwick street,second hand pipe,expense $250.00. The Superimtcndent of 

the Water Department was cllb.rected to lay the same in accordance with his recommendation. 



The Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to place a stand pipe at 

O:cean Beach for street sprinkling purposes. 

Petition was filed for the construction of a water main on JJ:ackSiaw street betvie:e. 

Getti and Hunter street's • 
. 

Referred to t.he Superintendent of Water Department for investigation and report. 

Commupication. from the Water Dfrpartment recommending the laying. of. 550 feet of 2 11 

water pipe on Louisian.a & Lincoln Streets estimating the cost to be $45.0Q. 

The Water Dep.artment was directed to lay the same in accordance with it.s recom-

mendation. 

Petition was filed for the construction of a ·w·ater ~ipe line to be constructed 

on 8th. street betv;een Pennsylvania & Brookes streets. 

Referred to t.he Water Department for investigatHm and report. 

177 

Peti tibon was .filed for a water pil>e line to be canst ructed on M_artin Avenue between 

3oth. & 31 ate. 

Referred to t.he Superintendent of the Water Department for inve.stigation .and report 

Petition for .the const r·uction of a Fire Hydrant at the intersec_tion of 26th. & I 

streets. 

Referred to the _Superintendent of Water Department for investigation and report. 

The Secretary was di.t'ected to addfess a communication to the Ho_norable Common 
. 

Council recommending the purchase of 13 horses for the use of the Fire Department at an 

expense of $3850.00,said.amount being provided for in the Bond Issue,said horses to be pu; 

chased in the open market without advertising for bids • 

.Recommend to the HOnorable Common Council that Ordinance #3567. be amended so as 

purchase.Fire alarm boxes extensions & Appurtences without advertising for bids and tl~t 

the work be done by the employees of the Fire Department and such other nelp as is neces­

sary. 

Houses. 

O·rdi1uroe #3572 provides $14,435.00 for th~const ruction and repairs of Engine . 

Referred to the Board of Fire Commissioners with a~thority to~~~~~~~~-. 

Ordinance #3570 & 3571 from the Honorable Common Council provides for the purchaoe 

of hzrness & equipment for the use of the Fire Department. 

Referred to the Fire Department to rra ke said purchases. 

Recommend to the Honorable Common Council that Ordinance #3568 be amended to read 

$6375. for the purchase of Fire Hose instead of $6275.00 an error mad e by the clerk in 

the reconnnendation. 

O''rdinance #3569. from the Honorable Common Council to purchase Fire appa:·ratus to 

the extent $25,250.00 was read and the Secretaryfnae directed to advertis-e for bids. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Electrical Fund. Office Fund. B lacksmith Fund. 

Claim #7193 $73.90 Claim 1f7,225 ~r.~ 5 50 Claim 1l 7.641 $ • 75 wift' • 
76.59 14.25 7;226:,· 3.15 7712 .90 
7715 5.00 9 45.25 722:7 1.23 

32 5.10 7197. 19.75 
Public Building Fund, 5 3.75 7637' 40.40 

7710 l. 50 8 2.95 
Claim #6839 $125.00 1 1.50 43 9.43 

7625 6.74 26 11.50 
7516 117.75 40 2.50 
7623 34.92 722B 1.00 
76'27 100.00 6340 18.60 

7639 2.00 
Office JF\unit:l t 

Claim :/170'93 ~8.50 
7140 0.35 



I 
.1.78 

..) 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. 

Claim #6838~ ~5.00 
" 7.186 5.22 

7215 6.56 
6 47.22 
7 47.40 

7604 5.00 
5 8.75 
6 1.50 

7725 ·3.40 
7691 10.75 

Water Fund. 

Claim #6842 $6'.25 
3 4.55 
4 10.90 

51 21.00 Gen~Ufl!al 

7107 4.00 
65 10.00 

6 1058.00 
98 4.50 

722.9 51.14 
30 42.00 

7645: 14.00 
7 62.14 
8 474.03 
9 20.75 

5) 10.05 
1 31.00 
2 2.00 
3 216". 20 
4 15.75 
5 15.00 
6 2.50 
7 3.80 

76$8 18.00 
7726 43.20 

8 41.25 
30 10.50 

Street Department. 

Claim ://:6801 $14.70 
33 14.70 

4 4.85 
48 1.00 
55 38:.25 

7090 2.25 
7180 16.80 

3 5.80 
60 34.45 
79 4. 90 

7204 1.69 
5 24.70 
6" 2.40 
7 11.00 
8 94.64 
9 10.00 

10 2.30 
7591 76.54 

2 18.37 
3 131.60 
5 13.65 
6 3. 90 

89 51.75 
90 35.50 
98 1517.93 

9 16.15 
7602 4.10 

.71 42.00 
82 1.50 

5 4.00 
4 5.50 
7 6.35 

772:7 60.00 
. 31 8.35 

Ad-journed. 

Attest;-· 

J\~J 
· Seer etary. 

F~orence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim #7719 $3'12.00 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #76.77 
7720 

1 

Sewer Improvement 

Claim #~236 
9 

7714 
7 

Water Enlargement 

Claim 1/7646 
766'3 

4 
5 
6' 

7718 
7661 

2 

& 

$4.00 
106.75 

22.50 
125.00 

Fund. 

$17.39 
1. 5:0 
8.50 

18.00 

Extension 

$243.00 
691.00 
624.15 

27.20 
2.fi0 

.40 
20'37. 35' 
487.60 

Point Lorna Boulevard Fund. 

Claim #4224 
7668 

9 
7733 

$8.35 
124.07 
363.60 
241.34 

Reservoir Improvement Fund. 

Claim #7667 $3.00 

8~ Imp. Fund. 

·11ta~ 
· President. 



San Diego,California,Februa:ry 8th.l909. 
Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

:Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was received from Swayne & Hazelrigg in re'lation to soot fall-

ing from chimney located at 6th. & I streets the same belonging to Nathan Watts. 

The Secretary was directed to notify Mr. Watts to extend his chimney to con­

fw_rm with the ordinm:::e.s regulating the construction of chimneys in the City of San Diego, 

also to notify the smgners o! said petition Q~3the action taken by this board. 
·~ 

Petition was ieceived for a water pipe line to be laid on Freeman Street 

from Rosecrans to Shafter streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and 

report. 

The City Electrician furnished an estimate of the cost 1or installing a 5 h.~. 

220 Volt 3-Phase 60,Cycle Motor at 5th. & University Avenue with th~ alternating currant 

to be used with the automatic sewer ejector,to be $225.00. 

Upon motion the City Electrical Inspector was authorized to make the necessa­

ry purchase and to install the same in accordamce with the estimate. 

Petitions were 'received for worll: from James Smet and Fred Zamerano. 

Referred to the ·sur·erintendent of Streets. ' . . 

The following Ordinances were received from the Honorable Common Council au­

tnorizling the installation of additional lights in the City of San Diego,California.Viz;­

Ordinance #3586,3585,3584,3583,3582,358l,S580,3579,and ~578. 

The Sp.perintendent of the Water Department recommends t~e purchase of the 

[)alance of the water pipe authorized under the bond issue at o.nce and ·in the open market 

without advertising for bids,said purchase amounting to about $75,000.'00;the laying of the 

same will cost about $128,601.12,estimated. 

The Sec·r,etary was directed to recommend to the Honorable Common Council to 

adopt an ordinance authorizing the same inf.ccordance with said recomm~ndation,stating that 

on account of the cohdition of the market it is deemed advisable to m~ke the purchase at 

once. 

The City Clerk having been directed by the Common Council to notify all 

departments that they wish the provisi:ons of o·rdinance #:1499 complied; with,the Secretary 

was ddi.rected to address a communication to the City Attorney for a written opinion ~s to 

the interpretation of said o.rdinance. Vlhat constitutes a male 'citizen and actual resident 

of the City of San Diego,in the meaning of ~he ordinance?Does this have reference to . . 
. . 

common laborers?Men who are employed by the day or hour and may be on, the work one day 

and not the next?or does it have reference to men having steady empl~yrnent?In other words 

what does employee,mean? 

In the matter of the construction o:f a sewer line in Fern Street the same 

was referred to the Superintendent of construction for an estimate on the number of people 

to be benefited by the said construction of this sewer. 

The estimate from the City Engineer for work performed and material: furnished 

by Brovm,Marshall & Galagher on their contract for the construction of University I:Ieights 

Reservoi':r was referred back to the City Engineer to .$.S?.teJ:tain how the contract reads. 

I· 7.9 



I 
18ID 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Sewer C'>.: Drainage account. 

Claim 1/:6837 

7511 

7603 

7692 

$20.60 

38.25 

32.83 

51.84 
Blacksmith account. 

Claim 7761 $20.90 

7642 273.08 

7762 29.00 

Office account. 

Claim #7162 $3.QO 
7634 3.25 

7192 20.00 
7196 2.45-

91 8.10 
763{) 1.86 

28 1.68 
7798'. 67.60 

58 1.55 

Street Account. 

C1a.im #7137 
6836' 

35 
7159 

61 
7597 
7091 
7182 
7600 
7594 
7203 
760]. 

6849 
7724 
7753 
7786 

85 
55 
54 

90 

$10.30 
.86 

15.20 
6.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 

15.45 
1.15 
8.6:8 

68.41 
31.00 
16.00 
27~00 
14.00 
10.00 
1.50 

36.25 
266.50 

32.75 
30.·00 

Fal:orence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim #7234 
7675 

6 
7777 

8 
9 

7799 

$24.30 
19.6:0 
18.80 

2.75 
112.50 
344.00 

62.00 

University Heights Sewer. 

Claim =f/:7780 
1 

$593.40 
6.00 

Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim :f/-6109 
7673 

4 
7723 

65 
6 
7 
8 

7800 
1 

7783 
96 

7 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

$32.;~9 
61.79 

231.01 
2.50 

.50 
6.50 

42.80 
10.00 
10.00 

878.74 
• 50 

1.96 
2.25 

Water Department. 

Claim I 7794 $1.40 

7793 5.65 

Public Building. 

Claim #7624 

7709 

7138 

:!B17.41 .. . 

43.74 

231.15 

Water Extension & Imp. Fund 

Claim ://:7771 
2 
3 

$513.52 
1394.25 

2.SO 

Point Lorna Boulevard Fund. 

Claim #7317 
20 

2 
7768 
7770 

$17~35 
28.00 
17.35 

270.50 
711.55 

Pacific Beach Reservoir 

Claim I 7776 $68.00 

General Water Enlargement Fund. 

Claim #7774. 
5 

95 

Secretary. 

$2.50 
411.43 
291.01 

20.25 

11ta~ 
President. 



·~ 

· San Diego,California, February llth.l909. 
Thursday 10 a.m. 0 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Cormnissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

The .reading of the minutes Yias dispensed with. 

H.S.F.verts was granted a permit to change the store front at #860--6th. street 

in accordance with plans and specifications submi tted,cost not to exceed $150.00. 

The Eenbough Furniture Company petitioned for the privelege to erect a furnace 

to burn paper and v:aste materials in the rear of the Leland building as ·per drawing suhni t-
. . . 

ted. Referred to Thomas Kneale for investiga;t:hon with power to act. 

Upon motion the Union Oil Company was allowed to opon "H" Street unde·r franclll~ 
.c~~-

ise and under the provision~ o{_PQzdinaJ~Ce ~/, 34'54;a!"!-d in addi ti.on thereto to place said pavm-
cA-0-~ ~·, #tYW ~~·-!- ~t:-~ liC/-&~//··'~A ~ 

ment w.~eattleast 6 11 of _:Pe:.tow(;the pavement and cut out the sides for 6 11 on either side 
. 

and pla~e concrete and then to place the bitumen covering o.ver the same making as neat a 
. . 

job a·s it is possible to make,all of said pavement to be to the s.atisfactio.n of the Super-

intendent of Streets. 

The City Enginee·r returned the claim of Brown,:Marshail & Ga·lagher: for the 
. 

sum of $10,618.32 fort he construction of the University Heights r.eservoir with tlJ.e s:ltate-

ment that the contract provides that all material furnished shall. be in pla~e before an 

estimate may be made for payment. 

Upon motion the said claim of Brown,Marshall & Galagher for the sum of 

$10,618.32 was rejected for the reason that the said claim and e.stimate does not confo:r.m 

with the provisions of the contract,requireinrthe materials to b.e in place. Carried. 

Communi·ca:tion from the Superintendent of Sewers re.lati ve to the petition 

for a sewer line to be constructed in Fern Street between Cedar & Date Streets was read. 

Upon motion the .SaC(i'etary v;as directed to address a communication to the Coma 

mon Council recommending that the estimate for the construction of said sewer line be in-

eluded in the tax:i.~:eVy, for this fiscal year. 

Bond· of J. B~ Austin to blast on Blo:ck 416 Hortons Addition with J. Novotriez & 

A.J.~oster as sureties wa-s read and approved. 

Communication from the Water Department reeominendi'pg. the construction of a 

411 vvater pipe line on 8th. street between Robinson and University Avenue at a cost of 

$118.80. The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with its 

recommendation. 

The Water Department also recor~mend the laying of 600 feet of 2 11 water piep 

on 8th. street between Pennsylvania and Brookes Avenues at a cost of $62.75. 

The Water Department was directed to lay the same whenever the petitioners 

file the map dedicating the streets in the plated addition to the City,and improvements 

begun on tpe property ~Y to which the said_ pipe ·line is to be laid to. 

T.he following ordim:rees from the Honorable Common Council. 

Ordin~e #3595- authorizes the payment. o;f the claim of the Barber .Asphalt 

Paving Company in the sum of #1491.19. Filed. 

Ord.inan ce #3594 provides for the laying of sidewalk in front, of lot 10 of 

Block C,Estudi;llo Addition. Advertise for bids. 

Ordin~c #359l,provides for extra electric lights. 

Notify the San Diego,Conaoli<IDated Gas Co.,accordingly. 

Ordinance #3593,provides for the placing of 3 additional men in the street 

department at a salary of $60.00 per month each. Referred to the Superi'ntendent of 

Streets with power to act. 

181 



I 

183 

. Mr •. ~fcl'Jutt of the San Diego Electric Ry. Co. ,it). a verbal statement to this board 

states that the .Adams Street Brigge is in need of e;densive repairs. 
1 

The Superintendent of Streets and the City Engineer were directed to inspect the 

same and report to the board at the next meeting of. -the bea.:ro.. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to advise this board under vvhat authoriy 

the requisitions of the Blacksmith department are issued. 

Upon motion being duly seconded the appointment of a building Inspector was taken 

up. 

The name of Mr. E. C. Thorp was placed in nomination and upon motion being duly sec-

onded was duly appointed building inspectd>.r of the City of San Diego ,California. 

Commissioners,Jorr.es,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Point Lorna Boulevard Fund. 

Claim 1/7670 
7840 

~2.00 
271. gg· 

Sevter Improvement Fund. 

Claim ://7681 
78"07 

8 
·9· 

31 
2 

$2.25 
15.20 
15.30 
12.95 

5.05 
12.00 

General Water Enlargement Fund. 

7827 
8 

773,7 
780.6 

so 
6 
7 

435,18 
307.79 

21;;.35 
6.75 
8.45: 

13.50 
18.55 

Water Extension Fund. 

Claim /17829 '~2 ,...o ',r • p 

Reservoir Improvement Fund. 

Claim #7450 
7839 . 

$112.50 
1,173.75 

Florence Heights Dewar Fund. 

Claim #7810 $6.75 . 

Street Fund. 

Claim #·7683 
77:'84 
2693 

$1,950.00 
7.75 

1,491.19 

Salary Fund. 
Claim #7393, $12.50 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

ll!a~ 
· President. 

e·: 

-­•• 

-\ 



-- ,. 
! 
I 

-e 

.e 

San Diego,California,February 15th.1909. 

Monday 7. 30 p:.-m. 

Regular Meeting;-

·Present Corrrrnissione rs Jo rres ,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved, (February 8th. & 11th.,) 

Communication was rec:Bi ved from the Superintendent of theVvater Department 

relative to petition for a water pipe line to be constructed to supply lots 7 & 8 of Block 

264 Manasae and Schillers Addition-to Roseville was referred back to the Water Superintendet 

to lay the same using 2" second water pipe ,provided the cost for the same does not exceed 

$52.·00. 

Petition of F.M.Ha·tch for permission to make changes in front and interior 

of bui-lding at -#143'4 "H" Street was ref!f1rred to Commissioners Graham & Kneale for inves­

tigation and report. 

Communication was received from the City Engineer in relation to a deep sewer 

line in 6th. street between B & I .. Streets to accommodate·· the Timken Building and others 

that may be built was read and· the following preamble and resolut-ion .was adopted. 

"WHEREAS Mr.Henry Timken petiti'oned for a pennit to lay a sewer lateral from 

the Timken block on the southwest corner of 6th and "E" streets,block 5·9 lots A & B,across 
' 

the said 6th. street to the v1est side of 6th -streets and along said west side of 6th. street 

to the intersection of 6th. and 11 H11 streets a distance of about 1,000 feet,and 

WHEREAS the conditions in relation to said petition are as follows to~wit; 

The east side of 6th. street i.s occupied by two water mains,two electric light c·ondui ts and w 
' two teleplji:one conduits at a distance as follows 311 10 1 14 1 15 1 ,east of the center line 

of the streetand on the west side of the street there is one conduit .3 1 from the' curb line 

·of said st-reet and a gas main 10 1 from the center line of the street ~.tille.ref'i'saiso,s!.llocated 
.. · 

a r.r. track east of the center line of the street and a franchise for the construction of 
/ 

another track west of the center line of the street,and 

WHEREAS the petitioner ,Mr. Henry Timken,desires to lay an 8" private sevver 

main 5 1 from the west curb line of the said street,th~ east side of the·street being entire­

ly occupied,.and 

VffiEREAS this boa~are of the opinion that it is not ~ise to grarit an exclu-

sive privilege of this nature to any person,as in the ordinanry course of events,others 

will also vJ:ant similar p·ri'vile,ges and then the streets will become honey-combed' with pri­

vate rights of way and it will make it impossible to grant privileges to each and etrery 

ap-plicant. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLV'ED, By the Board of Public Works of the C.i ty of 

San Diego,as follows;-

That·an ordinance be adopted whereby any one requiring a deeper sewer than 

is provided by the city may have the privilege of constructing the same, but unde·r such re­

strictions as will not prevent futb.re applicants •who desli!Lre to use the· same the privilege 

of so doing by paying a reasonable compensation, said amount to be determined by this board 

or other officer of the city;The construction of said sewer to be done under the supervision 

and to the satiffaction of this board." 

183 



I 
184 

Mr. E~ S.potter having deposited the au.."ll of ~~600.00 towards the constru.ction of 

a sewer line through blocks .fl88 & #89 of E.W.Morse 1 s addition,San Diego,California;and as 

Ordinance # 3566. from the Honorable Commoh Council provides $1217.94 for the ,.censtructi.on oltf 

said sewer ,conditioned upon the deposit with the said board the sum of ~~600. 00, the SecretarYi 

was directed to comply with the .instructions of the meeting of the 2nd. inst. 

are 

The City Engineer fil~d a report certifying that Messrs.Brown,Marshall &: Gallaghe 

entitled to a payment of $1360.12 for work i:n the construction of the University H~ightb 
Reservoir. Filed. 

Communication from the City Attorney relative to the meaning of Ordina_nce #1-1:99 

was read and the Secretary was directed to refer the same to the several Superintendents 

and ask that a report from them be submitted to this board at its next regular meet~ng •. 

The City Engineer filed an estimate and plan for t.he. construction of a sewer li e 

in Brant Street between J1uniper and Laurel Streets to be $6~3:5.00. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewer Comstruction to o.scertain how many r,es­

i~dents will be benefited .by the construction of said sewer line. 

A •• J. Otis and George Garretson filed applications for the position of .Assistant 

Electrician of the Ci.ty. Filed with other applicati_ons. 

The Se~etary was directed to address a cornmunmcatiQn to the Homorable Common 

Council notifying them thetboar~ have appointed a building inspector and recommend that 

t11e sa,lary for said position be fixed at $150.00 per month said amount to inc),,11de all trans 

portation, 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Sewer Improvement F-und. 

Claim //7820 ~~l 0.45 
26 87.75 
76 911.35 

Florence Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim ~¥-7875 $485.75 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. 

Claim //7821 $58.50 
74 184.50. 
General Fund. 

Claim //-7822 $472.80 
4 6 1±. 60 

Water Fund. 

Claim #7764 ~-3075.60 

Street Fund, 

Claim =//7815 ~239.65 

Adj~ourned. 

Attest;-

Secretary. 

General Water c:>c Enlargement Fund, 

Clai1n 7~7338 
56:' 1 

7 
8 
9 

60 
l 
2 
3 
4!. 
5 
6 

:%4.50 
449.41 
317.85 

5.00 
109.50 

4.50 
19.40 
19.40 

4.50 
17 • .1'15 
. 5. 75 
7.85 

Water Extension Fund:. 

Claim #7867 2.50 

Universi t7t He'dights Reservoir 

Claim i/787a $460.12 

ma~~-
President. 



San Diego 1 California,February 18th.l909. 

Thursday :ro a.m. 

Regular Meeting;­

Present Commissioners ,.Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Resolution #'4821 was received from the Honorable Common Council notifying the 

board of their action in awarding the contract for the construction of unde·r ground conduit 
I 

fdr electric wiring in "D" street. Filed. 

The contract between Shaffer,Moses Electrical Company having been prepared & 

executed by them and presented to this board for its consideration the same v1as read and 

~pon motion the following resolution was adopted. 

Vf.dEREAS Messrs.~haff·er 8: Moses Electrical Company,a corporation,duly organized 

and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California have executed a 

contract between tbe City and· themselves for the construction of all underground conduits 

for the elect ric wiring for the lighting of "D" street i'n the city of San Diego ,California 

between the east line of California Street and the east line of Third Street in said city; 

for'the sum of $2423.00,and 

WHEREAS the Conm10n Council did at a regular meeting held on the 16th. day 

of February,l909 a\va~xa. said contract to the said Shaffer & Moses ~lectrical Company for· 

the swn of $2~23.00 for doing' the aforesaid work and the Common Council adopted the· said 

aforesaid mentioned resolution #4821 in conformaty therewi th,,therefore, 

folloYvs; 

BE IT RESOLVED,By the Board of Public Works of the City of San Diego,as 

That the said contract between Shaffer & Moses Electrical Company andl the 

City of San Diego,for the furnishing of all materials and the construction of all work 

for the undergroung conduits for the electric wiring for the lighting of 11 D11 Street betvTeE.n. 

the east line of California street·and the east line of Third street for the sum of $2423/00 

be executed. 

Corrmissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graha~oting Aye. 

Upon motion being duly seconded the labor and material bond in the sum of 

$1225.00,required of the aforesaid parties for·the protection of labor and.materialmen, 

tl_1e surety being the "UNITE~ANY" and the bond for the faithful per1·onnand:e of the 

work in the sum of $625.00, the surety being the 11U1UTE~.ANY 11 a corporation organized 

and existing under and by virtue of the lavvs of the State of Marymand, (same Suerty for 

both bonds) being read was ordered approved. 

Commi osioners Jorres·,Kneale and Graham voting AYE 
• 

Resolution #4782 from the Honorable Common Council adopted.Fegruary 8th.l909 

authorizes.and directs the San Diego Consolidated Gas and Electric Company to remove the 

low arm electric light now at the intersection of Dove and Washington Streets and install 

tne same at Brant and Washington streets. 

The Secretary was directed to notify the San Diego Consolidated Gas & Elec­

tric accordingly. 

Communication from the r~a ssion Hills Company notifying the Board of the 

agreeme1~t between Miss.Kate Sessions and their Company to have Miss Sessions open up 

Stephens Street on or before February 15th.l909,stating that hhe same has not been done 

and asking that an order be made requesting that said street be ope::.1dd up for its f'lilll 

length. The Secretary was directed to notify Miss. Kate Sessions to comply at 

once. 

85 

I' ... ~ .. / 



T,he Superintendent of Streets files a communication shorling the cost for tl1e construc-
tion of the drain at the intersection of 4th. & F streets to be $46.25. Filed. 

Upon motion the Superintendent of streets was directed to construct similar drains 

at the intersections of "D" Streets vYi th 5th. and 6th. streets. 

Ordinance #3599 rep~s ordinance #3568 and authorizes the purchase of 2--k" cotten 

rubber lined fire hose(8.500 feet) for the use of the Fire Department at a cost of not to 

exceed $6375.00. Filed. 

Ordinance #3597 provides $3850 for the purchase of 13 horses for the use of the Fire 

Dep,artment of the City of San Diego ,California, said horses to be purchased in the open 

market without advertising for bids. 

Referred to the E~ard of li'ire Commissioners to carry out the provisions of .said ordi-

nance. 

Communication from the Superintendent of the Water Department recommending an increase 

i:n salary for the Meter men and the plun~bers from $2.75 to $3.00 per day,stating the reason 

therefor THAT IT REQUIRES good mechanics and also that the men may be called at any time 

to work in the mud and water for hours at a time etc., 

Upon motion the same was recommended to the Honorable Conunon Council for adoption. 

In accordance with a written request from the Water Department for bids for hauling 

c.r.water Pipe the followamg was received. 

M.D~Goodbody offe~ to ha1,.1.l llOO tons more or-less of C:'I.Water Pipe in accordance 
4~~s ~~~~ ~~~- · · 

with written request~ at $1.50 per ton. No other bids received. 

Upon motion the contract was a.warded to M.D. Goodbody at his bid. 

L.Ingersoll petitions to make repairs to building in accordance with plan submitted 

estimated cost $25.00 Upon motion the same was granted. 

Resolution 7~4795 from the Honorable Common Council grants W. H. Brimhall permission to 

r~mmve 3 pepper trees from in front of 1179 National Ave. Filed. 

The Superintendent of Sewer Construction was au.thorized to expend not to exceed $35.00 

for the installation of a closet for W.A.Jones the consideration being a right-of-way over 

his land for the construction of a sewer,said R/W being over lots 8 & 9 of Block j:ll3,E.W. 

Morses 1 Addition. 

The matter of the specifications regulating the storage of crude oil,distiillate etc. 

was referred to the Chief of the Fire Department and the Building IBspector to check up and· 

submit the same for adopt~on in the form of an ordinance. 

The following qlaims were read and ordered approved. 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. Sewer Improvement Fund. Florence Heights sewer Fund. 

Claim #79-- $4.50 Claim #78.91 $188.13 Claim #78.68 $37.q0 
7893 11.75 9 6.75 

Water Extension & Imp. Fund. 7898 39.40 7'899' 67.25 
7902 170.16 

Claim /l7905 $1080.99 7903 11 .• 75 
6 764.58 7904 168.75 Point Lorna Boulevard Fund. 

Fire Department Engine Rouse /fl. Claim #7896 $243.19 

Claim 1/7880 $91.50 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~A·;/ 
s'Tc~ary. 

I 
President. 



e. 

San DiegOllC:llifornia,February 23rd.l909. 

Monday 7. 30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Con~issioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-
.-' .. 

Petition from property owners for the construction of ·a water main in Uni ve:Dio 

oi ty Avenue bet~veen Georgia and 30th. streets. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for a detailed report 

to be filed with this beard as soon as possible. 

The Board of Fire Commissioners filed specifications for a ~OTOR DRIVEN 

CHEMICAL AND HOSE APPARA'I,US for the use of said depart_ment said specifications were read 

and ordered apprO:;ved and the Secretary was directed to advertise for the furnishing of salil 

vfotor Driven Ch:lmical and Hose A})-paratus,making said bids returnable at this office at 7$0 

iP .m. on J.Jonday the 15th. day of March.,l909 .• the work to be commenced on or bel6ore April 1st. 

1909 and thebappaxat.us to be delivered f.o. b.cars San Diego,California vvithin One Hlimdred 

and twenty days thereafter. 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting AYE. 

Commun:hcati·o·Ill3WS:s·:;ir.SG:-edi..v~o.l:o!Brom the Fire Commissioners asking that the blackm 

smith department build the hose wagon instead of having it built by outsi"de paill:ties. 

The commissione;s were directed to prepare plans and specifications for the 

ppstruction of the same. 

Miss Kate Sessions filed a communication stating that she would.have Stephens 

Street opened within a few days • Filed. 

Conmmnication from J.Mills Boal,of La Jolla,relative to water pipe line.and 

his version of the solution of how to get the best water supply at the le_ast cost and to 

supply the higher levels of La Jolla. 

Referred to the Oity Engineer for his investigation and_report. 

Communication was received from the Mission Hills Company asking that the 

~uperintendent of Water Department certify that the work of laying the water pipe in 1.-Lission 

ills has been done to the :Jatisfaction of the said department and in accordance with City 

regulations,in order that the said Company may pay the contractor for his work. 

l87 

The· Superintendent of the Water Department files the following that I have it(~...........,.., 

ru sai.on Hills art find they have been laid in accordance with the rules and to the satisfac-

Jion 9f the water department. Filed. 

I The fol:lowine; applications were filed for work in the street department viz;..;. 

1 a·rvey M. S·earl.,Salvador De uocovch ea and£ Herbert M.Fay for a posi tliion in the office of the 

)oard of Public Works. For the work in the Street Depart~ent the applications 

Nere referred to the Superintendent of Streets and the application for work in the Office rB 

of the Board was filed. ~r~ . A) 

Upon motion the City Electrician was authorized to purchase the mate~d 
A 

ut in place the necessary fittings for the 5th and University Sewer Injector. Carried. 

Upon motion the Superintendent of Streets was authorized and directed to puk­

hase a dump wa~9n at a cost of not to exceed $200.00 also to purchase one horse for the us 

of his department. 



I 
188 

The following Claims were read and approved. 

Salary Account; 

cll!aim #790'9 $52.10 

Fire Department Improvement Fund. 

Claim #7934 
5 
6 
7 

$26.77 
126.50 
138.12 

78.75 

Reservoir Improvemcn t Fund 

Claim /l79'24 ~150.00 '· 
Watex Extension Improvement 

Claim #7942 $2.50 

General Water Enlargement & Exten Imp. Fund. 

Claim //7908 
43 

$12.10 
1 49 5.70 

.University Heights Sewer Fund. 

Claim #7941 $25.85 

Florence Heights Sewer 

Claim # $4.!:)0 

La Jolla Sewer Fund. 

Claim #7926 ~10.00 

Sev1ex & Drainage. 

claim #7931 $13.50 

Sewer Improvement. 

Claim #7923 
. 7940 . 

Street Fund. 

Claim 1/7909 

·Adjourned. 

Attest;-

$6.75 
355.Q7 

$52.10 

J;',~~ 
Sec :retary. 

m. a. 
President. 



San Diego,California,February 25th.~9. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meetingj-

Present Comrnissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

~he reading of the mmnutes of the previo.us meeting was dispensed with. 

~etition was received from property owners to have H street repaired between 

30th. & 31st. streets. Referred to the Superintendent 'of Streets. 

Upon motion the City Engineer was requested'to furnish'S copies of the plans 

and specifications filed by the Fire Commissioners for the erection of a nUi·ldingiat 5th. & 

Palm~Stree~s for the lise of the Fire Department. 

Petition was received for the construction of a sewer line from Block #138 

& through the alley in Block 136 of Ubiversity Heights. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewer Construction for investigation and 

report as ~oon as possible. 

Upon motion the Superintendent of Sewer construction was authorized to connect 

the private sews lines at La Jolla with the Main sewer and to collect the regulation fee 

therefore provided the same is.found to be legal. 

The time having arrived within which tlb. receive bids on Fire hose ,fire eng;j;:ir~ 

·and h ook and ladder for the use of the fliire department of the City of San Diego,the chair­

man declared the time closed 0 and the secretary was directed to proceed to open said bids. 

BIDS ON 2.-1/2 11 DOUBLE JACKET RUBBER LINED FIRE HOSE. --------------- -------------
NAMES OF BIDDERS. CERTIFIED CHECK. AMOUNT OF BID. 

1. Hazzard Gould Company, $350:~00 68¢ per foot. 
2. San Diego Hardware Company, 340.00 80¢ II II 

3. Gorham Rubber Company, 310.00 6'7¢ II II 

4. Tourist Motor Car Company, 285.00 68¢ II II 

~. R.A. Shute, 318.75 74¢ II II 

6. Los-Angeles Rubber Company; 400.00 80¢ II II 

7. Morgan & Wright, 400. 00 0. V. B. brand, 85¢ II II 

II II A.l.Dreadnought brand, 82¢ II II 

II II A.2. II II 72¢ II II 

advisement. 

Upon 1:1otion being duly seconded the aw':lrding of the contract was taken under 

.Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 

************~***********Second Size Steam Fire Engine.********************************* 
• t::.. ,:.. G.·'"·-

NAMES OF BIDDERS. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

San Diego Hardware Company, 
Nott Fire Engine Company, 
American La France Fire Co., 

CERTIEIED CHECKS. 

$322.00 
330.00 
325". 00 

AMOUNT OF ·BIDS. 

$6425.00 
6335.00 
6475.00 

advisement. 

Upon motion being duly seconded the awarding of the contract;.,;Was taken under 

Forres,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 

***** ** ******************Third Size Stearn Fire Engine.***************************** 

l{AMES OF BIDDERS. CERTIFIED CHECKS. AMOUNT OF BIDS. 

1. American La France Fire Co., ~~315. 00 $6225.00 
2. San Diego Hardware Co., 309.00 6175.00 
3. Nott Fire Engine Co., 310.00 6085.00 

UPOn motion being duly seconded the awarding of the contract was taken under 

advisement. Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 

*************************One Aerial Hook and Ladder Truck.****************************** 

1. 
2. 

American IJa France Fire Engine Co., 
The Seagraves Co., 

$350.00 
350.00 

$6850.00 
6650.00 

Upon motion being duly seconded the avrarding of the contract was taken under 

advisement. Jorres ,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 

~89 



. I 

190 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to report on the condition of the 

wind mill on the north side of the street betvJeen 26th. and Evans streets on M street. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Sewer & Drainage. General Water & EXjtension Imp.Fund. 

Claim #7927 
48 

9 
50 

$3.00 
14.60 
2,25 

14.60 

Claim #7945 

Street Department. 

Claim # 7949 $140.00 

llTpon motion the board adjourned subject to oall of the chair . 

.Attest;-

51 
2 
3 
5 

$200.48 
22.50 
23.75 
3.25 

24.75 

£~~ 
Secretary. 

It{ a.~ 
P·resident. _ 

San Diego,California,Febnlary 25th.l909. 

Adjourned Meeting, 7 •P .m. 

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneo.le & Graham;-

Petition of the local San Diego Socilaist Party of Oalifornia,was read and 

a penni t was granted for placing seats on the vacant lot next to the Blechman Bank on 5th. 

street between G and H streets, same to be used for political purposes during the coming 

compaign. Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale and Graha.'Tl voting Aye. 

In the matter of the proposals received this day at 10 o 1 cloc}: a.m. for t:g.e 

sale of O'ne Aerial Hook and Ladde·r 'fruck,One Third Size Steam !!'ire Engine,·one.Second Size 

St'eam Fire Engine and for 8500 feet of 2-~/2" doubfue jacket rubber li·ned cotton fire hose, 

the following awards were made after carefully considering said proposals,viz;-

w· hereas 'lL'he Seagraves Company ,~orham Rubber Co., Agents, by E. E. Heilirt',Mgr .were 

the lowest regular bidder for· fuinfshing the City of San Diego,California with One Aeriai 

Hook and Ladder Truck,therefore 

Be It Resolved by the Board of Public Works of the City of San Diego,as follows;­

That the contract be award.ed to The Seagraves Co. ,at their bid of $6650.00 for the furnish­

ing of one Aerial Hook and Ladder Truck in accordance with the specifications therefore. 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & §-raham voting Aye. 

********************* 

Whereas the Nott Fire Engine Co.;Gorham Rubber Company,Agents,by E.E.Helm Mgr. 

were the lowest regular bidder for furnishing One Third Size Steam Fire Engine to the City 

of San Diego,California,therefore, 

Be It Resolved,By the Board of Public Works of the City of Sab· Diego as follovvs;­

That the contractbe awarded to the said Nott Fire Engine Co. ,at their bid,$6085.-

Commissioners,Jorres,Graham & Kneale voting Aye. 

***•***************** 

Whereas the Nott Fire Engine Compahy,Gorham Rubber Company,by E.E.Helm,Mgr., 

were t-he lowest regular bidder for furnishing One Second Size Steam .!!'ire Engine to the 

City of San Diego,California,therefore, 

Be It 'Rosol ved, By the Board of Public Works' of the City of f~_an Diego, as follov;s ;'-
o· 

That the contract be awarded to the said Nott Fire Engine Co. ,at their bid o:f $'6335.00;-

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting Aye. 
I 

********************* i 

Whereas the Gorham Rubber Company, by E. E. Helm Mngr. were the lowest: regular bidda:J 



·-

for furnishing to the Ci:.ty of Sa.n Diego,California.,with·S500 feet of 2-1/2 11 double jacket 

cotten rubbart·:l:J..\he<il: fire hose,therefore, 

Be It Resolved,By the Board of Public Works of the·City of San Diego,as·follwws;­

That the said Gorham Rubber C?mpany be awarded the contract for furnishing said hose at 

their bia~. of· 67¢ per foot. 

Commissioners Jorres ,Kneale & Graham voting Aye. 
ucc 

Upon motion the checks of all un~ssful bidde:t_s wcrep_rdered. returned. 

Commissioners Jorre·s,Kneale and Graham voting Aye. 

No further business the board adjourned. 

Attest;-

1111 a. 
''(· President. Secretary. 

San Diego,California,March lst~l~09. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. / 

Regular Meetin~;-

Present Commissioners,tTorr~s,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

George S. Parker filed an application for a permit to excavate and construct­

a foundation and basem~nt on 6th.street between C & D street om lot J of Bloc~ 35 Hortons 

estimated cost $3600.00 in accordance Yiith plans submitted this day. Granted, 

The Barber Asphalt Paving Compa!J.y petitioned for 90~) )iays extension of time 

v;i thin which to complete their contract for the paving of D street betw·een 3rd. and Cal-. . . 

-ifo·rnia streets. Upon rri'otion the following communication was addressed .. to the Honorable 

Common Council,Viz;-

"The board of public vvorks of the city of Sab Diego ,her!3by recommends that 

an -extension of 75 days time be granted the Ba_rber Asphalt Paving Col'1for the paving o:f ·D~r 

stmoeet from and after the 15th. day of March,l~09 and that the Common Council take the 

necessary action to that end." Said com1nunicat;i.on was signed by t11e commissioners of the 

boa·rd. Upon motion the City Engineer: w~s instructed to move the flush tanks from 

the-ir present location,at 15 feet s. of the S~ line of Juniper street on Dale and 30th. 

streets ,to the cemter line of Juniper street. 

voting AYE. 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham 

Con~unication was received from the Superintendent of the Water Department 

recommending the purchase of 4800feet of 8 11 9.I.Water pipe and the neoessary fittings 

to construct a line in University Avenue between Park Boulevard and 30th. Streets an an 

estimated cost of $6 1 073.50. 

tJPOn motion the Secretary was' directed to recommend to. the Connnon Council 

that 4800 feet of 8 1' C. I. v;ater pipe and the n~cessary fittings be purchased at a cost of 

not- to exceed $4423.50 ·stating that this line· is to replace a small li~e placed there ·by 
' 

private owners and is tbtally inadequate,whil~ the proposed line will supply a territory 
-

of 12 blocks on the nor~h and 14 blocks on th~ south side of said avenue and be a pen1la-

nent main for th~s larg~ and growing district~ The same is deemed to be very urgent on 

account of the scarcity of ·water in this locality~ Commissioners Jorres ,Kneale & G~ham 

voting AYE. 

Upon motion the o:rdinance regulating the construction of buildings in 

tne city of San Diego,Californio.,as compiled by b1,Ii.lding Inspector Thorpe was transmitted 

. to the Honorable Common Council with a recornm9ndation thaiJ the szr.e be adopted.Commissioners 
- r 

Jorres,Kneale & Qraham signing said communication and the same approved by the Mayor. 



Application vras filed by W. s. Draper for the position of Assistant Inspector of 

Electricity. Filed. 

G.H.Rinabarger and .R.D.Randel co-partners doing business under the name of 

Rinabarger & Randel filed a bond in the sum of $200.00 for the purpose of engaging in 

the construction of sidewalking and curbing in the City of San Die~o,California. The bonds­

men on said bond being J.B.Smith and_Sidney A.Wyllis. 

Upon motion the said bond was approved by the following vote,Cornmissioners 

Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 

In accordance with an advertiiisement calling for bids for the constructionof a· 

sidewalk and curb o.n Ninth street in front of J.otNo.lO ,in Block No. "C" of Estudillo .Addi tmn 

in the Gity of San Diego,California,at7:30o 1 clock p.m, on Monday the first day of Narch,l909. 

in accordance with the city ordinances regulating the construction of sideYmlks in the sadid 

city the following bids were received. 

E.S.Boese, certified check,$25.00 bid for sidewalk 17¢ sq. ft. and for curb 

74¢ per lineal ft. 

Upon motion the satl bid' was rejected as the same iis in excedd to the appropriation 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting Aye. 

Upon motion being duly seconded the pJJin·s and specifications as filed by the 

board of fire commissioners ·for:.::the:~ construction of a fire engine house at 5th. & Palm ste:ee ·a, 

were approved. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 

The follovring claims were read and approved. 

Water Department. Water Department. Salary a/c. Salary a/c. 
Claim ~f8280 $150.00 Claim #8321 :1551.45; Claim /!8093 $60.65. Claim #8165 $60.00 l 125.00 

.. 
2 50.35 4 43.30 

2 90.00 3 50.6:5 
6 60.00 

5 41.15 
3 85.00 4 48.95 7 60.00 

6 41.15 8 60.00 4 80.00 . 5 44.4}5 7 30.30 9 60.00 5 75.00 6 41.65 n 8 30.30 70 57.90 6 75.00 7 27.00 ''; 8133 
7 70.00 8 22.50 

150.00 1 49.33 

8 75.00 13. ·so 
II • 2 60.00 

9 
,,. 

Street a/c. 
9 10.00 30 13.50 3 60.00 

~0 100.00 l 13.50 Claim #813:4 $75.00 
4 60.00 

l 110.00 2 12.95 
5 60.00 

5 80.00 6: 60.00 2 57.5:0 3 12.95 6 75.00 7 60 .. 00 3 40.00 4 9.00 7 70.00 
4 60.00 8 60.00 5 10.00 8 70.00 9 6o.oo 5 77.00 6 10.00 9 60.00 
6' 69.10 7:0 57.90 
7 68.55 Salary A/C. 

40. 60.00 J. 49.33 
8 67.40 

l 60.00 2 6'0. 00 
9 66', 70 Claim #8047 $125.00 

2 65.00 3 60.00 
8300 66.00 

3 40.00 4 60.00 
8 100.00 4 65.00 5 60.00 1 49.85 9 75.00 5 60.00 

2 62.95 50 60.00 
6 60.00 

6 60.00 7 60.00 3 62.50 1 9o.oo· 7 60.00 
4 60.95 66' 105.00 

8 60.00 
8 60.00 9 60.00 5 60.30 7 105.00 9 60.00 

6 60.00 8 105.00 50 60.00 
80 60.00 

7 60.00 9 105.00 
.1 60.00 

l 60.00 
8 52.50 7:0 98.00 

2 60.00 
2 60.00 

9 61.60 l 70.00 
3 60.00 

3 60.00 
10 66.25 2 66.50 " 

4 60.00 
I I' 4 60.00 5 ll 54.55 3 49.00 II 

5 60.00 
60.00 

2 54.1)5 4 163.35 6 60.00 
6 60.00 7 30.03 3 54.55 {$'; 100.00 7 60.00 

4 54.00 8 30. 0'1 6 100.00 8 60.00 
5 54.00 7 100.00 

9 24.74 
9 60.00 90 6 53.45 8 95.00 60 60.00 

23.59 
1 12.87 7 52.90 9 100.00 l 60.00 

8 52.90 80 67.50 
2 6.43 

2 60.00 3 6.43 9' 52.90 l 67.50 3 60.00 
20 52. so 2.: 75.00 

4 5.00 
4 60.00 5 60.00 

II 

h :1 

e. 

• 



e. 

:.A ... 

---

Street a/c. . 

Claim #8196~ 
... 7 

8 
g· 

8200 
1 
2' 
5 

$60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.QO 
60.00 

2.00 
8.58 

30.00 

Sevwr & Drainage 
Claim #79B7 $3.00 

.8 65.00 
9 72.00 

90 72.00 
1 4.65 
2 15.00 
4 4.65 

"Blacksmith a/c. 

Claini #8214 . 5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

$90.09 
75.00 
75.00 
70.06 
70.00 
60.00 

a/c. 

University Heights Reservoir. 

Claim ://8003 
5 
7 
9 

10 

$92.00 
14.00 
11.6'5 

8.65 
8.65 

Point Lorna BOUl v__. 

~1aim //7996 
7 

a· 
9 

8000 
1 

2 

$35.00 
24,50 

7.50 
7.50 

21.70 
15.20 
15.20 

· La Jolla Rese1~oir. 

·claim # 8006 7.00 
8· 5. 00 

11 4.35 
2 4.36 

P' cific Beach Reservoir~ 

Cl~irP #8004 80.00 

-Electric :qepartment a/c. Sewer Imp. Fund. 

Claim #7995 $15q.oo 

'Fire Dept. Imp~ Fund. 

Claim #79.56 
62 

7872 
8017 

8 
9 

20 
1 
2 

Gl!2.56 
34.80 
25.70 
1.50 

21.8:7 
107.06 
148. 26' . 
121.75 
183.87 

Lemon Grove_Boulv. 

Claim #8225 $1,935.00 

La Jolla Sewer 

Ci!:.a:frn #61.25 
. 7·782 

7928 
8209 
8211 

$13.52 
2.50 
6.00 

16.00 
13.50 

Sewer & Drainage~ 

Cla~m #8222 $:351.45 

Genl. W~ter En1g.Fund. 

Claim //8015 
. 14 

7970 
44 

8015' 

$6.75 
4.50 
4.50 
5.60 

75.00 

Universit~ Heights ~ewe~. 

Claim 1~802:6 
7 
8 

28.00 
17.35 
17.35 

Florence Reights Sewer. 

C1aiin :f/:7971 
84 

8029 
30 

1 
2 

8224 

Adjourned. 

$12~. 35 
2.25 

17.50 
10.85 
10.85 
21.2.0 

967.75 

Claim· #,6548 
. 7875 

796~ 
8:5 

82013 
8023 

4 
5 

8206 
7 

10 
25 

Attest; A /). \) . . 
C1J ~ uf..-IJ' ,._L __ 

-!-""' Secc etary. 

156.63 
9.50 
8;10 
3.40 
2.00 

10.50 
6.40 
6. 50 

250.00 
88.00 

7.00 
1028.30 

President. 



I 
1941 

Ban Diego,California,March 4th.l909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Claim 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham;-
" 11 

Minutes were read and approved. i. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Office Fund. 

#763l,Frank G,Kiessig, $0.50 
7850, Brunswjjg Grue; Co. , 10.00 

, l~S.D.Con.Gas & Elec. ,o. .93 
89,s.w.ooone 15.89 

7938,The Smith P . T /W. 100.00 
9 City Carpenter Shop, 8.90 

Claim 1f- 7763 
7825 

54 
5 

90 
7912 

II :' ,, 

Water Fund. 

Dr. T.B.Howard 
Eureka Foundry 
Fred A. Heilbron 
Stern Bros. Co.,· 
The Barth Polytechnic S. 
Benson Lumber Co.,· 

$5.50 
91.87 
32.28 
8.75 
4.00 

42.00 
79 Jas. A. Harris, 12. t?"O 22 Los Angeles S.D.& Beach 

Nepture Meter Co.,· 
R. R. . .• 25 

8344 Burbeck Arey Co. , 2.50 
92' S.D. Hdw. Co., ;,40 

3 Cal.Rubber Co, 3.00 
4 S.D.T/W Supply Cp., l. 50 
6 II " 1.50 
7 Palace Crockery store, 3.40 
8 Burback Arey Fones Co. ,8.80 
9 Mueh leisen Tent Co. , 1. 50 

8400 Benb.ough Furniture Co.,6.00 
l J.C.-packard, 2.65 
2 Sherwin Williams Store,2.00 
3 Chadbourne,Furniture C.8.25 
4 Board of Public Works,25.00 
5 Ferris & ferris, .25 

56 S.D. Con. Gas Co., 8.45 
, 7 City Towel Supply Co. , 1. 50 

R. Schiller, 32.00 
8502 Fry & Smith, 59.5.0 

1 Southern Electric Co. 48.58 

General Fund. 

Claim #7884 The Barth Polyechnic Scnoo.l, ~~19.12 

Claim 

Public Building Fund. 

1/7871 Gilbert & Commell, 
7920 Chas. Ju~ian, 

78 R.P.Guinan 
8:387 S.D.Hdw. Co. 

8 Fred M. Jennings, 
9 Western Meta:}. Supply, 

90 S.D.Con.Gas Co., 
9 John Nevin, 

8500 Frank G.Keissig, 

Sewer & Drainage. 

Claim #8516',J. S. Schirm 
s·379 Water Dept. 
7966 Woods Electric Co., 

CJ.:ty Blacksmith. 

$125.00 
7.00 
2' 50 
4.25 

100.00 
11.50 

105.75 
35.00 

.35 

Claim :ff 

~?1. 00 
53.80 
10.30 

Claim f7888 The Barth Polytea hnic 
6 G. F. S:cJuidJd t 

Schoo.l ,$21. 07 
9.00 

8:50:4 So. Elect ric Co. , 
8408 Russ Lumber Co., 

9 Hazzard Gould & Co., 
10 Hercules Oil Co., 

1 Miller & Patterson 
2 gtanda'rd Iron Worlts, 
3 Silver Gate Oil Co., 
5 Sherwin Williams Paint 

44 The Kindler Plumb Co., 

.27 
2. 55: 

.60 
20.90 

3.50 
1. 50 
1.00 

!2.80 
2. 70. 

ll"'orward. 

59 
60 
82 

8_418 
19 

·20 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

30 
1 

45 
8505 

6 

! :rwin & Co. , 
S.D.Home Tel Co., · 
s.D.Hdw. co· 
Paci fie Tel Co. , 
Russ I1urnber & Mill Co., 
Hazzard Gould & Co., 
So. Cal Mountain Co., 
Pioneer Truck Co., 
Miller & patterson, 
J.A.Heath 
Standard I ron Works, 
John Kengwood 
California Iron Wks. 
Sherman Williams Paint Co 
Western Metal Co.,· 

n n II 

S.D.Lumber Co., 
Frye & Smith 
Union Water Meter Co. , 

Street Fund. 

7816 Nibs Boardimg Stables, 
43 Robt Stitt, 
.4 II II 

5 John Chanter 
6 Wm.Waldbuesser 

8.3 The Barber Asphalt Paving 
5 G. W. Markel 

97 J. s. Schi~ 
7901 w~J.Bailey 

I3 S.D. Sanitary Red. Co., 
4 Ah Quinn, 
5 So. Park & Eastside Ry Co. 
6 Los Angeles & Beach,R.R. 
7 N. D.l:Jichols, 
8 Park Commi ssi one rs, 

65 Water Dept. 
8.3 E.L.Scofield. 

8.351 S.T.Godthwaite 
2 P.J . .Asp, 

3 S~D.Hdw. Co., 
~· s~-:.nlmaw.r.'hCo. 'l. Fj ::. :;, C\.:. , 
6 Russ Lumber Co. , 
7 S.D.Cycle & Arms co., 
8 Hazzard Gould & Co. 

9 W.J.Bailey 
6 Miller &·Patterson, 

6.1 J. A. Heath · 
a Water nepartment, 
3 Nibs. Boardine Stables, 
4 l!'annings Stables, 
5 Lyons Improvement Co. 

920.00 
169.98 

2.00 
81.15 
15.75 
.4.32 
75.88 

2652.00 
12.00 

4;. 9'5 
• 90 

22.50 
2.50 

114.00 
14.70 

475.36 
91.82 
4.32 

14.00 
36.00 

$23.00 
. .so 
1.90 

13.60 
.70 

Co.,l91.25 
2.50 
1.85 
4.95 
2.50 

113.60 
2.00 
4.40 
1.75 

150.00 
4.20 

18.50 
76.00 
49.25 

6.85 
41.5'0 

6.86 
2.00 

16.61 
1.65 
4.20 

80.00 
.3.30 
27.00 
33.00 

200.00 

:..,,. 

' ... 



s.trect Department. 

Claim #8366 Mu:ehlei'sen Tent & Awning Co. $2.60 
7 M.Schlegel 2.00 
8 Ah Quinn 22.40 
9 Henry Daggett, 17.25 

70 Benson Lumber Co. 63.96 
1 Pierc·e Field Hdw. Co., 1.20 
2 J. Fred Kahle Jr. 6~ :1,0 
3 S.~.Feed Mills, 373.09 

8443 S.D. r,umber Co., 64.10 
52 City Towel Supnly co. , 1. 50 

3 H.R.Bell ~ 15.10 
4 So. Park & East Side R.R. 4.00 

69 J. Frank Over, 7. 50-1 

70 :rrye-. & Smith, 17.75 
l·w;v.McConnell, ll.lS 
2 Frank G.Kiessig, 1.50 
3 W.P.Fuller & Co., 1.95 

8529 Chas Steffgen, 846:.25 
21 ..• 96 

Up-on Motion the Secretary was authorized and directed to ·advert~se for bids for 
the construction of a Fire Eng~ne House at Fifth and Palm Streets,making the bids returnable 

March 18th.l909 at 10 o'clock a.m. on said date,fixing the bond at $2,000.00 for the faith­

ful performance of the work and all bonds required by law for the protection of labor and 

materlhalmen. The work to be commenced on or before April 1st .1909 and to be completed on 

or before July lst.l909.Copies of the plans and specifio:ations may be seen at the. office 

of the architect,Quayle,Granger Block. 

Upon motion the o.rdinan c e authoriz:Lng the construction of 'a sidewalk abd curb 

at 9th. and University Avenue,Fire Engine House,be .,r.ef·ea:re.dtbacrk:::·,to:~tlie.Common Councilto 

amend fixing the amount at $150.00,instead of $100.00. Carried. 

The Superintendent of Sewer Constrcution filed a: report of the cost for the constru­

ction of the La Jolla Sewer System to be $31,840.49,the appropriation for the same being 

$34,112.00. Material on hand at a value of $-644.18. Extensions recommended. 

Boulv. fr.Girard')St. to drop man-hole, 
Coast St. fr. So. septic tank to Cuvier st. 
Girard St 11 Kline St. to Ravina St. 
Prospect St-. fr. State St ·to Beach Row , 

. state II II Exch. !llace to I'rospect st. 
Cave S'fr. n Prop:pect to presecny. manhole· 

$25o •. oa 
8'61.00 
332.39 
197.10 
332.20 
154.43 

~2117. 21 

The Secretary v:as directed to transmit the same with a recommendation from the 

board that hsa::Udr:;:e!!t·.ensmon.SJ 'Qe made and that they be paid for from the surplus nov; remaining 

under the La Jolla bond issue,said recommendation to be transmitted to the Honorable 

QJmmon Council. 

Co~munication was received from the Honorable Mayor of the City of San Diego,Calif, 

referring a commun!h·cation from the U.S. Government ,granting a R/W to the City for a boulevard·. 

across the Government property a:ver PtL 219. 

Referred to the City Engineer with instructions to send a copy to the Assistant 

Superintendent of ~treets,Spalding. 

Resolution from the Honorable Conmwn Council #4835. 

,- GrantEJ ~nJ:·extensmon of 90 days time to the Barber Asphalt paving Co.· ,within which 

to compltte the paving of "D" Street between California and 3rd. streets. Filed. 

Cert ificate from the City Engineer to the effect that Chas. Steffgen is entitled to 

a payment of $846-.25 for the construction of the Chollas. Creek Bridge. l!,iled. 

Ordinance #3608. 

Provides for a salary of $150.00 per ~onth for the Building Inspector,sa me to com-

enc e from and after March 2nd.l909. .B'iled. 

Upon motion the Building Inspector was directed to inspect all buildings under the 

course of construction· witin the Fit.e limits and report his findings to this board at his 

earliest con vi erne e. Carried. 

I 

195 



Ccmmunica-tf.on was received from the Water Department recommending the laying of 

250 feet of 2" water pipe on Balic Balic Street in acco:rdance vdth petition therefor,at a 

cost of $20.00. 

The Supe.rintendent of the Water Department was directed to construct the same in 

accordance vnth his estimate and recommendation~ 

Resolution #4833. 

Grants Ma.x. Winter 6' weeks time from and after March 1st .190S within which to com-

plete reservoir at Pacific Beach. .l!'iled. 

Applj.cation for work was filed by C. A. Ragsdale: for day sweeper and J. M. Montijo for 

lab or. Filed. 

In the matter of the extra work at the·s.E.Comner of the University Heights 

ReGervoir,as to the same to be concrete or othervdse or' how the same is to be done/the same 

was left to the City Engineer and the president of the board. 

· Com"11unication from the Superintendent of Sewers in· relation to the sewer in Block 

136 University Heights. The same was referred back to the Superintendent of sewers for an 

estimate of cost. 

Upon motion the matter of the draining of block 1/-240 Land & Tow-n Co. ,was referredt 

to the Superintendent of Streets to be allowed to place a~Jdra:LnJpipe to care for said water 

i;f no o.bsticles are found in the way. 

Upon motion the specifications for electric vtiring of the Oi ty Hall as prepared 

by the City Elect rici\an were referred· to· the Common Council· for their consideration and 

·approval. 
" II 

Claim of F.-B,Naylor.· for $225.00 for damage to' cement wall caused by water from 

street washing across Lots 22 -23-24 of Hlock 12,Cleveland Heights Adn. San Dicgo,Cal. · 

Referred to the City Engineer and the Superintendent of Streets to report as to 

why the damage wad done,making a full report as to facts. 
I 

"' ~ Upon motion :the correspondence relative to the petoletic roller from Folsom Bros. 
• ,.. /i. 

and the claim for rent and proposal to sefhl was ordered referred to Mr. E,;w,Scripps for 

his opinion as to the proposition and hie advise in re]l~tion to the same;also to notify 

Mr. Spalding that the Board have negociat:Lo:ns under way and will notify as soon as de-

termined. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

£~~ 
Secretary. 

.. II 

,, I, 



,e 

i 
i 

· San Di eS;o, California,March 8th.l909. 

Monday 7. 30 p.m. 

Claim 

Claim 

Claim 

Regular Meetin~;-

P"resent Commissioners ,Jorres & Kneale ,Absent Cormni ssioner Graham. 

The following cihaims were read and approved. 

General F'und. 

i/8406 Pacific Tel 8: Tel . 
P.ublic Building Fund. 

#853 1± United Light l!.,uel 

Sewer & Drain~ge Fund. 

1,1:8525~ M.D. good body 
8374 S.D.Hdw Co., 

Co., 

,~ power co., 

5 Toms & Blair Sheet Metal Co., 
6 Silver Gate Oil Co., 

. 7848-. W• Waldbuess'er, 
8476' E·rnest Moffett 

5 '§an ta Fe Hack & Transfer Cp;., 
7 J.Frank Over, · 

4K Russ Lumber & Mill Co., 
9 fl II fl . 

Office Fund. 

Blacksmith Fund. 

$11.45 Claim #84!4 Lpmons Imp. Co., $106.76 
. 16 Western Metal Sup·ply194. 96 
8542 o. S.Laing 1. 50 

41.53 

15.00 
8.23 

12.50 
5.00 

• 50 
14.00 

.75 
10.00 

3.11 
• 8~7Claim 

Water Department, 

8:543 Lortng & co., 
. 56:prank Peters, 

Street Department. 
-

7817 ~arry S.putnam 
8530 .lJ.agle Drug Co. , 

l winter Bakery 

~~2.75 
20.25 

$50.00 
• 90 

2.00 

Water Extn Imp. Fund. 

/f8593 Pay Roll, $1390.00 

Genl. Water Enlg, · 

Claim #8:540 LOring & Co., $92.40 
12.00 

.75 
17.50 

Claim #8464 E,Neff 
8:523 M.D.GOOdbody 

45 E.dick 

15.75 
62.70 

2.25 
10.15 
25.95 

6. 7 5 

1 Reed & Barstow, 
53 Amy C Wood, 

4 ~eath Printing Co, 

Boul v. & Road Imp. 

·57 Jas Mills 
8 w. '.rodd 

71 John Watso~, 

Claim #8433 Pac.Tel & Tel Co., $2.00 
571.;1.2 

2 Oscar J.jindbe rg 
3 Henry Dunn 

5.75 
7.90 

Claim 

Claim 

8544 Wo.ulfes Middle"tO\I<In Grocery 

Florence Heights Sewer. 

#7805 S.B,Castro, 
8441 Western I .. retal Supply Co., 

2 W.J.Bailey 
5 J.Frank Over, 

8519 J. S. Schirm 
26-H.D.goodnody 
48 Joe Reigeo 
74 Nash Pedren 
5·Frank Grejal va 
6~ Ray Espamosa 
7 Arthur_- L. Julian 
8 Frank Sanchez, 

Fire Dept. Impt. Fund. 

#8339 Hazzard Gould s~ Co. 
8436 s. D. Hardware Co. 
8·146 s. D. Lumber Co 
8462 Llewelyn J. Allen 

7 Benham & Beck 
8 w. P. Fuller 8: Co. 

8517 Southern Electrical 
18 J. s. Schirm 

8560 Pe.y Roll 
1 " " 2 " II 

3 " II 

4 II II 

5 " II 

6' . " II 

8 c. I-I. Julian 
9 " II II 

7G Jas. I. Serrano 

Co. 

$-5.60 
.48 

13. 8.5" 
52.50 
3.60 

80.00 
9.00 
5.60 
4. 50 
9.00 
4.05 
9.00 

16.80 
141.10 

1195.00 
7.50 
5.12 
1.95 

71.10 
37.00 

156.95 
71.00 
63.00 

108.00 
184.00 
15.75 

112.25 
336.25. 
210.67 

30.00 

90 Max Winter 547.50 

Sewer Impt. Fund. 

Claim #7841 J. Beardsley 
78.95 T.M.Shaw 
792 5 L.A.&S.D.Beach Ry. 
843 7 s. D. Hardware Co 
843 8 Lyons Implement 
8439. M. Schlegel 
8440 Western Metal Sup.2 
8447 Standard. Iron Wks. 
8150 Russ Lumber & 1-.Till 
8461 So.Park & E. S.Ry. 
8513 West ern ?lie tal Sup. 

14 J.Frank Over 
2 4 M.D.Goodbody 
79 C.C.Mulligan 
85 R.A.Mo~ningstar 
88 A. Awoleby 
80 F Diiles 

1 Toney Maurich 
2 Frank Trantz 
3 Mike Modinio 
4 John Beardsley 
6 Mike Dogors 
7 L.T.Daley 

,qaectrical Fund. 

6.75 
16.00 
16.50 
19.03 
14.00 
2.00 
03-.80 
50.00 
2 • 53 
2.00 

84.29 
80.00 
3 7.50 
4.50 

13.50 
13.50 

2.25 
.85 
,85 
.85 

4.90 
.85 

24.05 

Claim #8432 S.D.Printing & P. 5.25 

Petition from John NoYotry for permission to vtiden door at number 440 6th. street 

was granted. Estimated cost $50.00. 
I 

The City Engineer filed a communication and estimate for the construction of a e.ewe 

in Block 136 University Heights estimating the cost for the construction of the same to be 

$390.00. 

The Secretary was directed to recommend the s&~e to tne Honorable Co~ob Council 

Communication was received from the Building Inspector relative to the Buildings 

I 
tl97 



I 
.198 

under the course of construction in tne Fire Limits the :rnspector reports having inspected 

building located on 2nd. street between H & I Streets that has recently been moved in and 

is being fitted for a rooming house,said. house will cont1ain 100 rooms and to 'be finished 

with board cealingsand clothE~ and papered no provisions are being made for Fire stops or 

protection whatever:on the west across the street is the Russ Dry Kilm B{! Mill and adjoining 

on the North a carpenter shop wagon and Blacksmith and possibly a paint shop making a most 

hazardous proposition and dangerous to life and prope~ty. 

The Inspector was instructed to 'see that the di ty Ordinances are carried out to 

the letter and that every measure be taken to secure safety to life and 'property. 

The Chief o:t· tne Fire Departraent filed. specifi:~ca.tions for 'Glle construction of a 

Chemical Hose Wagon to be constructed by tne City Blacksmith: 

The City Blacksmith was directed to construct ,said wagon under tlie 'directton of b 

the Superintendent .of Streets and the Chief of tne "Fire Dep~rtment. 

Adjourned. 

At~est;-

Applica~ions for Work were filed by the :foilowing;­

Arthur D. Worden for work in th~ Street ·Department. Referred to S~pt. Streets. 

H.C.Reynolds for position in trie Water Departn1ent. Referred to Surt Water. 

f//iiC::. \ 
J-J,~4:---

Secretary. 

•, 

e-



, I 

San Diego,March llth.l909. 

ThursdaylO a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved • 

.Application of Benbough Bros for a penni t to CQnstruct a gasoline plant on 

5th. street between D & E Streets in front of and under the sidewalk of his store building 

Referred to the bui.lding inspector for report. 

The City Engineer filed a communication and estimate of the cost for the 

construction of a sewer in Block 2 of La Jolla,California,estimating the cost therefor to 

be $800.00. 

Upon motion the same was recommended to the Honorable Common Council for its 

consideration vii th a recommendation that the same be constructed if there are funds avail­

able from the La Jolla Bond issue after the sewers that have been recommended constructed 

have been compluted. 

Upon motion a communication was ordered addressed to the Honorable Common 

Council recommending the purchase of a petrolethic roller from Folsom Bros at a cost of 

not to exceed $850.00;Enclose the communications received from Messrs.Spalding and Scripps 

relative to the same and state that the board aza he~rtily endorse said recommendations ad 

beleive that said machine will be a money maker for the city and soon pay for itself. 

Resolution.#4839 grants permission to W.J.Mossholder to remove tree from in 

fron, of #2008--5th. strerit. fled. 

Resolution 1/=4841 grants pennission to Jno. Barlow to remove tree from in 

front of sidewalk of lot B Block 208 Hortons. Filed. 

Resolution #4847' grants permission to the Union Title and Trust Company to 

lay water mains in Ocean Beach Park in accordance with the rmles and regulations of the 

city of San Diego and to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of the Water Department 

of said city,and when the city received revenues sufficient to warrant the same and when 

there are funds available in the city treasury of the city of San Diego suff~cient to pay 

for the same that the city purchase of the slid Union Title and Truet Co.,of their assigns 

said pipe lines at the actual coat thereof. Filed. 
1

\ 1 Resolution #4850 authorizes Walter carr to use a roadway through PjL. 1175, 

but provides that nothing in said resolution shall be construed as a dedication of that 

of that portion of said lot so used by said roadway. Filed. 

B.E.A.Hoffman filed an application for work in the street department. 

Chas. A. Johnson " 11 " It " " " " " 

Flliled. 

Ordinance #3612 from the Honorable Common Council repeals ordinance #3578,the 

only change being the substituting of a low arm light at Kalmia & India streets at the 

India Street Bridge and cancelling the.order for a low ar.m light at State & Palm streets. 

Notify the San Diego Consolidated Gas & Electric Company accordingly. 

The City Engineer and the Secretary of .the Board petition for the purchase of 

one Comptometer for their offices at a cost of $200. 00 and $260.00 respectively. 
\ 

The petitioners were directed to file a report ·in relation to the same. 

199 



200 

The City Engineer fDled a report approving the survey of the Contour ~ap of 8th. 
~ e7:,:/cx~ q:;:;:~c::y street. 

Referred to the Common Council with the approval of the Board. 

The following ordin~nces were received from the Honorable Common Council viz;. 

Ordinance l36l3,providing for the purchase of Fire Hydrants for the Water Dept. 

at an expense of not to exceed $1268.63. -

Referred to the Superintendent of the WaterD€!partment to oomply,~~e.e-';4::-::?s~-B2.-G9-. 

Ordinarico f36·14 provides for the installation of an electri9 light at 30th. 8t. 

Sm!dge.,at a cost of not to exceed $7.50 per month. 

Referred to fue San Diego Consolidated Gas & Electric Co., to comply. 

Ordinance #3615 from the Hon~rable Common Council authorizes the purchase o~ 

Water Pipe without advertising for bids at an expense of not to exceed $75,000.00. 
I 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was dmrected to comply by taking bids 

said bids to be received at this office April l2th.l909 at 7.30 pm. 
• I 

Ordinance #3617 provid~s for the payment of the) claim of Broderick-West Land Co 9 

'' I 

of $549.23 for water mains constructed by them. fled. 

Ordinance #3618 provides for the purchase of 4800 feet of 8" cast iron water pipe 

at an expense of not to exceed $4423.50. 

Referred to the Wate.r·DepartJilent with instructions to receivedbids for the same 
,, 
I 

·making same returnable at-this office at March 22nd.l9,09 at 7.30 p.m. 

The followinS claims were read and approved. 

Sewer & Drainage. 

Claim #7819 S.D.Electric Ry. Co. 
" 8595 The McKinley & Ferry ao., 

Street Department. 

Claim #8551 Frank Davenport, 

Sewer Improvetpent Fund 

Claim 1/ 8:546 Loring & Co . .-, 
7 C. Evert, 

89 W.J.Bailey 

~~5. 00 -
.50 

-30.00 

2.25 
. 2.00 

1201.44 

Water Extension Improvement Fund. 

Claim #8603 F.Succetti 
· 12 Ben o. Suna · 

3 Ben King 

General Water Enlargement Fund. 

Claim #8604 Carl Peterson, 
. 14 E. H. Haley 

Point Lorna Boulv., 

Claim #---- pay Roll, 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~~ 
Secretary. 

.17. 00 . 
27.35 
33.00 

4.50 
9.00 

$239.12 

-/Jf.·a~ 
President. ' 

I, II 

1-



San Diego, California ,March 15th. 1909 ..• 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Pnesent Commiss~oners,Jorres,Kne~le & Graham. 

The· MinlD.te:s;.were read and approved. 

The' following claims were read and approved. 

Street-Fund. General Water Enlg.& Extn,Fund. 

Claim# 8355,Russ Lumber & Mill Co., 
8598 D.F.Baugh, 
8607 Jos.Benham 
8619 0. D. Solomons-en, 
8640 S.D.Elec Ry Co., 
8648 S.D~Union Co~, 

General Fund. 

Claim #8649 S.D.Union 

Salary Funcl'. 

$11.56 
5;.4& 
3.60 

17 .. 00 
eo·.oo 

370.85 

25.55 

Claim #86:52 Nichol,;ts Wagner 
8639 G. D. Fregei 
8618 H.E.Bramdon 

Wa.ter Extn Imp. Fund. 

Claim #86:53 A. Grosskla:ns, 
8638 Sana Pedlar, 
8637 Henr)t Hayes, 
8036 H.W.Powell, 

$9.00 
8.00 
5.75 

5.05 
4.50 

18.00 
20·.Z5 

Point Loma Bo~lv. Imp. Func[ 

Claim #8550 J.M.Colbarth, ·65.00 Claim #8635 Southern Const .CO 136.99 

Florence Heights Sewer Imp. Fund. 

Claim #8617 G.E.~~brielson, 
8.68:0 Pay ftoll 
8.657 Arthur Jutian 
8630 Andy Carbin, 

Sewer Imp. Fund. 

Claim #8655 G.S.Belt, 
8627 A.Dolmestead 
8616 G.E.Gabrielsen, 
8614 Veto Ve rg,el, 
ff626-. Henry Kuehl 
8.625 Wm. Striker, 

4 Wm Noyes, 
· 7:..9 Pay Roll 
29 John Bea'ver, 
56 Walter S.Hall, 

2:.50 
1018.00 

6~ 90 
4. 50 

$13.50 
13.50 
12.00 

6.05 
4.00 
1.95 
1.50 

lo27.85 
4.20 

l(Dll2: 

Fire Department. 

Claim #8678..Pay Roll, 
76 II 

4 " 2 It• 

7 If 

3 " 
59 Franoe~J.Selleford 

8605F.aa:nteraux, 
67 J. s. Shirm 
75 Pay Roll 

1 " 70 tt 

69 " 
8.594 S.D. Sheet Metal 

48.-55 
46-.oo 
41.25 

115,80 
102.75 
104.50 
250.4$ 

75.56' 
9.55 

39.06 
249.15 

26.00 
20'5.95 
58.34 

Communication from the Honorable Board of Health enclosing a communication from 

the Honorable Common Council and a survej.· ~d plat from the City Engineer of the property 

situate on the north side of "H" street between 11th.& 12th. streets used as a stable & 

cor~ll stating that said property *s in an ~nsanitary condition and that the Board of 

Public Works att:entdto the matter • 
' 

I 
£01 

The same ~s refe~red the Superintendent of the Streets for investigation and repor • 

The ass:essment rolls for the lighting of C street between 3rd. & 4th. streets and 

the assessment roll for the light ing of 5th. street between B & C streets having been 

prepared were approved by the Board and ordered transmitted to the Honorable Common Council 

for its consideration and approval • 

.Applications for work were filed by Harry Cox & Wm. G~ McKenzie for work in the 

Street Department. Referr~d to the Superintendent of Streets. 

Communication f~om John Nevin Re City Hall Elevator having no G~ard in the base­

ment ma'kiing the said. elevator dangerous. 
-
~eferred to the Building Inopector. 

The time having a~rived within which to receive bids for the furnishing of one 

Mot or Driven Vhemioal and Hose Apparatus the President of the Board declared the time close • 

The following bid was received. 

Chase & Ludington Certified check $161.25 Bid $3225.00 

Moved and seconded that the matter be laid over until the next meeting of the bo~ 

for consideration. 



I 
2.03 

Moved and seconded that the action just taken., in relation to th~ ia:y;t:dg:ngv.en~ of 

awarding of the contract for the one motor driven chemical and hose apparatus be recon­

sidered. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AyE. 
~ 

Moved and seconded that the contraetofor the.one~driven chemical and hose 

apparatu~ be awarded to Chase & Ludington at their bid11 $3225.00,.. ~ ~ .<J~ ~ ~ 
~ 1 ° O;mmi saioners ,Jorres ,Kneale & Graham voting AtE. · . 

Adjourned. 

J'04~ 
Se&retary. 

r;;a .. ~· 
.President • 

Attest;-

. , 
. ,, 

" ,, 

il 

.. , 
il 

' ,, 
11 II 



e, 

March, 18th ·.1909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

The follewing claims were read and approved, 

water Extension Fund. Pub:J,ic Building, 

Claim #8688, JC}i~1-Caillsop, 

Genl. Water Extn, 

Claim f868Z, Chas Juchy 

Sewer Imp. & Fund. 

$f11~25 Claim 1----S.D.Con. Gas & Elec.Co., #2.20 

Street Fund. 

$4.50 Claim #8451 Russ Lumber & Mill Co., $1.89 
8.597 Standard Oil Co., 31.50 
8643 Russ Lumber Mill Co., 277.62 

Claim #8622 W.J.Bai~ey 
3 n 

91 F.Parrots, 

$163.68 
195.09 

9.05 

Point. Lorna Boulevard. 

Claim :/! 86-89 Pay Roll, $204.12 

4 
5 
6 
7 

" " " " 272.12' 
It n II " 290.~2' 
n n " II 72.48 
" " " II 281.36' 

The building Inspector reports that complaint from busine.ss men in the 

immediate vacinity of the Grand Theatre complain of certain repairs being made to cloth 

and wooden structures next to the said Grand Theatre.and that he has stopped the further 

construction of the same • The same was approved b}l the board. 

. A communication wa~ received for the Mayor in relation to a Water Tower 

for Point Loma and enclos~ng a cut of a tower suggesting that the matter be looked into 

Y~ith a view of bett~mng the water supply in this vacinity. 

The matter was referred to the City Engineer for an estimate of cost for 

the construction of a tower for the benefi:t of Point Loma;and the Secretary was directed t 

to address a communication to the Mayorstating that hhe board has ha4 this matter under 

their personal consideration and have made an investigation of the territory and find it 

next to impossible to secure a much higher elevation on the .government reservation to 

constrtot a reservoir of suffici.ent height to deliver water to the higher points, and that 

the laying of the water pipes to this point will cost mome than twice as much to reach the 
trNvL....~~ 

reservoir "as to CJonstruct the reservoir. · . 

Bond was filed by Geo.Rask to blast in the City Sureties P.H.Betts & D.C. 

Hazelrigg. tJpon motion the same was approved. 

The time having been arrived within which to receive bids forth~ con­

struction of a Fire Engine House at 5th. & Palm Streets the President declared .the time 

closed and directed to Secretary to proceed to open the bids received. 

BIDDERS. CERT. OK. AMOUNT OF BID. 

1. P.Hansen & Son, $850.00 Pr~eaed B. $12,250.00 
Common B. 11,550.00 

2. Willey & Gibbs, $550.00 Pressed B. 11,550.00 
Common B. 10,950.00 

3. E.B.Schockley, $540.00 Pressed B. 10,574.75 
Common B. 10,133.75 

( 4. Jolm Campbell, $499.50 Pressed B. 9,988.75 
Common B. 9,288.75 

5. Gruell & Snedemeyer, $675.00 Pressed B. 13,440.00 
Common B. 12,771.00 

6.. Jas, Shera, $600.00 Pressed B. 11,122.00 

a • . T. w. Coates, $650.00 Pressed B 12,673 .. 00 
• 

9. B.A. Anderson. $600.00 ~OJ!lmO'..,U•d B. 10,983.-
S:trtiJS$ied, B. 11,604.00 

203 



20.4 

Moved and seconded that the bids be laid over subject to the call of the chair. 

Carried. 

The matter of the Elevator guard was referred:
1 

to the Building Imspector to have 
,, 

the same remedied. 

Adjourned1 ~ ~·~ 
Attest;• h, AI~ 

cM~AJ I • 

· · ~ Secretary. 

San Diego,.California,March 19th.l909. 

Friday 9 a.m. 
•• ii 

:Adjl. Meeting;-

Present Cammissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Grahap;-

Whereas the bids for the construction of a Fire Engine House ·at Fifth and 

Palm Streets ha\'79 been carefully· considered, therefore, :1· 

Be It Resolved, By the Board of Public. Works of the City of San Diego ,as follows; 

That the contract for the const.ruotion of a,~ Fire Engine·House at Fifth and 

Palm Streets be awarded to John Campbell the lowest bidder vi'z; at his bid $9988.75,the 

same being for pressed brick Qn both streets and in accordance with the speci£ications 
) 

therefor 4m file in the office of the Board of Public. W. orks1 o-.J_ a-e.t_~ 1~~ 
~~~A~ ,:i 

Commioaioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham,voting AYE· · 

Communication was received from the Board of Health relative to water that is 
. I 

" supplied to the Public School in Mission Valley(l7 ~uFils) the drinking water being 

supplied from a well,situated about 100 feet from a c:ess pool.The Board of Health rec-
' II 

omend that the water for drinking puxposes be piped to the school from the City Water Sys 

tem. Referred to the Superintendent of the Water DFPartment. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-
g-4j __ . 

. slc:r~tary. ma~ 
President. 

I I 

,, !1 

.. ,I 

' II 



San Diego, California ,March 22nd.l909. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Rraham;­

Minutes were read and approved. 

Florence Heights Sewer Improvement. 

Claim- #8697.,Wm.Ryan,~ 
8.7.?3 Veto Virg~l, 

Sewer & prainage, 

$'1.85. 
11.25 

Claim #8.377 ClalXk Machinery & Electrical Co .. ,$42.19 
8533 United Light Fuel & Power Co., 48.15 

Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim #8694,Joe Reggo, 
8717 Veto Virgi~ 
8718 Tony Benni o 

9 J.C.Winscott, 
20 Wm Noyes, 

Water Extn Fund. 

Clt:bi.m #8721 Jolin Donnelly · 
2 _G. s. Young 

Fire. Depar~ent Fund. 

Ciliaim #8.658 The San Dbego Union Co., 
68 ·J. s. Schirm, · 
90 T.C.Hoar, 

8700 Hartwell Electrical Co., 
26' Southern Electric Co., 
7 Chas.H. Julian·, 
8 Pay Roll 
9 " It 

30 n II 

'1 " n 
2 fl II 

3 II II 

f n n 
5 11 n 

7 " " 

$4.20 
1.00 
6 •. 75 

13.20 
1.00 

$18.75 
12.35 

$15.40 
21.40 
3.00 

40.31 
81.09 

279.01 
29.60 
15.50 
25.35 

129.00 
41.25 

129.25 
239.60 
10.00 
83.25 

Petition was received from property owners for a sewer line to be constructed in 

9th. street between Hawthorne and Juniper street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Sewer Construction for investigation and report. 

Petition was received from property owners for a water pipe line to be constructed 

n Park Boulvard in the vacinity of Blocks #243 & 244 University Heights. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Water Department for investigati_on and report. 

Communication was received t~om the office of tho City Engineer for one Comtometer 

or the use of the officero£-sa4d &ffiee. Laid over for two weeks. 

Communication was received f~om the City Engineer in relation to the damages to 

all in Block 12 Cleveland Heights the said wall bel.~mging to F,B,Naylor and the damage hav­

lng been done by flood waters running from the street and washing out said wall. 

The Engineer reports that has made an investigation and finds two pipes laid 

1

cross 1st. & Pennsylvania Avenue which were put in by the City and that hhey are too small 

o carry the waiter on Pennsylv:ania Avenue from the east and from first from the north,th~ wa 

ater overflowed the intersection into the property mentioned and as the wall was not constre 

ed sufficiently strong to withstand the additional pressure caused by the water it failed. 

he probable cost of constructing the wall will be about $100.00. 

Ref.erred to the City Engine~r and the Superintendent of Streets ~-~~<:C~ 
/1-,p ~ ~ ~ ~ ./~ ~-w--.:JL 

3".2:"'!!16.'!!'10<;t~~co·~tire=ea&t=4ihe-r&.E'O'.P-- €l:&e'3 "fte~&ed: th&-""'S'l:lm-&;g-=$J:eth-tXH-~4._ 

Ordinance #3631 from the Honorable Common Council grants a pe~it to make repairs 

o frame building at the corner of D & 8th. streets. Said ordinance going into effect April 

15th.1909. ffled. 

·.os 



Certi.ficate from the City Engineer to the effect that the D street conduit· between 3rd. & 

California streets has been construuted in accordance with the plabs and specifications 

for the lighting of the said D street. Filed. 

Messrs. Shaffer & Moses filed a claim in"the sum of $2423.00 for the construction 

of Electric System on D street street between 3rd. & California Streets in accordance with 

the contract for the same. 

Upon motion the same was ordered paid in the smm of 75% of the contract price or 

$1817.25. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 
& 

Upon motion the claim of Mosses Shaffer for extras done on the D street Lighting 

Conduit was approved for the sum of $127 .• 44 the s~e beinJ in full. 
. I Commissloners Jorres,Kneale and Graham vot:~.ng AYID. 

In aooordanoe with a request from· the Superinten~ent of the Water Department to 

file bids for the furnishing of 400 lengths of 8 11 cast iroln water pipe to be ·delivered to 
I. 
I 

the Water Department of the Gi~y of San Diego,Califor~a the following bids were received. 

l. Western Metal Supply co•, 

2. Christian Froelich, 

3 Peerson Reeding & Co.; 

4 U.S.Pipe Co., 

5: Jas. B.Clow & ~ons, 

6 Hazzard Gould & Co., 

The said bids were laid over 

Adjourned. 

Attest;~ 

~A~J 
,secretary. 

·~'' 

#34.10 per ton. 

$33.90 by Rail, $32.60 by steamer. 
' 

$35 •. 06 ·,ton. 

$34.85 " 
$36.QO n 

$34.50 II 

subject to the call of the chair. 

nr.a.~ 
President. 



·e 

. e. 

. I 

san Diego,California,March 25th.l909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-
-Present Commissioners,morres,Kneale & G~haffi;-

Minutes of the last regliliar meeting were read and approved.· 

Petition was receiYed from H.M.Landis to have the gutter filled up on the east 

side of 9th. street between.E & F ~treets;a.lso on the east stde of first street between 

Hawthorne and Grape streets 
~-~ 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for an immediate/\report. 

Certificate was received from the City Enginee·r to. the effect that Max Winter· 

i a anti tled to a payment of $1740.75 for. work done on the Pacific Beach Reservoir. 

Filed and the claim was ordered paid. 

Certificate was received from the City Engineer to the effect that Max Winter 

has gompleted his contract for the con~truction of th~ Pacific Beach Reservoir in.accord-

az:1ce with the plans and specifications. FJ!led. 

Upon Motion iLt was decided by a unaminous AYE vote to accept the Pacific Beach 

Reservoir as constructed by Max Winter. . - -,..~· 

Ordinance #36"36 from the Honorable Common Council provides for. the purchase. of 

6000 feet of IO"cast iron water pipe in the open market ,without advecyising for bids,pro­

vided the cost thereof does not exceed the sum of $7,008.23,and to lay the same in Pacific. 

Beac]:l in Grand Avenue from the Pacific Beach Race Track to Lamont Street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department to comply with the 

provisions of said ordinance. 

In the matter of the bids that were received on last Monday evening for the 

furnishing of Cast Iron Water Pipe it was noved and seconded that the Superintendent of the 

Water Department be directed to award said pipe,400 lengths of 10 11 Cast Iron Water Pipe, 

to the_Western 1;{etal4~':ply Company at their_bid,$34.10 per ton of .2000 los. f.o.b. cars at 

San Diego,California,~~ to commence within five days from the date of the order. 

The secretary was directed to notify Mr.W.J.mossholder to be present at Mondays 

meeting of the Board in relation to the Sewer line constructed by the Sisters Hospital .• 

Mr.F.W.McCarthy fil~ a bond to do blasting in the City of San Diego,sureties 

Jas. D.Fo~nard and Fred M.Gazlay,in amount of $500.00. Approved. 

The follbowing claims were read and approved. 

Poi:nt Lorna Boldevard a/c. 

Claim #8743 Pay Roll, $176.61 

Water Extension Improvement Fund. 

Claim #8740 M.Gabrey, 
45 Pay Roll, 

Adjourned • 

Attest. 

$4.50 
1835.70 

Secretary. 

Pacific Beach Reservoir • 

Claim #8.74.4, Max Winter, . $1740.75 

Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim #8742 Water Dept. $12.30 

Street Fund. 

Claim #8620 Benson Lumbsr· Co. , $68. 76' 



20~ 

San Diego,California,March 29th.l909. 

Monday 7.-30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved;-

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to the Honorable Common 

Council in relation to the repaving of the interse9tion of 4th. street with H street,the 

paving will cost .157 per sq. foot and the culverts will coat $2.75 per lineal foot,the 

total ampunt not to exceed $l250.00,all to be dome in accordance with the plana and specifl 

cations of the City Engineer. 

A communication was received from E.C.Thorpe in relation to Distillate 

Tanks on the roof of the Merchaptile Rest~urant. 

of $5.30. 

Referred to the Chief of the Fire Department for investigation and report. 

Communication from w. E. Walsh filing claim for lights at #942--944--l2th. ate. 

Referred to the Superintendent of Streets for a written report on the same. 

Estimate was received from the City Engineer stating the cost for the con­

struction of the La Jolla Reservoir will be $8100.00. 

The Secretary was directed to advertise for bids for the construction of tha 

same. 

Communication was received from the City Engineer submitting plans for the 

construction of the La Jolla Reservoir. Filed. 

Communication,Estimate & Plans for a sewer line to be constructed in the 

alley for lots 10--11--16 & 17 of Block 59 La Jolla. 

Superintendent of Construction (Sewer) was directed to construct the same, 

Qommissioners Jorrea,Kneale & Rraham voting AYE. 

Communication,Estimate & Plans for the construction of .a sewer line in 

29th. street· from Hawthorne & Juniper-Streets. Filed. 

Plans ~ Specifications were receiged from the City Engineer for the construe 

tion of a Reservoir on Lots 4--5--6 of Block 79,P/L 1284 near· La Jolla Park. 
., 

Upon motion the same were approved,Cornmissi:oners Jorres,Kneale & Graham 

voting AYE. 

Ordinance #3644 provides for the construction of a-reservoir at La Jolla 

at a cpst of not to exceed $8100.00. 

The Secretary was directed to advertise for· bids making the same returnable 

Monday at 7.30 p.m. April l2th.09. 

Notify the Superintendent of Streets that the Board have permitted Dr.J.F.H~l -

es the· use of a portion of the street in fromt of his place for park purposes at ~uinaeStreel~ 
between Union and State Street's, ~ ~ /1--o ~ • 

. Pet.i!.tion w·as received for the construction of a sewer line on Park Grounds 1 

from Ash Street to Date Street lOthe & Jark. 

Secretary was directed to 3et all data in relation thereto bt the next meetis 

of the Board. 

Claim of St. Joseph Ho~ital for the payment of a sewer line that was construe -

ed in the alley between 6th. & 7th. streets,Robinson and University Avenues. 

Superintendent of Construction was directed to get all information-ilil relatian 

thereto for the benefit of the board. 

e. 



.e 

The contract and bond for the purchase of One Motor Driven Chemical Fire Engine 

having been executed by Messrs. Chase & Ludington was upon motion being duly seconded 

approved. Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting aye. 
"" Upon mGtion the Superintendent of the Water Department was directed to lay a 

ipe line on 22nd street as per petition of the ·Standard Oil Company they to furnish the 

ipe and the city to lay the same after which the said pipe to become the property of the 

City. 

Communication was received from Pattterson Sprigg in relation to water remaining 

at t:P,e inte.rsection of 2nd. ,Front,Grape & Hawthorn.e Streets_. 

The Superintendent of Streets was directed to co-operate with Mr. Sprigg to 

as9ertain the cause of the damage and to furnish a report to this board. 

Adjouxned till 11.45 Tuesday a.m. to meet at the office of Quayle the a~hitect 

Granger Block. 

At1;est;-

~~J 71(a.~ 
• President. Secretary. 

San Diego,California,March 30th.l909. 

Thursday 11.45 a.m. 

Adjourned Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

The meeting was held for the purpose of executing the contract for the con­

struction of the Fire Engine House at Fifth and Palm Streets. 

Upon motion the following resolution was adopted by the following vote,Viz;­

Cammissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham .voting AYE. 

The resolution is as follows;-
' .Whereas the contract having been prepared for the construction0 · f the Fire 

Engine House .to be constructed at Fifth and Palm S~reets in the sum ·of $9988·.;75,and 

.Whereas the said contract has been signed by ·Mr. John Campbell ,the Contractor, 

therefore .Be It Resolved By the Board of Public Works of the City of San Diego,California 

as follows;- .That it is the sense of this board to execute the said contract ·for the con­

l:truction of the Fire Engine House at Fifth and Palm streets in the sum of .$9988.75 ,said 

~
Cork to be done in accordance with the plans and specifications as contained in said contrac ; 

also that the bond in the sum of $2,000.00 for the faithful perfo~ance of the work,suretie 

I he American Bondi.ng Company and the bond in the sum. of $5,000.00 for the patt~t~C'tiopB0.f.;.::*ul-· 

·ma.terd:tUm.en benapp!roved. . Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale and Graham voting AYE. 

I dj ourned. , 

I ttest;-

President. 



210 

I 

San Diego,California,April lst.l909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-
I 

The reading of the minutes of the last meeting wasodispensed with;-

Resolution from the Honorable Common Council #4901,grants the Regal Shoe Store 

permission to remove Electric Light sign from #1015--5th. street to #942--5th. Street. 
~-~-&~~ ' 
Resolution 1/=4908 grants permission to remove tree f:rom #56£--l2th. street. 

Resolution #4909 grants permission to remove tree from #3140=- I street. 

Filed. 

Communication from the Superintendent of Streets relative to the drain at lst 

and Grape streets,stating that he would r41commend the proposition submiittad by- the City 

Engineer. Filed. 

Communication from E.E.Helm relative to Moffitt Roller Bearing~ for the Fire 

Engines substituting Bfonze bushings for Roller Bearings and crediting $250.00 on each 

Fire Engine. Referred to the Chief of the Department for his consideration and report. 
I 

Petition was received from Mark Jollymore for a water pipe line to be con­

structed on New Main Street New Roseville to accommodate Block 7. 

The Superi~tendent of the Water Department reports on the same that it will 

require 575 feet of 2nd, hand pip.e and will cost $90.00 and that the same is necessary. 

The Superintendent of the Water Department was· dii'ected to lay the same in 

accordance with his recommendat~on. 

In accordance with a request from the Superintendent of the Water Department 

to the various pipe dealers to file bids for furnishing Cast Iron Water Pipe to this board 

at 10 o'clock a.m. this day,the following bids were received. 

1. Western Metal Supply Company, Rail, $33.50 per Ton 

2. James B.Clow & Sons, II 35.50 II It 

3. Hazard Gould &_Co., II 33.98' " " 
4. Christian Froelich, Steamer $32.60 II 33.80 II II 

5. u.s~Fipe co., 33.40 II II 

Laid over subject to the call of the chai~. 

Ordinance from the Honorable Common Council #36.45: directs t.Q.e Board of Public 

Works to advertise for bids and let a contract for t.he c.ons,truction of the Lower Point L~a 

Reservoir profided the cost for the same does not exceed the sum of $2,100.00. 

The secerlbary -was directed to advertise for bids for the construction og:· the 

same in accordance with the terms of sai~ ordinance. 

Otd.inance #36:46 provides for the construction of a sewer line in vermont St. 

commencing at a point in the center of Vermont street an a line with the center of the 

alley in· block 138 University Heights and eJttebdidh i.n the center of said Vennont 

street to an· intersection with the center line of the alley iin block 136 in University 

Heights and extending thence in the center of said alley to the west line of lot 19 in 

Block 136 University Heights Addition,providcd the cost daes not exceed $390.00. 

The Superintendent of Sewer Construction was directed to do said work in 

acordance with the terms of said ordinance. 



--

Ordinance #3647 provides for the construction of a low arm electric light at 

the inters·ection of 32nd. & University Avenue in the city of San Diego,California. 

Notify the San Diego,Consolidated Gas & Electric Company accordi-ngly. 

·Ordinance #3648 provides for an elect-ric light at the intersection of Vermont 

and· Heruiricka st·reets. 

Notify the San Diego Consolidated Gas· & Electric Company accordingly. 

The City Engineer· flbled an estimate of· the cost for the ·construct-ion of the 

La Jolla Reservoir to be $8,100.00. F:iled. 

Supervis.o:r DfK'!;Ad.ams under authority ·of the Board of Public Works ·of the City 

of San Diego,California while· working at or near Del Mar had some work done· for the City 

in ~his vacinity the board deeming it advisable to have the work as llt would be very much 

cheaper than to send men and teams for the ·purpo-se, in accordance therewith the following 

claims were filed for papent· the same having be·en appproved by D. K. Adam·s •. 

Claim # L.· Sailar $2.25 

·E. F. Mitchell, 6.00 

Ben Hayes, 2.25 

J.M.Bludworth, 5.00 

Wm. Punback, 2.25 

************************************************ 

The ~C:J'l~gwiing claims were read and approved. 

Blackami t·h a/c. 

9101, J.F.Ma Lin 
2,Geo.L. Yendwine, 

.J 3,Wm.F.Smith, 
4;J.M.Creig, 
·5; Wm.M.MaLin, 
6 ,Otto Storeg, 
7 ,;Floyd Fresbrook, 
8 ,p. I •• Carm, 

Salary a/c. 

9125, Cha-rles Schul:tz, 
9l24,A~H.Julian, 
9206,Roy Deziel, 

5 ;J. Wordie, 
4,S.:M.Williarns, 
3,H.W.Churcbman, 
2,S.C.Taylor, 
l,W.K.Evans, 

9200,Ben Rogers, 
9199,F.A.Barber, 

98,M.N.nonavan, 
7,F.J.Shaw, 
6,C.C.Larnbert, 
5,Chas, Moore, 
4,F.L.Thomas, 
3,0.J. Ellsworth, 
2,R.B.~ay, 
1 ,E. H. Brook.es, 

90,W.R.Bates, 
89, E. Schmidt · 

8,B •. E.Butler, 
7,F.I.Butler, 
6 ,E. s. Bartlett, 
5,C. E. Smith. 
4,J.C.McMuller, 
3,A. w. Shattuck, 
2,S. C. Whi tt~lesey, 
l,P.B.hatch, 

80 ,E. R. Childs, 
79.W.W.Davis~ 
8,F.M.Lockwood, 
7,F.P.Clough, 
6,G.L.Durkle, 

$90.00 
.·5.00 
75.00 
70.00 
70.00 
65.00 
63.00 
60.00 

$60.00 
90.00 
54.25 
36.85 

--62';;'.85 
58.55 
32.75 
15,55 

9.10 
9.10 

62.85 
62.85 
62.85 
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
75.00 
75.00 
64.25 

. 100.00 
75.00 

100.00 
43.40 

175.00 
100.00 
100.00 
49.00 

105.00 
14.00 

101.50 
24.50 
98.00 

lO'l. 50 

Salary a/c. 

Claim #9129 ,E. c. Thorpe·, 
.8,R.G.Vallin, 
7 ,J .M. Loop,· 
6, F. H. Dixon,· 
7, T. L. Barnes·, 

Electrical, 

Claim #9209 ,F. w. Hunter,· · 

$150.00 
75.00 

100.00 
125.00 
150.00 

150.00 

Street Department Fund. 

Claim #9408,L.Sailar,: : ._ 2.25 
7,E.F.Mi~chell,. 6.00 
6,Ben Hayes, _ - 2. 25 
5,J.M.Bludworth., 5.00 
4,Millard Rinebach,2.25 
3,T.L.Barnes, 15.00 
2,James Hills, 10.00 
l,Wm.Saunders, 60.00 

.9400,W.B.Clark, .. 60.00 
9399,Geo.Rainsberger,60.00 

. a,Pearo Vidal, . 60.00 
7,A.C.Henry, . 60.00 
6,C.V.Smith, . 60.00 
5,J.D.Mcinnis, 60.00 
4,John L.Williams,60.00 
3,D.LaderoQs, 60.00 

. 2,L.A.Hemphill, 60.00 
l,J.W.Crawford, 70.00 

90,H.B.Mitchell, 42.00 
89,H.I.Browne, 46.00 
8,J.D.Lopez, . 60.00 
7 ,A! Becker,. . 60.00 
6,Anglo Smith, 60.00 
5,Henry W.Waugh, 60.00 
4,E.K.Drew, 60.00 
3,J.R.Cooley, 60.00 
2,M,Sherman, 60.00 
l,C.M.Dickens, 60.00 

80,Manuel Silves, 60.00 
79,W.F.Hollenbeck, 60.00 

8,0.D.Solomonaon, 60.00 
7,E.A.Miller, 60.00 

211 



Street Department, 

Claim #9379,W.F.Hollenbeck, 
8,0.D.Solomonson, 
7,E.A.Miller, 
6,Thomas Taylor, 
5,J. W.powars, 
4,F.J.Stewart, 
3 ,John A. Koop, 
2,P.Jask, 
l,R.C,;t.ong, 

70 ,R. D.Martin, 
69Curti:ce Shafen, 
8 ,F. Bigelow, 
7,John Browne, 
o,W.McConnell, 
5,L.Serrano, 
4,B.Patterson, 
3,J.S.Doud, 
2,Jack White, 
l,W.H.:Duree, 

60,B;F;Parsona, 
59,A,F,Copeland, 
8,Chas.M. Gunn, 
7 ,Geo .• Dee, · · 
6,M.Jackson, 
5 ,Jim Stewart, 
4,Geo.M.Highman, 
3,J.S.Doud, 
2,Jack White, 
l,W.H.Duree, 

60. B. F. Parsons, 
57 )Gao._ Dee, 

9,A.F,.s;opeland, 
8,Chas.M. Gunn, 
6,M.Jackson, 
5,Jim Stewart, 
4,Geo.W.Hightman. 
3 ,Harry Hobbs, 
2,John Dyke, 
l,S.C.Jacobs, 

so,w.s.Lytick, 
49,John stewart~ 

8 ,Chas. Hempt.en·, 
7 ,A. H. Marker·, · 
6,F.D.McAfee, . 
5 ,L. P. Kelly,. 
4,W.M.Canaon, 
3,S.T.Goldsmith, 
2,J.F.Lone, 
1 ,J ."B. Aplin·, 

40,Alex MacKenzie, 
39,H,Buckee, 

8,W.H.Garnham, 
7 ,J. F. Devinti,. 
6,Chas.Vallin, 
5;C.A.McKanney, 
4,Beau A.Hooker, 

9030,E.L.Scofield, 
2Doyle Barnes-& Co., 
l,Klauber Wagenheim & Co, 

27,H.B.McAuliff, 
8709.L.A.S.D.&-Beach Ry.Co., 

. 9028,J. s. Schirm, 
6,Water Dept. 
5, W. J. Baile;-, -

33,H.R.Bell, 
8725 ,E. H. Drew,. 

. 8606.J. s. Schirm, 
59·,wm.H.Day & Co.,. 

-. Sewer & Drainage a/c. 

Claim #9400,Arthur Julian, 
-9099,A.Convert, · 

7 ,J. B. Hopkins, 
6,J.M.Smith, 

$60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
28.00 
52.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 r 

60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 

60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60 .. 00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
60.00 
8.oo 

90.00 
50.00 
60.00 
65.00 
75.00 
65.00 
70.00 
80.00 
75.00 
43.75 

127.87 
.70 

2.00 
14.45 
2.65 
6.15 
4.40 
4.50 

18.00 
3.00 
3.00 

2.81, 
l. 50 

65.00 
81.00 

Water Department a/c. 

Claim #9285,Johri Q.Symona, 
6,Jay Reynolds,; 
7,A.D.Blethen, 
8 ,E. B. King, 
9,Daniel McRae, 

90,Herman ~arks, 
l,David Vincent, 
2,Robt M. Gregory;· 
3,F.H.Williams, 
4,F.H.Woodford, 
5,C.A. Babcock, 

. 6 ,J:ohn Woodward, 
7,F.L.Walker, 
8. Ge o_. C.onne ro·, 
9,James Conners, 

9300.C.M.Snith, 
l,Wm.Reid, 
2,Chas D.AMee;;.p 
3,Fred Boggelm,·'·· 
4,W.H.8ymons, 
5,T.D.Petorscbn 
6 ,J. Zinune nnan, 
7,Geo. Fleet, 
8.Wm.Wadick, 
9,John Bilack, 

lp,~.W.Kelly, 
l,Tom Moran, 
2,0.Swanson, 
3,C.E.Lynn 
4,~ohn Laipple 

· 5,Walter Field 
6 s. E. Rizer,· 
7·,E. T. Beidleman 
8 ,L. F. Davis 
9,W.Richardson 

20,G.Dominco 
l,Joe Saaueta 
2,G.Luiz 
3,W.Hogan 
4,P.P.Hansen 
5,L.F.Lowe 
6;, M. Cullinane 
7/,Edward Essex 
8,S.C.Scott 
9,John Slaine 

30,Tom Walt 
l,J.Alloway 
2,H.Hacl::he 
3,F.L.Walker 

Fire Department Fund. 
Claim# 8716,F.J.Sillifant 

8.753,Snowden & Daily 
8.983, C. H. Fuller~ 
· 4 ,Pay Roll 

5,E.Donnely 
6,R.M.Hubbard . 
7,Brelin & Walker 
8,Mary A, Schupp 

9010,Pay Roll · 
· 11 ,Pay Roll 

12,Pay Roll 
13,Pay Roll 

· 14,Pay Roll 

$150.00 
125.00 
. 90.00 
85.00 

. ·80.00 
75~.00 
75.00 
70.00 
75.00 
10.00 
10.00 

100.00 
110.00 
. 67.50 
65.00 
91.25 
75.95 
75.10 
74.60 
74.25 
72.00 
51.20 
71 .. 25 
70.00 
68.60 
68.45 
67.95 
65.30 
60.00 
65.25 
65.25 
65.25 
63.25 
60.85 . 
60.30 
59. 75.; 
59.35 
58.90 
58.90 
57.65 
75.10 
55:.70 
30 10 
2.6. 7i 
6.75 
6.75 
6'. 75: 
4.50 

10.00 

184.80 
550.00 
840.00 
. 58.35 
40.20 

,238. 70 
275~ 30 
: .. 2.00 
15~00 
31.50 

io2.so 
181 •. 00 
233.25 

Water Extension Impt. : F\md. 
Claim # 875l,J.G.Adama 13.50 

Claim # 

. Claim :{f 

. 
Sewer Impt. Fund. 

8699,San Diego Truck Co. .48.00 
901S:,A. Covert 5-.00 
· 20,Chas.H.Julian 302.50 
: 48,Pay ~oll 1018.4& 

. Florence £eights 
8695,San Diego Truck 
· s·, w. J. Bailey 
9009, W. J. Bail:ey 
9047 ,Pay Roll 

Sewer: 
Co. 2.50 

.41.15 

.31.40 
776.55 



··e 

Florance ~eights Sewer 
9044 Norma; MerceCOe_ $5e35 
9067 E.R.chi1ds 21.00 
90GS Bert Rogers 12.90 
9069 F.A.barber 12.90 
9070 C.EeBrown 20.25 
9071 Robt.F.Gonzal'is -4e50 
9072 Henry Hanner 4.20 
9075 Fred Dowson 4.20 
9075 Jim Conatatine 13.60 

Sewer Imp.Fund · 
.8692 w. J. Bailey 
9016' G. E. C-abrielr-;on · 
901S C.W.Twombley 
9059 E •. R. Childs 
9060 Bert Rogers 
9061 F.A.Baber 
9062 M.Mcinnis 
9063 I.D.Stewart 
9064 E.Dozier 
9065 A. Fearln 
906~ John Jasana 

$23.50 
17 .. 50 

.75 
70.0:..; 
43.00 
43.00 

250.00 
75.00 
10.00 
9.00 
3.55· 

Adjour ned, 
Attest;-

~~ 
Sec:retary. 

Point Loma Elvf. 
9050 F.&.~ockwood 
9051 Jel?eC1ough 
905~ leWcrdie 
9053 J.Wordie 
9054 H.W.Churchman 
9055 s. c. Taylor 
9056 W.K. Evans 
9.J57 Roy Deziel 
9058 W.R.Bateu 

Water Ext.Imp.Fund 
9093 John Leonard 
908~ C.M. '.L'ay1or 

Reservoir Imp • .l!'und 
9076F.M.Lockwood 
90'77 1 

9078 S.G.Whitelsy 
907~ G. I,. Dunkel 
9080 w.w.navis 
9081 E.JJ. Bartlett 
9082 W.R.Bates 
9083 S.M.Wi1liama 
9084 M.t-~.Doxman 
9085 Fred Snaw · 
9086 c. c.I,am'bert 
908? W.K.Evans 
9088 W.K.Evans 
9089 S.C.Taylor 
9090 H. w. Cnurcnman 
9091 t-~.M. Barnes, 
9092 Pnil Tri;ch, 

$70.00 
'7~00 
6~o00 
2oi5 
4.30 

30.10 
4Z.OO 
10.75 

6'.45 

$10.110 
11.25 

$7.00 
350-
3.50 
3.50 
3.50 

56.60 
4.30 
2.15 
2.15 
2.15 
2.15 
4.30 
2.15 
2.15' 
2.15 

se.oo 
lOO.OO 

I . 

l}f.a~ 
President 

,-. 



San Diego ,Cali:t"ornia ,Apri~ ,5tn.l909~ 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular_Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;­

Minutes of tne last m~e~ings were read and approved. 

Petition for a water pipe line to be construct~d on 18tn. street to accomo­

date Blocks 40 & 41 of s'nermans Addition. 

Referred to tne·water·nepartment for investigation and report. 

Petition for a water pipe line to be constructed on E treet between 28tn. 
-:" 

and 29tn. Streets. · 

Referred to tne Water·nepartment for investigation and report. 

Communication was rec~ived from tne City Engineer in relation to sewers in 

tne alleys of Block 24tn. Breed & Cnase Sub-division etc.,and reconwends tnat tne fluen ta k 

to be removed frorn'its present locati6n to a ·point at tne intersection of G with the cent11r 

line of tne alley in block 23 or Breed & Cnase Subdivision and tnat tne above proposed 

sewer be abandoned in lieu or sewer inK street\between 24tn. & 25tn. .lf'iled. 

City Engineer riled a communication stating tne cost to be ror tne construc­

tion or said sewer to be $500.00;also files a pla~ Showing tne said line. 

Tne Superintendent or Sewer Construction was directed to lay tne said line 

in accordance with tne plans and estimate filed by tne City ·Engineer. 

'l'ne City l!:ngineer filed a certificate -certifying tnat Cnas Steffgen is an­

ti tl.ed to a payment of $200 •. 00 on tne Cnollas Creek Bridge;also a certificate of acceptanc 

of tne Cnoll.as Creek Bridge. 

Tne City Engineer riled a report or tne amount o!· work done by nis 'depart-

ment during tne Month of Maron. 

The City .l!;ngineer was autnorized to providJ a vent !·rom tne basement of tne 

City Hall to carry orf tne fumes from tne aspnal.t testing plant. 

In tne matter of awarding tne contract for tne furnishing of Cast 1ron 

Water Pipe tnat was bid. for on April lst.l.909.Tne . .Board decided tnat t.ne Superintendent 

or tne Water Department be directed to let i.t to tne western Metal Supply attneir bid or 

$33.50 per ton,provided shipment be made immediately,otnerwise said contract will be 

awarded to tne next lowest bidder who can make shipment immediately. 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Granam vo~ing AYE. 

Tne following claims were read and approved. 

Water Department account. 

Claim #8592 ,H. s. J onnstone, $5.80 
8602, Standal'd Oil Co. 1 b. 50 
86ll,M.Trepte, .50 
8633,Benson Lumber Co., 42.00 

98, n " " 4.00 
0042·,Home Pnone Co., 2.25 

3,Nepture Meter Co., ~90.00 
9493,Pac. Tel & Tel Co, 15.75 

5,Pac. Wood & Coal., 31.00 
7,Miller & Paterson, 1.00 
6,Western Metal Supply Co.~~9.37 
8,Bartn Palytecnnic Scnool 21.60 
9,S.D.Hdw.,Co., 93.11 

9500 Regal Snoe Store, 13.50 
2,S.D.Feed Mill.s, 196.26 

79,Hercules Oil Co., 31.35 
80,Frye & Smitn, 14.00 

9616.G.Dom1nico., 6.75 
7,G.Luiz, 6.'!5 

44,S.Oal.utn. Eater Co., 3203.60 
50,Edw.Stepnens, 6.75 

Street Department Fund. 

Claim #862l,Nibs Boarding Stables, $51.00 
870l,Tne County ot San Diego,84.3'l 

3,Wolr & Davidson, .6.00 
9419,Hartwell Elec Co., 2.00 

20,S~D.Hdw. Co., 3.60 
l, n 66.12 
2,City Towel. Supply, 1.50 
3 ,Pac. Wood & Coal Co., ? .oo 
4 1 Silver Gate 011 Co., 1.50 
5,Hazard Gould Co., 1.75 
6,~.H.morse, 28.00 
7,Chaa·: S.Hardy, 40.41 
~ ,l!'. H. Briggs 5~3b 
9 ,R. H. MOOdy, 24. 68 

20,Western Metal Supply Co.,l8.5 
.l,Henry Daggett, 12.10 
2,J.S.Scnirm, 4.11 
3 ,Frank Davenport, 30 .. 00 
4,Saml.Gorden Ingle, 17,32 
5,1'rank J.Keissig, .90 
6,Miller & Patterson, o~.70 



: .~- •• ' ... •, .... ~. ' . . • ~ • ~ ,l 

Street Department .l!'und, 

Claim #9437,J.Fred Kanle Jr., 
8,Russ L & M Co., 
9, u 

40,W.Clark Weitzel, 
9536,Fannings Stables, 

7,S.D.tumber co., 
9,Frye & Smitn, 

40, " " 
9607,S.D.Printing Co~, 

35,Nibs Hoard Stables, 

Sewer & Drainage a/c. 

$101.55 
1';:10.80 
14.62 
1.05 

21 •. 00 
2.75 

11.00 
'l. 00 

16. '15 
·ol.Ol 

Claim #8599 ,water Dept., 14.00 
8666,Sna:t"!'er Moses Elec. Co.ll5.10 
9095,William Renner, ~1.00 

7,Dick Woods, 15.00 
9446,Water· Dept.· o4.40 

9,Western Metal Supply Co._4~.10 

o:r:ri<?e <account' 

H662 ,Chaa Lebo, 
5 ,s. n. 'l'ypewri tar; 

8707,Ieabella A.Tnresner, 
9037,Tnorndyke & Son, 

8,S.D. Typewriting, 
40,S.Singer, 
1, n 

9477,S.W.Boone, 
s,Burbeck-Arey & Janes, 
9 ,City '1'owel, 

80,S.D.Typewriter, 
1' ' " 
2,.1!'erris & l!'erris, 
3 , Chadbourne , · 
4,Tne City Rubber Stamp 
5,s.D.Hdw. Co., 

9573,So. ~lee. Co., 
4,Frye & Smitn, 

l!'i re Dept. & Imp. ~·una. 

~412 ,J·. s. Schirm, 
9509,Western Metal. Supply Co., 

lO,San Diego Hdw. Co., 
9629,Pac. Tel & Tel Co., 

30,Pay Roll, 
1, n 
2, n 

II 

Sewer Imp. , J.ilund. 

869S,W.J.Railey, 
8736, n 
9017 " 
9519 water Dept. 

87, W. H. I.yona, 
8 ,Joe Savill, 
9,Mike Maura, 

90 Wm. fltriker, 
l,Fred Nygren, 
2, s. J:i. Ri anal, 
3,Henry Kuehel, 
4,C.N.Marke~ch, 
5,Wm.Noyer, 
6,Frank Downs, 
7 ,F ,Harris, 
8,John Anderson, 
9 ,J.i'. P. Thomas, 

9600,0. S. Fi ak, 
1, W. Rafferty, 
2,Joe.Sallana, 

49,J.S.Bachman, 
-96-56 ,I ... J. Daley, 

Western Metal Supply Co., 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

1.00 
6.b0 

22.80 
2.50 
~.75 
2.b0 
3.b0 
6.36 
a.oo 
1.50 
.1.35 
Ho50 
1. 50 

66.01 
1.00 

.35 
7.20 

13.25 

• 90 
11.22 

199.81 
10.25 
55.65 

181.75 
1'18.50 
25.~b 

457.84 
322.58 
354.53 
~b.bO 

b.65 
2.10 

.70 
4.20 
3.80 
2.40 
1.oo 
3.25 
2.40 
3.eo 
1.85 
.1 .. 40 
1.40 
1.85 
1.40 
1.00 

68.00 
36.00 
3~.59 

General Fund. 

Claim #9486,Pac Tel & Tel Co., 

Salary a/c. 

Claim #9535,J.L.Whe~ler, 

$11.50 

$105.00 

Blacksmith a/c. 

860~,Keasler Machine Shop, 
8712,Los Angeles S.D.& Beach Ry., 

~9,Sterne Bros.Co., 

12.60 
.25 

36 •. 00 
9487,Miller & Paterson, 

92 ,s. Gordon Ingle, 
9575,Hercules Oil. Co., 

6,Bartn Palytechnic, 

Public Building;-

8608 M. 'l'repte, . 
. 63,G.N.Gibbert & Conne.ll, 
8750 ,R. P. Guinan, 
9470,S.D.Con. Gas & Elec.Co., 

l,F.M.Jennines, 
1 

3,Weatern Metal Supply Co., 
5,Ji'.L. Kiessig, 
o,S.D • .Hdw. Go., 

9571,So. ,Elect Co •. , 

Water l!:xtensio·n & Imp • .l!'und.. 

9655,Pay Roll, 
2,S.W.D\tcket, 
l,Frank Devine, 

45 , ~··rank Rosa, 
~~Q--- Jay Alloway, 

l!'lorence Heignts Sewer. 

90'14 ,Albert Anguilo, 
24,John Jmsano~ 

5 ,Mike Zarm. 
l,Jonn Muro, 

Veto BOUil'.O, 

Point Lorna Boulv. 

950o,Paciric Tel & Tel Co., 
9613,C.C.Taylor, 

La Jolla Sew·er acc·ount,· 

8708 Edward Howard, 

Cemetary Road •. 

9653,H.G.Fenton, 

University Heights Reservoir, 

.75 
10.65 
20.90 
13.00 

~15.40 
125.00 

'l.'l'o 
. 106.05 
100.00 

46.22 
.85 

5.80 
1.50 

$1499.90· 
- 25.50 

.. 8.90 
18.85 
21.95 

16.70 
. ~.-25 
2.25 
2.25 
2.25 

2.00 
20.95 

10.00 

bOO.OO 

9660.Brown Marshall & Gallagher,306.40 

Electric Fund. 

958l,Wagner Elec MfgA Co., 
9610. s. D. Printinz & pub. Co, 

Sewer & Drainage, 

84.65 
29.75 

9582,Stand.al'd Underc;round Cable Co,, 20.90 

Sec reto.ry. President. 

215 



\ 

Ban Die go ,Cali I o rni a, April, 5th .1909. 

Monday '/.30 p.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present;it comniissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-. 

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was received from Chaa; W.Oeating in relation to payment to 

be'made to Brown-Marsh.ali & Gallagher on their contract witn '!.!he city for tne construction 

of:tne-University Re~ervoir,in which they wish to.receive payment.for 40% of the material 
. . . 

on the ground and not in place and whicn procedur~ tne sureties agree to nold the city 

hzrmless should it pay said claims,which claims ari)ount to~658~_32. · Filed.. 

. ~ntt;a~c~'f1om"t;e·;~~~~~t~ne.rs a1~-~~~. street for a 

line to be constructed along said street·to·bloeks 40 & 41 snennans addition. 

. . . 
Referred to the Water Department for investigation and re-port. 

Petii ton for ~ Wa~er A{a1f!nrt·.Qi.;;be col').structed on E Street between 28th. & 29t 

streets. 

Referred to the Water Department fQr investigation and report. 

·Moved and s~conded th~t .the Sewer ~epartm~nt be instructed .to make inK str et 

street sevter line between 24th. & 25th. 1;Jtreeta a~ per recommendation and drawings of the 

Oi ty Engineer. Commissioners Jorres Kneale'and Graham voting AYE. 

Report of work perfonned by the Ci ~Y F.;ngineer for the mo:qth of Ma..rc.h 1909. 

Filed.· 

City Engineer was authorized to provide a v~nt in the ba~e.ment ~f the City 

Hall to carry off the fmnes from the asphalt t esti.ng plant provided the cost doe.s .not 

exceed the sum of $35.00 

The following claims .we.re read and _approved. 

Sewer & Drainage. 

8610 J. s. So hi rm 
8710 L.A.S.D.& Beach Co., 

11' fl 

9447,Pac.Wood & Coal,Co, 
8,Woods Elec.Co., 

50,United Light Co., 
9544,Wm.C.~unt., 

5,SprecRles Bros., 
9664,S.D.Hdw.Co., 

Water Department. 

9494 S.G.~ngle & Co., 
9674,1oring & Co., 

82,Sherwin Williams, 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

$2.45 
.15 

3.00 
5.00 

29.35 
5.5. 70 
10.00 
24.53 
4;00 

321.97 
20.10 

.60 

Offi:ce A/C. 

9039 ,J. Cady p'ackard·, 
96sq,s.n.Print co., 

8,Loring & Co., 

Stre.et Department. 

9538,Toms & B~air, 
. 9923,Thos.Ben,ha.m, 

62,So.Park & East-side, 
3 ~Water Dept. 

8 702., The Coun.ty San Die go, 
870~,Chas Stetfgen, 

Publ~c Build.ing;-

9572,Shaffer & Moses. 
·. 9?8~,~ollins ~collins, 

Secretary. 

$2.80 
14.25. 
94.35 

'{5.00 
4.00 
4.00 
5.25 

43.88 
200.00 

I 

~3.00 
8.25 



117 

san Diago,California,April 8th.l909. 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;-

Present Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Reading of the minutes was dispensed with. 

Petition· for a water main was ±"ilea tor tne construc·tion of a water line 

to lot L of Block 215 Hortons Addition distance of about 360 feet. 

Ref·erred to the Water Department for investigation and report. 

Claim of Cooke &. Christiance for $2.50 for printing nmtices for tne "D" Str et 

Lighting was ordered paid and tne secretary directed to make an order of the Treasurer 

for tne payment of the same. 

'petition for tne construction· of a water main dJn Robinson AYenue from the Wlls t 

side of Albat.rosa Street to the East side of Hawley Street. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and 

report. 

Petition for the ~nstruction of a water pipe line on Rosecrans street & 

Goldfinch streets to Block 273,to accomodate Lot 10 Manassa & Schillers Addition,Roseville. 

neferred to tne water Depar~ent for investigatio1j. and report. 

Petition was received for tne construction of a sewer line on L street 

between 26th. & 27th streets. 

Referred to ~e Superintendent of Sewer Construction for investigation and 

report. 

Petition was received for the construction or a Water main on 18th. street. n 
,. 

Blocks. 40 & 41 Shermans Addition. 

Ref•rred to the Water Department for i~vestigation and report. 

F.A.Jennings filed a oommWlication asking tnat his bond !"or sidewalking 

and curbing be cancelled as he is now.out of tlle business. 

The Secretary was directed to notify Mr. Jennings that said bond will nold 

unt~l the samesexpires by limitation. 

Petition was filed by G.H.Rippey for a water pipe line to be constructed 

to ~ccomodate lots L.of Block 215 Hortons Addition. 
--Referred to tne,water Department for investigation and report. 

. . 
Communication was received from the Merchants association complaining that 

Jay Reynolda,Chief Clerk of the water Departmentconnected up his sewer line with the main 

sew~r without first having h~d .a sewer pe·mi t taken out b'§l a licenced plumber as is require 
bY ordinance;also the said association ask that.that there be no permit issued for said 

sew~r line until the mattsr ~s.disposed of by said Merchanta Association. 

Ref.erred to tne Qi ty Attorney • 
. 

Petition for a water mlin to be constructed in E Street between 28th.& 29th 
. ' 

street was reported on by the Water Department ~econunendine that tne same be laid at a cost 

of not to exceed $55.00 •. 

The Superintendent of tne water Department was directed to lay the same ia 

accordance witn his recommendation. 



I 
21ffi 

- The Water Department recommend tne laying of a water line on 18th.street between 

K & L straats,at a cost of not to exceed $65.00. I 
The Water Department was directed to lay the same in accordance with i:ta estimat~. 

Communication was receivea from the Gorham Rubber Co, in relation to the substi-

tutuon of Bronze bushing for Roller bearings ·on the Two Fire Engines for whicn tney nave 

contracts to build,th;~·~tebate $500.00 to the City on account thereof. 
' 

~Z~~~ the ~f ~i :r:~~~;<:.~,::~!t ·was 

mod~l to substitute bronze buehings_for roller bearings 

directed to~the ·~~ 
as tne latter have gone out of. 

existance;:A~A.U~a.~ '0-(p.~ to.<b~ mad-e=~~e,r.~ 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting AYE, 

Petition was received for tne construction of a wat·er· line to lots 1 to 20 in 

Block 167 University Heignts. 

Referred to the Superintendent of the Water Department for investigation and 

report. 

Ci~y Engineer filed a certificate of acceptance of tne Chollas Creek Bridge 

dated April lst.l909. Filed. 

Upon motion the following Resolution was adppted. 

Be It Resolved by tne Board of Public Works of tne City of San Diego,as followe;­

That the Chollas creek Bridge as constructed by Chaa Steffgen,under tne supervis-

ion and to tne satisfaction of' the City Engineer be and tne same is herebyaccepted for and 

in the name of the City of San Diego,Calif.omia. 

Commiseioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham voting AYE • 

. The Street Department was authorized to purchase Fire nose for tne Street Sprmnkl 

Department at a cost of not to exceed $80.00 

The SEJ'c::t"etary was autnorized to pla«r:e a man to index up the back work in 

of the Board. 

The following Cllime were read and approvedo 

University Heights Sewer. Sewer Improvement Fund. 

Claim f969l,S.D.Hdw. Co., 
95S2 Ruse Lumber Co., 

$1.50 
16.70 

Claim #3618,S.D.Hdw. Co., :f/=13.70 
16.75 
90.00 

Supply Co. ,lo9.00 Water Enlargement & Elctn Imp. Fund. 

Claim /}9530,Standard Iron Works, 

WaJer Extension & Imp. Fund. 

Claim #953l,Standard Iron works, 

Electric Department. 

Claim #9679,Loring & co., 

Florence Heights Sewer. 

Claim #968l,Joe Golmdo, 
80,Dominick Co~ella, 
05,J.F.Over; 

9527,Saml.G.Ingle, 
6,Russ Lumber co., 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- ~~etary. 

254.50 

633.35 

4.25 

li.25· 
4.50 

114.00 
35.29 
19.29 

8713,Jay Reynolds, 
9513,M.D.Goodbody:. 

l4,Western Metal 
l5,S.D.Hdw. Co., 
16,Silver Gate Oil Co., 
l7,W.J.Bailey, 
20,C.W.Twambly, 
l,Ruse Lumber & Mill Co., 

9603,J.p.Over, 
4, It 

18,Toms & Blair Sheet Iron, 
l9,W.J.Bailey, 
47,Standard Iron Works, 

8,Diamond Carriage Co., 
76;,H. E. Stead, 
7 ,Loring & Co., 

86M. Mcinnis, 
92,S.D.Truck Co., 

President .. 

74.81 
5.00 

330.87 
• '75 

2.4o 
20.00 
5.50 

13.75 
480.60 
9~.75 
10.50 
13.50 

.60 
20.00 

'1. 50 

. \ 

--



e.· 
. i 

. I 

.:., 

' I 
'\ I 

San. Diego,California,April 12th.l909. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Regular meeting;~ 

Present Commisaioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was received from Chas. w.Oeating i~ relation to payment to 

be made to Brown,Marshall & aalagher on their contract witn tne City for tne construction 

of tne university Heights Reservoir in which tney wish to receive payment for 40% of the 

material on the ground and not in place and which procedure tne sureties agree to hold 

the city harmless should it pay·said claims,wnicn claims amount to $13,651:3.32. 

I 
219 

Referred to tne·oity Attorney for an opinion if the board can·lagally pay o 

Brown,Marshall & Gallagher 40% of the material on nand and not in plo.ce,_under tne contract 

with tne city,for tne construction of tne University Heights Reservoir. 

The following opinion was received from·tne City Attornoy;-

0Yours of April stn,in re Marsnall,Brown & Galaghe~,has been·duly received. 

Asbetween tne city and MEl.rshall,Brown & Gallagher and t11eir bondsmen,! am o:t· tne opinion, 

that the city can legally pay said Marshall,Brown and Gallagner 40% or tne material as 

delivered on tne grounds and before it is put in pla~e,but I cannot say as a matter of law 

tnat tne rights or·tne tlurd part¥es may not·intervene under·tne conditions wherein tne ci 

would·not be fully protected. While I do not understand that tnere is tne slightest danger 

of any juct.gmep.t being obtained against tne firm of Marahall,Brown & Gallagner,or or tneir 

being any danger whatever that an attachment mignt issue against said firm,! am of the 
' . 

opinion tnat snould any judgment be obtained,or an attac.hment issued against them t11ere is 

nothing to prevent said judgement or attac~ngnereditor from levying upon any of their 

property delivered on tne grounds and not yet put in plaae. In otner words,until such 

materials snall be delivered pn tne ground and put in place,as provided by tne contract 

I do not see how the city will acquire such absolute title tnerein as would enable it to 

successfully claim ·sucn material' ·as might be delivered upon the grounds and before it was 

put in place,as against tne judgment or attaching creditor. until material is delivered 

on the grounds· shall have been ·put in place tnere is nothing in the contract whicn would 

prevent Marshall,Brown & Gallagher from removing such material and afterwards substituting 

other material in lieu tnereof. This snows tnat the title to said material as vested in 

Marshall,Brown and Gallagher until it snall nave been put in plaae,when,upon the city payi 

tne 75% of the value thereof,as provided in the contract,tne title,ror·tne first time, 

becomes fully vested in tne city. I can readily understand now it might benefit said firm 

to nave tne 40% of the value of tne material delivered upon tne ground paid to tnem now,an 

in the absence of any judgment beine reruil:ered against tnem or any at·tac.nment· issued, tne ci .. y 

would take no risk,but:. snould such judgment be obtained,or sucn attacnment issue,! see no 

way whatever,to protect tne city in case tney should pay said 40~ in advance of such 

materials being put. in place as provided by tne contract. n 

'l'he foregoing matters should nave been spread upon the minutes of the 5tn. 

inst. but a portion or wnicn was ommi tted in ·error. 



Clerk R.G.Vallin,ot tne Board of Public Works,filed ni.s re~ignition to take ertect 

at the ple~sure. of tne Board. 

Upon motion tne same was accepted to take eft' ect April 19tn.l909. 

Estimate was tiled by tne Ci t~r Engineer to tne ett·ect the Brown,Marshall & f¥tllagner 

are entitled to a payment 1£ $306.46 for extr~ concrete wDrk used around tne pipes at the n 
I 

southeast corner and south west corn~r of the University Heights Reservoir. 

Olaim allowed. 

The time having arrived within which to receive bids tor the construction ot· the 

La Jolla Reservoir tne President declared i·t closed and directed to the Secretary to pro­

ceed to open tne bids. 

1. Winter & Miller, 

2. T.C.Kilty, 

tCertified cneck ~400.00 

It It $326.54 

Bid,l!j)69ti0.00 

" $6530.·95 

Upon motion the said bids were :taken,unde.rl.:a,9.vi:sement subject to the call of tne chair. 

******************Bids on Cast Iron water Pip·e. ***************** 

1. Western Metal Supply Co., 4" $33.50, 6"--8''--10"-- 12"-16". $32.90 

2. u.s. Pipe Co., 4" ~33.85 n n It " " $32.60 

3. Christian l!'roelich, 4" $34. '10 " " ' " It " $33.70 Rail. 
n n " JtJI $34.45 n n It " n $32.45 Sjr.eamer. . ',., r<.JI 

4. Lynchburg Foundry Co., , .. $33. 5o " It *'*****.****•* $32.50. ·~ l•J 

It ft " " 10" ls2" 16" $32.25 

5. .tiazzard Gould & Co., 4" $35.75 n It " " --~ $33.7_5 

Upon motion the said bids were taken under advisement subject to call of chair. 

City Engineer filed an estimate or cost tor tne construction of tne Switzer 

Canyon Concrete 6onduit to be $74,550.18 

City Engineer filed an estimate or cost for tne Barber Asphalt Paving Co., 

for the paving of "D" Street to be $4975.~4. Filed. 

A.M.Brainard tiled an application tor work. 

Referred to tne Superintendent of Sewers to give him work should ne apply. 

John W.Gibbs filrd a bond in the sum or $200.00 to do sidewalking and curb­

ing in the City of San Diego,Calitornia,Sureties Fred A.~ilbron and J.~.Corcoran. 

Same was oredered approved. 

The following claims were read and approved • 

.Blaaksmi tn Department •. 

Claim #9491, Western Metal Supply Co. , $175.63 
88,Russ Lumber & MilJ. Co., 26.20 
90,S.D.Hdw. Co., 2.20 

General Account, 

Claim #9812,S.D.Union, 

Street Department, 

Claim #9813,S.D.union. 

Office account, 

Claim #98l6,ClaUde Woolman, 

Ad!).ourned;-

Att-est;-

3e.75 

422.10 

76.44 

Sec~etary. 
~a. 

President. 



-· 

' ... . ~ 

San Diego ,Calir·ornia ,April 13th.l909. 

· Tuesday 7.30 p.m. 

ll~ll Meeting;-

Present Commissionera,Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

The following communication was received !rom tne City Attorney;-

"Replying to your communication or April 12th.l909,in relation to Jay Reynolds 

making sewer connection on tne property in your communication described,! beg to say 

that sucn connection should not be permitted without a permit therefor and subject to 

tne work being inspected as required by tne ordinance relating to all persons making 

connections witn sewers." 

Communication from the City Attorney in which ne states that the bids :tiled 

:tor the construction of tne La Jolla Reservoir are in due :ro:rm and {n accordance with law. 

'l'he mod.i·:tied contracts substituting bronz busnings :tor roller bearings t..or.Lt.ge 
whioh 

:twonF}l:repl!.ng:ii.ne]J ·r:eeentty eontraoj:;ed ror with the Gornam Rubber Company and :ror ,...the_ said 

company agree to rebate the sum o:r $250 •. 00 ror each engine,was read and tne secretary was 

directed to mail tne same to Mr.E.I!.: • .H.elm 1818 So. Broadway Street L:os Angeles,Cali:rormii.a. 

to be executed,in triplicate,and return to tnis board,at tne earlie'st possible moment. 

· J·ay Reynolds·,matter continued. 

{t ·~··· ,:. c:-tt. . 41 ..... !; - i.) ~- Tne Secretary was directed to file tne following- communication witn tne 
1 

.,.. "' ... ,)... 

J.. .:.: ·~ ~~ ~"" 

"Enclosed please :rind conummications recei veu by and sent :trom tnis department 
' 

in relation to a sewer connection made by Jay Reynol.as ,Cnie:t clerk or· tne Water Dep~rtmen~ 

on lots 21 to 24 or block 4o Seaman & Cnoate Adaition,tne same being located on oOtn. St. 

between Grape & Hawtnorne Streets. Tne Board rind tnat tney nave no jurisdiction in the 

matter'.and. tnere:rore transmit all papers in relation tnereto to your Honorable Body :tor its 

consideration." 

Cornmissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Granam voting AYl!.:. 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- J)~ 
Secretary. 

21 



San Di~go~California,April 15tn.l90~. 

'.l.'nursct.ay 10 a.m. 

Regular Meetina;-

~resent Conwissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Granam;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Communication was received from tne Water Dt::partment giving figures on tne 

Water Pipe purcnased :r::·rorn J.JonnstGrie Wr. of Escondido,Oali:r::ornia and recommending tnat 

tne same be paid. 

Upon motion tne Secretary was dire~ted to recommend to tne Mayor tnat ne 

endorse to tne Common Council a recommendation tnat an ordinance be adopted providing 

for tne payment oi cast iron water piep purcnased :r::rorn J·.Jonnstone Jr • .l!:scondicto,Calif., 

as follows;- 16,474 ' of 4" pipe 
666 t " 5" " 

@ 20¢ $3294.80 
@ 30¢ 199.80 

1 1 261 1 n 6" n @3'"- 466 .• 5'1 
"T'ota1.J)$396Jl.1rl 

Less J.t•rei gnt, 2'10. 31 
Total to be .paid, $3690.8~ 

All of tne :r::·oregoing pipe [!las been. received and disposect. o:r as !ollows;-

10,4651 was laid at La Jo.lla :tor tne B~o.lo.gical Station. 
3,219' " " on Georgia Street University Heie;nts. 
2,410' " " " .Caatwick Bou.Lvard,Point Loma. 

790' " " " Upas Street bet 2gtn. & 30tn. 
1,100' n " "Grape n " n II 32nd .• 

500' on nand. 
~4s4•total. r 

Also to state tnat at a meetmng hel.d at tne 6tn. Bank in wnicn tne Board 

o:r:: Public works,Mayor of tne City of San Diego,Councilman,Woods,Dodson,Goldcamp & Malrn­

berg,were present wnen tnis matter was :tully discussed and understood,tne reason that 

tne matter nas not long since been settled is tnat tne claim for tne said pipe has 

just been received. 

In accordance witn a recommendation :r::·rorn tne Superintendent ot Sewer 

Construction tne Secretary was directed to address a conwunication to tne City~ follows 

HPrepare an ordinance for tne construction of all sewer lines in tne dis­

trict lying east o:r:: 24tn. street ,nortn o:r:: K street and soutn of Beecn street ,a_p provided 

for under tne bond l:ssu.e~~ana. no1l y.:et gove,red.ebydolr.§tina:nGe<"<and e~c:~ptesucn port.~ops w:here~:t& 

tne. rilg·hts of way nave not yet been flbtained. '.1'ne total .bond issue tor tnis distr ic~ was 

$52,894.54 Ordinances adoptedand compliea witn are f3b40, #3523, 3521 tor tne sums or 

$'1794.40.$11,0~&::!.00 & $4,641.22.,respectively and amounting to $23,bl'1.62_.1.eaving a bal­

ance of $29,3'16.92 :tor wnich ordinance is requestea." 

Commissioners,Jorres,Knea.le & Granam voting AY.I!:. 

Map of ,;Marine View" was filed ror approval. Re:terred to tne U:i ty• Engineer 

for nis investigation and approval. 

Petition was received :r::or tne construction o:r:: a sewer .Line in "L" street b 

between 26tn. & 27tn. Streets. Referred to..,•the Superintendent of Sewer Construction :tor 

in~estigation and report. ~ne Superintendent reports tnat tne City Engineer inrorms nim 

tnat on account o:t tne contour o! tne ground tne said sewer will nave to be built as 

originally planed. 

'l'ne Secretary was directed to noti:ty tlle petitioners accordingly. 



Communication Irom tne water Department recommending tne laying ot bOO reet or 2" 

water pipe on "T" Street between 30tn. & 31st. streets. 

Tne water Department was autnorized to lay tne said line in acord.ance witn its 

recommendation. 

Communication was received trom tne Water Department tor tne laying of 1200 1 or 

4" water pipe to Block 16'7 oi University Heignts,at a cost or not to exceed 3220.00. 

The Superintendent ot tne water Department was directed to lay tne same in ac-

cordance witn its Tecommendation. 

Petition was recievad r·rom B' • .H..Dixon ror tne construction oi a water main from 

tne intersectionor Meade and Maryland Streets to tne end or Seaman Place a distance or 

about 600 teet,tnere being ten ramilies on a two incn main and no !ire protection at all 

besides a scarcity or water tne greater portion or tne time. 

Rererred to tne Water Department ror investigation and report. 

Tne Water Department recommend.· tne laldng ot· 3BO' or· 4" water pipe on 6tn .. Street 

between Date & Elm streets at a cost or ~~u.oo. 
I 

The Water D~artment was directed to lay tne same in accordance witn its recom-

mend.ation. 

'l'ne Assistant Superintendent OI Streets peti tiona tor tne construction or two 

stand pipes on tne National City Dyke ror street sprinkling purposes. 

'l'ne water Department was directed. to place said pipes as petlil.tioned tor. 

Tne water Department recommend tne laying Of 600' or 4" & 2" water pipe on Upas 

street between 30tn. & 31st. Streets at a cost o:t not to exceed. :j?65 • .00. 

Authorized and d.irected to lay tne same in accord.ance witn its recommendation. 
1113665,· 

Ordinance Irorn tl1e Common Council provides tor tne paving oi tne intersection o:r 

4tn. wi tn li streets provided tne cost or· tne smae does not exceed ~1250.00 

·rne Secretary was· directed. to advertise tor tne same making tne bids retumnable 

on Thursday tne 22nd.. day or Apri1,1~9,at 10 o'clock a.m. 
-

Ordinance #366B autnorizes tne construction or S/C on lot 10 o:r Block C .Estudi~~o 

Addition provided. tne cost does not exceed. $150.00. 

'.Cne secretary was directed. to adverti.se :tor tne construction or tne same making 

the bias returnable at 10 o•clock a.m. on Tnursaay tne ~2nd. aay or April 1909. 
see it 

~noo®:b.up:i~atlilon .. ;,:aaiaa.ar.esse.wrrtbaidHlEli Olh t~''Jkt:ttYPJ.·e~n. to; ne bids o:t Winter & Miller 

and T.,C.Kilty tor t . .n,.e,.-oonstruction oi tne Point Lorna Reservoir are in lega~ rorm. 

City Engineer :tiled a certiricate to tne errect tnat tne ~rber Aspnalt Paving co. 

were entitlea to a payment oi $2427.67 one nali or tne estimate 1ess26~. Filed. 

Referred to tne City Attorney to ascertain as to.et,fiet;ights to make payment of t.ae 

same. 

Communication Irom tne Water Department tileing tne report oi work aone ror tne 

Montns of Maron and February,190~. Filed. 

Petition was received Irom A.J.Foster relative to drai~t Upas Street & India 

Streets on lots 6 & '7 or Block 146 damages to tne property. 

Referred to tne Superintendent OI Streets and to,tne City .l!.:ngineer ror tneir 

investigation and report. 

Communication I rom J onn M.l!,lowers relative to tne purcnase o::r: tne .comptometer 

tna.t nas been in use in tne orr·ice or tne Street Department and also tne one in use in 

tne or:rice of tne City .l!.:ngineer • 

.Notify Mr. Jonn .~!'lowers tnat tne Board will take tne matter up on tne 2~tn. inst. 

and rer·er tne same to tne incoming Council.. 

I 
.23 



,22· I 
I • 4 

In accoraance witn an advertisement calling tor bids to be delivered at tne 

o!fice of tne board at 10 o • clock a.m. on ·.rnursday tne ltitn. day ot April ,1~0~, tne :tollow­

ing bias were receivea1 frr-!l'k- t:.v'M~ 1·~ (p~ ~ ~ 
l. t.C.Kilty, Certi:tied cneck,$~0.00 Bid,$17tiO.OO 

2. Winter & Miller, n n $150 .. 00 It $23'15.00 

Referred to tne Gity Atto1~ey to ascertain if tne said bids are in accordance 

witn tne legal requirements. 

Adjourned;-

Attest;-

/ 



San Diego,California,April 19th.l909. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

Reg~ar Meeting;-

Present Commisaioners,Jorres,Kneale;& Commi~'ioner Graham absent;-

Minutes were read and approved. 

Permission was granted to Mr. Swayne to withdraw map o±" Marine View to make 

changes as required by ordinance. 

Bommunication was recei·::Ved from 'l'. C. Kilty· asking for pennissioni::tpl wi thdtra.w 

his bid for tne construction-!of the Lower Point Lorna Reservoir. 

The Secretary was directed to address a communication to the City Attorney 

to ascertain the powers of tne board in relation thsreto,giving a statement as to the 

amount of the bids and tne ammount allowed by ordinance. 

Communication- was recf3ived t'rom tne water Department stating tnat 6000' _of 

10" water pipe had been purchased but there nas been no authority to lay the sarne,it is 

estimated tnat it will require $2500.00 to lay tne same from tne Race Track to La Mont St. 

Pacific Beach. 

Recommend tne same to tne Honorable Common Council,said wor~ to be done by 

the water Department without advertising for bids and that the same is deemed as urgent. 

City Electrician filed a report of tne condition of his department from the 

instilation of said department to date showing the total amount deposited \'li tn tne City 

Treasury to be $2,576.65,total amount expended to be $1,600.70 leaving a balance in the 

Treasury of $975.95;alao there is on nand $201.10. l!'iled .. 

In accordance with a verbal call for bids for tne construction of hydrolic 

cement concrete floors in tne b,i~_e Engin~ Houses at 2nd. & E streets,8th. & J streets, 

lOth. & B streets & 9th. & University Avenue,the following bids were received. 

Fairchild-Gilmore & Wilton·, Qta ... -&-Ya~~e,J;si-.:t~ Barber Asphalt Paving Co., 

13¢· sq. foot-. 9th. & University Avenue, 20¢ sq. foot. 1120 ft. 

12¢ " " 2nd. & E streets, 14-l/2¢ " 4170 II 

12¢ -" n 8th. & J " 17¢ " 913 " 
12¢ " " 10 & B " 17¢ " 513 " 

Upon motion the contract was awarded to tne Fairchild-Gilmore-Wilton Co., 

at their bid. The work to be done under the supe:c:Yi~io.nco.t· t.ne.tlt1.bre Commissioners andt the 

- Building Inspecto~. 

Upon motion the contrac~with tne Gorham Rubber Company as modified and as 
~J-~~~ 

exec~ted by said Company for substituting bronz bushing for Roller bearings~was ordered 

executed-by tne Board.· Commissioners Jorres,& Kneale voting Aye. 

The following claims were read and approved. 

Street Department. 

Olaim #8474 L.J.Allen $45.90 

Claim 

Claim 

ll'lorence .Heights Sewer. 

#120 Tony Corello $9.00 
l Ray Alvaran, 9.00 
2 Mike Panzanino 10.10 
3 Fred Pascoso 20.25 
5 Antone Marquaa 6.15' 
6 Wm. Rynerson 31.50 
7 A.Marquez lD.50 

130 Mike Mann 9.70 
Genl. Water En1arge~ent .l!'und. 

#131 W.W.Newcomer $6.75 

Sewer & Drainage. 

Olaim :/1: L. J. Bradley, • 56 

D.A.Phelps, 3.50 

Claim I 

East Side Sewer Fund. 
118 

Ute D Lawrence 
119 W.W.Newcomer 
124 H.D.Sheppard 

8 Thomas Blake 
9 H.W.Doughterty 

115 li'. Harris ,. 

12.40 
9.00 

20.25 
4. 50 

13.50 
15.00 

Water Extensiom Imp. Fund. 

Claim ://:132 C.C,Haberman 
135 Pay Roll 

$2.55 
185:5.10 

Adjourned. 

Attest;- Secretary. 11{. a~ President. 



226 

I 
I 

Sa~ Diego,California,Apri1 22nd.l909. 
I 

Thursday 10 a.m. 

Regular Meeting;­

Preaent Commiasioners,Jorres,Kneale & 

Minutes were read and approved •. 

Upon motion tne Superintendent of .the 

Graham;-
j 

I 

water 

sell to Mr. Ed. Fletcner 18 pieces of old water pipe 

department for tne sum of $10~00. 

I 
pnat 
I 

Department was autnorized to 

~s of no furtner use to his 

I 
Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & Graham voring AYE. 

City li:ngineer filed a communication approving map of "Marine View". 

lip on motion tne Secretary wad. directed to transmit the same to tne .l:ionorabl e 

I 
t 

Common Council with the approval of the Board. 
I 

Upon· motion tne bids for tne construction of tne Lower Point Lorna Reservoir 
I were rejected and the checks accompanying tne same were ordered returned. 
I 
I 

Commissioners ,Jorres ,Kneale & Graham vo~.ing AYE. 

i ; 
The Secretary was directed to notify tn~ Common Council that tn.ere was an enol'! 

I 
in one of tne bids and tne otner bid was in excess of 1 tne amount autnorized by ordinance 

. I . 
tnerefore said bids were rejected; tne cnarter provid~s tnat all wo.rk to be done in excess 

f ~2 f f 1 d · t I ·f· · 1 t ·t o ~ ,000.00 must be advertised or or 0 ays 1n ne o~ 101a newspaper of ne c1 y and 
I 

to do this would bring tne time beyond tne juriadictifn of this body and as we don not know 

in which manner tne new Council. may des~reto advertis~ or receive bids it was deemed best 
I 

to leaye tne matter entirely in tne nands. o:r. tne incoming council and that. it is recommendd ~ 

I 
I 

tnatimmediate action be taken on tne same/ 

O~dinance #3672 provides tor the purcnase of a Remington Typewriting Machine, 
i 

for tne use of tne office of tne City Clerk,$110.00. i 
I. 

The City Clerk was authorized to make the purc~ase. 

Petition was recei vect. for repairs of a building at #514--3rd .• strf3et. 
I 

Referred to the Building Inspector. 

Ordinance #3674,provides $1650.00 for the purc,tlase of 4800 1 Of e" O.I.Water 
I 

Pipe to be laid on Park Boui evard & 30t.n. Streets. I · 
I 

Referred to tne Superintendent of the w~ter Department to~comply witn tne. 

provisions of said ordinance. j · 

I 

R.G.Vallin riled a report of tne moneys: expended under the. Bond Issue to date. 
I 

Filed. I . 
Petition was received from Nat R.Titus ~elative to furnishing water pipe 

for South La Jolla. The Water Department was 

orders to furnish said pipe in accoxuance witn 

so to do. But tne Superintendent of tne water 

pipe at tne pres~ht time. 

I 

directrd to notify Mr •. Titus tnat ne nas 

tn e pelti tion wnenever there i a pipe on nand 
I 

Depart~ent says that he nas not any of said 

I 
! 

'l'h.e time naving arrived within which to· receive bids for the pavine; of the 
I 

intersection of 4th. Street witn H street~tne Preside~t declared tne time closed and tne 

secretary was di;rected to proceed to open said pids. I 

1. Barber Asphal-t Paving Cotrr· Cert. Ck.

1

. $65.00 

2. Faircnild-Gilmore-Wilton Oo.J $100.00 

1 Culverts 
Bi0f5-7/l0 $2o6.35 

" 18¢ $437.00 

Referred to t,ne City Attorney to acertain i~ said bids are in l·e.gal :fo:an. 

I 

--



·e 

I 

!227 

Bids tor· the construction of a sidewalk & curb on Lot 10 in Block "C" of Estullio. 

Addition. 

W.T.Hooker, Cert. Ck: $10.00 Bid 60¢ for curb and 1'4¢ for walk. 

Referred to tne City ~ngineer to figure out tne cost and to tne City Atty to 

ascertain ir it is in legal !orm. 
I 

in accordance witn ·a verbal call !'or bids ror nauliri.g C.I.Water Pipe as follows; 

M.D.Goodbody, will naul 120 tons 8" t'or 95¢ ton and 2o-l/2 tons 4" pipe ·ror70¢ as requested 

Pioneer Truck Co., 

G. E. Gabrielson, 

n 

" 

It " n 

" "' 

" 1. 'lb¢ ii ! n 

ri 1.25¢ " " . n 

" It " 

" n " 

. " 

" 

"7b¢ 

"90¢ 

" n 

" n 

Upon motion tne contract was awarded to M.D.Goodbody at his bid. 

The Superintendent of Streets was authorized to dispose or a lame norse tnat is :3 

of no further use to nis department. 

Communication was receivea from tne Water Department recommending tnat autnority 

be granted to lay tne water pipe in tne localities set rorth in tne following communication 

and ror wnicn places tne water pipe has already been purchased;viz;-

University Ave. from btn. to otn. 
Jackdaw & Wasnington to Columbia & A 
3rd. Olive to Grape, 
State,Sprmce to walnut, 
Front,Spruce to walnut, 
Grape,Union to 2nd. 
F, 3rd. to 6tn. 
Fir Columbia to 5th. 
4th. Ivy to Laurel, 
6th. A to K 
Cedar Columbia to 5th. 
5th. A to K 
4th A to K 
3rd. & Wasnington to walnut & 2nd. on walnut to A 
7th. A to B 
9th A to B 
lOth A to B 
G loth tp 2otn. 
K 13th. to 16th, 
Evans, Logan Ave, to .J:I'ranklin, 
N Grant to 30th. 
Beardsley Logan Ave. to .National, 
Dewey,Grant to .National, / 
Crosby ,Irving to .National, 
Sampson, .National to Franklin, 
29th. Main St. to Grand Ave. 
National to 30th. to 40th. 
38th. National toE Ave., 
E Ave. Gannna to Yamma, 
D St. 30th. to 32na. 
28th. Amerest to A 
Bean " " " 
Dale " " " 
29th. It " " 

Jaesast 28th to 30th. 
Vassar, 30th. to Dale, 
Dale, Vassar to Amherest, 

0 rdinanc e :/f3502 &36b6 each provides $5,000.00 
n l36lb, 7b,OOO.OO 

$1,110.06 
28,462.40 
2,856.46 

349.01 
1,060.69 
1 ,05'7. 38 
1 ,,253. 26 
3,541.26 
1,169.09 \ 

11,576.77 
3 ,498. 98 

11,694.26 
11,497.40 
28,532.01 

579.48 
5'19.48 
b'(9. 4t-3 

4,080.40. 
l ,114. 30 
13,374.32 
2,822.20 

685.99 
D.257.90 
1,741.27 
D, '120. 75 

CS32.98 
11,190.45 
. 3 ,271.37· 
1,283.50 
1,837.00 
1,129.87 
1,267.93 
1,~68.04 
1,331.90 
1,853.63 

403.32 
z,268.02 

MT~ot~a~l~,----·----~~~.1~5-1~.~7!3 

Making a total o:t' $eb,OOO.OOfor tne purchase of' water pipe to lay in tne 
!'oregoing streets,leaving a balance o1· $72,133.13. 

Recornmend to the ~ornmon Council tnat an ordinance be adopted appropriating 
said amount ana tnat tne work be done by days labor witnout advertising for bids and 
that the same to be deemed as urgent. · 

U-pon motion tne contract between tne ~ity and Mr. 'l'.C.Kilty for tne construction 
' 

of tne La Jolla Reservoir in wnicn tne City agrees to pay tne said T.C.Kilty the sum of 

$6530.95 for tne construction of' tne said reservoir wnen the same snall nave been construca 

ed in accordance with tne plans and specifications and in accordance witn tne City regula­

tions,was ordered ~pproved. Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & Granam voting AYE. 

The Material bond in the sum of' $3300.00 ana tne bond ::t'or tne :rai'tru:'ul perrorm­

ande of tne contract,sureties "UNI'.l.'ED SURETY COMPANY,a corporation organized and exis~ing 

under and by virtue of tne Laws o::t' tne State or Maryland,given in bena1f o1· tne foregoing 

work was upon motion ordered approved. Commissioners,Kneale,Jorres & Granam,voting AYE. 



I 
228 

. I The City Engineer was autnorized to appo~nt an Inspector when on said work 

when necessary. 

The I'ollowing claims were read anCL approv~d. 

Sewer & nrainage. 

Claim #837 8 Benham & Beck!}. . 

Lemon Grove Road. 

Claim #----- .H. G.li'enton, 

Sala:t¥ a/c. 

Claim 1-----R.G.Vallin, 

Point Lorna Boulv. 

Claim #9658,Pay Roll, 

$3.76 

$1169.95 

$55.00 

$104.50 

University Heights Sewer, 

Claim #164, w.L.Dyer, 

Adjourned. 

Attest;-

$3.35 

Sewer Improvement Fund. 
I Claim #163, w. r,. Dyer, 
I 

$13.50 

43.40 

I 

! 
.I 
i 

I 

I 

I 

!· 

165,R.M.Hubbard. 

?f(.a~ 
President. 

, 



e 

Ap ri'l 22nd.l909. 

Thursday 5 p.m •. 

Call Meeting;-

Present Conunissioners Jorres,Kneale & Graham;-

Upon motion i twas decided to place tne order !·or rurnisning tne !ol.loWing 

Cast Iron waiter Pipe with tne Western Metal Supply Company at tne Ioll.owing prices;-

for 4" C.I.Water· Pipe, 2542 lengths @ $33.50 per ton. 
" 6" If n It lo67 n " $32.b0 11. ;; 

" 8" " " ;; 1000 " " $32.50 It n 
n 10" n tl n 1'750 It fl $32.25 " " tl 12 11 n n n ~34 It n $32.25 II n 
It lo" n n ti 100 n n $32,25 n " 

f.o.b. cars San Diego,California. ~-..... 

'l'ne said Western Metal Supply Company agreeing to snip immediately s..~l- o±' t ne 

8" & 10" pipe and tne balance to be delivered within 90 days from date of order. 

Commissioners Jorres,Kneale & ~raham voting Ay·Jt. 

The Secretary was directed to notify tne Lynchburg people tnat tne Board 

have placed tne order elsewhere. 

Adjoumed. 

Attest;- ~~~~ 
Secretary. 

lJf.a~ 
President. 

San Diego,California,April 26tn.l908. 

Monday 7.30 p.m. 

. 

Regular ~eeting;-

Present Cornmissioners,Jorres,Kneale & §ranam;-

'l'ne reading or tne minlil.tes o±· tne previboua meeting was dispensed wi tn. 

Upon motm.:on tne Cnairman of tne .Board. and. Gppuni·s&±cme~ Thomas Kneale were 

appointed to con:t·er wi tn tne Building Inspector i:n tne matter o:t· tne reconstruction or tne 

burned ·building en tne Nortn side or E street between 5th. & oth. Streets, wi tn power to act 

in tne .matter . Carried. 

. Petition was ±'iled for tne construction or a .corrugated I ron BuilQ,.ing olr· 

Shed over tne alley at No.ll23 H Street. Reterred to .tne Buil.d.ing Inspector .. · 

The Superintendent of Sewer Construction filed a communication recommending 

tnat tne Excavating work be laid over until such time as tne trestles are completed, tnis 

work being on University Heights. 

The Superintendent of .S~wer Construction was .directed to use hia:j~dgement 
. 

in the matter. 

The City Engineer filed an estimate of cost ~or tne construction of ·s;c for 

Lot lO,Block .C or Estudillo's Addition as bid for by Wm.T.~ooker,to be as follows; 

: 693-1/3 sq. ,ft., of sidewalk at 14¢ per sq.: 
. 130 lin.ft., of curb at 60¢ per rt., 

~rota! 'll!l'l5.o7 
. ' 'it' 

.:As tne ordinance providing !'or tne construction o:r said walk provides onl~r 

$150.00 ,the said bid was rej ecteei. by tne f'ollowing vote;-CommiFJsioners,Jorres,Knea)~ & 

Graham voting .AY.Ii.:. 

•rne City Engineer :t'iled a communication figuring tne coat :t'or the conatructin 

of the intersection of 4th. Street witn H Street as follows;-

BIDS AS FOLLOWS:? 

FAIRCHILD-GILMOR~~WILTON .COMPANY. 

6564. sq.1,ft. ,paving at 18¢ per sq. ,ft., 
Culverts & Appertaining structlil.res. 

~ $1181.52 
437.00 

Total, · '116Is.o2 

I 
229 

':.r 



I • 

BARBER ASPHALT PA ~·r N G COivfP AN Y. 
I I 
i 

6564.0 sq. ft. ,paving at 15-'7 /10¢ per sq .. t;U..: $1030 .. 55 

Culverts complete, 
'l'otai, 1 

266.35 

.l!'iled. 

effect that· tne bids o:f tne 

Fairchild-Gilmore-Wilton and 

legal fonn;and tnat they are o:f the be lia~le for infringement 

tne same as any private individual if it should use any patente~..,...,.. 'e1le witnout pennissi.on 
I 

I 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~·~~~~~~~~--------------~ 
I 

Commission~;~ ,Jo:z;res ,~eale & GXaJJ.arn vgti~g 1. AYE. y 
r~~~"' ~~.:?0~-~,(_ fA-.4.• e.o 

'!'he United ·States Pipe Company filed a protest" against tne awarding o:r tne 

contract to t'ne Western Metal Supply Company :tor furnishing C. I. Water Pipe,4" ,6" ,8" ,10", 
I 
I . 

12" & 16" on ·tne grounds tnat tne bid made by tne Western .Metal Supply Company is not a 

legal,and does not conform witn tne requirements o:r the Onarter o:f tne City o:f San Diego; 

that the United States Pipe Company is tne lowest andi best legal bid made :for said cont:tact 
I 
' 

and under tne terms o:f tne Obnr.t:e·rto:r said city shoul~ be awarded to the said United 

States Pipe oompany;that ·the ·awarding or tne contract, to tne Western :Metal Supply Company 
' I 

is in contrvention o:r tne cnarter of tne City o:r San Diego and tne laws of tne State of Cal 

The water Department was directed to ·place: Stand Pipes on tne Eoulevard to 
I -

Point Lorna at the following P.laGtes,Voltair Street l,Sh.nta Barbara Street 2 and on cnadwick 
I 

' 
Street 2. 

Tne Water Department was directed 

The Following claims were read and 

to place! said 
I approved. 

stand pipes as pet~tioned for. 

I 

Sewer Improvements. University Heights Sewers. 

232 
233 
235, 

183, 
.4, 
5, 
6, 
7, 

8, 
9, 

90, 
l, 
7, 

231, 

·202, 

254 

G. E. Gabrielson, 
.ti.E.Strode, 
K. L.Kidd, 

$51.50 
25.05 
51.00 

Water Extension Impprovement. 

John McPherson, 
Eugene HUbbard., 
w. R. Smith, 
w.oorbett, 
J.Smith, 

Gus Kyburg, 
.li..R.Crogan, 
T.Robinson, 
J.G.Adams, 
T.C.Vaughn, 
J. Pence, 

Water a/c. 

Sewer a/c. 

G.S.Belt, 

6.75 
~.oo 
~.oo 
9.00 
9.00 

10.10 
5.50 
9 .. 00 

31.50 
9/00 
9.00 

$3690.86 

14.60 

loO, 
195, 

161, 

109, 
110 
113, 
152, 
197, 

9, 
200 

1, 
220, 

1, 
2, 
3, 
4, 
5, 
6, 

' 

W.J.Bailey, 
!E. A. Bernard, 
I 

$9.40 
9.55 

Florence Heights Sewers. 
l 

1

w. J. Bailey, 29.40 
I 
' Fire Improvement ~·und. 

So'. Elec. Co., 
W.D.Bryson, 
Be:rham & Been, 
H.R.Tibbetts Paint 

IV n 

Brown,Marsha11 
C.F.JI.icnele, 

I 19 

Pay Roll 
" : n 
n II 

n n 
A n 

Eb~n Cassie, 
cn~s .. Julian, 

I 

$405.5~ 
250o00 
12.00 

Co. ,154.18 
l4e.94 
127.20 

23.75 
1:$3,.00 

145 .. 25 
45.50 
15.00 

1:$3.00 
79.50 
69.00 

393.05 

Lemon Grove Road. 
-- Heney --- "i G.Fenton, $122.00 

I 

an opinion Js 
! 

It It 215.00 

to liabili'y o:r tnet city for 

~~~,~~~~ that might be incurrect by using a patented article,i:t the article re:rerred to 
...... ~.· j ..•. I ; -·~ I 

snall be neld to be dulypatef\~~~~ .. :.::.. j. '·-'-''::. _;_·· .. 

The City Attorney filed tne rollowing opinion ~in re.tation tnereto.Viz;-



"San Diego,CaliforniaJApril 2otn.J.909. 

'l'o the Honorable Board of Public works, 

of the Gity o:r San Diego,California. 

Gentlemen;-

Replying to yours ot April 22nd.we beg to say tnat in our opinion tne bids or 

ll'ai rcnild-@illmore-Wil tin Co. ,and tne Barber Apphal t Paving Company are eacn in due rorm. 
. . 
As to tne liability o:r tne Oi ty Ior damages tnat mignt be incurred by usinB a 

patented article,we beg to say,ii tne articlere:rerred to snall be neld to be duly patented 

we are of tne opinion tnat tne city would be liable f~m infringement tne same as a private 

individual if it snould use any patented article witnout permission eo to do. If tne matte 

you nave in mind relates to tne intersectionof 4th. abd "H" ~jlreete we would suggest tnat ml 
order to avoid any possible contingent liability Jtne intersection o:t" 4tn. & "Hf Streets 

should be paved under tne same epeciiications as were used in paving 4th. street and "H" 8t: 
. . . . 

from 4th •. to 5th. streets. ·rnis is seems to us more advie.able tnan it would to .have the 

intersection paved under specifications wnicn mignt be an in!'ringement upon a ~atented 

article .. tlowever,in our opinion,in eo small an undertaJcing,i t is not likely tnat any 

difficulty would arise. Yours very truly, 

George Puterbaugn, 

City Attormey." 

Upon ·motion being duly seconaed and by a nnanimous AYE vote o:r tne.--boartr all 

bids received :tor tne paving oi tne intersectipn o:r 4tn. street witn "H" street were 

re.j ected and tne certi:r·ied cnecks accompanying said bias were ordered returned to· tne 

reap ecti ve bidders. 

Adjourned.. 

Attest;-

... 

\ 

_) 



232 

San Diego,Oalirornia,April 29tn.l~O~• 

•rnursday 10 a.rn. 

Regular Meeting;- , 

Present Comrnissioners,Jorres,Knea~e & Granam;-
. . I 

Minutes were read and approved. i 
I 

Petition was received :i:rom '!'.C.Killty :tor pennission to use twisted. 
I 

steel bars in tne construction or tne La Jol.La Reservoir instead o! corrn&ated steel bars 

in tne concrete work. The specifications provide :tor tne use o:t mitner in said work. 

Referred to tne City Engineer to ise his own disor~tion in the matter. 

The City Engineer filea a certi:t'icate to tne et!·ect tnat :hhere is due 
I 

to the Barber Aspnal t Paving Company for tne paving qt "D" Street between tne east line of 
I 

Third Street and tne west line of Columbia street,as lfo~~ows;-
' . 

l!'or 121,102 .. 24 sq. ft. paving at 11.85¢ 
" Culverts, ! 

Less 500fo to be paid by property owners, 

Less 25%, 
Amount O:Ue, 

~14.350.62 
'187 .oo 

$15, 1~·1. 62 

f.r,568.81 
'l ,568.81 

11,892 .. 20 
15, 6'76. "S'I 

Filed. 

I· 
The follO'IJ!inB communication was received from tne Ba~ber Aepnal t Paving Company,Viz;-

I 
"San Diego ,California April Z9th.l909. 

The H.onorablc Board o:t Public works, 

of tne City of San fJiego,Cali:tornia·. 

Gentlemen;-
' I 

llwing to tne fact tnat tne grade or D street~rrom tne east line o:t '.l'hird. Street 

110 tne west line of Omlumbia street,has been raised some six incnes above tne present 
i 

elevation of tne track on that street,it nas been impossible to :tully complete tne work 

o:t paving without blocking tne trarfic of tne electric cars. 

we nereby guarantee to pave ,according to contract, tne un:tini sned. portions of tnis 
I 

street ,as above noted,wnenever tne tracks in tne Rail: road Company's Hignt-ot·-way are 
I 

raised to ·contorm wi tn tne present grade or tne pave~ent ,and tp do any otner part o:i: said 
I 

work not entirely completed. I 

I 
Respect:tu~lYI 

I 
'.l'ne Bar~er Aspnal t Paving Company, 

! 
By M.SiMasters, 

Assistant Superintendent." 

Filed. 

Upon motion being duly seconded tne IOllowing resolution was adopted. 
. I 

Be I'r RESOLVED By tne Board oi' Public works o:Ji· tne Gi ty ot· San Diego ,as !'olJ.ows;-
1 

That it be,and is nereby ,d.et ermined. tnat tne qontract entered into ·between tne 
I 

City or San Diego,by and tnrougn its Board or Public :works,ana tne Barber Aspnalt Paving 
., 

Company,on tne leth. day ot Decem-ber,l90e,i·or tne paving oi tnat portion oi D street in sa 

city or San Diego,rrom tne east line or tnird street to tne west line oi Columbia street 
' 

and tne construction oi' 'tne culverts tnereon,and all :tne work aescribed. in said contract, 
! 

all as specifies and described in said contract and plans and spec1I1Cations referred. to 
I 

therein,has been completed to tne satis!action and acceptance or said board of public 
I 

works,and tnat tne president or tnis board. be,and ne ;is nereby,autnortzed,empowered and 



e· 

; :· I 
dj) 3" .·'1 a.,. ~) 

directed,tor and on benalf,in tne mame,and as tne act and deed of tnis boara of public 

works,to deliver to said Barber Aspnalt Paving Company a certii'icate to tnat e:r:r·ect. 

Comrnissioners,~·orres,KneaJ.e & Granam voting Aye. 

The San Diego 1l:J.ectric Railway Company :t"iled a petition wnicn reads as folJ.ows; 

"Under tne contract witn Ste:r:rgen Ior tne construction o:r the concrete bridge 

over tne river in ChoLJ.as i\f,a:llay,along tne cemetary roact,anct tne terms o:r .tne subscription 

o:r $2000.00 tnereto by tne San Diego l!:J.ectric Railway-Company,it was ~greed tnat idi a 

surplus snould.. re111ain a:t'ter completion o:r· saia bridge tnat tne sum o:r $500 tnereo:r wouJ.a 

be reimbursed to tne said raiJ.way company;It appears tnere now.remains in tne fWld a sum 

in excess ot tne S'QP.l o:r $500 ,and said. San Diego Electric Company nereby makes request 
0 

:ror re:r'und. o:r tne sum o:r $500.00 accoraing to terms o:r its subscription." 

Notify tne San Diego l!:lectric Railway Gompany tnat tne said bridge was not 

accepted until April lst.l~09,anCL tnat tne last payment cannot be made until 35 days 

tnereafter;also tnat until said 3bdays snall nave lapsed tne board do not know i!' aJ.J. 

claims nave been paid. 

Sna!fer & Moses tiJ.ea a cJ.aim tor tne balance due upon their contract aompilioted 

Maron 22nd.1909,:ror tne construction o:r Electr~c Lignt Conduit in "D" Street as per 

contract aated F'ebruary 18tn.l909,said. payment being $605.75. 

Tne Secretary was directed to draw an order on tne. City Treasurer to pay tne 

same in accordance witn tne :roregoing statement wnicn nas been :round to be correct. 

Ordinance :f/36'19 t·rom tne Common oouncil proviaes tne sum of $3690. eo :r·or tne pay 

ment ot Cast I ron water Pipe purcnased :rrom J. Jonnston J·r. o:r Escondido. Filed. 

Ordinance 1/=3682 directs tne Boara o:r Public works to rebuild tne S/C on J.ots 

11,12,1~-s o:r Block 1'14,Lana & 'l'own Co.'s Adaition to tne City o:r San Diego,CaJ.i:rornia,and 

provides $125.00 tnere:ror. Said work to be done by tne street department in accoraance 

wi tn speci:rications as containea. in Ordinance #1140 o:r tne ora.inancee oi tne Ui ty o:r 

San Diego,Calirornia. 

Re:t"errea to tne Superintend.ent o:r Streets to do eaia work.· 

Ordinance #:56~3,autnorizes tne purcnase ot· aJ.l !!'ire AJ.arm boxes etc. ,in tne 

open market wi tnout advertising for bids. 

The Fire ~epartment was autnorized and direct.ed to make the said purcnaee in 

accordance witn the texms or said ordinance #36~3. 

Superintendent of Streets was authorized to purchase one Rooter Plow at a cost 

of not to exceed $45.00. 
I 

mhe following claims were read and ordered approv9d. 

Sewer & Drainage Fund. 

Claim # 252 water Dept. $28.80 

Calim 

Water Fund. 

#102, Western Metal Supply Co., 
9801, .. " n " 

Street l'~'und. 

256,Barber Asphalt Paving Co,~p 
274, " n " " 

Sewer Impr~vement Fund. 

240,tl.P.Niehans, 
162 W.J.Bailey 
216 R.P.Guinan, 
228,M.D.GOOdbody, 
229,Uuehleisen Tent and Awning, 
243,H.W.Hogan 
244 R. Ojeda 
25l,C.W.Twambly, 

$2482.27 
1048.20 

$45.00 
5676.61 

.85 
'73. 50 
16.40 
40~QO 
.. 6~00 
13~50 
21.45 
.. lo50 

- I 



. I 

2'?4 

Sewe.r Imp. Fund, 

Claim #117,W.J.Bailey 
192,L.T.Dailey, 

:;,w.J.Bailey 
276'1Frank Downs, 

8, Wm. Striker, 
9 1Fred Nygren, 

280.J.Anderson. 
. 1 ,J •. H. McDaniel, 
2,W.B.Clark, 

$336.66 
'l. 50 

b29.19 
2.80 
2.80 
1.70 
1.15 
1'.15 
i:3.80 

Water Extension Imp. ]und. 

258 ,E. Stewart, 
283, Wm. Sanders, 
29l,August Benson, 
194,W.J.Bailey, 
24l,D.Calden, 
242,H.S.Gaughin 
259, Wm. Noyes, 
284,C.J.Myott, 

15.75 
15.!'5 
33.00 
38.25 
14.60 
13.50 

:;.35 
4.b0 

National City Dyke, ~-

275,H.S.Fenton, 
250 " 

$600.00 
2700.00 

A~journed~ until 7.50 p.m.Saturday tne 1st. day 

Attest;-

I 

I 
olf! M~y,l909. 

i 

: 

' ! 

' 

I 

I 
I 

I ~ 

. . i 
I 
I 

e. 

Yf(.a.~ 
P resiQ.ent. 

.. 



. ,. . I 

·,Ali) ,., 

. I 

- - ··~"\ . 
. ' . :·· . 

San Diegm,California,May lst.l90~. 

Adjourned Meeting;-

Present Commissioners,Jorres,Kneale & ar,aham;-

The unread minutes were read and approved. 

Cassius Carter;by his attorneys EucesSlone & Luce,filed tne fmllowing 

prot est <;~ai'nst 

"The undersigned,a tax payer and elector of the city of San Diego,hereby 
.,· 

protests against the awarding or signing of a contract with the West.ern Metal Company ,or 

with anyt1.0ther company ,for the furbishing ·to the city of the ~ollowing described materials, 

to-wi t.water pipe,of the following description; 

2543 lengths of 4 inch pipe 
1667 II n 6 II n 

1000 II n 8 II n 

1750 " 11 10 II " 834 n "12 II n 

100 n 11 16 " II 

Tnis protest is based on the fact tna t t . .lle ~aid board of public works nas 

not confonned to th~ provisions of tne statutes of tne State of California and of tne 

Charter of .tne City of San Diego,in the advertising for bids,or in the awarding of this 

said contract;tnat the said Boa~ of Public Works his not confoxmed to the provisions of 

Section 9 of an act of the Legislature,entitled "An act authorizing the incurring of in­

debtedness by ci ti·es, towns and municipal corporations for mutual improv_ements ,and regula tin 

the acquisition,construction of completion thereof," 

., 



.. 1' : 
., 

i 
I 
r 

.... .. 

. ' 

;. 

t: 
I' 

' . 
f 

t 

•.' 

.• , l: .. . 7 


